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I 1. INTRODUCCION

Le felicitamos por haber adquirido este vigilabebés
inalambrico a color que incorpora la tecnologia mas
avanzada. Estamos seguros de que quedara totalmente
satisfecho con la calidad y las caracteristicas de este
producto, aunque le recomendamos no obstante que
lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones con el fin de
obtener los mejores resultados de su compra.

Este vigilabebés le permite transmitir sefiales de
audio/video en modo inaldmbrico para su recepcion
en el monitor a color, lo cual es perfecto para un gran
numero de situaciones como, por ejemplo, la vigilancia
de bebés, de nifios de corta edad o de ancianos.
NOTA: Las caracteristicas descritas en este
manual del usuario estan sujetas a modificaciones
sin previo aviso.

Il 2. CONTENIDO

1 Camara (Unidad del Bebé)

1 Monitor (Unidad Parental)

2 Adaptadores de CA/CC

1 Tripode

Manual del Usuario y Garantia

- Si faltara cualquiera de los elementos arriba
indicados, péngase en contacto con su
distribuidor.

M 3. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea cuidadosamente este manual de instrucciones
antes de utilizar su vigilabebés por primera vez y
C?Psérvelo para poder utilizarlo como referencia en
el futuro.

3.1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
GENERALES:

Cuando se utilicen aparatos eléctricos es necesario
cumplir algunas precauciones de seguridad basicas
en todo momento:

1. Es necesario extremar las precauciones cuando
nifios o ancianos utilicen cualquier producto, o cuando
se utilice cerca de ellos. Mantenga el aparato lejos del
alcance de los nifios mientras no se esté utilizando.

2. Este producto no debe utilizarse como el unico
medio de vigilancia, no siendo en ningin caso un
sustituto de la supervisién responsable de los nifios,
adultos o propiedades por parte de los adultos.

3. Utilice el vigilabebés solo con los adaptadores de
CA incluidos con la unidad (5,0 V, 800 mA)

4. Este producto contiene piezas de pequefio tamafio.
Es necesario proceder con cuidado a la hora de
desempaquetar y montar el producto.

NO permita que los nifios jueguen con los
materiales de embalaje, como por ejemplo bolsas de
plastico. Es necesario proceder con cuidado a la hora
de desempaquetar y montar el producto.

6. NO utilice el aparato si el cable o el enchufe
estuvieran danados. Si el funcionamiento de su
monitor de vigilancia de bebés no fuera correcto o si
tuviera cualquier tipo de dafios, péngase en contacto
con el centro de servicio autorizado de Miniland para
solicitar la inspeccion y la reparacién del mismo con el
fin de evitar cualquier posible riesgo.

7. NO intente reparar o ajustar ninguna de las
funciones eléctricas o mecanicas de la unidad, ya que
en ese caso la garantia quedaria anulada.

8. Compruebe el voltaje de su vivienda con el fin de
asegurarse de que corresponda al régimen del aparato
indicado en las especificaciones del mismo.

9. Si no va a utilizar el vigilabebés durante un periodo
de tiempo prolongado, desenchufe siempre el
adaptador de corriente. Para desconectar el aparato
de la red eléctrica, sujete el transformador y retire el
enchufe de la toma. No tire nunca directamente del
cable.

10. Este producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para
el uso en interiores. La unidad no debe exponerse a la
lluvia, humedad o goteos o salpicaduras de liquidos.
No coloque nunca ningtin objeto lleno de liquido, como
por ejemplo un vaso o un jarrén, encima o al lado de su
vigilabebés. El monitor de vigilancia de bebés no debe
utilizarse cerca del agua.

PRECAUCION
- Este vigilabebés esta disefiado para proporcionar
tranquilidad a los padres cuando no les es posible
estar en la misma habitaciéon que el bebé. Este
producto no debe reemplazar la supervision
responsable de un adulto. Es necesario que uno de los
padres permanezca cerca del monitor mientras se esté
utilizando. El vigilabebés no es un dispositivo médico
y no debe confiarse a él el bienestar del bebé. Es
importante que visite periédicamente la habitacion del
bebé con el fin de asegurarse de que todo esté bien.
No utilice nunca este vigilabebés en aquellos
casos en los que la vida o la salud del bebé u otras
personas, o la integridad de un inmueble, dependan
de su funcionamiento. El fabricante no aceptara
ninguna responsabilidad o reclamacién alguna por
fallecimiento, lesiones personales o dafios materiales
resultantes del malfuncionamiento o del uso indebido
del producto.
- El uso indebido de este vigilabebés inaldmbrico
podria dar lugar a acciones legales.
- Utilice este producto de manera responsable.

IMPORTANTE: Tenga en cuenta que cualquier
cambio o modificacion en el equipo no efectuada
por el servicio técnico de Miniland no estara
cubierta por la garantia del producto.

3.2. CONSEJOS PARA LAS RADIO INTERFERENCIAS
Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y cumple con
los requisitos de la Directiva RED 2014/53/UE. Estos
requisitos estan disefiados para ofrecer una proteccion
razonable contra las interferencias dafiinas en una
instalacion residencial. Si la unidad no se instala y
utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podria causar
interferencias dafiinas en las radiocomunicaciones.

Tenga en cuenta, sin embargo, que no es posible
garantizar que no vayan a producirse interferencias
en una instalacion especifica. Si el vigilabebés
provocara interferencias en la recepcion de la radio o
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la television, lo cual puede determinarse apagandolo
y encendiéndolo, se recomienda al usuario que
intente subsanar la interferencia tal como se indica a
continuacion:

- Reoriente o cambie el receptor de posicion.

- Aumente la distancia entre el equipo en cuestién y
el vigilabebés.

- Enchufe el equipo en un enchufe diferente del
utilizado para el receptor.

- Consulte con el departamento de Atencion del
Cliente de Miniland.

Con el fin de asegurar el cumplimiento de la Directiva
RED 2014/53/UE, este equipo tiene cables blindados
especiales. La operacion con un equipo no aprobado
o con cables no blindados probablemente provocara
interferencias en la recepcion radiofénica o televisiva.

3.3. ELECCION DE UN LUGAR ADECUADO

- Coloque el dispositivo electronico en un lugar alejado
de los nifios con el fin de evitar posibles accidentes.

- Los nifios podrian enredarse en los cables. La
unidad del bebé debe situarse a una distancia de
aproximadamente 1 — 1,5 metros de la cuna del bebé.
No coloque nunca la unidad del bebé en el interior
de la cuna, la cama o el corralito. Asegurese de que
la unidad, los cables y el adaptador estén lejos del
alcance del bebé y de otros nifios de corta edad.

- Coloque el vigilabebés en un lugar en el que el
aire pueda circular libremente. No lo coloque sobre
edredones o mantas blandas ni en las esquinas de
armarios, estanterias, etc.

- Coloque el vigilabebés en un lugar alejado de las
fuentes de calor como radiadores, chimeneas, cocinas
y la luz solar directa.

- Coloque la unidad del bebé alejada de aparatos de
television, repetidores y radios. Las sefiales de radio
intensas generadas por estos elementos podrian
causar ruidos o incluso la aparicion de sonidos e
imagenes en el monitor. Si esto ocurriera, traslade la
camara a otro lugar.

. Este monitor puede colocarse encima de una mesa
utilizando el soporte para mesa retractil situado en
la parte posterior del monitor. Cuando no lo utilice,
simplemente pliéguelo hacia el interior de la parte
posterior del monitor hasta escuchar un “clic” que le
indicara que ya esta totalmente plegado.

B 4. CARACTERISTICAS Y FUNCIONES DEL
PRODUCTO
4.1. FUNCIONES Y CONTROLES DEL MONITOR

MONITOR

LED de Carga

LED de encendido

LEDS de Volumen

Pantalla LCD

Boton de Menu/Atras

Botén de Nav ARRIBA e Incremento de Vol
Botén de Nav DERECHA y Zoom

Alerta de tomas

Boton de Nav IZQUIERDA y de Brillo

10. Boton de Nav ABAJO y Reduccién de Vol
11. Alerta de toma de medicina

12. Boton de encendido

13. Boton para hablarle al bebé

14. Tecla de Confirmacion

15. Alerta de cambio de pafial

OCONOOAWN =

16. Alerta de Suefio

17. Micréfono

18. Altavoz

19. Conector Micro USB CC
20. Soporte

21. Cdédigo de fabricacion

PANTALLA

A) Nivel de sefial

B) Volumen

C) Visién nocturna

D) Zoom

E) Nanas

F) Modo VOX

G) Camara seleccionada
H) Nivel de bateria

1) Alarma de Biberon

J) Alarma de Medicinas
K) Alarma de Panal

L) Alarma de Suefio

M) Fecha y Hora

N) Indicador de Hablarle al bebé activado

4.2. FUNCIONES Y CONTROLES DE LA CAMARA
|. Antena retractil

II. Sensor de luz

I1l. Botén de encendido

IV. Accesorio para colgar

V. Altavoz

VI. Botén de emparejamiento

VII. Conector de alimentacién Mini USB
VIII. Micréfono

IX. LED de encendido / Emparejamiento
X. Lente de la camara

XI. IR

XII. Accesorio de tripode

M 5. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

5.1. ANTES DEL USO

5.1.1. ALIMENTACION DE LA UNIDAD PARENTAL Y
USO DE LA BATERIA

El monitor, o unidad parental, estd disefiado para
utilizarse con la bateria o con el adaptador de CA/CC
suministrado.

Su vigilabebés se suministra con una bateria de
iones de litio de 3,7 V - 1.200 mAh recargable para
el monitor.

CARGA DE LA BATERIA:

Cuando el nivel de la bateria se ha reducido
excesivamente, el LED de carga (1)/icono de bateria
(H) se volvera de color rojo y el monitor comenzara a
emitir un pitido cada cinco segundos.

Para cargar el monitor:
1. Conecte el adaptador de corriente a la toma micro
USB (19). Por razones de seguridad, utilice solo el
adaptador suministrado.
2. Enchufe el adaptador a la red eléctrica. La carga
total de la bateria se efectia en menos de ocho horas.

Durante la carga:

3. Durante el proceso de carga y si la unidad esta
encendida, el icono de bateria (H) indicara que la bateria
se esta cargando. Mientras el monitor se esté cargando,
el LED de carga (1) se iluminara en color rojo.



4. Cuando la bateria se haya cargado por completo, el
LED de carga (1) se volvera de color azul.

5.1.2. ALIMENTACION DE LA UNIDAD DEL BEBE
La camara, o la unidad del bebé, de este vigilabebés
esta disefiada para utilizarse con el adaptador de CA/
CC suministrado.

1. Conecte el cable del adaptador a la toma mini
USB de la camara (VII). Utilice solo el adaptador
suministrado.

2. Enchufe del adaptador en la red eléctrica.
Advertencia: Peligro de estrangulacion — Mantenga
el cable alejado del alcance del bebé. NO coloque
NUNCA una camara con cables a menos de un
metro de distancia de la cuna. No utilice nunca
cables alargadores con los adaptadores de CA.
Utilice solo los adaptadores de CA suministrados.

5.2. FUNCIONAMIENTO

5.2.1. ENCENDIDO/APAGADO DE LA UNIDAD
5.2.1.1. MONITOR

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido (12)
para encender el monitor. Cuando el monitor se haya
encendido, en la pantalla se mostrara la pantalla de
bienvenida y el LED de encendido (2) se iluminara
en color verde con el fin de indicar que la unidad esta
encendida.

Para apagar el monitor, pulse y mantenga pulsado de
nuevo el botén de encendido (12).

Si por alguna razén el monitor se bloqueara, pulse y
mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido (12) hasta
que la unidad se apague para restablecerla.

5.2.1.2. CAMARA.

Para encender o apagar la camara, mantenga pulsado
el botén de encendido (Ill) durante dos segundos.
El LED de encendido (IX) se encenderd o apagara
dependiendo de si usted ha encendido o apagado la
unidad.

Cuando haya instalado la camara y la haya encendido,
podra ver las imagenes y escuchar los sonidos
captados en la habitacion de su bebé a través del
monitor.

5.2.2. VOLUMEN DEL MONITOR

Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
hacer aparecer la barra de volumen. A continuacién,
pulse la tecla ARRIBA 4 o la tecla ABAJO ¥ para
seleccionar el nivel de volumen que desee, desde el
0 hasta el 8. (El ajuste predeterminado del nivel de
volumen

es4).

Si desea salir de la funcién, puede hacerlo de la
siguiente manera: —

1. Pulse el botéon MenU/Atras = <.

2. No toque el monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.3. BRILLO DEL MONITOR

Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4 para hacer aparecer
la barra de brillo. A continuacién, pulse la tecla
IZQUIERDA 4 0 la tecla DERECHA P para seleccionar
el nivel de volumen que desee, desde el 1 hasta el
8. (El ajuste predeterminado del nivel de brillo es 4).
Si desea salir de la funcién, puede hacerlo de la
siguiente manera:

ESPANOL I

1. Pulse el botdon Menu/Atras = <.
2. No toque el monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.4. HABLARLE AL BEBE

Usted puede hablarle a su bebé desde la unidad
parental (por ejemplo para tranquilizarlo y que perciba
que ya va a acudir a su lado) o a su pareja (si €l o ella
estd en la habitacién del bebé).

Pulse el botén para hablarle al bebé (13), manténgalo
pulsado y hable frente al monitor. Mientras se esté
utilizando esta funcién, en mitad de la pantalla LCD
podra verse un icono de micréfono (O). Suelte el
botén cuando haya acabado de hablar para volver a
escuchar el sonido de la habitacion del bebé.

Tenga en cuenta que no podra escuchar a su bebé
mientras esté hablandole; para escucharle tendra que
dejar de pulsar el botén Hablarle al bebé.

5.2.5. ZOOM DIGITAL
Si lo desea, puede aumentar el tamafio de la imagen
visionada utilizando la funcién de zoom.

Pulse la tecla Nav DERECHA y Zoom (7) para
acceder a la funcion de zoom. Cuando esté en este
modo, podra desplazarse a través de la pantalla con
los botones de Navegacion del monitor (ARRIBA & |
ABAJO W, DERECHA P, IZQUIERDA 4).

En la parte superior de la pantalla LCD se mostrara el
icono de zoom (D).

Si desea salir de la funcién de zoom, puede hacerlo de
la siguiente manera:

1. Pulse el boton Menu/Atras. =<

2. No toque el monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.6. VISION NOCTURNA INFRARROJA
(AUTOMATICA)

La funcion de visiéon nocturna infrarroja permite a la
camara captar imagenes en condiciones de oscuridad
o de poca luz. En este modo, sélo se mostraran
imagenes en blanco y negro en el monitor y sélo
podran verse los objetos situados a menos de 2
metros de distancia.

La camara cambia automaticamente al modo infrarrojo
cuando la luz es insuficiente para la visién normal.
Cuando la camara esté en este modo, en la pantalla se
mostrara el icono de visién nocturna (C).

Nota: El sensor de luz (ll), se encuentra en la parte
superior de su camara. Tenga cuidado de no tapar el
sensor con ningun objeto para que su camara no entre
modo nocturno si hubiera luz en la habitacién.

5.2.7. AVISO DE FUERA DE ALCANCE

Si el monitor se encuentra a una distancia de la camara
superior a la admisible (consulte las caracteristicas
técnicas), el indicador LED de encendido/
Emparejamiento de la camara (IX) parpadeara en
color rojo. En el monitor se mostrara la pantalla
de bienvenida, en cuya esquina superior izquierda
aparecera el simbolo de fuera de alcance. También se
escuchara un pitido cada 12 segundos para advertirle
de que las dos unidades no se estan comunicando.
Acerque el monitor a la camara para volver a ver la
imagen correctamente.
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5.2.8. MENU PRINCIPAL —
Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =< en el monitor para
acceder al menu principal.

5.2.8.1. MENU DE LA CAMARA |

5.2.8.1.1. SELECCION DE LA CAMARA

El dispositivo estd disefiado para permitir la
observacion de diferentes zonas con hasta cuatro
camaras. Para seleccionar la camara que desee ver,
siga los pasos que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras = <« para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO w
hasta que el icono de camara se resalte y pulse
a continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA 4 o la tecla ABAJO W
para seleccionar el icono VER camara (9 y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P /IZQUIERDA 4 /ARRIBA
4 /ABAJO ¥ para seleccionar la cdmara que desee
ver (cdmara 1, cdmara 2, camara 3 o camara 4).

5. Pulse la tecla OK para ir a la camara seleccionada.

Nota 1: Hay una manera mas rapida de cambiar la
camara que esté viendo. Pulse directamente la tecla
OK para ir viendo ciclicamente las camaras que estén
emparejadas: CAM1/ CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4 / MODO
SCAN.

Nota 2: La referencia de camara adicional compatible
con este vigilabebés es la 89274 digital camera 2.4”
gold.

5.2.8.1.2. MODO SCAN

Esta funciéon le permite ver de manera consecutiva
y ciclica los canales de camara emparejados,
mostrando las imagenes de cada camara durante 12
segundos. Esta funcion solo puede utilizarse cuando
hay mas de una unidad de camara emparejada. Para
entrar en este modo:

1. Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras = < para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W
hasta que el icono de camara (3 se resalte y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA p para entrar en el
sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA a o la tecla ABAJO w
para seleccionar el icono VER camara (3 y pulse a
continuacién la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P /IZQUIERDA 4 /ARRIBA
A /ABAJO W para seleccionar el icono de Camara
Scan (9°.

5. Pulse la tecla OK.

Nota 1: Si una de las camaras esta fuera de alcance o
si no esta encendida, el monitor le avisara de ello y el
Modo Scan se detendra.

Nota 2: El modo Scan puede activarse o desactivarse
pulsando OK mientras se visualiza la pantalla principal
si tiene méas de una camara conectada a su monitor.

5.2.8.1.3. MODO DUAL
Esta funcién mostrara las imagenes de dos camaras
en la pantalla al mismo tiempo. Esta funcién solo

puede utilizarse cuando hay mas de una unidad de
camara emparejada.

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras =« para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA a o la tecla ABAJO w
hasta que el icono de camara (39 se resalte y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA a o la tecla ABAJO w
para seleccionar el icono VER camara [ y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P /IZQUIERDA 4 /ARRIBA
EI /ABAJO w para seleccionar el icono de vista dual

0.
5. Pulse la tecla OK para ir al modo dual.

Nota 1: En el modo de vista dual, no podra utilizar
la funcién bidireccional y sélo escuchara la camara
seleccionada.

Nota 2: Aparecerd un marco rojo en la imagen
seleccionada. Para ver la imagen de una de las dos
camaras a pantalla completa, seleccione con las teclas
DERECHAD e

g'((}UIERDAi la camara que desee ver y pulse la tecla

Nota 3: Si tiene mas de dos camaras emparejadas con
el mismo monitor, pulse la tecla DERECHA P o la tecla
IZQUIERDA 4 para seleccionar las que desee ver.
Nota 4: Estando el Modo Dual activado, no podra
utilizar el modo VOX o Standby. La imagen no
desaparecera de su pantalla.

5.2.8.1.4. ADICION DE UNA CAMARA Y
EMPAREJAMIENTO
El emparejamiento entre el monitor y la camara se
efectuara en los dos casos siguientes:

- Si desea afiadir una camara adicional.

- Si el monitor y la cdmara no estan emparejados.
El monitor y la camara original salen de la fabrica con el
canal 1 programado; sin embargo, si por cualquier razon
no fuera asi, usted puede emparejarlos manualmente
siguiendo los pasos que se indican a continuacion.

Para emparejar la camara y el monitor, siga los pasos
que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras =< para hacer aparecer
el menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO ¥
hasta que el icono de camara (3 se resalte y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA a o la tecla ABAJO w para
seleccionar el icono ANADIR cémara 3+ y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P /IZQUIERDA 4 /ARRIBA
A /ABAJO w para seleccionar la camara que desee
afadir.

5. Pulse la tecla OK para buscar una unidad de
camara. El indicador LED (2) comenzara a parpadear
en color verde.

6. Mientras el indicador LED esté parpadeando, pulse
el botén de emparejamiento en la camara (VI).



7. Una vez emparejada, el indicador LED dejara de
parpadear y las imagenes de la cdmara se mostraran
inmediatamente en la pantalla de la unidad de monitor.
La conexiéon entre el monitor y una camara ya
conectada podria perderse por diversas razones.
Si fuera asi, repita el proceso arriba indicado para
conectar de nuevo la cdmara con el monitor.

Nota 1: Antes de comenzar el procedimiento de
emparejamiento, asegurese de que la camara y el
monitor estén cerca el uno del otro.

Nota 2: Cada camara solo puede emparejarse con un
monitor a la vez.

Nota 3: Si, por alguna razén, la camara y el monitor
hubieran salido de la fabrica sin estar emparejados,
tendra que efectuar el emparejamiento manualmente
afiadiendo la camara al canal 2, 3 6 4. No podra
emparejar de nuevo la camara con el canal 1 hasta
que la haya emparejado en otro canal y haya eliminado
la cdmara del canal 1.

5.2.8.1.5. ELIMINAR UNA CAMARA
Para eliminar una de las camaras conectadas, siga los
pasos que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =< para hacer aparecer
el icono de mend.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO w
hasta que el icono de camara (&) se resalte y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
seleccionar el icono ELIMINAR ca"mara @-y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P /IZQUIERDA 4/ARRIBA
A /ABAJO W para seleccionar la camara que desee
eliminar y pulse la tecla OK.

Nota 1: Si solo tiene una camara emparejada con el
monitor, no podra eliminarla.

Nota 2: Es necesario eliminar un canal antes de
emparejarlo a una nueva unidad de camara.

5.2.8.2. MENU DE AJUSTES

5.2.8.2.1. AJUSTE DE LAHORAY LA FECHA

Para ajustar la hora y la fecha, siga los pasos que se
indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =< para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W hasta
que el icono de ajustes £} se resalte y pulse la tecla
DERECHA P para entrar en el sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO w
para seleccionar el icono de fecha y hora fg y pulse
a continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla DERECHA P o 1ZQUIERDA 4 para
seleccionar el elemento que desee ajustar: el afio, el
mes o el dia; la hora o los minutos; o finalmente el
formato de la hora entre 12h o 24h.

5. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & para incrementar el valor o
pulse la tecla ABAJO W para reducirlo;

6. Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar.

5.2.8.2.2. MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGIA
(STANDBY)
Con el modo de ahorro de energia, usted puede
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elegir el tempo maximo que la imagen del monitor
permanece activa (1, 3 6 5 minutos); después de este
tiempo la imagen desaparece con el fin de ahorrar
energia, aunque se sigue escuchando el sonido. Para
reactivar la imagen, simplemente pulse el botén de
encendido (12).

Para activar este modo debe hacer lo siguiente:

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras = <« para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W hasta
que el icono de ajustes £} se resalte y pulse la tecla
DERECHA P para entrar en el sub-menu.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO w
para seleccionar el icono de Espera y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu.

4. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
seleccionar la opcién OFF/1min./3min./5min.

5. Pulse la tecla OK para guardar el ajuste.

6. Presione la tecla Menu/Atras = < dos veces para
volver a la pantalla principal.

Nota 1: Estando en modo DUAL el Standby quedara
desactivado.

Nota 2: Si ha activado el modo Standby y no desea
esperar 1,3 6 5 minutos hasta que su pantalla se
apague, pulse sobre el botén de encendido (12) para
que se active directamente.

5.2.8.2.3. MODO VOX

Este modo le permite controlar la activacién por sonido de
su vigilabebés. Si usted activa el modo VOX en el monitor
y no se produce ningun sonido alrededor de la cdmara,
ésta dejara de transmitir. La pantalla del monitor se
apaga cuando la camara no esta transmitiendo. Cuando
la cdmara detecte cualquier sonido con una intensidad
superior al nivel de sensibilidad ajustado, comenzara a
transmitir de nuevo la sefial al monitor.

Para desactivar esta funcién y ver el area vigilada
continuamente, desconecte el modo VOX en el monitor.

- Modo VOX DESACTIVADO: La camara transmite
continuamente, lo que le permite monitorizar
continuamente a su bebé o el area que desee proteger.

- Modo VOX ACTIVADO: La cémara sélo transmite
cuando detecta un sonido de intensidad suficiente, lo que
dependera del nivel seleccionado, alrededor de la cdmara.

Para activar esta funcion, en primer lugar asegurese de
haber ajustado el modo de ahorro de energia en 1/3 6
5 minutos (consulte el punto 5.2.8.2.2). Seleccione 1/3
6 5 si desea que la camara deje de transmitir una vez
transcurridos 1/3 ¢ 5 minutos si no se produce ningin
sonido alrededor de ella.

Una vez ajustado el tiempo de espera, para activar el
modo VOX siga los pasos que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =4 para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W hasta
que el icono de ajustes 0 se resalte y pulse la tecla
DERECHA D para entrar en el sub-men0.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
seleccionar el icong de VOX 2 y pulse a continuacion
la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el sub-men.

4. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & /ABAJO W para
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seleccionar la opcion de VOX: OFF/1/2/3 (el ajuste
predeterminado es OFF). Ajuste la sensibilidad en
el nivel “1” si su bebé suele dormir tranquilamente y
cuando llora no lo hace con fuerza, en el nivel “3” si su
bebé tiende a emitir ruidos mientras duerme o emite
ruidos bastante fuertes antes de ponerse a llorar o en
el nivel “2” si considera que el comportamiento de su
bebé no corresponde a ninguno de los dos patrones
anteriores.

5. Pulse la tecla OK para guardar el ajuste.

6. Presione la tecla Menu/Atras =< dos veces para
volver a la pantalla principal.

7. En la parte superior de la pantalla LCD se mostrara
el icono de VOX (F).

Nota 1: Estando en modo DUAL, el VOX quedara
desactivado.

Nota 2: Si ha activado el modo VOX y no desea
esperar 1,3 6 5 minutos hasta que su pantalla se
apague, pulse sobre el botén de encendido (12).

5.2.8.3. NANAS

La unidad del bebé puede reproducir una suave nana
para ayudar a su bebé a conciliar el suefio. Para
activar esta funcion: _

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras =< para hacer aparecer
el icono de menu;

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO w
hasta que el icono de Nana JJ se resalte y pulse a
continuacion la tecla DERECHA P para entrar en el
sub-menu;

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
seleccionar una de las cinco nanas disponibles, silencio
o reproduccién en bucle (el ajuste predeterminado es

4. Cuando se haya seleccionado la melodia, pulse
la tecla OK y aparecera el control de volumen. Pulse
la tecla ARRIBA /ABAJO para seleccionar el nivel de
volumen desde el 1 hasta el 5 (el nivel predeterminado
es 2) y pulse la tecla OK. _

5. Presione la tecla Menu/Atras =< para volver a la
pantalla principal.

6. En la pantalla LCD se mostrara el icono de Nana (E).
Tenga en cuenta que la configuracién de las nanas solo
se producira en la cdmara que se esté viendo en ese
momento.

Nota: La funcién de reproduccién en bucle de las
nanas reproduce ciclicamente todas las nanas.

5.2.9. AJUSTE DE LAS ALERTAS

5.2.9.1. ALERTA DE TOMAS

5.2.9.1.1. AJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE TOMAS

Para ajustar la alerta de tomas, siga los pasos que se
indican a continuacion: A

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de tomas B y pulse a
continuacion la tecla Men(/Atras = < ; se mostrara la
pantalla de ajuste de alerta de tomas.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4o la tecla DERECHA P
para seleccionar ON.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
ajustar el temporizador (pulse la tecla ARRIBA &
para incrementarla o pulse la tecla ABAJO W para
reducirla).

4. Pulse la tecla OK para poner en_ marcha el
temporizador o pulse la tecla Menu/Atras = <para salir
sin ajustar la alerta.

Si desea eliminar la alerta: a

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de tomas BJ y pulse a
continuacion la tecla Menu/Atras = «; se mostrara la
pantalla de ajuste de tomas.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4o la tecla DERECHA P
para seleccionar OFF.

4. Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Cuando la alerta de tomas esté en marcha, en
la pantalla LCD se mostrara un icono en forma de
biberdn (1).

5.2.9.1.2. REAJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE TOMAS
Para reajustar la alerta de tomas, siga los pasos que
se indican a continuacion:

Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla de alerta de tomas
i@ hasta que aparezca la pantalla de reajuste. En esta
pantalla puede hacer lo siguiente:

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras =< para ir al ajuste de la
alerta de tomas.

2. Pulse la tecla OK para restablecer la alerta de
tomas. a

3. Pulse la tecla de alerta de tomas & para salir.

Nota: Cuando la alerta esté sonando, pulse la tecla
MenU/Atras = < para cancelar la alerta o pulse la tecla
OK para restablecer el temporizador.

Si no hay ninguna respuesta, la alerta sonara durante
un minuto y cesara a continuacién; al cabo de dos
minutos volvera a oirse. La alerta sonara hasta tres
veces.

5.2.9.2. ALERTA DE CAMBIO DE PANAL

5.2.9.2.1. AJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE CAMBIO DE
PANAL

Para ajustar la alerta de cambio de pafial, siga los
pasos que se indican a continuacion:

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de cambio de pafial Oy
pulse a continuacién la tecla Menu/Atras =<, se
mostrara la pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de cambio
de pafal.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4o la tecla DERECHA P
para seleccionar ON.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
ajustar el temporizador (pulse la tecla ARRIBA &
para incrementarla o pulse la tecla ABAJO W para
reducirla).

4. Pulse la tecla OK para poner en marcha el
temporizador o pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =< para
salir sin ajustar la alerta.

Si desea eliminar la alerta:

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de cambio de paial &2 y
pulse a continuacién la tecla Menu/Atras =< ; se
mostrara la pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de cambio
de pafal.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4 o la tecla DERECHA P
para seleccionar OFF.

4. Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Cuando el temporizador de cambio de panal
esté en marcha, en la pantalla LCD se mostrara un
icono en forma de pafal (K).

5.2.9.2.2. REAJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE CAMBIO
DE PANAL

Para reajustar la alerta de pafal, siga los pasos que se
indican a continuacion:
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Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla de alerta de
cambio de pafial €3 hasta que aparezca la pantalla
de reajuste. En esta pantalla puede hacer lo siguiente:

1. Pulse la tecla Menu/Atras = <« para ir al ajuste de la
alerta de cambio de pafial.

2. Pulse la tecla OK para restablecer la alerta de
cambio de pafial.

3. Pulse la tecla de alerta de cambio de pafial & para
salir.

Nota: Cuando la alerta esté sonando, pulse la tecla
MenU/Atras = < para cancelar la alerta o pulse la tecla
OK para restablecer el temporizador.

Si no hay ninguna respuesta, la alerta sonara durante un
minuto y cesara a continuacion; al cabo de dos minutos
volvera a oirse. La alerta sonaréa hasta tres veces.

5.2.9.3. ALERTA DE SUENO

5.2.9.3.1. AJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE SUENO

Para ajustar la alerta de Suefio, siga los pasos que se
indican a continuacion: .

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de Suefio @; y pulse a
continuacion la tecla MenU/Atras =< ; se mostrara la
pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de Suefio.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4o la tecla DERECHA P
para seleccionar ON.

3. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & o la tecla ABAJO W para
ajustar el temporizador (pulse la tecla ARRIBA &
para incrementarla o pulse la tecla ABAJO W para
reducirla).

4. Pulse la tecla OK para poner en marcha el
temporizador o pulse la tecla Menu/Atrds =< para
salir sin ajustar la alerta.

Si desea eliminar la alerta: o

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de Suefio &y pulse a
continuacion la tecla Menu/Atras =< ; se mostrara la
pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de Suefio.

2. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4 o DERECHA P para
seleccionar OFF.

4. Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Cuando el temporizador de Suefio esté en
marcha, en la pantalla LCD se mostrara un icono en
forma de bebé dormido (L).

5.2.9.3.2. REAJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE SUENO
Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla de alerta de Suefio
@j‘ hasta que aparezca la pantalla de reajuste. En esta
pantalla puede hacer lo siguiente:

1. Pulse la tecla MenU/Atras =< para ir al ajuste de la
alerta de Suefio.

2. Pulse la tecla OK para restablecer la alerta de
Suefio. lz

3. Pulse la tecla de alerta de Suefio @ para salir.

Nota 1: Cuando la alerta esté sonando, pulse la tecla
MenU/Atras =< para cancelar la alerta o pulse la tecla
OK para restablecer el temporizador.

Nota 2: Si no hay ninguna respuesta, la alerta sonara
durante un minuto y cesara a continuacion; al cabo de
dos minutos volvera a oirse. La alerta sonara hasta
tres veces.

5.2.9.4. ALERTA DE TOMA DE MEDICINA

5.2.9.4.1. AJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE TOMA DE
MEDICINA

Pulse la tecla de alerta de toma de medicina ﬁ y pulse
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a continuacion la tecla Menu/Atras = «; se mostrara
la pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de toma de medicina.
En este apartado, deberd en primer lugar ajustar
en “Start Time” la hora a partir de la cual quiere que
suene su alarma. Por ejemplo, si ajusta el tiempo de
comienzo o “Start Time” a las 12:00 PM y selecciona
de entre las distintas posibilidades, la alarma que
suena cada 4 horas (un total de 4 veces en 24 horas),
la primera alarma sonara a las 12:00PM, la siguiente
a las 4:00PM, la siguiente a las 8:00PM y la siguiente
alas 12:00AM.

1. Para el ajuste de la hora de inicio: Pulse la tecla
1ZQUIERDA {0 Ia tecla DERECHA P para seleccionar
el elemento que desee ajustar. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA
A para incrementar la hora y los minutos o la tecla
ABAJO W para reducir.

Para el ajuste del nimero de alertas al dia: Pulse
la tecla ARRIBA & /ABAJO W para seleccionar la
opcion que desee de las dos siguientes: Una vez al dia
/ dos veces al dia / tres veces al dia / cuatro veces al
dia. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA 4 0 DERECHA B para
seleccionar ON.

2. Pulse la tecla QK para poner en marcha el
temporizador o pulse la tecla Menu/Atras = « para
salir sin ajustar la alerta.

Nota: Cuando la alerta de toma de medicina esté
activada, en la pantalla LCD se mostrara un icono en
forma de cuentagotas (J).

Si desea eliminar la alerta:

1. Pulse la tecla de alerta de toma de medicinas.

y pulse a continuacién la tecla Menu/Atras =« ; se
mostrara la pantalla de ajuste de la alerta de toma de
medicina.

2. Pulse la tecla ARRIBA & /ABAJO W para
seleccionar la alerta que desee eliminar.

3. Pulse la tecla IZQUIERDA ‘ o DERECHA ’ para
seleccionar OFF.

4. Pulse la tecla OK para confirmar.

5.2.9.4.2. REAJUSTE DE LA ALERTA DE TOMA DE
MEDICINA

Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla de alerta de toma
de medicina ﬂ hasta que aparezca la pantalla de
reajuste.
Usted puede ajustar o cambiar las alertas ya creadas
siguiendo los pasos indicados en la seccién

5.2.9.4.1.

En el modo de reajuste, pulse la tecla Menu/Atras =<
para salir.

Nota 1: Cuando la alarma esté sonando, pulse la tecla
Menu/Atras = <o la tecla QK para pararlo.

Nota 2: Si no hay ninguna respuesta, la alerta sonara
durante un minuto y cesara a continuacion; al cabo de
dos minutos volvera a oirse la alerta. La alerta sonara
hasta tres veces.

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. REGISTRO

1. En primer lugar registrese en la pagina web de
eMyBaby. Para ello, abra su navegador y vaya a
www.emybaby.com y haga click en el boton CREAR
CUENTA.

2. Rellene los campos con sus datos personales vy,
habiendo aceptado los términos y condiciones de uso,
pulse el boton ACTIVAR CUENTA.

3. Recibira en la direccién de correo electronico
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que haya indicado durante el registro un mensaje
de verificacién. Cuando haga click en el enlace que
contiene el mensaje de correo, volvera usted a la
pagina de eMyBaby y podra acceder introduciendo su
usuario y contrasena tras pulsar el boton ACCEDER.

5.2.10.2. PARA VER LA IMAGEN EN EL PC EN EL
QUE ESTA CONECTADO EL VIGILABEBES

1. Para poder ver la imagen que transmite la cdmara en
su PC, debera conectar el monitor (pantalla) al puerto
USB de su ordenador mediante un cable micro USB-
USB de transferencia de datos (no incluido).

El monitor debe estar encendido, si la bateria esta
agotada, carguela.

2. Tras acceder con su usuario y contrasefia a eMyBaby,
seleccione la opcion VIGILABEBES en el ESCRITORIO.
3. Seleccione ahora el digimonitor 2.4” gold.

4. Podra elegir entre dos opciones. Elija “Solamente
en el ordenador donde tiene conectado el vigilabebés
mediante el cable USB” de transferencia de datos (no
incluido).

5. Si todo funciona correctamente debera ver
automaticamente a su bebé en la pantalla de su
ordenador. Si tiene algun problema con la imagen
consulte las instrucciones de visualizacién online
pulsando sobre el icono LEER INSTRUCCIONES.

5.2.10.3. PARA VER LA IMAGEN A DISTANCIA A
TRAVES DE eMyBaby

Si desea ver a su bebé a distancia, ya sea en su pc,
tablet o Smartphone, siga los siguientes pasos:

NOTA: para ver la imagen que esta captando la
camara de forma remota a través de eMyBaby,
el monitor debe estar conectado a su PC. Es
imprescindible emitir sefal a través de eMyBaby
desde el PC al que esta conectado el monitor de
su vigilabebés.

Si no se realiza este paso previo, no podra recibir
la sefal en cualquier otro dispositivo (PC, tablet
o maovil).

1. Conecte el vigilabebés a su PC segun los pasos
indicados anteriormente, conectando el monitor al puerto
USB de su ordenador mediante un cable micro USB-
USB de transferencia de datos (no incluido).

2. Acceda a la pagina web eMyBaby (www.emybaby.
com) con su nombre de usuario y contrasefia (registrese
como se ha indicado anteriormente en caso de que
no los tuviera) y seleccione la opcién VIGILABEBES.
3. Escoja digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre los distintos
modelos de vigilabebés.

4. Podra elegir entre dos opciones. Elija “Ver desde
cualquier lugar a través de otro ordenador, tablet o
smartphone”.

5. La primera vez que acceda a este servicio, se le
pedira que introduzca el nimero de pedido de su
producto. Este nimero tiene la forma XX-XXXXX (21).
y lo encontrara en la parte trasera del monitor.

6. Una vez introducido el cédigo, accedera a una
pantalla en la que encontrara dos opciones distintas:
Emitir y Recibir sefial. Para poder ver la imagen que
esta captando la camara remotamente en su dispositivo
movil, debera pulsar en primer lugar el botéon Emitir.

7. En esta pantalla, debera seleccionar el monitor y el
micréfono correspondientes a su vigilabebés 2.4” gold.
8. Debera aceptar todos los permisos para acceder a la
camara y al micréfono. Estas opciones suelen aparecer

en la parte superior del navegador.

9. Pulse en el botdn de ver video y luego en el de emitir.
En el pequefio recuadro negro deberia verse la imagen
que esta emitiendo la camara de su vigilabebés, en
caso contrario, revise los puntos anteriores o péngase
en contacto con nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente.

A partir de este momento, la imagen de su cdmara esta
siendo emitida y podra ser visualizada en otro ordenador
0 bien en su dispositivo mévil siguiendo las instrucciones
del préximo apartado.

Nota: Tenga en cuenta que, debera de cerrar las
aplicaciones que se estén usando en segundo plano
como podrian ser camaras web u otras como; skype,
teams, etc.

Pasos a realizar si desea ver la imagen desde otro
ordenador:

1. Conecte el vigilabebés a su PC segun los pasos
indicados anteriormente, conectando el monitor al puerto
USB de su ordenador mediante un cable micro USB-
USB de transferencia de datos (no incluido).

2. En el PC en el que desee ver la imagen de forma
remota, acceda a la pagina web eMyBaby (www.
emybaby.com) con su nombre de usuario y contrasefia
y seleccione la opcién VIGILABEBES.

3. Escoja digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre los distintos
modelos de vigilabebés.

4. Podra elegir entre dos opciones. Elija “Ver desde
cualquier lugar a través de otro ordenador, tablet o
smartphone”.

5. Para ver la imagen que esta captando la camara
remotamente debera pulsar ahora el botén Recibir
sefal. Si todo funciona correctamente debera ver
automaticamente a su bebé en la pantalla de su
ordenador. Si tiene algun problema con la imagen
consulte las instrucciones de visualizacion online
pulsando sobre el icono LEER INSTRUCCIONES.

Pasos a realizar si desea ver la imagen desde un
dispositivo movil (tablet o teléfono movil):
Aplicacion eMyBaby
Miniland ha desarrollado la aplicacién eMyBaby, que
esta disponible para iOS y Android, y se descarga de
manera sencilla y gratuita.
Para descargar la aplicaciéon eMyBaby, en primer lugar
acceda a la tienda de aplicaciones correspondiente o
descarguela directamente escaneando el codigo QR
correspondiente de los que se muestran a continuacion:
7 Download on the Android App on
« App Store

Google play

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU!
Para instalar la aplicacion, siga las instrucciones al
principio de este manual.

1. Una vez instalada la aplicacion, dbrala. Entre en LOG
IN e introduzca su usuario y contrasefia para acceder,
en caso de que ya esté registrado, o registrese si no lo
habia hecho antes. Recuerde que recibira un mensaje
de verificacion en la direccion de correo electronico.
indicada durante el registro.
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2. En el menu principal, seleccione la opcién
VIGILABEBES.

3. Escoja digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre los distintos
modelos de vigilabebés.

4. Pulse sobre el icono de PLAY © para ver la imagen
captada por la camara desde su dispositivo movil.
Navegador del dispositivo

También podra ver la imagen de la camara accediendo
a la web eMyBaby a través del navegador de su
dispositivo movil. Esta opcion le sera especialmente
util si su dispositivo movil no es iOS o Android.

1. En el navegador de su dispositivo acceda a la
pagina eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) con su
nombre de usuario y contrasefia. Seleccione la opcion
VIGILABEBES en el menu principal.

2. Escoja digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre los distintos
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modelos de vigilabebés.

3. Podra elegir entre dos opciones. Elija “Ver desde
cualquier lugar a través de otro ordenador, tablet o
smartphone”.

4. Pulse el botén Recibir sefial. Si todo funciona
correctamente deberéa ver automaticamente a su bebé
en la pantalla de su dispositivo mévil.

M 6. MANTENIMIENTO

« Limpie las superficies de la cdmara y del monitor con
un trapo suave que no deje pelusas.

« Si las unidades se ensuciaran, utilice un trapo
ligeramente humedo para limpiar las superficies,
teniendo cuidado de evitar la entrada de agua por
ninguna de las aperturas.

« No utilice nunca productos de limpieza o disolventes.

I 7. IDENTIFICACION Y RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Causa Posible Soluciéon
No hay recepcién en el | No se ha encendido la camara Pulse y mantenga pulsado el Botén de
monitor encendido (Ill) durante 2 segundos

No se ha encendido el monitor

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén de
encendido (12)

adaptador de corriente

Camara: no se ha enchufado el

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente

adaptador de corriente

Monitor: No se ha enchufado el

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente

de alcance

El monitor estéa fuera de su campo

Acerque el monitor a la camara

Se ha perdido la conexion entre el
monitor y una cdmara ya emparejada

Empareje de nuevo la camara con el monitor.
Consulte la seccion 5.2.8.1.4.

que no es la correcta

Se ha seleccionado una camara

Cambie el numero de camara que esta
visualizando.
Consulte la seccion 5.2.8.1.1.

Solo se muestran
imagenes en blanco
y negro

Compruebe si la cdmara esta en el
modo de visién nocturnalinfrarroja

Para ver las imagenes en color, aumente el
nivel de luz en el lugar en el que se encuentre
la cdmara y asegurese de que nada esta
tapando el sensor de luz de la camara (Il)

La camara no transmite

No se ha encendido la camara

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén (111)
durante 2 segundos

adaptador de corriente

Camara: no se ha enchufado el

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente

El modo VOX o el modo de ahorro
de energia (Standby) esta activado

Para ver el area vigilada continuamente,
desconecte el modo VOX o el modo de
ahorro de energia en el monitor

No es posible escuchar al
bebé en la unidad parental

El ajuste del volumen de la unidad
parental es demasiado bajo

Ajuste el volumen en el nivel mas alto

Interferencias o )
recepcion insatisfactoria

Es posible que otros dispositivos
electrénicos estén interfiriendo
con la sefial

Aléjelos del dispositivo

La camara y el monitor podrian
estar a una distancia excesiva

Acerque el monitor a la cdmara

El nivel de carga de la bateria
podria ser demasiado bajo

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente

La cdmara o el monitor podrian
estar demasiado cerca de muchos
objetos de metal

Aléjelos del dispositivo

13
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Problema Causa Posible Solucién

No es posible cargar No se ha enchufado el adaptador | Enchufe el adaptador de corriente
la bateria en la unidad | de CA/CC
parental

Si la unidad del bebé ha | La camara y el monitor podrian Acerque el monitor a la camara
perdido la conexion con | estar a una distancia excesiva

la unidad parental Se ha perdido momentaneamente | Restablezca las unidades desconectandolas
la conexién entre las dos unidades | de la alimentacion eléctrica.

Espere unos 15 segundos antes de
conectarlas de nuevo.

Deje pasar un minuto para que la unidad del
bebé y la unidad parental se sincronicen

Se ha perdido la conexion entre Empareje de nuevo la cdmara y el monitor.
las dos unidades Consulte la seccion 5.2.8.1.4.

M 8. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Frecuencia 2.4GHz FHSS

Alcance Operativo 250 m (linea recta y espacio despejado)

N° de canales configurables 4

Alimentacion (unidad parental) Entrada: 100-240 V CA - 50/60 Hz
Salida: 5 V - 800 m

Bateria recargable del monitor 3.7V 1200 mAh

Alimentacion (unidad del bebé) Entrada: 100-240 V CA - 50/60 Hz
Salida: 5 V - 800 mA

Tiempo de funcionamiento con la bateria totalmente Alrededor de 8 horas

cargada (unidad parental)

Tamaiio de la pantalla LCD 2.31”

I 9. INFORMACION SOBRE LA RETIRADA DEL PRODUCTO
- Es necesario desechar el producto de manera responsable.
- No se deshaga de los productos que muestren el simbolo del contenedor de basura tachado junto con
el resto de los residuos domésticos.
- Una vez finalizada su vida de servicio, estos productos deben desecharse llevandolos a un centro de
recogida y tratamiento designado por las autoridades locales.
También puede ponerse en contacto con el establecimiento en el que adquirié el producto. I

Por medio de la presente Miniland S.A. declara que el “89235 dlglmomtor 2.4” gold” cumple con los
requisitos esenciales y cualesq a otras disp es de la Directiva 2014/53/UE
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I 1. INTRODUCTION

Congratulations for purchasing this wireless color
baby monitor which incorporates the latest technology.
We are sure you will be completely satisfied with the
quality and features of this product. Nevertheless, we
recommend you to read these instructions carefully to
get the best results from your purchase.

This baby monitor allows you to transmit audio/video
signals wirelessly to be received on the color monitor,
which is ideal for many situations such as, monitoring
of babies, young children or the elderly.

OCONOORWN =

NOTE: the features described in this user manual
may be subject to change without notice.

I 2. CONTENTS

1 Camera (Baby Unit)

1 Monitor (Parent Unit)

2 AC/DC adapters

1 Tripod

User Manual and Guarantee

- If any of the items listed above is missing,
contact your dealer.

I 3. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read this instruction manual carefully before using
your baby monitor for the first time and keep it for
reference use in the future.

3.1. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

When using electrical equipment it is necessary to
take certain basic safety precautions at all times:

1. It is necessary to exercise caution when any product
is used by or in the vicinity of children or elderly persons.
Keep the appliance out of reach of children.

2. This product should not be used as the sole means
of surveillance, not being under any circumstances
a substitute for responsible supervision of children,
elderly persons or property by adults.

3. This unit should only be used with the AC power
adapters included in this package (rated 5.0V,
800mA).

4. This product contains small parts. Exercise care
when unpacking and assembling the product.

5. DO NOT allow children to play with the packaging
materials such as plastic bags. Exercise care when
unpacking and assembling the product.

6. DO NOT use the appliance if the cord or plug is
damaged. If your baby monitor is not operating
properly or has suffered any damage, contact
the authorized Miniland service center to request
inspection and repair of the appliance in order to avoid
any possible risk.

7. DO NOT attempt to repair or adjust any of the
electrical or mechanical functions of the unit since, if
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you do, the guarantee will be made void.

8. Check the voltage of your home in order to
ensure that it matches the voltage indicated in the
specifications of the appliance.

9. If you are not going to use the baby monitor for a
long period of time, always unplug the power adapter.
To disconnect the appliance from the mains, hold the
transformer and remove the plug from the socket.
Never pull on the cord itself.

10. This product is designed for indoor use only. The
unit should not be exposed to rain, moisture, dripping
or splashing. No objects filled with liquid should be
placed on top of, or beside the product, such as
a glass or vase. This item should not be used near
water.

CAUTION

- This baby monitor is designed to give parents peace
of mind when they are unable to be in the same room
as their baby. This product is not a substitute for
supervision by adults. It is necessary for one parent to
stay near the monitor when in use. The baby monitor
is not a medical device and you should not entrust
the welfare of your baby to it. It is important that you
regularly visit the baby’s room in person to ensure that
everything is in order.

- Never use this baby monitor in cases in which the life
or health of the baby or other people, or the integrity of
a building, depend on its operation. The manufacturer
accepts no liability or claim for death, personal injury
or property damage resulting from the malfunction or
misuse of the product.

- Misuse of this Wireless Baby Monitor could result
in legal action.

- Use this product responsibly.

IMPORTANT: Please note that any change or
modification to the equipment not performed by
the Miniland technical service will not be covered
by the product guarantee.

3.2. TIPS FOR RADIO INTERFERENCE

This equipment has been tested and meets the
requirements of Directive RED 2014/53/UE. These
requirements are designed to offer reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. If the unit is not installed and used
according to the instructions, it could cause harmful
interferences to radio communications.

Note, however, that there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If the baby monitor causes interference to the radio or
television, which can be determined by switching it on
and off, you are recommended to try and correct the
interference as follows:

- Reorient or change the position of the receiver.

- Increase the distance between the equipment in
question and the baby monitor.

- Connect the equipment to a different socket from the
one used for the receiver.

- Check with the Customer Service Department.

To ensure compliance with Directive RED 2014/53/
UE, this equipment has special shielded cables.
Operation with non-approved equipment or with
unshielded cables will probably cause interference to
radio and television reception.
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3.3. CHOOSING A SUITABLE LOCATION

- Place the electronic device out of the reach of
children in order to avoid accidents.

- Children can become entangled in cords. The baby
unit should be placed at a distance of at least 1 to 1.5
meters from the baby’s cot. Never place the baby unit
inside the cot, bed or playpen, or attach the tripod to
them. Make sure the unit, cables and adapter are out
of reach of the baby and other young children.

- Place the baby monitor in a place where the air can
circulate freely. Do not place on soft quilts or blankets,
or in the corners of cupboards, shelves, etc.

- Place the baby monitor away from heat sources such
as radiators, chimneys, cookers and direct sunlight.

- Place the camera away from TV sets, repeaters and
radios. The intense radio signals generated by these
elements could cause noise or even sounds and
images to appear on the monitor. If this occurs, move
the camera to another location.

. This monitor can be placed on a tabletop by using
the retractable table stand on the back of the monitor.
When not in use, simply tuck the table stand away into
the back of the monitor until you hear a “click”.

M 4. PRODUCT FEATURES
4.1. MONITOR FUNCTIONS AND CONTROLS

MONITOR

1. Charging LED

2. Power LED

3. Volume LEDs

4. LCD Screen

5. Menu/Back key

6. Nav UP & Vol up key

7. Nav RIGHT & Zoom key
8. Feeding Alert

9. Nav LEFT & Brightness key
10. Nav DOWN & Vol. Down key
11. Medicine Alert

12. Power button

13. Talk to the baby key

14. Confirmation key

15. Diaper Alert

16. Sleeping Alert

17. Microphone

18. Spaker

19. Micro USB DC Jack

20. Stand

21. Manufacturing code

DISPLAY

A) Signal level

B) Volume

C) Night vision

D) Zoom

E) Lullabies

F) Vox Mode

G) Selected camera
H) Battery level

1) Feeding alarm
J) Medicine alarm
K) Diaper alarm

L) Sleeping alarm
M) Date&Time

N) Talk to the baby activated indicator

4.2. CAMERA FUNCTIONS AND CONTROLS
|. Retractable antenna

1. Photo sensor

Ill. Power button

IV. Hanging attachment

V. Speaker

VI. Link button

VII. Mini USB power connector
VIII. Microphone

IX. ON/link LED

X. Camera lens

XI. Infrared

XII. Tripod attachment

M 5. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

5.1. BEFORE USE

5.1.1. PARENT UNIT POWER AND BATTERY USE
The monitor, or parent unit, is designed to be used
with the battery or with the AC/DC adapter supplied.
Your baby monitor is supplied with a rechargeable
3.7V 1200mAh Li-ion battery for the monitor. Connect
the monitor to the adapter plugged into the mains
whenever possible, in order to keep the battery
charged.

BATTERY CHARGING:

When the level of battery is low, the charging LED (1)/
battery icon (H) will turn red and the monitor will start
to beep in every 5 seconds.

To charge your monitor:

1. Connect the power adapter to the micro USB
socket (19). For safety reasons, use only the adapter
supplied.

2. Plug the adapter into the mains. The battery pack
takes less than 8 hours to charge fully.

When charging:

3. During the charging process and if the unit is
ON, the battery icon (H) will show that the battery is
charging. While the monitor is charging, the charging
LED (1) will be light in red.

4. When the battery is full charged, the charging LED
(1) will turn to solid blue.

5.1.2. BABY UNIT POWER SUPPLY

The camera or baby unit of this baby monitor is
designed to be used with the AC/DC adapter supplied.
1. Connect the adapter cable to the mini USB socket
of the camera (VII). Use only the adapter supplied.

2. Plug the adapter into the mains.

Warning: Choking hazard — Keep the cord out
of the baby’s reach. NEVER place a camera with
cables less than 1 meter from the cot. Never use
extension cords with AC adapters. Use only the
AC adapters supplied.

5.2. OPERATION

5.2.1. TURNING THE UNITS ON/OFF

5.2.1.1. MONITOR

Press and hold the Power button (12) to turn the
monitor ON. When the monitor is turn on, the screen
will display the welcome screen and the power LED
(2) will illuminate green to indicate the unit is ON.

To turn it OFF press and hold the Power button (12)
again.
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If for some reason your monitor blocks, press and
hold the Power button (12) until the unit turns off.

5.2.1.2. CAMERA:

To turn the camera on or off, keep the Power button
(I1) pressed in for two seconds. The ON/link LED (IX)
will go on and off depending on whether you turn the
unit on or off.

When you have installed the camera and turned it
on, you can see the images and listen to the sounds
captured in your baby’s room via the monitor.

5.2.2. MONITOR VOLUME

Press the UP & or DOWN W keys and the volume bar
will pop up. Then, press the UP key & or DOWN key
W to select the desired volume level from level 0 ~ 8.
(The default volume level setting is level 4).

You may exit the function in the following manner:
1. Press the Menu/Back key = <.
2. Do not touch the monitor for 15 seconds.

5.2.3. MONITOR BRIGHTNESS

Press the LEFT 4 key and the brightness bar will pop
up. Then, press the LEFT 4 key or RIGHT P key to
select the desired brightness level from level 1 ~ 8.
(The default volume level setting is level 4).

You may exit the function in the following manner:
1. Press the Menu/Back key =«.
2. Do not touch the monitor for 15 seconds.

5.2.4. TALKING TO THE BABY

You may talk to your baby from the parents’ unit (for
example, to calm it down and so it understands you'll
be with it in a moment) or to your partner (if he or she
is in the baby’s room).

Press the Talk to the baby button (13), keep it pressed
in and talk in front of the monitor. A microphone icon
(O) will be displayed in the middle of the LCD Screen
while this function is working. Release the button when
you have finished talking to listen to the sound from the
baby’s room again.

Bear in mind that you can't listen to your baby whilst
you're talking to it; to listen to it, you will have to stop
pressing this button.

5.2.5. DIGITAL ZOOM
You may increase the size of the image viewed,
carrying out a zoom.

Press the Nav RIGHT & Zoom key (7) to access the
zoom function. Once we are in this mode, we will be
able to move through the screen with the Navigation
Buttons of the monitor (UP &, DOWN W, RIGHT P
,LEFT 4).

Zoom icon (D) will be displayed at the top of the LCD
screen.

To exit the zoom function you can:
1. Press the Menu/Back key =«
2. Don’t touch the monitor in 15 seconds.
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5.2.6. INFRARED NIGHT VISION (AUTOMATIC)
The infrared night vision function allows the camera to
pick up images in dark or low light conditions.

In this mode, only black and white images will be
displayed on the monitor and only objects located less
than 2 meters away can be seen.

The camera automatically changes to infrared mode
when there is insufficient light for normal vision.
When the camera is in this mode, the night vision icon
(C) will be displayed on screen.

Note: The light sensor (ll) is located at the top of
the camera. Take care not to cover the sensor with
any object to prevent the camera from entering night
mode when there is light in the room.

5.2.7. OUT OF RANGE WARNING

If the monitor is located at a distance away from
the camera which is greater than that allowed (see
the technical characteristics), the on/link LED of the
camera (IX) will flash in red. On the monitor, the
welcome screen and the out of range symbol on the
top left corner of the screen will appear. In addition
a beep sound will be heard every 12 seconds as an
advice that both units are not communicating.

Bring the monitor closer to the camera to see the
image correctly again.

5.2.8. MAIN MENU
Press the Menu/Back key =< on your monitor to
access the main menu.

5.2.8.1. CAMERA MENU

5.2.8.1.1. CHOOSING THE CAMERA

This product is designed to allow the observation of
different areas with up to 4 cameras. To choose the
camera you want to see, follow the next steps:

1. Press the Menu/Back key =< and the menu icon
will pop up;

2. Press the UP & or DOWN w key until the camera
icon [ is highlighted then press RIGHT key P to enter
into the sub-menu;

3. Press UP._ 4 or DOWN W key to select VIEW
camera icon (g then press RIGHT P key enter into the
sub-menu;

4. Press RIGHT P /LEFT 4 /UP & /DOWN ¥ key to
select the desired camera to view (Camera 1, camera
2, camera 3 or camera 4);

5. Press OK key go to selected cam;

Note 1: There is a faster way to change the camera
you are viewing. Directly press OK key to cycle
through paired cameras: CAM1 / CAM2 / CAM3 /
CAM4 / SCAN MODE.

Note 2: The additional camera reference compatible
with this baby monitor is 89274 digital camera 2.4”
gold.

5.2.8.1.2. SCAN MODE

This function automatically cycles through your paired
camera channels to display each camera for 12
seconds. This function can be used only when you have
more than 1 camera unit paired. To enter in this mode:
1. Press the Menu/Back =< key and the menu will
pop up;
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2. Press the UP & key or DOWN ¥ key until the
camera icon [ is highlighted then press RIGHT b key
enter into the sub-menu;

3. Press UP_ & or DOWN W key to select VIEW
camera icon [ then press RIGHT P key enter into the
sub-menu;

4. Press RIGHT P /LEFT 4 /UP & /DOWN W key to
select the scan camera icon (9%

5. Press OK key;

Note 1: When one of the cameras is out of range or is
not switch on, the monitor will warn you and the Scan
Mode will stop.

Note 2: The Scan mode can be turned on or off by
pressing the OK button while viewing the main screen.

5.2.8.1.3. DUAL MODE

The function will display two cameras on the screen at
the same time. It only can be used when there is more
than 1 camera unit paired.

1. Press the Menu/Back =< key and the menu will

pop up;

2. Press the UP & key or DOWN W key until the
camera icon [ is highlighted then press RIGHT P key
enter into the sub-menu;

3. Press UP, & or DOWN W ke
camera icon [ then press RIGHT
the sub-menu;

4. Press RIGHT P /LEFT ¢ /UP & /DOWN W key to
select the dual view icon [J[J;

5. Press OK key go to dual mode;

to select VIEW
key to enter into

Note 1: At the dual view mode, you won't be able to
use the bidirectional function and you will hear only
the camera you have selected.

Note 2: A red frame will appear on the image
selected. To see the image of one of the two cameras
full-screen, select with the RIGHT p and LEFT { key
which one you want to see and press QK key.

Note 3: If you have more than 2 cameras paired to
the same monitor, press RIGHT p or LEFT { to select
which ones you want to see.

Note 4: When the Dual mode is turned on the VOX
and Standby modes cannot be used. The image will
not disappear from your screen.

5.2.8.1.4. ADD CAMERA AND PAIRING
The pairing between the monitor and the camera will
be done under two circumstances:

- If you want to add an additional camera.

- If the monitor and the camera are not paired.
The monitor and the original camera leave the factory
with channel 1 programmed, nonetheless, if for some
reason, they are not, you can link them manually
following the steps indicated below.
To pair the camera and the monitor follow the next steps:

1. Press the MENU/Back = < key and the menu will
pop up.

2. Press the UP & key or DOWN W key until the
camera icon () is highlighted then press RIGHT b key
enter into the sub-menu.

3. Press UP & key or DOWN W key to select ADD
camera icon [+ then press RIGHT key enter into
the sub-menu.

4. Press RIGHT P /LEFT 4 /UP & /DOWN W key to

select the desired camera to add.

5. Press OK key to search for a camera unit. The
power LED indicator (2) will begin to flash in green.
6. While the LED indicator is flashing, press the link
button on the camera (VI).

7. Once paired, the LED indicator will stop flashing
and the image of the camera will show immediately
on the monitor unit screen.

For various reasons you may lose the connection
between the monitor and a camera which is already
connected. Should this be the case, repeat the
process explained above to connect the camera with
the monitor again.

Note 1: Before starting the pairing process, make sure
that the camera and the monitor are close to each other.
Note 2: Each camera can be linked just with one
monitor at a time.

Nota 3: If the monitor and the camera, for some
reason, have left the factory without being paired,
you will have to do it manually adding the camera to
channel 2, 3 or 4. You won't be able to pair the camera
again with channel 1 until you have paired it in another
channel and remove the channel 1 camera.

5.2.8.1.5. DELETE CAMERA

To delete one of the cameras connected, follow the
next steps: —

1. Press the MENU/Back = < key and the menu icon
will pop up.

2. Press the UP a key or DOWN W key until the
camera icon [ is highlighted then press RIGHT P key
enter into the sub-menu.

3. Press UP a key or DOWN w key to select
DELETE camera icon (- then press RIGHT P key
enter into the sub-menu.

4. Press RIGHT P /LEFT 4/UP a /DOWN W key to
select the desired camera to delete and press the OK

ey.
Note 1: If you only have one camera paired to the
monitor, you won'’t be able to remove it.

Note 2: A channel needs to be deleted before pairing
to a new camera unit.

5.2.8.2. SETTING MENU
5.2.8.2.1. DATE & SETTING TIME
To set the time and date, follow the next steps:

1. Press the Menu/Back =< key and the menu will
pop up.

2. Press the UP a key or DOWN w key until the
setting icon g is highlighted then press RIGHT b key
enter into the sub-menu.

3.Press UP or DOWN key to select data & time icon
then press RIGHT key to enter into the sub-menu.
4. Press the RIGHT p or LEFT { key to select the
element you wish to adjust: the year, month or day;
the hour or minutes; or finally the 12 or 24-hour time
format.

5. Press UP & key to increment or press DOWN w
key to decrement.

6. Press OK key to confirm the date.

5.2.8.2.2. STANDBY MODE

With the Standby mode you can choose the maximum
time the monitor image remains active (1, 3 or 5
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minutes); after this time the image disappears but the
sound continues to be heard in order to save energy.
To reactivate the image, just press the Power key (12).

To activate this mode you should:
1. Press the Menu/Back =< key and the menu will

pop up.
2. Press the UP & key or DOWN W key until the
setting icon £} is highlighted then press RIGHT P key
enter into the sub-menu.

3. Press UP a or DOWN W key to select standby icon
[»1] then press RIGHT P key enter into the sub-menu.
4. Press UP & or DOWN W key to select the option
OFF/1min/3min/5min;

5. Press OK key to save the setting.

6. Press the Menu/Back key twice to return to the
main screen.

Note 1: The Standby function is deactivated when the
device is in DUAL mode.

Note 2: If the device is in Standby mode and you do not
wish to wait 1, 3 or 5 minutes for the screen to turn itself
off, press the ON button (12) to turn it on immediately.

5.2.8.2.3. VOX MODE

This mode allows you to control the sound activation
of your baby monitor. If you activate the VOX mode
on the monitor and there is no sound around the
camera, it stops transmitting. The monitor screen
turns off when the camera is not transmitting. When
the camera detects any sound louder than the set
sensitivity level it will start transmitting the signal to
the monitor again.

To disable this feature and see the area monitored
continuously, turn off the VOX mode on the monitor.

- VOX mode OFF: The camera transmits continuously,
allowing you to monitor your baby or the area you
wish to monitor continuously.

- VOX mode ON: The camera only transmits when it
detects a sound with sufficient intensity, according to
the level selected, around the camera.

To activate this function, first of all make sure you
have set the standby mode to 1/3 or 5 minutes (see
point 5.2.8.2.2). Choose 1/3 or 5 if you want your
camera to stop transmitting the image after 1/3 or 5
minutes if there is no sound around.

Once the standby time is set, to activate VOX mode,
please, follow the next instructions:

1. Press the Menu/Back = <key and the menu will pop up.
2. Press the UP & key or DOWN w key until the
setting icon €} is highlighted then press RIGHT P key
enter into the sub-menu. d
3. Press UP or DOWN key to select VOX icon vox
then press RIGHT P key to enter into the sub-menu.
4. Press UP a /DOWN w key to select the VOX
option: OFF/1/2/3 (default OFF). Set sensitivity to “1”
for a baby that sleeps peacefully and cries quietly and
“3” if the baby tends to make noise while sleeping or
makes fairly loud noises before actually crying, or set
it to “2” level if you consider that your baby’s behavior
does not fit either of the two previous patterns.

5. Press OK key to save the setting.
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6. Press the Menu/Back = <« key twice to return to the
main screen.

7.VOX icon (F) will be displayed at the top of the LCD
screen.

Note 1: The VOX will remain off when in DUAL mode.
Note 2: If the device is in VOX mode and you do
not wish to wait 1, 3 or 5 minutes for the screen to
turn itself off, press the ON button (12) to turn it on
immediately.

5.2.8.3. LULLABIES

You can soothe the baby to sleep by playing a gentle
lullaby from the baby unit. To activate this function:

1. Press the Menu/Back =< key and the menu will

pop up.
2. Press the UP a key or DOWN wr key until the lullaby
Jdicon is highlighted then press RIGHT P key enter into
the sub-menu.

3. Press UP & or DOWN W key to select one of the 5
available lullabies, silence or loop reproduction (default

4. When you have selected the tune, press the OK key
and the volume control will appear. Press the UP & /
DOWN wr key to select the level of volume from 1to 5
(the pre-set level is 2) and press the OK key.

5. Press the Menu/Back = < key twice to return to the
main screen.

6. Lullaby icon (E) will be displayed on the LCD screen.
Keep in mind that the configuration of the lullabies will
take place only on the camera that is being watched
in that moment.

Note: Lullaby loop function plays in cycle all the lullabies.
5.2.9. ALERT SETTING

5.2.9.1. FEEDING ALERT

5.2.9.1.1. FEEDING ALERT SETTING

To set the feeding alert, follow the rgxt instructions:
1. Press the_Feeding alert key § then press the
Menu/Back =< key, feeding setting screen will be
displayed.

2. Press the LEFT 4 or RIGHT P key to select ON.

3. Press UP & or DOWN w key to setting the alarm
time (press UP & key to increment; press DOWN w
key to count down).

4. Press OK key to run the timer or press Menu/Back
= «key to exit without setting the alarm.

If you want to remove the alarm:

1. Press the Feeding alert key & then press the
Menu/Back =< key, feeding setting screen will be
displayed;

2. Press the LEFT 4 or RIGHT P key to select OFF.
4. Press OK key to confirm.

Note: Once the feeding timer is running, a milk bottle
icon (I) will be displayed on the LCD screen.

5.2.9.1.2. FEEDING ALERT REVIEW

To review the feeding alert, follow the next irLl‘structions:
Press and hold the Feeding alert key g until the
review screen pop up. At the review screen mode
below operation is available:

1. Press the Menu/Back = < key to go to the feeding
alert setting.
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2. Press the OK key to restart the feeding alert.
3. Press the feeding alert § key to exit.

Note: When the alert is ringing, press the Menu/Back
=< key to cancel the alert or press the OK key to
restart the timer.

If there is no answer, the ringing will last 1 minute and
then stop, after 2 minutes the ringing will be heard you
again. The ringing will sound up to three times.

5.2.9.2. DIAPER ALERT

5.2.9.2.1. DIAPER ALERT SETTING

To set the diaper alert, follow the next instructions:

1. Press the Diaper alert key €3 then press the Menu/
Back =< key, diaper alert setting screen will be
displayed;

2. Press the LEFT 4 or RIGHT P key to select ON.

3. Press UP & or DOWN W key to setting the alarm
time (press UP & key to increment; press DOWN w
key to count down);

4. Press OK key to run the timer or press Menu/Back
= «key to exit without setting the alarm.

If you want to remove the alarm:

1. Press the Diaper alert key €3 then press the Menu/
Back =<« key, diaper alert setting screen will be
displayed.

2. Press the LEFT qor RIGHT p key to select OFF.
4. Press OK key to confirm.

Note: Once the diaper timer is running, a diaper icon
(K) will be displayed on the LCD screen.

5.2.9.2.2. DIAPER ALERT REVIEW
To review the diaper alert, follow the next instructions:

Press and hold the Diaper alert key €3 until the review
screen pop up. At the review screen mode below
operation is available:

1. Press the Menu/Back =< key to go to the diaper
alert setting.

2. Press the OK key to restart the diaper alert.

3. Press the diaper alert key & to exit.

Note: When the alert is ringing, press the Menu/Back
= <« key to cancel the alert or press the (0] key to
restart the timer.

If there is no answer, the ringing will last 1 minute and
then stop, after 2 minutes the ringing will be heard you
again. The ringing will sound up to three times.

5.2.9.3. SLEEPING ALERT

5.2.9.3.1. SLEEPING ALERT SETTING

To set the Sleeping alert, follow the next instructions:
1. Press the Sleeping alert key then press the
Menu/Back = < key, sleeping alertsetting screen will
be displayed.

2. Press the LEFT qor RIGHT P key to select ON.

3. Press UP & or DOWN W key to setting the alarm
time (press UP & key to increment; press DOWN w
key to count down).

4. Press OK key to run the timer or press Menu/Back
= «key to exit without setting the alarm.

If you want to remove the alarm: .,
1. Press the Sleeping alert key , then press the
Menu/Back = <« key, Sleeping alert setting screen will

be displayed.
2. Press the LEFT 4 or RIGHT p key to select OFF.
3. Press OK key to confirm.

Note: Once the sleeping timer is running, a baby
sleeping icon (L) will be displayed on the LCD screen.

5.2.9.3.2. SLEEPING ALERT REVIEW .,

Press and hold the Sleeping alert key & until the
review screen pop up. At the review screen mode
below operation is available:

1. Press the Menu/Back =< key to go to the sleeping
alert setting.

2. Press the OK key to restart the sleeping alert.

3. Press the Sleeping alert key @‘ to exit.

Note 1: When the alert is ringing, press the Menu/
Back =< key to cancel the alert or press the OK key
to restart the timer.

Note 2: If there is no answer, the ringing will last 1
minute and then stop, after 2 minutes the ringing will
be heard you again. The ringing will sound up to three
times.

5.2.9.4. MEDICINE ALERT

5.2.9.4.1. MEDICINE ALERT SETTING

Press the Medicine alert key ﬂ then press the Menu/
Back =< key, Medicine alert setting screen will pop

up.
First of all go to “Start Time” to set the time at which
you want the alarm to ring. For example, if you set the
Start Time to 12:00 p.m. and the alarm to ring every
4 hours (a total of 4 times), the first alarm will ring at
12:00 p.m, the second at 4 p.m, the third at 8 p.m and
the last at 12 a.m.

1. For the Start Time Setting: Press the LEFT dor
RIGHT P key to select the item you want to set. Press
the UP & key to increment and DOWN w key to count
down.

For the number of alarms per day Setting: Press
UP a /DOWN W key to select the option desired
between: One time each day/two times each day/
three times each day/four times each day. Press LEFT
4or RIGHT P key to select ON. _
2. Press key to run the timer or press Menu/Back =<
key to exit without setting the alarm.

Note: Once the medicine alert is running, a dropper
icon (J) will be displayed on the LCD screen.

If you want to remove the alarm:
1. Press the Medicine alert key ﬁ , then press the
Menu/Back = <key, Medicine alert setting screen will
be displayed.

2. Press UP & /DOWN W key to select the alarm you
want to remove.

3. Press the LEFT 4 or RIGHT P key to select OFF.

4. Press OK key to confirm.

5.2.9.4.2. MEDICINE ALERT REVIEW

Press and hold the Medicine alert key ﬂ until the
review screen pop up.

You can set or change the alerts already created by
following the steps on the section 5.2.9.4.1

At the review screen mode press the Menu/Back =+«
key to exit.
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Note 1: When the timer is ringing, press the Menu/
Back =< or OK key to stop it.

Note 2: If there is no answer, the ringing will last 1
minute and then stop, after 2 minutes the ringing will
be heard you again. The ringing will sound up to three
times;

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1 REGISTRATION

1. First of all register on the eMyBaby website. To do
S0, open your browser, go to

www.emybaby.com and click on the CREATE
ACCOUNT tab.

2. Complete the fields with your personal data and
after having accepted the terms and conditions of use,
click on the ACTIVATE ACCOUNT tab.

3. You will receive a message of confirmation at
the e-mail address you provided in the registration
process. Clicking on the link containing the e-mail
message Wwill take you back to the eMyBaby page,
where you need to enter your username and
password after clicking on the LOG IN tab.

5.2.10.2. IN ORDER TO VIEW THE IMAGE ON THE
PC TO WHICH THE BABY MONITOR

IS CONNECTED

1. In order to see the image transmitted by the camera
on your PC, you should connect the monitor (screen)
to the USB port on your computer using a data
transfer micro-USB cable (not included). The monitor
should be switched on; if the battery is flat, recharge it.
2. After accessing eMyBaby using your username
and password, select the BABY MONITOR option in
DASHBOARD.

3. Now select the digimonitor 2.4” gold.

4. There are two options to choose from. Choose
“View only on the computer on which the monitor is
connected via the USB cable”.

5. If everything is working correctly you should
automatically see your baby on the computer screen.
If there is a problem with the image, consult the
online viewing instructions by clicking on the READ
INSTRUCTIONS icon.

5.2.10.3. IN ORDER TO VIEW THE IMAGE AT A
DISTANCE BY MEANS OF eMyBaby

Follow the instructions below if you wish to view your
baby at a distance on your PC, tablet or Smartphone.
N.B: the monitor should be connected to your PC
in order to see the image captured by the camera
at a distance on eMyBaby. eMyBaby must transmit
a signal via the PC to which your baby monitor
screen is connected. If you do not follow this step
you will not be able to receive a signal on any
other appliance (PC, tablet or mobile device).

1. Connect the baby monitor to your PC in accordance
with the aforementioned steps, connecting the
monitor to the USB port on your computer using a
data transfer micro-USB cable (not included).

2. Access the eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) website
using your username and password (register as
instructed above if you do not possess a username
and password) and select the BABY MONITOR
option.

3. Select the digimonitor 2.4” gold monitor from the
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different models of baby monitor.

4. There are two options to choose from. Choose
“View from anywhere with an internet connection,
wherever you are, on another computer, tablet or
smartphone”.

5. The first time you access this service you will be
asked to provide the product order number. This
number is displayed in the MNLXX-XXXXX (21)
format and is found inside the back of the monitor.

6. Entering this code will lead you to a screen
displaying two options: Emit and Receive signal. In
order to see the remote image captured on the camera
on your mobile device, click on the Emit button.

7. On this screen, you'll need to select the monitor and
microphone for your 2.4” gold baby monitor.

8. You'll need to accept all permissions to access
the camera and microphone. These options usually
appear at the top of the browser.

9. Click on the watch video button and then on the
broadcast button. In the small black box you should
see the image that the camera on your baby monitor
is showing, if not, check the previous steps or contact
our customer service.

Note 1: From this moment on, the image from your
camera is being broadcast and can be viewed
on another computer or on your mobile device by
following the instructions in the next section.

Note 2: Bear in mind that you must close the
applications being used in the background, such as
web cams or others like Skype, Teams, etc.

Steps to follow if you wish to view the image from
another computer:

1. Connect the baby monitor to your PC in accordance
with the aforementioned steps, connecting the
monitor to the USB port on your computer using a
data transfer micro-USB cable (not included).

2. Access the eMyBaby website (www.emybaby.com)
using your username and password and select the
BABY MONITOR option on the PC on which you wish
to see the remote image.

3. Select the digimonitor 2.4” gold from the different
models of baby monitor.

4. There are two options to choose from. Choose “View
from anywhere with an internet connection, wherever
you are, on another computer, tablet or smartphone”.

5. In order to view the remote image captured on the
camera on your mobile device, click on the Receive
signal button. If everything is working correctly you
should automatically see your baby on the computer
screen. If there is a problem with the image, consult
the online viewing instructions by clicking on the
READ INSTRUCTIONS icon.

Steps to follow if you wish to see the image on a
mobile device (tablet or mobile phone):
eMyBaby application

Miniland has developed the eMyBaby application,
available for iOS and Android and simple and free-of-
charge to download.

The eMyBaby app can be downloaded from the app
store or download it directly by scanning the QR code:
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2 Download on the
« App Store

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU!

Android App on

To install the application, follow the instructions at the
beginning of this instruction manual.

1. Once you have installed the application, open
it. Click on LOG IN and enter your username and
password if you are already registered, or register if
you are not. Remember you will receive a message of
confirmation at the e-mail address you provided when
registering.

2. Select the BABY MONITOR option on the main
menu.

3. Select the digimonitor 2.4” gold from the different
models of baby monitor.

4. Click on the PLAY © icon to see the image captured
by the camera on your mobile device.

7. TROUBLESHOOTING

Mobile browser

You can also view the camera image by accessing
the eMyBaby website via the browser on your mobile
device. This option will be particularly useful if your
mobile device is not iOS or Android.

1. Access the eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) website
on your browser using your username and password.
Select the BABY MONITOR option on the main menu.
2. Select the digimonitor 2.4” gold monitor from the
different models of baby monitor.

3. There are two options to choose from. Choose
“View from anywhere with an internet connection,
wherever you are, on another computer, tablet or
smartphone”.

4. Click on the Receive signal button. If everything is
working correctly you should automatically see your
baby on your mobile screen.

I 6. MAINTENANCE

« Clean the surfaces of the camera and monitor with a
soft, lint-free cloth.

« If the units become dirty, use a lightly dampened
cloth to wipe surfaces, taking care to not allow water
into any openings.

« Never use cleaning agents or solvents.

Problem Possible Cause

Solution

No reception on the Camera not turned on

monitor

Press and hold down button (Ill) for 2
seconds

Monitor not turned on

Press and hold down the Power button (12)

power adapter

Camera: not plugged in to the

Plug in the power adapter

plugged

Monitor: The power adapter is not

Plug in the power adapter

Monitor out or range

Move the monitor closer to the camera

No reception on the Connection lost
monitor

linked

between
monitor and a camera already

the | Link the camera with the monitor again. See
52.8.1.4

Awrong camera has been selected

Change the camera number you are
watching. See 5.2.8.1.1

Only black and white
images are displayed

Check whether the camera is in
night vision/infrared mode

In order to view the images in colour,
increase the level of light in the room the
camera is in or check there is nothing
covering the camera’s light sensor (Il)

The camera does not
transmit

The camera is not turned on

Press and hold down button (lll) for 2
seconds

plugged in

Camera: the power adapter is not

Plug in the power adapter

active

VOX mode or Standby mode are

To see the monitored area continuously,
disconnect the VOX or Standby mode on
the Monitor

You cannot hear the baby

on the parent unit unit is too low

The volume setting of the parent

Set the volumen to the highest level

22



ENGLISH I

Problem Possible Cause

Solution

Interference or poor
reception

Other electronic devices may be
interfering with the signal

Move them away from the device

too far apart

The camera and monitor may be

Move the monitor closer to the camera

The battery power may be too low

Plug in the power adapter

Interference or poor
reception
objects

The camera or monitor may be
placed too close to many metal

Move them away from the device

You cannot charge the
battery in the parent unit in

The AC/DC adapter is not plugged

Plug in the adapter

If the Baby Unit has lost

its link with the Parent Unit | too far apart

The camera and monitor may be

Move the monitor closer to the camera

been lost momentarily

The link between both units has

Reset the units by disconnecting them
from the electrical power. Wait about 15
seconds before reconnecting. Allow up to
one minute for the Baby Unit and the Parent
Unit to synchronize.

The link between bothunits has

Pair the camera and monitor again. See

been lost 5.2.8.1.4.
I 8. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Frequency 2.4GHz FHSS
Operating Range 250m (straight line and open space)

N° of configurable channels

4

Power (parent unit)

Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz Output: 5V 800mA

Rechargeable battery for monitor

3.7V 1200 mAh

Power (baby unit)

Input: 100-240 VCA 50/60Hz Output: 5V 800mA

Operating time with battery fully charged (parent
unit)

Approximately 8 hours

LCD Screen size

2.31”

Il 9. PRODUCT DISPOSAL INFORMATION
- Remember to dispose of the product responsibly.

- Do not mix products bearing the crossed -out bin symbol with your general household waste.
- For the correct collection and treatment of these products take them to the collection points

designated by your local authority.

Alternatively contact the retailer who sold you the product.

2

Hereby, Miniland S.A. declares that this “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/UE.
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Introdugédo

Conteudo

Instrugdes de seguranca
Caracteristicas do produto
Instrugdes de utilizagdo
Manutencéo

Resolugao de problemas
Especificagdes técnicas

. Informagdes sobre a eliminagédo das baterias e do
produto

M 1. INTRODUGAO

Muitos parabéns por comprar este intercomunicador
video a cores para bebé, sem fios que incorpora
a tecnologia mais recente. Termos a certeza que
ficara completamente satisfeito com a qualidade
e caracteristicas deste produto. No entanto,
recomendamos-lhe que leia atentamente estas
instrugcdes para obter os melhores resultados da sua
compra.

Este intercomunicador video para bebé permite-lhe
transmitir os sinais audio/video sem fios que serdo
recebidos no monitor a cores, o que € ideal para
muitas situacdes, tais como, monitorizagao de bebés,
criangas pequenas ou pessoas idosas.

NOTA: as caracteristicas descritas neste manual
do utilizador podem estar sujeitas a alteragoes
sem aviso prévio.

Il 2. CONTEUDO
1 Camara (Unidade do bebé)
1 Monitor (Unidade dos pais)
2 Adaptadores AC/DC
1 Tripé
Manual do Utilizador e Garantia
Se algum dos artigos acima mencionados
estiver em falta, contacte o seu agente.

M 3. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Ler este manual de instru¢des cuidadosamente antes
de usar o seu intercomunicador video para bebé pela
primeira vez e guarde-o para consulta no futuro.

CONOORWN =

3.1. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA:

Quando utilizar equipamento eléctrico, € necessario
tomar sempre algumas precaugdes de seguranca
basicas.

1. E necessario usar de alguma precaugdo quando
qualquer produto é utilizado por ou na proximidade de
criangas ou pessoas idosas. Manter o aparelho fora
do alcance das criangas.

2. Este produto ndo deve ser usado como o tnico meio
de vigilancia, nem ser, sob quaisquer circunstancias,
um substituto pela supervisdo responsavel por
adultos de criangas, pessoas idosas ou bens.

3. Esta unidade apenas deve ser usada com
adaptadores de alimentagdo AC incluidos neste
fornecimento (nominal 5.0 V, 800 mA).

4. Este produto contém pecas pequenas. Usar de
precaucao quando desembalar e montar o produto.
5. NAO permitir que as criangas brinquem com os
materiais de embalagem, tais como, por exemplo,
sacos plasticos. Usar de precaugdo quando
desembalar e montar o produto.

6. NAO usar o aparelho se o cabo de alimentagao
ou a ficha estiverem danificados. Se o seu
intercomunicador video para bebé ndo estiver a
funcionar correctamente ou tiver sofrido alguma dano,
contacte o centro de assisténcia Miniland autorizado
para pedir a inspecgéo e reparagao do aparelho, para
evitar qualquer risco possivel.

7. NAO tentar reparar ou ajustar qualquer fungdo
eléctrica ou mecanica da unidade, pois se o fizer, a
garantia da unidade sera nula.

8. Verificar a tensdo da sua casa, para garantir
que ela esta de acordo com a tens&o indicada nas
especificagdes do aparelho.

9. Se néo for utilizar o intercomunicador video
para bebé durante muito tempo, desligar sempre o
adaptador de alimentagéo. Para desligar o aparelho
da corrente eléctrica, segure no transformador e
retire a ficha da tomada. Nunca puxar pelo cabo de
alimentagao.

10. Este produto foi concebido apenas para uso
dentro de casa. A unidade ndo deve ser exposta a
chuva, humidade, gotas ou projeccdes de agua.
Nenhum objecto cheio com liquido, como, por
exemplo, um copo ou vaso, devem ser colocados
sobre ou ao lado do produto. Este artigo ndo deve ser
usado perto da agua.

ATENCAO

Este intercomunicador video para bebé foi
concebido para dar tranquilidade aos pais quando
eles ndo podem estar na mesma divisdo que o bebé.
Este produto ndo é um substituto para a vigilancia
por adultos. E necessario que um progenitor se
mantenha perto do monitor quando em utilizagéo.
O intercomunicador video para bebé ndo é um
dispositivo médico e ndo deve confiar o bem-estar
do seu bebé ao aparelho. E importante visitar
regularmente o quarto de bebé em pessoa, para se
assegurar de que tudo esta em ordem.
- Nunca usar este intercomunicador video para bebé
nos casos em que a vida ou salde do bebé ou outras
pessoas, ou a integridade de um edificio, dependa
do seu funcionamento. O fabricante nZo aceita
qualquer responsabilidade ou reclamagéo por morte,
lesdo pessoal ou dano material resultante do mau
funcionamento ou uso impréprio do produto.
- O uso improprio deste Intercomunicador Video para
Bebé Sem Fios pode resultar em acgéo legal.
- Usar este produto responsavelmente.

IMPORTANTE: De notar que qualquer alteragao ou
modificagao ao equipamento que nao tenha sido
executada pelo servigo técnico Miniland nao sera
coberta pela garantia do produto.

3.2. CONSELHOS SOBRE A
RADIO-INTERFERENCIA

Este equipamento foi testado e cumpre os requisitos
da Directiva RED 2014/53/UE. Estas exigéncias sao
concebidas para oferecer uma protecgao razoavel
contra a interferéncia nociva numa instalagdo
residencial. Se a unidade n&o for instalada e utilizada
de acordo com as instrugdes, pode causar uma
interferéncia nociva nas comunicagdes radio.

E de notar, no entanto, que ndo ha garantia que ndo
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ocorram interferéncias numa instalagdo especifica.
Se o intercomunicador video para bebé causar
interferéncias com a radio ou televisdo, que podem
ser determinados por ligar ou desligar o mesmo,
recomenda-se que tente e corrija as interferéncias da
seguinte maneira:

- Reorientar ou mudar a posigédo do receptor.

- Aumentar a distancia entre o equipamento em
questao e o intercomunicador video para bebé.

- Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada diferente
daquela que é usada para o receptor.

- Verificar com o Departamento de Assisténcia ao
Cliente.

Para garantir a conformidade com a Directiva RED
2014/53/UE, este equipamento tem cabos blindados
especiais. O funcionamento com equipamento
ndo aprovado ou com cabos ndo blindados,
provavelmente, causara interferéncias na recepgao
de radio e televisdo.

3.3. ESCOLHER UM LOCAL ADEQUADO

- Coloque o aparelho electrénico fora do alcance das
criangas a fim de evitar acidentes.

- As criangas podem ficar emaranhadas nos cabos. A
unidade do bebé deve ser colocado a uma distancia
de, pelo menos, 1 a 1,5 metros do bergo do bebé.
Nunca colocar a unidade do bebé dentro do bergo,
cama ou parque, ou fixar o tripé aos mesmos.
Assegurar-se de que a unidade, cabos e adaptador
estdo fora do alcance do bebé e de outras criangas
pequenas.

- Colocar o intercomunicador video para bebé num
local onde o ar possa circular livremente. Nao colocar
sobre edreddes ou cobertores macios, ou nos cantos
de armarios, prateleiras, etc.

- Colocar o intercomunicador video para bebé longe
de fontes de calor como radiadores, lareiras, fogdes
e luz solar directa.

- Afastar a camara dos televisores, repetidores e
radios. Os intensos sinais de radio gerados por
estes elementos podem causar ruido ou mesmo o
aparecimento de sons e imagens no monitor. Se isto
ocorrer, mudar a camara para outro local.

. Este monitor pode ser posto sobre uma mesa
usando o suporte retractil na parte de tras do monitor.
Quando n&o estiver em uso, basta fazer o suporte
regressar a parte de trds do monitor até ouvir um
“clique”.

M 4. CARACTERISTICAS DO PRODUTO
4.1. FUNGOES E COMANDOS DO MONITOR

MONITOR

. LED de carga

. LED de alimentagéo

. LED de volume

. Ecra LCD

. Tecla Menu/Voltar

. Tecla Nav P/ CIMA & aumentar Vol.
. Tecla Nav DIREITA & Zoom

8. Alerta de Alimentagao

9. Tecla Nav ESQUERDA & Brilho

10. Tecla Nav P/ BAIXO & diminui Vol.
11. Alerta de Medicamentos

12. Tecla Ligar/desligar

13. Tecla Falar com bebé

NOORWN =
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14. Tecla Confirmagao
15. Alerta de Fraldas
16. Alerta de Sono

17. Microfone

18. Altifalante

19. Ficha micro USB DC
20. Suporte

21. Codigo de fabrico

ECRA

A) Nivel de sinal

B) Volume

C) Visdo nocturna

D) Zoom

E) Cangdes de embalar

F) Modo Voz

G) Camara seleccionada
H) Carga da bateria

1) Alarme de alimentagao
J) Alarme de medicamento
K) Alarme de fralda

L) Alarme de sono

M) Data-hora

N) Indicador de Falar com bebé ativado

4.2. FUNGOES E COMANDOS DA CAMARA
|. Antena retractil

II. Sensor Foto

I1l. Botao ligar/desligar

IV. Dispositivo para pendurar

V. Altifalante

VI. Botéo de ligagéo

VII. Conector alimentagdo mini USB
VIII. Microfone

IX. Indicador LED ON/ligagao

X. Lente da camara

XI. Infra-vermelhos

XII. Fixagéo do tripé

M 5. INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZAGAO

5.1. ANTES DE UTILIZAR

5.1.1. ALIMENTACAO DA UNIDADE DOS PAIS E
USO DA BATERIA

O monitor, ou unidade dos pais, foi concebido para
ser usado quer com bateria ou com o adaptador AC/
DC fornecido.

O seu intercomunicador video para bebé é fornecido
com uma bateria de ides de litio 3.7V 1200mAh para
0 monitor.

CARREGAMENTO DA BATERIA:

Quando a carga da bateria estiver baixa, o LED de
carga (1)/icone de bateria (H) ficardo vermelhos e o
monitor comegar a apitar a cada 5 segundos.

Para carregar o monitor

1. Ligar adaptador de alimentagdo a ficha micro
USB (19). Por razdes de seguranga, usar apenas o
adaptador fornecido.

2. Ligar o adaptador a tomada de corrente. A bateria
leva menos de 8 horas a carregar completamente.

Durante o carregamento:
3. Durante o processo de carregamento e se a
unidade estiver ON, o icone da bateria (H) mostrara
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que a bateria estd a carregar. Enquanto o monitor
estiver a carregar, o LED de carga (1) estara aceso
a vermelho.

4. Quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada, o
LED de carga (1) ficara azul fixo.

5.1.2. ALIMENTAGAO DA UNIDADE DE BEBE

A camara ou unidade do bebé deste intercomunicador
video para bebé foi concebido para ser usado com o
adaptador AC/DC fornecido.

1. Ligar o cabo do adaptador a ficha mini USB da
camara (VII). Usar apenas o adaptador AC fornecido.
2. Ligar o adaptador a tomada de corrente.

Adverténcia: Risco de asfixia — Manter o cabo fora
do alcance do bebé. NUNCA colocar uma camara
com cabos a menos de 1 metro do ber¢o. Nunca
utilize uma extensdo com adaptadores AC. Usar
apenas os adaptadores AC fornecidos.

5.2. FUNCIONAMENTO

5.2.1. LIGAR/DESLIGAR AS UNIDADES

5.2.1.1. MONITOR

Carregar e manter carregado o botdo Ligar/desligar
(12) para ligar o monitor. Quando o monitor estiver
ligado, o ecrd mostrara o ecrd de boas-vindas e o
LED de alimentagéo (2) ficara acesso a verde, para
indicar que a unidade esta ligada.

Para desligar, voltar a carregar e manter carregado o
botao Ligar/desligar (12)

Se, por qualquer razdo, o seu monitor bloquear,
carregue e mantenha carregado o Bot&o Ligar (12)
até a unidade se desligar e reiniciar.

5.2.1.2. CAMARA:

Para ligar ou desligar a camara, manter o Botédo
Ligar (II1) pressionado durante dois segundos. O LED
de alimentagdo (IX) acender-se-a4 ou apagar-se-a
conforme esta a ligar ou desligar a camara.

Quando tiver a camara instalada e a ligar, podera ver
imagens e ouvir os sons captados no quarto do seu
bebé através do monitor.

5.2.2. VOLUME DO MONITOR

Carregar nas teclas P/CIMA & ou P/BAIXO w e a
barra de volume aparecera. A seguir, carregar a tecla
P/CIMA a ou tecla P/BAIXO W para seleccionar o
nivel de volume desejado, entre os niveis 0 ~ 8. (O
nivel de volume predefinido é o nivel 4)

Se deseja sair da fungdo, podera fazé-lo da forma
seguinte: _

1. Pressione o botdo Menu/Voltar = <.

2. Nao toque no monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.3. BRILHO DO MONITOR

Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 e aparecera a barra
de brilho. A seguir, carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4
ou tecla DIREITA D para seleccionar o nivel de brilho
desejado, entre os niveis 1 ~ 8. (O nivel de volume
predefinido é o nivel 4)

Se deseja sair da fungdo, podera fazé-lo da forma
seguinte: _
1. Pressione o botdo Menu/Voltar = <.

2. Nao toque no monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.4. FALAR PARA O BEBE

Pode falar para o seu bebé a partir da unidade
dos pais (por exemplo, para o acalmar e assim
compreender que ird estar com ele num instante) ou
para o seu(sua) parceiro(a) (se ele ou ela estiver na
sala do bebé).

Carregar no botdo Falar com o bebé (13), manté-lo
pressionado e falar em frente do monitor. Um icone
de microfone (O) estara visivel no meio do Ecra LCD
enquanto esta fungéo estiver a funcionar. Libertar o
botdo quando tiver acabado de falar para ouvir o som
do quarto do bebé de novo.

Tenha em mente que ndo pode ouvir o seu bebé
enquanto estiver a falar com ele; para o ouvir, tera
que deixar de pressionar este botao.

5.2.5. ZOOM DIGITAL

Pode aumentar o tamanho da imagem visualizada ao
fazer um zoom.

Carregar na tecla Nav DIREITA & Zoom (7) para
aceder a fungdo zoom. Uma vez neste modo,
seremos capazes de nos mover através do ecrd com
os Botdes de Navegacao do monitor (P/CIMA &, P/
BAIXO w, DIREITAp, ESQUERDA 4).

O icone Zoom (D) seréa exibido no topo do ecrd LCD.

Para sair da fungdo zoom, pode:  __
1. Carregar no botdo Menu/Voltar =4
2. Nao tocar no monitor durante 15 segundos.

5.2.6. VISAO NOCTURNA DE INFRA-VERMELHOS
(AUTOMATICA)

A funcéo de visdo nocturna de infra-vermelhos permite
que a camara consiga imagens em condicoes de
escuridao ou baixa luminosidade.

Neste modo, apenas serdo visualizadas imagens
a preto e branco no monitor e apenas os objectos
localizados a menos de 2 metros da cadmara poderao
ser vistos.

A camara automaticamente muda para o modo de infra-
vermelhos quando houver luz insuficiente para visdo
normal.

Quando a camara esta neste modo, o icone de visdo
nocturna (C) sera exibida no ecra.

Nota: O sensor de luz (Il) estéd na parte superior da sua
camara. Tenha cuidado para ndo tapar o sensor com
nenhum objecto, para que a sua cdmara ndo entre em
modo nocturno se houver luz no quarto.

5.2.7. AVISO DE FORA DE ALCANCE

Se o monitor estiver afastado da cdmara maior uma
distancia maio do que a permitida (ver as caracteristicas
técnicas), o indicador LED On/Ligagdo da camara (IX)
ficaré a piscar a vermelho. No monitor,, aparecerdo o
ecra de boas-vindas e o simbolo de fora de alcance no
canto superior esquerdo no ecra. Ademais, um som bip
seréa ouvido a cada 12 segundos como uma adverténcia
de que ambas as unidades nédo estdo a comunicar.
Trazer o motor para mais perto da camara, para ver
correctamente a imagem de novo.
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5.2.8. MENU PRINCIPAL _
Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< no seu monitor
para aceder ao menu principal.

5.2.8.1. MENU CAMARA

5.2.8.1.1. ESCOLHER A CAMARA

Este produto foi concebido para permitir a observagao
de diferentes areas através de 4 camaras no maximo.
Para escolher a camara que quer ver, executar os
seguintes passos: _

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = < e aparecera no
icone menu.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO w até o
icone da camara (3 ficar realgado e, a seguir, carregar
na tecla DIREITA D para entrar no submenu.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar o icone da camara VER (9 e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P para entrar no submenu.
4. Carregar na tecla DIREITA P /ESQUERDA 4 /P/
CIMA a /P/ BAIXO W para seleccionar a camara
desejada para ver (Camara 1, cdmara 2, cdmara 3
ou camara 4).

5. Carregar na tecla OK para ir para a camara
seleccionada.

Nota 1: Ha uma maneira mais rapida de mudar de
camara que esta a ver. Carregar directamente na
tecla OK para navegar pelas camaras emparelhadas:
CAM1 / CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4 / MODO SCAN.

Nota 2: A referéncia de cdmera adicional compativel
com este vigiabebés é 89274 digital camera 2.4” gold.

5.2.8.1.2. MODO SCAN

Esta funcdo navega automaticamente através dos
seus canais de camaras emparelhadas para exibir
cada camara durante 12 segundos. Esta fungéo apenas
pode ser usada quando tiver mais de 1 unidade de
camara emparelhada. Para entrar neste modo:

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< e o menu
aparecera.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
até o icone da camara (9) estar realgado e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITA p para entrar no submenu.
3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar o icone da camara VER (g e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P para entrar no submenu.
4. Carregar na tecla DIREITA p /ESQUERDA { /P/
CIMA a /P/BAIXO W para seleccionar o icone da
camara Scan (?‘.

5. Carregar na tecla OK.

Nota 1: Quando uma das camaras esteja fora de
alcance ou nao esteja ligada, o monitor avisa-lo-a e
o0 Modo Scan sera interrompido.

Nota 2: O modo Scan pode ser activado/desactivado
ao se carregar em OK enquanto se visualiza o ecrd
principal.

5.2.8.1.3. MODO DUAL

Afuncao exibira duas cdmaras no ecrd ao mesmo tempo.
Apenas pode ser usada quando ha mais de 1 unidade de
camara emparelhada.

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <«e o menu aparecera.
2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
até o icone da camara (9 estar realgado e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITAp para entrar no submenu.

27

PORTUGUES B

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar o icone de camara VER (9 e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P para entrar no submenu.
4. Carregar na tecla DIREITA p /ESQUERDA 4 /P/
CIMA a /P/BAIXO W para seleccionar o icone de
visualizagéo dual .

5. Carregar na tecla OK para ir ao modo dual.

Nota 1: No modo de visualizagdo dual, ndo é possivel
usar a fungao bidireccional.

Nota 2: Aparecera uma moldura vermelha na imagem
seleccionada. Para ver a imagem de uma das duas
camaras em ecréd inteiro, seleccionar com a tecla
DIREITA b e ESQUERDA { qual a que quer ver e
carregar na tecla QK.

Nota 3: Se tiver mais do que 2 cdmaras emparelhadas
no mesmo monitor, carregar na tecla DIREITA p ou
ESQUERDA { para seleccionar qual a que deseja ver.
Nota 4: Estando o Modo Dual activado, ndo podera
utilizar o modo VOX ou Stand-by. A imagem nao
desaparecera do seu ecra.

5.2.8.1.4. ADICIONAR E EMPARELHAR CAMARAS
O emparelhamento ente o monitor e a camara sera
feito sob duas circunstancias:

- Se quiser adicionar uma cadmara suplementar.

- Se 0 monitor e a cdmara n&o estiverem
emparelhados.

O monitor e a cdmara original deixam a fabrica com
1 canal programado; no entanto, se por alguma
razéo ele néo o estiver, pode liga-los manualmente
seguindo os seguintes passos.

Para emparelhar a camara e o monitor executar os
seguintes passos:

1. Carregar a tecla MENU/Voltar =< e aparecera o
menu.
2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
até o icone da camara [ estar realgado e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P para entrar no submenu.
3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
para seleccionar o icone de ADICIONAR camara (4
e, depois, carregar na tecla DIREITA P para entrar
no submenu.
4. Carregar na tecla DIREITA P /ESQUERDA 4 /P/
CIMA a /P/BAIXO W para seleccionar a camara que
se deseja adicionar.
5. Carregar na tecla OK para procurar uma unidade
de camara. O indicador LED (2) comecara a piscar
a verde.
6. Enquanto o indicador LED estiver a piscar,
carregar no botéo Ligagao na camara (VI).

Uma vez emparelhado, o indicador LED
parara de piscar e a imagem da camara mostrara
imediatamente no ecra da unidade do monitor.

Por diferentes razdes, podera perder a ligagéo entre o
monitor e uma camara que ja esta ligada. Se for esse
0 caso, repetir o processo acima exposto para ligar de
novo a camara com o monitor.

Nota: Antes de iniciar o processo de emparelhamento,
assegure-se de que a camara e o monitor estdo perto
um do outro.

Nota 2: Cada camara pode ser ligada apenas a um
monitor em cada momento.
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Nota 3: Se o monitor e a cdmara, por qualquer razéo,
tiverem saido da fabrica sem terem sido emparelhados,
tera de o fazer manualmente adicionando a camara
ao canal 2, 3 ou 4. Nao sera capaz de emparelhar a
camara de novo com o canal 1 até a ter emparelhado
num outro canal e remover a camara do canal 1.

5.2.8.1.5. ELIMINAR CAMARA
Para eliminar uma das camaras ligadas, seguir estes
passos:

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< e aparecera o
icode de menu.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
até o icone da camara (9 estar realgado e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITAD para entrar no submenu.
3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a ou tecla P/ BAIXO
w para seleccionar o icone ELIMINAR camara (-
e, depois carregar na tecla DIREITAD para entrar no
submenu.

4. Carregar na tecla DIREITA P /ESQUERDA 4 /P/
CIMA a /P/BAIXO W para seleccionar a camara que
deseja eliminar e carregar na tecla OK.

Nota 1: Se apenas tiver uma camara emparelhada
com o monitor, ndo sera capaz de a remover.

Nota 2: Um canal precisa de ser eliminado antes de
emparelhar uma nova unidade de camara.

5.2.8.2. MENU DEFINICOES

5.2.8.2.1. ACERTAR DATA E HORA

Para acertar a hora e a data, executar os seguintes
passos: _

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< e o menu
aparecera.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla w P/ BAIXO
até o icone de defini¢gbes ficar realgado e, a seguir,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P e entrar no submenu.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO w
para seleccionar o icone data e hora g e, depois,
carregar na tecla DIREITAP para entrar no submenu
4. Pressione a tecla DIREITA P ou ESQUERDA 4
para seleccionar o elemento que deseja ajustar:
0 ano, o més ou o dia; a hora ou os minutos; ou
finalmente o formato da hora entre 12h ou 24h.

5. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a para aumentar ou
carregar na tecla P/ BAIXO w para diminuir.

6. Carregar na tecla OK para confirmar.

5.2.8.2.2. MODO DE STANDBY

Com o modo Espera pode escolher o tempo maximo
em que o monitor se encontra activo (1, 3 ou 5
minutos); apds este tempo, a imagem desaparece,
mas o som continua a ser ouvido, a fim de poupar
energia. Para reactivar a imagem, basta carregar no
bot&o ligar/desligar (12).

Para activar este modo, devera: _

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< e o menu
aparecera.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a ou tecla w P/ BAIXO
até o icone de definicdes €} ficar realgado e, a seguir,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P e entrar no submenu.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
para seleccionar o icone espera e, depois, carregar
na teclas DIREITA OK e entrar no submenu.

4. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO w para

seleccionar a opgdo OFF/1min/3min/5min.

5. Carregar na tecla OK para guardar a configuragao.
6. Pressione duas vezes a tecla Menu/Voltar =«
para voltar ao ecré principal.

Nota 1: Estando no modo DUAL ou Stand-by ficara
desactivado.

Nota 2: Se tiver activado o modo Stand-by e ndo
desejar esperar 1,3 ou 5 minutos até que o seu ecra
se desligue, prima no botao de ligar (12) para que se
active directamente.

5.2.8.2.3. MODO VOX

Este modo permite-lhe controlar a activagdo de som
do seu intercomunicador video para bebé. Se activar
o0 modo VOX no monitor e ndo houver som em redor
da camara, ela deixa de transmitir. O ecrd do monitor
desliga-se quando a camara ndo esta a transmitir.
Quando a camara detectar algum som mais alto do
que o nivel de sensibilidade definido, ela comegara a
transmitir de novo o sinal para o monitor.

Para desactivar esta caracteristica e ver a zona
monitorizada em continuo, desligar o modo VOX no
monitor.

- Modo VOX OFF: Acamara transmite continuamente,
permitindo-lhe monitorizar o seu bebé ou a area que
deseja monitorizar continuamente.

- Modo VOX ON: A camara apenas transmite quando
detecta um som com intensidade suficiente, de acordo
com o nivel seleccionado, em redor da camara.

Pra activar esta fungdo, antes de mais, assegure-
se de que definiu o modo de espera para 1/3 ou 5
minutos (ver ponto 5.2.8.2.2). Escolher 1/3 ou 5 se
desejar que a sua camara deixe de transmitir imagem
ap6s 1/3 ou 5 minutos se ndo houver som em redor.

Uma vez definido o tempo de espera, para activar o
modo VOX, executar as seguintes instrugdes:

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <€ o menu aparecera.
2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla w P/ BAIXO
até o icone de definigdes Q ficar realgado e, a seguir,
carregar na tecla DIREITA P e entrar no submenu.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA 4 ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
para seleccionar o icone VOX v%x e, a seguir, carregar
na tecla DIREITA B para entrar no submenu.

4. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & / P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar a opgao VOX: OFF/1/2/3 (predefinido:
OFF). Definir a sensibilidade em “1” para um bebé
que durma tranquilamente e chore baixinho e “3” se
o bebé tem tendéncia a fazer ruido enquanto dorme
faz ruidos bastantes altos antes de comegar a chorar
mesmo, ou defini-la como nivel “2” se considera que
o comportamento do seu bebé ndo cabe nos dois
padrdes anteriormente descritos.

5. Carregar na tecla OK para guardar a configuragéo.
6. Pressione duas vezes a tecla Menu/Voltar = « para
voltar ao ecra principal.

7.0 icone VOX (F) sera exibido no topo do ecra LCD.

Nota 1: Estando no modo DUAL, o VOX ficara
desactivado.

Nota 2: Se tiver activado o modo VOX e ndo desejar
esperar 1,3 ou 5 minutos até que o seu ecrd se
desligue, prima no botdo de ligar (12) para que se
active directamente.
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5.2.8.3. CANCOES DE EMBALAR

Pode acalmar o bebé para dormir executando uma
cangdo de embalar suave a partir da unidade do
bebé. Para activar esta fungéo:

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< e o menu
aparecera.

2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou tecla P/ BAIXO w
até o icone de cangdo de embalar JJ estar realgado
e, depois, carregar na tecla DIREITA p para entrar no
submenu.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO w para
seleccionar uma das 5 cangdes de embalar, silenciar
ou reprodugao continua (predefinido: OFF).

4. Depois de seleccionar a melodia, pressione a tecla
OK e aparecera o controlo de volume. Pressione a
tecla P/CIMA & / P/ BAIXO W para seleccionar o nivel
de volume desde 1 até 5 (o nivel predeterminado é 2)
e pressione a tecla OK.

5. Pressione duas vezes a tecla Menu/Voltar = <para
voltar ao ecra principal.

6. O icone Cangao de Embalar (D) sera exibido no
topo do ecra LCD.

Tenha em mente que a configuragéo das cangdes de
embalar apenas se fard na camara que esta a ser
vista nesse momento.

Nota: A fungdo de cangédo de embalar continua toca
as cangdes de embalar em ciclo.

5.2.9. DEFINICAO DE ALERTAS _

5.2.9.1. ALERTA DE ALIMENTACAO

5.2.9.1.1. DEFINICAO DO ALERTA DE
ALIMENTACAO

Para definir o alerta de alimentagdo, executar as
seguintes instrugdes:

a
1. Carregar na tecla de alerta Alimentagdo B e,
depois, carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =4, e o, ecra
de definigdo da alimentagao sera exibido.
2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA b
para seleccionar ON.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO w para
definir a hora do alarme (carregar na tecla P/ CIMA &
para aumentar; carreegar na tecla P/ BAIXO w para
diminuir).

4. Carregar OK na tecla para por o temporizador a
correr ou carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <para sair
sem definir o alarme.

Se deseja remover o alarme: a
1. Carregar na tecla de alerta Alimentagdo EJ e,
depois, carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =4, e o, ecrd
de definigdo da alimentagao sera exibido.

2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA b
para seleccionar OFF.

4. Carregar na tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Uma vez o temporizador da alimentagdo a
funcionar, um icone de biber&o () aparecera no ecra
LCD.

5.2.9.1.2. REVISAO DO ALERTADE ALIMENTAGAO
Para rever o alerta de alimentagdo, executar as
seguintes instrugdes:
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Carregar e rrgnter carregado a tecla de alerta de
Alimentagéo B até aparecer o ecrad de revisdo. No
modo de ecra de reviséo esta disponivel a operagéo
abaixo: _

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< para ir para a
definicdo do alerta de alimentagao.

2. Carregar na tecla OK para reiniciar o alerta de
alimentagao. A

3. Carregar na tecla de alerta de alimentagéo g para
sair.

Nota: Quando o alerta estiver a tocar, carregar na
tecla Menu/Voltar =< para cancelar o alerta ou
carregar na tecla OK para reiniciar o temporizador.
Se nao houver resposta, o toque durara 1 minuto e,
depois, parara, apés 2 minutos o toque sera ouvido
de novo. O toque sera activado até trés vezes.

5.2.9.2. ALERTA DE FRALDAS

5.2.9.2.1. DEFINICAO DO ALERTA DE FRALDAS
Para definir o alerta de fraldas, executar as seguintes
instrucoes:

1. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Fralda €3 e, depois,
carregar em na tecla Menu/Voltar =<, e o ecra de
definicdo do alerta de fralda sera exibido.

2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA P
para seleccionar ON.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO W para
definir a hora do alarme (carregar na tecla P/ CIMA &
para aumentar; carregar na tecla P/ BAIXO w para
diminuir).

4. Carregar OK na tecla para pér o temporizador a
correr ou carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = < para sair
sem definir o alarme.

Se deseja remover o alarme:

1. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Fralda € e, depois,
carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <, o ecré de definicdo
de alerta de fralda sera exibido.

2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA P
para seleccionar OFF.

4. Carregar na tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Uma vez o temporizador de fralda a funcionar,
um icone de fralda (K) aparecera no ecra LCD.

5.2.9.2.2. REVISAO DO ALERTA DE FRALDAS
Para rever o alerta de fraldas, executar as seguintes
instrucoes:

Carregar e manter carregada a tecla de alerta de
Fralda &3 até aparecer o ecra de revisdo. No modo
de ecra de revisao esta disponivel a operagédo abaixo:

1. Carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =< para ir para a
definicao de alerta de fralda.

f2. IEj:arregar na tecla OK para reiniciar o alerta de
ralda.

3. Carregar na tecla de alerta de fralda €2 para sair.
Nota: Quando o alerta estiver a tocar, carregar na
tecla Menu/Voltar =< para cancelar o alerta ou
carregar na tecla QK para reiniciar o temporizador.
Se nao houver resposta, o toque durara 1 minuto e,
depois, parara, apés 2 minutos o toque sera ouvido
de novo. O toque sera activado até trés vezes.
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5.2.9.3. ALERTA DE SONO

5.2.9.3.1. DEFINIGAO DO ALERTA DE SONO

Para definir o alerta de Sono, executar as seguintes
instrucdes:

1. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Sono @ze, depois,
pressionar na tecla Menu/Voltar =4, o ecra de
definicdo de alerta de sono sera exibido.
2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA P
para seleccionar ON.

3. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & ou P/ BAIXO W para
definir a hora do alarme (carregar na tecla P/ CIMA &
para aumentar; carregar na tecla P/ BAIXO W para
diminuir).

4. Carregar OK na tecla para pér o temporizador a
correr ou carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =<« para
sair sem definir o alarme.

Se deseja remover o alarme: z

1. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Sono @ e, depois,
carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <, o ecra de defini¢ao
de alerta de Sono sera exibido.

2. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA p
para seleccionar OFF.

4. Carregar na tecla OK para confirmar.

Nota: Uma vez o temporizador da sono a funcionar,
um icone de bebé a dormir (L) aparecera no ecra
LCD.

5.2.9.3.2. REVISAO DO ALERTA DE SONO
Carregar e manter carregada a tecla de alerta de
Sono &’ até aparecer o ecré de reviso.

No modo de ecrd de revisédo esta disponivel a
operagao abaixo:

1. Carregar a tecla Menu/Voltar =< para ir para a
definicdo de alerta de sono.

2. Carregar na tecla OK para reiniciar o alerta de
sono. .

3. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Sono @z para sair.

Nota 1: Quando o alerta estiver a tocar, carregar
na tecla Menu/Voltar =< para cancelar o alerta ou
carregar na tecla OK para reiniciar o temporizador.

Nota 2: Se ndo houver resposta, o toque durara 1
minuto e, depois, parara, apds 2 minutos o toque sera
ouvido de novo. O toque sera activado até trés vezes.

5.2.9.4. ALERTA DE MEDICAMENTOS
5.2.9.41. DEFINICAO DO ALERTA
MEDICAMENTOS

Carregar na tecla de alerta_Medicamentos ﬂ e,
depois, na tecla Menu/Voltar =4, o ecra de definicao
de alerta de medicamentos aparecera.

Nesta secg¢do, em primeiro lugar devera ajustar em
“Start Time” a hora a partir da qual quer que o seu
alarme soe. Por exemplo, se ajustar o tempo de inicio
ou “Start Time” para as 12:00 PM e seleccionar, de
entre as diferentes possibilidades, o alarme que soa
de 4 em 4 horas (um total de 4 vezes), o primeiro
alarme soara as 12:00PM, o seguinte as 4:00PM, o
seguinte as 8:00PM e o seguinte as 12:00AM.

1. Parar Definicdo da Hora de Inicio: Carregar na
tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA P para seleccionar
o item que deseja definir. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA

DE

A para aumentar e tecla P/ BAIXO W para diminuir.
Para a Definicdo do nimero de alarmes por dia:
Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA a /P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar a opgao desejada entre: Uma vez por dia/
duas vezes por dia/trés vezes por dia/quatro vezes
or dia. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA ¢ ou DIREITA
ﬁ para seleccionar ON.
2. Carregar OK na tecla para por o temporizador a
correr ou carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar = <« para sair
sem definir o alarme.

Nota: Uma vez o temporizador de medicamentos a
funcionar, um icone de conta-gotas (J) aparecera no
ecra LCD.

Se deseja remover o alarme:

1. Carregar na tecla de alerta de Medicamentos ﬁ
, depois, carregar na tecla Menu/Voltar =4, 0 ecra
de definicdo de alerta de Medicamentos sera exibido.
2. Carregar na tecla P/ CIMA & /P/ BAIXO W para
seleccionar o alarme que deseja remover.

3. Carregar na tecla ESQUERDA 4 ou DIREITA >

para seleccionar OFF.
4. Carregar na tecla OK para confirmar.

5.2.9.4.2. REVISAO DO ALERTA DE
MEDICAMENTOS

Carregar e manter carregado na tecla de alerta de
Medicamentos /}até aparecer o ecra de revisao.
Pode definir ou alterar os alertas ja criados seguindo
os passos da secgdo 5.2.9.4.1.

No modo de ecra de reviséo, carregar na tecla Menu/
Voltar = < para sair.

Nota 1: Quando o temporizador esta a tocar, carregar
na tecla Menu/Voltar = <0 OK para o parar.

Nota 2: Se ndo houver resposta, o toque durara 1
minuto e, depois, parara, apos 2 minutos o toque sera
ouvido de novo. O toque sera activado até trés vezes.

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. REGISTO

1. Em primeiro lugar registe-se na pagina da Internet
da eMyBaby. Para tal, abra o seu navegador, va a
www.emybaby.com e pressione o botdo CRIAR
CONTA

2. Preencha os campos com os seus dados pessoais
e, depois de aceitar os termos e condigdes de
utilizag&o, pressione o botdo ACTIVAR CONTA.

3. Receberd uma mensagem de verificagdo no
enderego de e-mail que tiver indicado durante o registo.
Quando pressionar a ligagéo que contém a mensagem
de e-mail, voltara a pagina da eMyBaby e podera aceder
introduzindo o seu nome de utilizador e palavrapasse e
pressionando em seguida o botdo ACEDER.

5.2.10.2. PARA VER A IMAGEM NO PC A QUE O
VIGIA-BEBES ESTA LIGADO

1. Para poder ver a imagem que a camara transmite
no seu PC, devera conectar o monitor (ecra) a porta
USB do seu computador mediante um USB de
transferéncia de dados (ndo incluido). O monitor deve
estar ligado. Se a bateria estiver gasta, carregue-a.
2. Depois de ter acedido com o seu nome de
utilizador e palavra-passe a eMyBaby, seleccione a
opcdo INTERCOMUNICADOR no AMBIENTE DE
TRABALHO.
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3. Seleccione agora o digimonitor 2.4.” gold.

4. Podera escolher uma de duas opgées. Escolha
“Somente no computador ao qual tem o vigia-bebés
conectado mediante o cabo USB”.

5. Se tudo funcionar correctamente, devera ver
automaticamente o seu bebé no ecrd do seu
computador. Se tiver algum problema com a imagem,
consulte as instrugdes de visualizagdo online,
pressionando o icone LEIAAQUI AS INSTRUCOES.

5.2.10.3. PARA VER A IMAGEM A DISTANCIA
ATRAVES DA eMyBaby

Se desejar ver o seu bebé a distancia, no seu pc,
tablet ou Smartphone, dé os passos seguintes:
NOTA: para ver a imagem que a camara esta a
captar de forma remota através da eMyBaby,
o monitor deve estar conectado ao seu PC. E
imprescindivel que se emita

sinal através da eMyBaby a partir do PC ao qual
o monitor do seu vigia-bebés esta conectado.
Se néao for dado este passo prévio, ndo podera
receber o sinal em qualquer outro dispositivo (PC,
tablet ou moével).

1. Conecte o vigia-bebés ao seu PC seguindo os
passos anteriormente indicados, conectando o
monitor a porta USB do seu computador mediante
um cabo micro USB-USB e transferéncia de dados
(n&o incluido).

2. Aceda a pagina da Internet eMyBaby (www.
emybaby.com) com o seu nome de utilizador e
palavra-passe (registe-se tal como anteriormente
indicado caso ndo os tenha) e seleccione a opgao
INTERCOMUNICADOR.

3. Escolha digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre os diferentes
modelos de vigia-bebés.

4. Podera escolher uma de duas opgdes. Escolha
“Ver a partir de qualquer lugar através de outro
computador, Tablet ou smartphone”.

5. Da primeira vez que aceder a este servigo, ser-
lhe-a pedido que introduza o nimero de pedido do
seu produto. Este nimero tem a forma MNLXX-
XXXXX (21) e encontra-lo-a no monitor.

6. Uma vez introduzido o cédigo, acedera a um ecra
em que encontrara duas opgOes diferentes: Emitir
e Receber sinal. Para poder ver a imagem que a
camara esta a captar remotamente no seu dispositivo
movel, devera pressionar em primeiro lugar o botao
Emitir.

7. Neste ecrd devera selecionar o monitor e o
microfone correspondentes ao seu intercomunicador
2.4” gold.

8. Devera aceitar todas as autorizagdes para aceder
a camara e ao microfone. Estas opgdes costumam
aparecer na parte superior do navegador.

9. Prima o botdo de ver o video e depois o botdo
de emitir No pequeno quadrado preto devera
ver-se a imagem emitida pela camara do seu
intercomunicador. Caso contrario, comprove os
pontos anteriores ou entre em contacto com o nosso
servigo de atendimento ao cliente.

Nota 1: sua camara esta a ser emitida e podera ser
visualizada noutro computador ou no seu dispositivo
movel seguindo as instrugdes da secgéo seguinte.

Nota 2: Tenha em conta que devera fechar as
aplicagdes que estejam a ser utilizadas em segundo
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plano, como podem ser as camaras web ou outras
como Skype, Teams, etc.

Passos a dar se desejar ver a imagem a partir de
outro computador:

1. Conecte o vigia-bebés ao seu PC seguindo os
passos anteriormente indicados,

conectando o monitor a porta USB do seu computador
mediante um cabo microUSB-USB (n&o incluido).

2. No PC em que deseje ver a imagem de forma
remota, aceda a pagina da Internet

eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) com o seu nome de
utilizador e palavra-passe e seleccione

a opgédo INTERCOMUNICADOR.

3. Escolha digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre os diferentes
modelos de vigia-bebés.

4. Podera escolher uma de duas opgdes. Escolha
“Ver a partir de qualquer lugar através de outro
computador, Tablet ou smartphone”.

5. Para ver a imagem que a camara esta a captar
remotamente no seu dispositivo mével,

devera pressionar agora o botdo Receber sinal.
Se tudo funcionar correctamente, devera ver
automaticamente o seu bebé no ecrd do seu
computador. Se tiver algum problema com a imagem,
consulte as instrugdes de Vvisualizagdo online
pressionando o icone LEIA

AQUI AS INSTRUGOES.

Passos a dar se desejar ver a imagem a partir de
um dispositivo movel (tablet ou telemével):
Aplicacao eMyBaby

A Miniland desenvolveu a aplicagdo eMyBaby, que
esta disponivel para iOS e Android e é descarregada
de forma simples e gratuita.

Para descarregar a aplicagdo eMyBaby, em primeiro
lugar aceda a respectiva loja de aplicagbes ou
descarrega-la directamente digitalizando o respectivo
codigo QR:

2 Download on the
«® App Store

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU! CL

Para instalar a aplicagéo, siga as instrugdes indicadas
no inicio deste manual.

1. Uma vez instalada a aplicagdo, abra-a. Entre
em LOG IN e introduza o seu nome de utilizador e
palavra-passe para aceder, caso ja esteja registado,
ou registe-se se ndo o tiver feito anteriormente.
Lembre-se de que recebera uma mensagem de
verificagdo no enderego de e-mail indicado durante
o registo.

2. No menu principal,
INTERCOMUNICADOR.
3. Escolha digimonitor 2.4”gold de entre os diferentes
modelos de vigia-bebés.

4. Pressione o icone PLAY @ para ver a imagem
captada pela camara a partir do seu dispositivo movel
Navegador do dispositivo

Também podera ver a imagem da camara acedendo

' Android App on

5T

seleccione a opgado
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ao sitio da Internet eMyBaby através

do navegador do seu dispositivo mével. Esta opgdo
ser-lhe-a especialmente util se o seu

dispositivo mével ndo for iOS ou Android.

1. No navegador do seu dispositivo aceda a pagina
eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) com o seu nome
de utilizador e palavra-passe. Seleccione a opgéo
INTERCOMUNICADOR no menu principal.

2. Escolha digimonitor 2.4” gold de entre os diferentes
modelos de vigia-bebés.

3. Podera escolher uma de duas opgdes. Escolha
“Ver a partir de qualquer lugar através de outro
computador, Tablet ou smartphone”.

4. Pressione o bot&o Receber sinal. Se tudo funcionar
correctamente, devera ver automaticamente o seu
bebé no ecra do seu dispositivo movel.

M 6. MANUTENGAO

« Limpar as superficies da camara e monitor com um
pano macio sem pélos.

+ Se a unidade ficar suja, usar um pano levemente
humedecido para limpar as superficies, tomando
o cuidado para ndo permitir a entrada de agua em
quaisquer aberturas.

» Nunca utilizar produtos de limpeza ou solventes.

M 7. RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa possivel

Solugao

Nenhuma recepg¢éo no
monitor

Camara nao esta ligada

Carregar e manter pressionado o botéo (l1l)
durante 2 segundos

Camara nao ligada

Carregar e manter carregado o botao ligar/
desligar (12)

Camara: néo ligada ao adaptador
de alimentagao

Ligar o adaptador de alimentagao

Monitor: O adaptador de
alimentagéo nao esta ligado a
tomada

Ligar o adaptador de alimentagéo a tomada

Monitor fora do alcance

Mudar o monitor para mais perto da camara

Perdida a ligagdo entre o monitor
e uma camara que ja estavam
ligados

Ligar de novo a camara com o monitor. Ver
5.2.8.1.4.

Foi seleccionada uma camara
errada

Mudar o nimero da camara que esta a ver.
5.2.8.1.1.

Apenas s&o exibidas
imagens a preto e
branco

Verificar se a camara esta em
modo de visdo nocturna/infra-
vermelhos

Para ver as imagens a cores, aumente o nivel
de luz no lugar em que a camara se encontre
ou certifique-se de que nada esta a tapar o
sensor de luz da camara (1)

A camara néo transmite

A camara néo esta ligada

Carregar e manter pressionado o botéao (lIl)
durante 2 segundos

Camara: o adaptador de
alimentagéo nao esta ligado

Ligar o adaptador de alimentagédo

Modo VOX ou modo Espera estédo
activos

Para ver a zona vigiada continuamente,
desligar Modo VOX ou Espera no Monitor

N&o consegue ouvir
o bebé na unidade
dos pais

O volume definido da unidade dos
pais esta demasiado baixo

Ajustar o volume para o nivel mais elevado

Interferéncia ou ma
recepgao

Outros dispositivos electronicos
podem estar a interferir com o sinal

Afasta-los do dispositivo

A céamara e o0 monitor podem
estar demasiado afastados

Mudar o monitor para mais perto da camara

A carga da bateria pode estar
demasiado baixa

Ligar o adaptador de alimentagédo

A camara ou monitor podem
estar demasiado perto de muitos
objectos de metal

Afasta-los do dispositivo
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Problema Causa possivel

Solugao

Nao consegue carregar
a bateria na unidade
dos pais

ligado

O adaptador AC/DC néo esta

Ligar o adaptador

Se a Unidade do Bebé

perdeu a sua ligagao estar demasiado afastados

A camara e o monitor podem

Mudar o monitor para mais perto da camara

com a Unidade dos

Pais Aligagao entre ambas as

perdida

unidades foi momentaneamente

Reiniciar as unidades desligando-as da
corrente eléctrica. Espere cerca de 15
minutos antes de voltar a ligar. Esperar um
minuto para a Unidade do Bebé e Unidade
dos Pais para sincronizar

Aligagdo entre ambas as
unidades perdeu-se

Emparelhar de novo a camara e monitor. Ver
5.2.8.1.4

M 8. ESPECIFICAGOES TECNICAS

Frequéncia 2.4GHz FHSS
Alcance operacional 250 m (linha recta e espago aberto)
N.° de canais configuraveis 4

Alimentagao (unidade dos pais)

Entrada: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz
Saida: 5V 800mA

Bateria recarregavel para o monitor

3.7V 1200 mAh

Alimentagao (unidade do bebé)

Entrada: 100-240 VCA 50/60 Hz
Saida: 5V 800 mA

Tempo de funcionamento com a bateria
totalmente carregada (unidade dos pais)

Aproximadamente 8 horas

Tamanho da tela LCD

2.31”

M 9. INFORMACOES SOBRE A ELIMINAGAO DAS BATERIAS E DO PRODUTO

- Proceda a eliminagéo responsavel do produto.

- N&o misture produtos que contenham o simbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz

juntamente com os residuos domésticos comuns.

- Para uma correcta recolha e tratamento destes produtos coloque os mesmos nos pontos

de recolha designados pelas autoridades locais.

Em alternativa, contacte a entidade revendedora na qual adquiriu o produto.

Miniland S.A. declara que este “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” esta conforme com os requisitos
essenciais e outras disposi¢oes da Directiva 2014/53/UE.

z
)
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1. INTRODUCTION

Félicitations pour I'achat de ce moniteur de bébé sans
fil couleur qui intégre la toute derniére technologie.
Nous sommes certains que vous serez entiérement
satisfaits de la qualité et des caractéristiques de ce
produit. Néanmoins, nous vous conseillons de lire
avec attention afin d’obtenir les meilleurs bénéfices
de votre achat.

Ce moniteur de bébé vous permet de transmettre
des signaux audio / vidéo, sans réseau filaire, vers
le moniteur couleur destiné a leur réception, ce qui
est idéal dans de nombreuses situations telles que
la surveillance de bébés, de jeunes enfants ou de
personnes agées.

REMARQUE: les caractéristiques décrites dans
ce manuel d’utilisation peuvent étre sujettes a
modifications, sans préavis.

I 2. CONTENU

1 Caméra (Unité Bébé)

1 Moniteur (Unité Parentale)

2 adaptateurs AC/DC

1 Trépied

Manuel d'utilisation et Garantie

- Si un des éléments listés ci-dessus est manquant,
contactez votre revendeur.

CONOORWN =

M 3. INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Lisez ce manuel d'utilisation avec attention avant
d'utiliser votre moniteur de bébé pour la premiere
fois, et conservez-le a titre de référence pour une
utilisation future.

3.1. INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE SECURITE:
Lorsqu'on utilise un équipement électrique, il
est nécessaire de prendre certaines précautions
élémentaires de sécurité a tout moment :

1. Il est nécessaire de faire preuve de prudence
avec tout produit lorsque celui-ci est utilisé par
ou a proximité d’enfants ou de personnes agées.
Maintenez I'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

2. Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé en tant
qu’unique moyen de surveillance, celui-ci n’étant en
aucune circonstance un substitut & la surveillance
responsable d’enfants, de personnes &gées ou de
biens par des adultes.

3. Cette unité ne doit étre utilisée qu'avec les
adaptateurs d’alimentation AC inclus dans cet
ensemble (notifié 5.0 V, 800 mA).

4. Ce produit contient des petites piéces. Soyez
prudent lors du déballage et de I'assemblage du
produit.

5. NE PAS laisser les enfants jouer avec les matériels
d’emballage tels que les sachets en plastique. Soyez

prudent lors du déballage et de I'assemblage du
produit.

6. NE PAS utiliser I'appareil si le cordon ou la prise est
endommagé. Si votre moniteur de bébé

ne fonctionne pas correctement ou a subi quelconque
dommage, contactez le centre de services agréé
Miniland pour demander une inspection et une
réparation de I'appareil en vue d'éviter tout risque
éventuel.

7. NE PAS tenter de réparer ou de régler toute partie
des fonctions électriques ou mécaniques de I'unité,
car, si vous le faites, la garantie sera annulée.

8. Vérifiez la tension de votre habitation de maniére a
vous assurer qu’elle correspond a la tension indiquée
dans les spécifications de I'appareil.

9. Si vous étes amené a ne pas utiliser le moniteur de
bébé durant une longue période, débranchez toujours
I'adaptateur ~ d’alimentation. Pour  déconnecter
I'appareil du secteur, maintenez le transformateur et
retirez la fiche de la prise. Ne jamais tirer directement
sur le cordon.

10. Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation
seulement en intérieur. L'unité ne doit pas étre
exposée a la pluie, a 'humidité, aux gouttes d’'eau
ou aux éclaboussures. Aucun objet rempli de liquide
ne doit étre placé au-dessus ou a c6té du produit, tel
qu’un verre ou un vase. Cet objet ne doit pas étre
utilisé a proximité de I'eau.

MISE EN GARDE

- Ce moniteur de bébé est congu pour donner aux
parents une tranquillité d’esprit lorsqu’ils ne sont pas
en mesure de se trouver dans la méme piece que leur
bébé. Ce produit n’est en aucun cas un substitut a
la surveillance d'un adulte. Il est nécessaire qu'un
parent reste a proximité du moniteur lorsqu'’il est en
cours d'utilisation. Le moniteur de bébé n’est pas un
dispositif médical et vous ne devez pas faire confier a
ce dernier le bien-étre de votre bébé. Il est important
que vous vous rendiez régulierement en personne
dans la chambre de votre bébé pour vous assurer
que tout va bien.

- Ne jamais utiliser ce moniteur de bébé dans les
cas ou la vie ou la santé du bébé ou toute autre
personne, ou lintégrité d’'un batiment, dépendent
de son fonctionnement. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité poursuite en cas de déces, dommage
corporel ou dommage aux biens résultant d'un
dysfonctionnement ou d’'une mauvaise utilisation du
produit.

- Une mauvaise utilisation de ce Moniteur de bébé
Sans fil peut entrainer une action en justice.

- Utilisez ce produit de fagon responsable.

IMPORTANT: Veuillez noter que tout changement
ou modification de I'équipement non effectué
par le service technique de Miniland ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie du produit.

3.2. CONSEILS POUR LES INTERFERENCES
RADIO

Cet équipement a été testé et est conforme aux
exigences de la Directive RED 2014/53/UE. Ces
exigences sont congues pour offrir une protection
raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible sur une
installation résidentielle. Si I'unité n'est pas installée
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et utilisée en conformité avec les instructions,
elle peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux
communications radio. Notez cependant que rien
ne garantit que des interférences ne surviendront
pas dans une installation particuliére. Si le moniteur
de bébé cause des interférences sur la radio ou la
télévision, ce que vous pouvez déterminer en mettant
votre appareil en et hors fonction, nous vous invitons
a essayer de corriger l'interférence comme suit :

- Réorientez ou changez la position du récepteur.

- Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement en
question et le moniteur de bébé.

- Connectez I'équipement a une prise différente de
celle utilisée pour le récepteur.

- Contactez le Bureau du Service Client.

Pour garantir sa conformité a la Directive RED
2014/53/UE, cet équipement dispose de cables
blindés spéciaux. Un fonctionnement avec un
équipement non homologué ou avec des cables non
blindés entrainera probablement des interférences
avec la réception de la radio et de la télévision.

3.3. CHOISIR UN EMPLACEMENT APPROPRIE

- Placez I'appareil électronique hors de la portée des
enfants afin d’éviter tout accident.

- Les enfants peuvent s’enchevétrer dans les cordons.
L'Unité Bébé doit étre placée a une distance d’'au
moins 1 a 1.5 metre du berceau du bébé. Ne jamais
placer I'Unité Bébé a l'intérieur du berceau, du lit ou
du parc, ou fixez le trépied sur ce dernier. Assurez-
vous que l'unité, les cables et I'adaptateur sont hors
de la portée du bébé et des autres jeunes enfants.

- Placez le moniteur de bébé dans un endroit ou I'air
peut circuler librement. Ne pas placer sur des surfaces
molles telles que des couettes ou couvertures, ou
dans les angles de placards, d'étageres, etc.

- Placez le moniteur de bébé a I'écart des sources de
chaleur telles que les radiateurs, les cheminées et la
lumiere directe du soleil.

- Placez la caméra a I'écart des postes de TV, des
stations relais et des radios. Les intenses signaux
radio générés par ces éléments peuvent provoquer
des bruits ou méme faire apparaitre des sons et des
images sur le moniteur. Si cela se produit, déplacez la
caméra dans un autre endroit.

- Ce moniteur peut étre placé sur une table en utilisant
le pied a table situé sur I'arriere du moniteur. Lorsqu'il
n’est pas utilisé, repliez simplement le pied a table au
dos du moniteur jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un
« clic ».

M 4. CARACTERISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
4.1. FONCTIONS ET CONTROLES DU MONITEUR

MONITEUR

Voyant LED de chargement
2. Voyant LED d’alimentation
3. Voyants LED du volume

4. Ecran LCD

5. Touche Menu / Retour

6

7

8

-

. Touche Nav HAUT & Vol +

. Touche Nav DROITE & Zoom
Minuterie Repas

Touche Nav GAUCHE & Luminosité
10. Touche Nav BAS & Vol -

11. Minuterie Médicaments

©¢
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12. Bouton de marche

13. Touche Parler au bébé
14. Touche Confirmation

15. Minuterie Couche

16. Minuterie Sommeil

17. Microphone

18. Haut-parleur

19. Prise Micro USB DC Jack
20. Pied

21. Code de fabrication

ECRAN

A) Niveau du signal

B) Volume

C) Vision nocturne

D) Zoom

E) Berceuses

F) Mode Voix

G) Caméra sélectionnée
H) Niveau de batterie

1) Alarme repas

J) Alarme médicaments
K) Alarme couche

L) Alarme sommeil

M) Date & Heure

N) Indicateur de Parler au bébé activé

4.2. FONCTIONS ET CONTROLES DE LA CAMERA
|. Antenne rétractable

I1. Capteur photo

IIl. Bouton de marche

V. Support d’accroche

V. Haut-parleur

VI. Bouton liaison

VII. Mini connecteur d’alimentation USB
VIII. Microphone

IX. LED ON / indicateur de liaison

X. Lentille de la caméra

XI. Infrarouge

XII. Support de trépied

M 5. INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

5.1. AVANT UTILISATION 3

5.1.1. ALIMENTATION DE L’'UNITE PARENTALE ET
UTILISATION DE LA BATTERIE

Le moniteur, ou Unité Parentale, est congu pour étre
utilisé avec la batterie ou avec I'adaptateur AC/DC
fourni.

Votre moniteur de bébé est fourni avec une batterie
rechargeable 3.7 V 1200 mAh Li-ion pour le moniteur.

CHARGEMENT DE LA BATTERIE:

Lorsque le niveau de la batterie est faible, le voyant
LED de chargement (1) / icone batterie (H) deviendra
rouge et le moniteur commencera a biper toutes les
5 secondes.

Pour charger votre moniteur:

1. Connectez I'adaptateur d'alimentation sur la mini
prise USB (19). Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez
uniquement I'adaptateur fourni.

2. Branchez |'adaptateur sur le secteur. Le bloc
batterie prend moins de 8 heures pour charger
completement.
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Pendant le chargement:

3. Durant le processus de chargement, et si 'unité est
sur ON, l'icone batterie (H) indiquera que la batterie
est en train de charger. Pendant que le moniteur est
en train de charger, le voyant LED de chargement (1)
sera éclairé en rouge.

4. Lorsque la batterie est totalement chargée, le
voyant LED de chargement (1) sera totalement bleu.

5.1.2. BLOC D’ALIMENTATION DE L’'UNITE BEBE
La caméra ou Unité Bébé de ce moniteur de bébé
est congu pour étre utilisé avec I'adaptateur AC/DC
fourni.

1. Connectez le cable de l'adaptateur a la prise
mini USB de la caméra (VII). Utilisez uniquement
I'adaptateur fourni.

2. Branchez I'adaptateur sur le secteur.

Attention: Danger d’étranglement — Maintenez le
cordon hors de la portée du bébé. NE JAMAIS
placer une caméra avec des cables a moins de 1
métre du berceau. Ne jamais utiliser de rallonges
électriques avec les adaptateurs AC. Utilisez
uniquement les adaptateurs AC fournis.

5.2. FONCTIONNEMENT

5.2.1. ALLUMAGE / EXTINCTION ON/OFF DES
UNITES

5.2.1.1. MONITEUR:

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de marche
(12) pour mettre le moniteur sur ON. Lorsque le
moniteur est allumé, I'écran affiche I'écran d’accueil
et le Voyant LED d’alimentation (2) va s'éclairer en
vert pour indiquer que I'unité est sur ON.

Pour la mettre sur OFF, appuyez a nouveau et
maintenez enfoncé le bouton de marche (12).

Si, pour une raison quelconque, votre moniteur se
bloque, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de
marche (12) jusqu’a ce que l'unité s’éteigne pour la
réinitialiser.

5.2.1.2. CAMERA:

Pour mettre la caméra sur on ou sur off, maintenez
le bouton de marche (Ill) appuyé pendant deux
secondes. Le Voyant LED d’alimentation (IX) va
s’allumer ou s’éteindre, selon que vous mettez 'unité
sur on ou sur off.

Lorsque vous avez installé la caméra et que vous
I'avez allumé, vous pouvez voir les images et
entendre les sons capturés dans la chambre de votre
bébé via le moniteur.

5.2.2. VOLUME DU MONITEUR

Appuyez sur les touches HAUT & ou BAS w et la
barre du volume va s'afficher. Ensuite, appuyez
sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS w pour
sélectionner le niveau de volume souhaité parmi les
niveaux 0 ~ 8. (Le niveau de volume par défaut est
réglé sur le niveau 4)

Si vous souhaitez quitter la fonction, vous pouvez le
faire de la maniére suivante:

1. Appuyez sur le bouton Menu/Retour =«.

2. Ne touchez pas le moniteur pendant 15 secondes.

5.2.3. LUMINOSITE DU MONITEUR

Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE { et la barre de
la luminosité va s’afficher. Ensuite, appuyez sur la
touche GAUCHE ¢ ou la touche DROITE P pour
sélectionner le niveau de luminosité souhaité parmi
les niveaux 1 ~ 8. (Le niveau de luminosité par défaut
est réglé sur le niveau 4)

Si vous souhaitez quitter la fonction, vous pouvez le
faire de la maniére suivante:

1. Appuyez sur le bouton Menu/Retour = <.

2. Ne touchez pas le moniteur pendant 15 secondes.

5.2.4. PARLER AU BEBE
Vous pouvez parler a votre bébé depuis l'unité
parentale (par exemple, pour le calmer et ainsi lui
faire comprendre que vous serez avec lui dans un
moment) ou & votre conjoint (sl ou elle se trouve
dans la chambre du bébé).

Appuyez sur le bouton Parler au bébé (13), maintenez-
le enfoncé et parlez sur I'avant du moniteur. Une
icone microphone (O) va s’afficher au centre de
I'écran LCD pendant que cette fonction est en cours
d'utilisation. Relachez le bouton lorsque vous avez fini
de parler pour pouvoir a nouveau entendre le son de
la chambre du bébé.

Gardez a I'esprit que vous ne pouvez pas entendre
votre bébé pendant le temps ou vous étes en train de
parler ; pour I'entendre, vous devez arréter d'appuyer
sur ce bouton.

5.2.5. ZOOM DIGITAL

Vous avez la possibilité d’augmenter la taille de
I'image visionnée, en effectuant un zoom.

Appuyez sur la touche Nav DROITE & Zoom (7)
pour accéder a la fonction zoom. Une fois que nous
sommes dans ce mode, nous avons la possibilité de
nous déplacer au travers de I'écran avec les Boutons
de Navigation du monlteur (HAUT & | BAS ¥ |
DROITE b, GAUCHE 4

Une icone Zoom (D)vas ‘afficher sur le haut de 'écran
L

Pour sortir de la fonction zoom, vous pouvez:
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Menu / Retour =<
2. Ne pas toucher le moniteur pendant 15 secondes.

5.2.6. VISION NOCTURNE A INFRAROUGE
(AUTOMATIQUE)

La fonction de vision nocturne a infrarouge permet
a la caméra de collecter des images dans le noir ou
dans des conditions de faible luminosité.

Dans ce mode, seules des images en noir et blanc
seront affichées sur le moniteur et seuls des objets
situés a moins de 2 meétres de distance peuvent étre
visionnés.

La caméra bascule automatiquement sur le mode
infrarouge lorsqu'’il n'y a gold suffisamment de lumiére
pour une vision normale.

Lorsque la caméra est dans ce mode, I'icone de vision
nocturne (C) sera affichée sur I'écran.

Remarque: Le capteur de lumiére (Il) est situé sur

la partie supérieure de votre caméra. Veillez a ce
qu’aucun objet ne recouvre le capteur afin que votre
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caméra ne passe pas en mode nocturne lorsqu'il y
aura de la lumiére dans la piece.

5.2.7. AVERTISSEMENT DE POSITION HORS DE
PORTEE

Si le moniteur est situé a une distance de la caméra
qui est supérieure a cette autorisée (voir les
caractéristiques techniques), I'indicateur on / liaison
LED de la caméra (IX) va clignoter en rouge. Sur
le moniteur, I'écran d’accueil et le symbole Hors de
portée situé sur le coin supérieur gauche de I'écran
vont s’afficher. De plus, un bip va retentir toutes les 12
secondes de maniére a avertir que les deux unités ne
peuvent plus communiquer.

Mettez le moniteur plus prés de la caméra pour voir &
nouveau I'image correctement.

5.2.8. MENU PRINCIPAL
Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = « sur votre
moniteur pour accéder au menu principal.

5.2.8.1. MENU DE LA CAMERA

5.2.8.1.1. CHOISIR LA CAMERA

Ce produit est congu pour permettre I'observation
de différentes zones avec jusqu'a 4 caméras. Pour
choisir la caméra que vous souhaitez visionner,
suivez les étapes qui suivent :

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = < et l'icéne
du menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT 4 ou BAS wr jusqu’a
ce que l'icéne de la caméra soit en surbrillance,
puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE P pour entrer
dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS W pour
sélectionner I'icéne VUE caméra (9, puis appuyez sur
la touche DROITE P pour entrer dans le sous-menu.
4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE P / GAUCHE 4/
HAUT a / BAS W pour sélectionner la caméra que
vous souhaitez visionner (Caméra 1, caméra 2,
caméra 3 ou caméra 4).

5. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour aller sur la caméra
sélectionnée.

Remarque 1: |l existe une fagon plus rapide de changer
la caméra que vous visionnez. Appuyez directement sur
la touche OK pour faire défiler les caméras couplées:
CAM1/CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4 / MODE SCAN.
Remarque 2: la référence de caméra supplémentaire
compatible avec ce écoute-bébé est la 89274 digital
camera 2.4” gold.

5.2.8.1.2. MODE SCAN

Cette fonction fait défiler automatiquement les canaux
de vos caméras couplées pour afficher chaque
caméra pendant 12 secondes. Cette fonction peut
étre utilisée uniquement lorsque vous avez plus de
1 unité caméra couplée. Pour entrer dans ce mode:

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< et le
menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W jusqu’a ce que licéne de la caméra [ soit en
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE P
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.
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3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS W pour
sélectionner I'icone,VUE caméra (9, puis appuyez sur
la touche DROITE P pour entrer dans le sous-menu.
4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE P / GAUCHE 4/
HAUT & / BAS W pour sélectionner licone scan
caméra ([°.

5. Appuyez sur la touche OK.

Remarque 1: Lorsqu'une des caméras est hors de
portée, ou qu'elle n'est pas mise sous tension, le
moniteur vous avertira et le Mode Scan s’arrétera.
Remarque 2: Le Mode Scan peut étre activité /
désactivé en appuyant sur OK tout en visualisant
I’écran principal.

5.2.8.1.3. MODE DUO

La fonction va afficher deux caméras en méme temps
sur I'écran. Elle peut étre utilisée uniquement lorsqu'il
y a plus de 1 unité caméra couplée. _

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< et le
menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W jusqu’a ce que licone de la caméra soit en
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE >
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
sélectionner I'icone VUE caméra (), puis appuyez sur
la touche DROITE P pour entrer dans le sous-menu.
4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE p / GAUCHE 4/
HAUT a / BAS W pour sélectionner I'icéne Vue Duo

5. Aphuyez sur la touche OK pour aller sur le mode
Duo.

Remarque 1: En mode vue duo, vous ne serez pas
en mesure d'utiliser la fonction bidirectionnelle.
Remarque 2: Un cadre rouge va apparaitre sur
l'image sélectionnée. Pour visionner l'image de l'une
des deux caméras en plein écran, sélectionnez avec
les touches DROITE P et GAUCHE 4 celle que vous
souhaitez visionner et appuyez sur la touche OK.
Remarque 3: Si vous disposez de plus de 2 caméras
couplées au méme moniteur, appuyez sur la touche
DROITE P ou GAUCHE 4 pour sélectionner celles
que vous souhaitez visionner.

Remarque 4: Avec le mode Duo activé, vous ne
pourrez pas utiliser le mode VOX ou Standby. L'image
ne disparaitra pas de votre écran.

5.2.8.1.4. AJOUTER UNE CAMERA ET LA

COUPLER

Le couplage entre le moniteur et la caméra sera

effectué dans deux circonstances:

- Si vous souhaitez ajouter une caméra
supplémentaire.

- Si le moniteur et la caméra ne sont pas couplés.
Le moniteur et la caméra d’origine sont programmés
en sortie d’usine sur le canal 1, néanmoins, si, pour
une raison quelconque, ce n'est pas le cas, vous
pouvez établir cette liaison manuellement en
suivant les étapes indiquées ci-dessous.

Pour coupler la caméra et le moniteur, suivez les
étapes indiquées ci-apres: —

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU / Retour =< et le
menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
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W jusqu'a ce que l'icdne de la caméra [ soit en
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE P
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
w pour sélectionner Iicone AJOUTER une caméra
9+ . puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE D pour
entrer dans le sous-menu.

4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE P / GAUCHE 4/
HAUT & / BAS W pour sélectionner la caméra que
vous souhaitez ajouter.

5. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour rechercher une
unité caméra. Lindicateur LED (2) va clignoter en
vert.

6. Pendant que l'indicateur LED est en train de clignoter,
appuyez sur le bouton de liaison sur la caméra (VI).

7. Une fois couplés, lindicateur LED va s'arréter
de clignoter et limage de la caméra va s'afficher
immédiatement sur I'écran de I'unité moniteur ;

Pour diverses raisons, il est possible que vous perdiez
la connexion entre le moniteur et une caméra qui est
déja connectée. Si c'était le cas, répétez le processus
expliqué ci-dessus pour connecter a nouveau la caméra
avec le moniteur.

Remarque 1: Avant de commencer le processus de
couplage, assurez-vous que la caméra et le moniteur
sont a proximité I'un de l'autre.

Remarque 2: Chaque caméra peut étre
seulement avec un moniteur a la fois.
Remarque 3: Si le moniteur et la caméra, pour une
raison quelconque, sont sortis d’'usine sans avoir été
couplés, vous devez le faire manuellement en ajoutant
la caméra sur le canal 2, 3 ou 4. Vous ne serez pas en
mesure de coupler a nouveau la caméra avec le canal 1
jusqu'a ce que vous I'ayez couplé sur un autre canal et
supprimé la caméra du canal 1.

5.2.8.1.5. SUPPRIMER UNE CAMERA
Pour supprimer une des caméras connectées, suivez
les étapes indiquées ci-apres:

reliée

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU / Retour =< et
l'icone du menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT a ou la toyche BAS
W jusqu’a ce que licone de la caméra soit en
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE P
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W pour sélectionner 'icone SUPPRIMER la caméra
(-, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE D pour
entrer dans le sous-menu.

4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE P / GAUCHE 4/
HAUT & / BAS W pour sélectionner la caméra que
vous souhaitez supprimer et appuyez sur la touche OK.
Remarque 1: si vous ne disposez que d’une seule
caméra couplée au moniteur, vous ne serez pas en
mesure de la supprimer.

Remarque 2: Un canal doit étre supprimé avant le
couplage d’'une nouvelle unité caméra.

5.2.8.2. MENU DES REGLAGES

5.2.8.2.1. REGLAGE DE LA DATE & HEURE

Pour régler la date et I'heure, suivez les étapes
indiquées ci-aprés:

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< et le
menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W jusqu’a ce que licone des réglages soit en
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE p
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT 4 ou BAS ¥ pour
sélectionner l'icone date & heure B, puis appuyez sur
la touche DROITE P pour entrer dans le sous-menu.
4. Appuyez sur la touche DROITE p ou GAUCHE 4
pour sélectionner I'élément que vous souhaiterez
régler: I'année, le mois ou le jour; I'heure ou les
minutes; ou enfin, le format de I'heure entre 12h ou 24h.
5. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & pour augmenter,
ou appuyez sur la touche BAS w pour diminuer

6. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour confirmer.

5.2.8.2.2. MODE VEILLE

Avec le mode Veille, vous pouvez choisir la durée
maximale pendant laquelle 'image du moniteur reste
active (1, 3 ou 5 minutes) ; passé ce délai, I'image
disparait, mais le son continue a étre diffusé, de
maniere a économiser de I'énergie. Pour réactiver
limage, appuyez simplement sur la le bouton de
marche (12).

Pour activer ce mode, vous devez:

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< et le
menu va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT a ou la touche
BAS w jusqu'a ce que l'icone des réglages O soit
en surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
sélectionner l'icone Veille [Bll], puis appuyez sur la
touche DROITE P pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

4. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
sélectionner 'option OFF / 1min / 3min / 5min;

5. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour sauvegarder le
réglage.

6. Appuyez deux fois sur la touche Menu/Retour =<
pour revenir a I'écran principal.

Remarque 1: Dés lors que vous aurez appuyé sur
le bouton de marche (12) pour rallumer I'écran, le
panneau sera verrouillé. Pour le déverrouiller, veuillez
vous référer aux étapes mentionnées au paragraphe
5.8.2 de ce manuel d'utilisation.

Remarque 2: En mode DUO, le Mode Veille sera
désactivé.

Remarque 3: Si vous avez activé le mode Veille et
si vous ne souhaitez pas attendre que votre écran
s'éteigne, pendant 1, 3 ou 5 minutes, appuyez sur le
bouton de mise en marche (12) pour qu'il soit activé
directement.

5.2.8.2.3. MODE VOX

Ce mode vous permet de contréler I'activation du
son de votre moniteur de bébé. Si vous activez
le mode VOX sur le moniteur et qu'il n'y a pas de
son dans I'environnement de la caméra, il arréte la
transmission. L'écran du moniteur s'éteint lorsque la
caméra ne transmet pas. Lorsque la caméra détecte
un son plus fort que le niveau de sensibilité établi, il
va a nouveau effectuer la transmission du signal au
moniteur.

Pour désactiver cette fonction et visionner en continu la
zone surveillée, éteignez le mode VOIX sur le moniteur.
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- Mode VOX OFF: La caméra transmet en continu,
vous permettant ainsi de surveiller en continu votre
bébé ou la zone que vous souhaitez surveiller.

- Mode VOX ON : La caméra transmet uniquement

lorsqu’elle détecte un son ayant une intensité
suffisante, en fonction du niveau sélectionné, dans
I'environnement de la caméra.
Pour activer cette fonction, avant toute chose,
assurez-vous que vous avez réglé le mode veille
sur 1/ 3 ou 5 minutes (voir paragraphe 5.2.8.2.2).
Choisissez 1/ 3 ou 5 si vous voulez que votre caméra
cesse de transmettre 'image aprés 1/ 3 ou 5 minutes
s’il n’y a plus de son autour.

Dés lors que le mode veille a été réglé, pour activer le
Mode VOX, suivez les instructions indiquées ci-aprés:

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< et le
menu va s'afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W jusqu'a ce que licdne des réglages € soit eg
surbrillance, puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE
pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou la touche BAS
W pour sélectionner l'icone VOX 2, , puis appuyez
sur la touche DROITE P pour enlrér dans le sous-
menu.

4. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT a / BAS w pour
sélectionner I'option VOX : OFF / 1/ 2/ 3 (réglé sur
OFF par défaut). Réglez la sensibilité sur « 1 » pour
un bébé qui dort paisiblement et qui ne pleure pas
trés fort, et sur « 3 » si le bébé a tendance a faire
du bruit pendant son sommeil ou qu’il fait des bruits
relativement forts avant de se mettre véritablement
a pleurer, ou bien réglez sur le niveau « 2 » si vous
considérez que le comportement de votre bébé ne
correspond ni a I'un, ni a 'autre des deux précédents
schémas.

5. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour sauvegarder le
réglage. _
6. Appuyez deux fois sur la touche Menu/Retour =<
pour revenir & I'écran principal.

7.CL’ic6ne VOX (F) va s’afficher en haut de I'écran
LCD.

Remarque 1: En mode DUAL, le mode VOX sera
désactive.

Remarque 2: Si vous avez activé le mode VOX et
si vous ne souhaitez pas attendre que votre écran
s’éteigne, pendant 1, 3 ou 5 minutes, appuyez sur le
bouton de mise en marche (12) pour qu'il soit activé
directement.

5.2.8.3. BERCEUSES

Vous pouvez apaiser le bébé lors de I'endormissement
en jouant une douce berceuse depuis I'Unité Bébé.
Pour activer cette fonction: _

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = < et le menu
va s'afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT 4 ou BAS W jusqu'a
ce que l'icone de la berceuse d4 soit en surbrillance,
puis appuyez sur la touche DROITE P pour entrer dans
le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
sélectionner une des 5 berceuses disponibles, silence
ou répétition en boucle (réglé sur OFF par défaut).
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4. Lorsque vous aurez sélectionné la mélodie, appuyez
sur la touche OK et le contrle du volume apparaitra.
Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & / BAS w pour
sélectionner le niveau du volume de 1 a 5 (le niveau
prédéterminé est 2) et appuyez sur la touche OK. __
5. Appuyez deux fois sur la touche Menu / Retour =<
pour revenir a I'écran principal.

6. L'icone de la berceuse (E) va s’afficher en haut de
I'écran LCD.

Gardez a I'esprit que la configuration des berceuses
se fera uniquement sur la caméra qui est en cours de
visualisation a ce moment-la.

Remarque: La fonction berceuse en boucle joue
toutes les berceuses en un cycle.

5.2.9. REGLAGE D’ALERTE

5.2.9.1. ALERTE REPAS

5.2.9.1.1. REGLAGE DE L’ALERTE REPAS

Pour régler l'alerte repas, suivez les instructions
indiquées ci-aprés: N
1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Repas EJ , puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =<, I'écran de
réglage repas va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE P
pour sélectionner ON.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
régler I'heure de l'alarme (appuyez sur la touche
HAUT a pour augmenter; appuyez sur la touche BAS
W pour diminuer).

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour lancer la minuterie,
ou appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
sortir sans avoir réglé I'alarme.

Si vous souhaitez supprimer I'alarme: o
1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Repas BJ, puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =<, I'écran de
réglage repas va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE P
pour sélectionner OFF.

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour confirmer.

Remarque: Dés lors que la Minuterie Repas est en
cours d’exécution, une icone de biberon de lait (I) va
s'afficher sur I'écran LCD.

5.2.9.1.2. REVISION DE L’ALERTE REPAS

Pour réviser l'alerte repas, suivez les instructions
indiquées ci-aprés:

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche alerte
Repas § jusqu'a ce que I'écran de révision s'affiche.
Dans le mode écran de révision, l'opération ci-
dessous est disponible: _

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = < pour aller
dans les réglages de l'alerte repas.

2. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour redémarrer I'alerte
repas. A

3. Appuyez sur la touche alerte repas BJ pour sortir.
Remarque: Lorsque l'alerte est en train de sonner,
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
annuler l'alerte, ou appuyez sur la touche QK pour
redémarrer la minuterie.

S’il 'y a pas de réponse, la sonnerie va retentir
pendant 1 minute et puis s’arréter, aprés 2 minutes, la
sonnerie va & nouveau retentir. La sonnerie va retentir
jusqu’a trois fois.
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5.2.9.2. ALERTE COUCHE

5.2.9.2.1. REGLAGE DE L’ALERTE COUCHE

Pour régler l'alerte couche, suivez les instructions
indiquées ci-aprés:

1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Couche €2, puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =<, I'écran de
réglage de I'alerte couche va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE b
pour sélectionner ON.

3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
régler I'heure de l'alarme (appuyez sur la touche
HAUT a pour augmenter ; appuyez sur la touche
BAS w pour diminuer).

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour lancer la minuterie,
ou appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
sortir sans avoir réglé 'alarme.

Si vous souhaitez supprimer 'alarme:

1. Appuyez sur la touche Couche alerte €2 | puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = «, I'écran de
réglage couche alerte va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE P
pour sélectionner OFF.

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour confirmer.

Remarque: Dés lors que la minuterie couche est en
cours d’exécution, une icone couche (K) va s'afficher
sur I'écran LCD.

5.2.9.2.2. REVISION DE L’ALERTE COUCHE
Pour réviser l'alerte couche, suivez les instructions
indiquées ci-aprés:

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche alerte
Couche jusqu’a ce que l'écran de révision
s’affiche. Dans le mode écran de révision, I'opération
ci-dessous est disponible: _

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = <pour aller
dans le réglage de I'alerte couche.

2. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour redémarrer I'alerte
couche.

3. Appuyez sur la touche alerte couche [ pour sortir.

Remarque: Lorsque l'alerte est en train de sonner,
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
annuler l'alerte, ou appuyez sur la touche  pour
redémarrer la minuterie.

Sl 'y a pas de réponse, la sonnerie va retentir
pendant 1 minute et puis s’arréter, aprés 2 minutes, la
sonnerie va a nouveau retentir. La sonnerie va retentir
jusqu’a trois fois.

5.2.9.3. ALERTE SOMMEIL

5.2.9.3.1. REGLAGE DE L’ALERTE SOMMEIL
Pour régler I'alerte Sommeil, suivez les instructions
indiquées ci-aprés:

Z
1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Sommeil S , puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =<, I'écran de
réglage de I'alerte sommeil va s’afficher.
2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE b
pour sélectionner ON.
3. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & ou BAS w pour
régler I'neure de l'alarme (appuyez sur la touche
HAUT a pour augmenter; appuyez sur la touche BAS
W pour diminuer).

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour lancer la minuterie,
ou appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
sortir sans avoir réglé 'alarme.

Si vous souhaitez supprimer I'alarme: z

1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Sommeil &) , puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =4, I'écran de
réglage de I'alerte Sommeil va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE P
pour sélectionner OFF.

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour confirmer.
Remarque: Dés lors que la minuterie sommeil est en
cours d’exécution, une icone de bébé qui dort (L) va
s’afficher sur I'écran LCD.

5.2.9.3.2. REVISION DE L’ALERTE SOMMEIL
Appuyez et _maintenez enfoncée la touche alerte
Sommeil jusqu’a ce que lI'écran de révision
s’affiche. Dans le mode écran de révision, 'opération
ci-dessous est disponible: _

1. Appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = < pour aller
dans le réglage de I'alerte sommeil.

2. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour redémarrer I'alerte
sommeil. <

3. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Sommeil & pour
sortir.

Remarque 1: Lorsque l'alerte est en train de sonner,
appuyez sur la touche Menu/Retour = < pour annuler
I'alerte, ou appuyez sur la touche OK pour redémarrer
la minuterie.

Remarque 2: S’il n'y a pas de réponse, la sonnerie
va retentir pendant 1 minute et puis s’arréter, aprés
2 minutes, la sonnerie va a nouveau retentir. La
sonnerie va retentir jusqu’a trois fois.

5.2.9.4. ALERTE MEDICAMENTS

5.2.9.4.1. REGLAGE DE L’ALERTE
MEDICAMENTS

Appuyez sur la touche alerte Médicaments 19 puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =<, I'écran de
réglage de I'alerte Médicaments va s’afficher.

Dans cette section, vous devrez en premier lieu
régler dans “Start Time” I'heure a partir de laquelle
vous souhaitez que votre alarme se déclenche. Par
exemple, si vous réglez le temps de démarrage ou
“Start Time” a 12:00 PM et sélectionnez parmi les
différentes possibilités celle qui se déclenche toutes
les 4 heures (4 fois au total), la premiere alarme
sonnera a 12:00 PM, les suivantes a 4:00 PM et a
8:00 PM et la derniere a 12:00 AM.

1. Pour le réglage de I’heure de début: Appuyez sur
la touche GAUCHEY4 ou DROITE P pour sélectionner
I'élément que vous souhaitez régler. Appuyez sur la
touche HAUT a pour augmenter, et la touche BAS
‘W pour diminuer.

Pour le réglage du nombre d’alarmes par jour:
Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & / BAS w pour
sélectionner I'option souhaitée entre : Une fois par
jour / deux fois par jour / trois fois par jour / quatre
fois par jour. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou la
touche DROITE P pour sélectionner ON.

2. Appuyez sur la touche QK pour lancer la minuterie,
ou appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< pour
sortir sans avoir réglé 'alarme.
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Remarque: Dés lors que lalerte médicaments est
en cours d'exécution, une icone de pipette (J) va
s’afficher sur I'écran LCD.

Si vous souhaitez supprimer I'alarme:

1. Appuyez sur la touche alerte Médicaments ﬁ puis
appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour = <, I'écran de
réglage de I'alerte Médicaments va s’afficher.

2. Appuyez sur la touche HAUT & / BAS w pour
sélectionner I'alarme que vous souhaitez supprimer.
3. Appuyez sur la touche GAUCHE 4 ou DROITE p
pour sélectionner OFF.

4. Appuyez sur la touche OK pour confirmer.

5.2.9.4.2. REVISION DE L’ALERTE
MEDICAMENTS

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche alerte
Médicaments ﬁ jusqu'a ce que I'écran de révision
s’affiche.

Vous pouvez régler ou modifier les alertes d'ores et
déja créées en suivant les étapes décrites dans le
paragraphe 5.2.9.4.1.

Dans le mode écran de révision, appuyez sur la
touche Menu / Retour = < pour sortir.

Remarque 1: Lorsque la minuterie est en train de
sonner, appuyez sur la touche Menu / Retour =< ou
OK pour l'arréter.

Remarque 2: S'’il n’y a pas de réponse, la sonnerie
va retentir pendant 1 minute et puis s’arréter, aprés
2 minutes, la sonnerie va a nouveau retentir. La
sonnerie va retentir jusqu’a trois fois.

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. ENREGISTREMENT

1. En premier lieu, s’enregistrer sur le site web
d’eMyBaby. Pour ce faire, ouvrez votre navigateur,
allez a www.emybaby.com et cliquez sur le bouton
CREER COMPTE.

2. Remplissez les champs avec vos données
personnelles et, aprés avoir accepté les termes
et conditions d'utilisation, appuyez sur le bouton
ACTIVER COMPTE.

3. Vous recevrez un message de vérification a
'adresse e-mail que vous avez indiquée pendant
I'enregistrement. Lorsque vous cliquerez sur le lien
qui contient le message, vous reviendrez au site
d’eMyBaby et vous pourrez accéder en introduisant
votre identifiant et votre mot de passe aprés avoir
appuyé sur le bouton ACCEDER.

5.2.10.2. POUR VOIR L'IMAGE SUR LE PC QUIEST
CONNECTE A L'ECOUTE-BEBE

1. Pour pouvoir voir 'image que transmet la caméra
sur votre PC, vous devrez connecter I'écran au port
USB de votre ordinateur au moyen d’un cable micro
USB-USB (non inclus).

L'écran doit étre allumé. Si la batterie est vide,
rechargez-la.

2. Apres avoir accéder a eMyBaby avec votre
identifiant et votre mot de passe, sélectionnez I'option
ECOUTE-BEBE dans le BUREAU.

3. Sélectionnez alors le digimonitor 2.4” gold.

4. Vous pourrez choisir entre deux options.
Choisissez « Uniquement sur l'ordinateur auquel est
relié le systéme de surveillance de bébés au moyen
du cable USB ».
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5. Si tout fonctionne correctement, vous devriez voir
automatiquement votre bébé sur I'écran de votre
ordinateur. S’il y a un quelconque probléeme avec
image, consultez les instructions de visualisation
on line en appuyant sur licone LISEZ ICI LES
INSTRUCTIONS.

52.10.3. POUR VOIR LIMAGE A DISTANCE
GRACE eMyBaby

Si vous souhaitez voir votre bébé a distance, que ce
soit sur votre PC, votre tablette ou votre smartphone,
suivez les étapes suivantes:

NOTE: pour voir a distance I'image que capte
la caméra grace a eMyBaby, I’écran doit étre
connecté a votre PC. Il est indispensable d’émettre
un signal grace a eMyBaby a partir du PC auquel
est connecté I’écran de votre écoute-bébé. Si
vous n’effectuez pas cette étape préalable, vous
ne pourrez pas recevoir le signal sur un autre
dispositif (PC, tablette ou téléphone portable).

1. Connectez I'écoute-bébé a votre PC en suivant les
étapes indiquées précédemment, en reliant 'écran au
port USB de votre ordinateur au moyen d'un cable micro
USB-USB pour le transfert de données.

2. Accédez au site Web d’eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com)
avec votre identifiant et votre mot de passe (enregistrez-
vous comme indiqué précédemment si vous n'en
disposez pas) et sélectionnez I optlon ECOUTE-BEBE.

3. Choisissez digimonitor 2.4” gold parmi les différents
modeéles d’écoute-bébé.

4. \ous pourrez choisir entre deux options. Choisissez
«Voir ailleurs, a partir d’'un autre ordinateur, tablette
ou smartphone».

5. La premiere fois que vous accédez a ce service,
il vous sera demandé d'introduire le numéro de
commande de votre produit. Ce numéro se présente
sous la forme MNLXXXXXXX (21) et vous le trouverez
a a l'arriére de I'écran.

6. Une fois le code introduit, vous accéderez a un
écran dans lequel vous trouverez deux options
distinctes : Envoyer et Recevoir signal. Pour pouvoir
voir a distance I'image que capte la caméra sur votre
dispositif portable, vous devrez appuyer d’abord sur
le bouton Envoyer.

7. Sur cet écran, vous devez sélectionner le moniteur
et le microphone correspondant a votre babyphone
2.4” gold.

8. Vous devrez accepter toutes les autorisations pour
accéder a la caméra et au microphone. Ces options
apparaissent généralement en haut du navigateur.

9. Cliquez sur le bouton de visualisation de la vidéo,
puis sur le bouton de diffusion. Dans le petit carré
noir vous devez voir 'image que la caméra de votre
babyphone diffuse, si ce n’est pas le cas, vérifiez les
points précédents ou contactez notre service client.

Remarque 1: A partir de ce moment, I'image de
votre caméra est diffusée et peut étre visualisée sur
un autre ordinateur ou sur votre appareil mobile en
suivant les instructions de la section suivante.
Remarque 2 : Veuillez noter que vous devez fermer
les applications utilisées en arriére-plan, telles que
les webcams ou d’autres applications comme Skype,
Teams, etc.
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Etapes a effectuer si vous souhaitez voir I'image
sur un autre ordinateur:

1. Connectez I'écoute-bébé a votre PC en suivant
les étapes indiquées précédemment, en reliant le
moniteur au port USB de votre ordinateur au moyen
d'un céble USB pour le transfert de données USB
(non inclus).

2. Sur PC sur lequel vous souhaitez voir I'image a
distance, accédez au site Web d’eMyBaby (www.
emybaby.com) avec votre identifiant et votre mot de
passe et sélectionnez I'option ECOUTE-BEBE.

3. Choisissez digimonitor 2.4” gold parmi les différents
modeles d’écoute-bébé.

4. \ous pourrez choisir entre deux options. Choisissez
« Voir ailleurs, a partir d’'un autre ordinateur, tablette
ou smartphone».

5. Pour pouvoir voir a distance I'image que capte la
caméra, sur votre dispositif portable, vous devrez
alors appuyer sur le bouton Recevoir signal. Si
tout fonctionne correctement, vous devriez voir
automatiquement votre bébé sur I'écran de votre
ordinateur. S’il y a un quelconque probleme avec
image, consultez les instructions de visualisation
on line en appuyant sur licone LISEZ ICI LES
INSTRUCTIONS.

Etapes a suivre si vous souhaitez voir I'image
sur un dispositif portable (tablette ou téléphone
portable):

Application eMyBaby

Miniland a développé I'application eMyBaby, qui est
disponible pour iOS et Android, et qui se télécharge
de forme simple et gratuite.

Pour télécharger l'application eMyBaby, accédez
d’abord a la boutique d’applications correspondante
ou la décharger directement en scannant le code QR
correspondant:

Download on the
. App Store

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU!

M 7. DEPANNAGE

Pour installer I'application, suivez les instructions
indiquées au début de ce manuel.

1. Une fois I'application installée, ouvrez-la. Entrez a
LOG IN (ACCEDER) et introduisez votre identifiant et
votre mot de passe pour accéder si vous étes déja
enregistré, ou enregistrezvous si vous ne l'avez pas
fait auparavant. Rappelez-vous que vous recevrez un
message de vérification a I'adresse e-mail que vous
avez indiquée durant I'enregistrement.

2. Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez I'option BABY
MONITOR (ECOUTE-BEBE).

3. Choisissez digimonitor 2.4” gold parmi les différents
modeles d’écoute-bébé.

4. Appuyez sur licone PLAY (> pour voir I'image
captée par la caméra sur votre dispositif portable.
Navigateur du dispositif

Vous pourrez également voir I'image de la caméra
en accédant au site Web d’eMyBaby par le biais du
navigateur de votre dispositif portable. Cette option
vous sera particulierement utile si votre dispositif
portable n’est pas iOS ou Android.

1. Dans le navigateur de votre dispositif, accédez
au site d’eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) avec votre
identifiant et votre mot de passe. Dans le menu
principal, sélectionnez I optlon ECOUTE-BEBE.

2. Choisissez digimonitor 2.4” gold parmi les différents
modeles d’écoute-bébé.

3. Vous pourrez choisir entre deux options. Choisissez
«Voir ailleurs, a partir d’'un autre ordinateur, tablette
ou smartphone».

4. Appuyez sur le bouton Recevoir signal. Si
tout fonctionne correctement, vous devriez voir
automatiquement votre bébé sur I'écran de votre
dispositif portable.

M 6. ENTRETIEN

« Nettoyez les surfaces de la caméra et du moniteur
avec un chiffon doux et exempt de peluches.

« Siles unités sont sales, utilisez un chiffon légerement
humide pour nettoyer les surfaces, en prenant soin de
ne pas laisser de I'eau s'infiltrer dans les ouvertures.
« Ne jamais utiliser de produits détergents ou de
solvants.

Probléme Cause possible

Solution

Pas de réception sur
le moniteur

La caméra n’est pas allumée

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton (lIl)
pendant 2 secondes

Le moniteur n'est pas allumé

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de
marche (12)

Pas de réception sur

le moniteur I'adaptateur d’alimentation

Caméra: elle n’est pas branchée a

Branchez I'adaptateur d’alimentation

n'est pas branché

Moniteur: L'adaptateur d’alimentation

Branchez I'adaptateur d’alimentation

Le moniteur est hors de portée

Déplacez le moniteur plus prés de la caméra

La connexion est perdue entre le
moniteur et une caméra déja reliée

Effectuer & nouveau la liaison de la caméra
avec le moniteur.
Voir le paragraphe 5.2.8.1.4.
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Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Pas de réception sur
le moniteur

Une mauvaise caméra a été
sélectionnée

Changez le numéro de la caméra que vous
étes en train de visionner.
Voir le paragraphe 5.2.8.1.1.

Il n’y a que des images
en noir et blanc qui
s'affichent

Vérifiez si la caméra est en mode de
vision nocturne / infrarouge

Pour visualiser les images en couleur,
augmentez le niveau de lumiere a I'endroit
ou se trouvera la caméra ou assurez-vous
que rien ne recouvre le capteur de lumiére
de la caméra (I1)

La caméra ne
transmet pas

La caméra est n’est pas allumée

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton (l11)
pendant 2 secondes

Caméra : 'adaptateur d’alimentation
n’est pas branché

Branchez I'adaptateur d’alimentation

Le Mode VOIX ou bien le Mode veille
sont activés

Pour visionner la zone sous surveillance en
continu, déconnectez le mode VOIX ou le
Mode Veille sur le Moniteur

Vous ne parvenez pas
a entendre le bébé sur
I'Unité Parentale

Le réglage du volume de I'Unité
Parentale est trop faible

Réglez le volume sur le niveau le plus élevé

Il'y ades
interférences, ou bien
la réception est faible

Il est possible que d’autres appareils
électroniques soient en train d’interférer
avec le signal

Placez ces derniers a une distance
suffisamment éloignée de I'appareil

Il est possible que la caméra et le
moniteur soient trop éloignés I'un de
l'autre

Déplacez le moniteur plus prés de la caméra

Il est possible que I'énergie de la batterie
soit trop faible

Branchez I'adaptateur d’alimentation

Il est possible que la caméra ou le
moniteur soient placés trop prés d’un
certain nombre d'objets métalliques

Placez ces derniers & une distance
suffisamment éloignée de I'appareil

Vous ne pouvez pas
charger la batterie de
I'Unité Parentale

L'adaptateur AC/DC n’est pas branché

Branchez I'adaptateur

Si 'Unité Bébé a perdu
sa liaison avec I'Unité
Parentale

Il est possible que la caméra et le
moniteur soient trop éloignés I'un de
l'autre.

Déplacez le moniteur plus pres de la caméra

La liaison entre les deux unités a été
perdue momentanément

Réinitialisez les unités en les déconnectant
de I'alimentation électrique. Patientez
pendant environ 15 secondes avant de
reconnecter. Attendez jusqu’a une minute, le
temps que I'Unité Bébé et I'Unité Parentale
se synchronisent

La liaison entre les deux unités a été
perdue

Effectuez a nouveau le couplage de la
cameéra et du moniteur. Voir le paragraphe
5.2.8.1.4
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I 8. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Fréquence

2.4 GHz FHSS

Portée de fonctionnement

250 m (en ligne droite et sur un espace ouvert)

Nombre de canaux configurables

4

Puissance (Unité Parentale)

Entrée: 100-240 VAC 50/60 Hz
Sortie: 5V 800 mA

Batterie rechargeable pour le moniteur

3.7V 1200 mAh

Puissance (Unité Bébé)

Entrée: 100-240 VCA 50/60 Hz
Sortie: 5V 800 mA

Durée de fonctionnement avec la batterie
totalement chargée (Unité Parentale)

Environ 8 heures

Taille de I’écran LCD

2317

M 9. INFORMATIONS D’ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT

- Toujours jeter 'appareil en respectant la [égislation.

- Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménageéres les produits porteurs du symbole poubelle barrée.
- Les apporter dans les points de collecte répertoriés par les autorités locales.

Le cas échéant, contacter le revendeur du produit.

z

[Par la présente Miniland S.A. déclare que I’appareil “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” est conforme aux

exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.

—
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M 1. EINFUHRUNG

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf dieses kabellosen
Farb- Babymonitors das dem neuesten Stand der
Technik ausgestattet ist. Wir sind davon uberzeugt,
dass Sie mit der Qualitat und den Funktionen dieses
Produkt rundum zufrieden sein werden. Dennoch
empfehlen wir Ihnen, diese Anleitung zu lesen, um die
besten Ergebnisse aus dem Kauf zu erhalten.

Mit diesem Baby Monitor koénnen Sie Audio- /
Videosignale drahtlos auf dem Farbmonitor
Ubertragen. Dies ist fir viele Situationen ideal,
wie zum Beispiel die Uberwachung von Babys,
Kleinkindern oder alteren Menschen.

HINWEIS: die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebenen Funktionen kénnen jederzeit ohne
vorherige Ankiindigung geadndert werden.

M 2, INHALT

1 Kamera (Baby Einheit)

1 Monitor (Eltern Einheit)

2 AC/DC Netzteile

1 Dreifu®

Bedienungsanleitung und Garantie

- Wenn eines der oben genannten Teile fehlen
sollte, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Handler.

M 3. SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgféltig,
bevor Sie lhren Baby Monitor zum ersten Mal in
Betrieb nehmen, und bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf,
um spater dort nachlesen zu kénnen.

3.1. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN:
Bei der Verwendung von elektrischen Geraten ist
es notwendig, jeder Zeit bestimmte grundlegende
SicherheitsmalRnahmen zu ergreifen:

1. Es istimmer erforderlich, Vorsicht walten zu lassen,
wenn ein Produkt durch oder in der Nahe von Kindern
oder dlteren Personen verwendet wird. Halten Sie das
Gerat immer auRerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
2. Man darf sich auf dieses Produkt nicht als einziges
Uberwachungsmedium verlassen und es ersetzt auch
nicht die Aufsichtspflicht des Erwachsenen gegeniiber
Kindern, Erwachsenen oder Eigentum.

3. Das Gerat darf nur mit den in diesem Paket
enthaltenen Netzadaptern (Nennwerte 5.0V, 800 mA)
4. Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile. Gehen Sie beim
Auspacken und der Montage des Produkts vorsichtig
vor.

5. Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT mit dem
Verpackungsmaterial, zum Beispiel Plastiktuten,
spielen. Gehen Sie beim Auspacken und der Montage
des Produkts vorsichtig vor.

45

6. Verwenden Sie NICHT das Gerét nicht, wenn das
Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschadigt ist. Wenn
lhr Baby Monitor nicht ordnungsgeman funktioniert
oder Schaden erlitten hat, sollten Sie, um jegliches
Risiko zu vermeiden, den autorisierten Miniland
Kundendienst kontaktieren, um eine Inspektion und
Reparatur des Gerates durchfiihren zu lassen.

7. Versuchen Sie NICHT, irgendeine der elektrischen
oder mechanischen Funktionen des Gerédts zu
reparieren oder einzustellen, da andernfalls die
Garantie ungiltig wird.

8. Prifen Sie die Spannung des Stromnetzes im
Hause und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie der in
den technischen Daten des Gerétes angegebenen
Nennspannung entspricht.

9. Wenn Sie den Baby Monitor Uber einen langeren
Zeitraum nicht benutzen sollten, ziehen Sie immer
das Netzteil heraus. Um das Gerat vom Netz zu
trennen, halten Sie den Transformator und ziehen Sie
den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie nie
am Kabel.

10. Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den Einsatz im Haus
vorgesehen. Das Gerat darf weder Regen noch
Feuchtigkeit, Tropfen oder Spritzwasser ausgesetzt
werden. Es sollten keine mit Flussigkeit gefillten
Gegenstande auf oder neben das Produkt gestellt
werden, wie etwa ein Glas oder eine Vase. Dieser
Artikel sollte nicht in der Nahe von Wasser verwendet
werden.

ACHTUNG

- Dieser Baby Monitor ist so konzipiert, so dass die
Eltern beruhigt sein kdnnen, wenn sie nichtim Zimmer
des Baby sein kdnnen. Dieses Produkt ist kein Ersatz
fur die Aufsicht durch Erwachsene. Es ist notwendig,
dass ein Elternteil in der Nahe des Monitors bleibt,
wenn das Geréat im Einsatz ist. Der Baby Monitor ist
kein medizinisches Gerat und Sie sollten nicht das
Wohlergehen lhres Babys dem Produkt anvertrauen.
Es ist wichtig, dass Sie regelméafig das Kinderzimmer
personlich aufsuchen und sich vergewissern, dass
alles in Ordnung ist.

- Verwenden Sie diesen Baby Monitor niemals in
Fallen, in denen das Leben oder die Gesundheit des
Babys oder anderen Menschen, oder die Integritat
eines Gebdudes von seinen Betrieb abhéngt. Der
Hersteller Gbernimmt keine Haftung oder Anspriiche
fur Tod, Verletzungen oder Sachschaden, die durch
eine Fehlfunktion oder Missbrauch des Produkts
entstehen.

- Der Missbrauch dieses kabellosen Baby Monitors
konnte rechtliche Schritte nach sich ziehen.

- Setzen Sie das Produkt verantwortungsvoll ein.

WICHTIG: Bitte beachten Sie, dass eine Anderung
oder Modifizierung des Gerates, die nicht durch
den technischen Miniland Service durchgefiihrt
wurde, nicht durch die Produktgarantie gedeckt
ist.

3.2. TIPPS BEI FUNK- STORUNGEN

Dieses Gerat wurde getestet und entspricht der RED
2014/53/UE. Diese Anforderungen wurden festgelegt,
um einen angemessenen Schutz gegen geféhrliche
Stérungen in einer Haushaltsumgebung zu bieten.
Wenn dieses Gerat nicht in Ubereinstimmung mit den
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Anweisungen installiert und betrieben wird, kann es
geféhrliche Stérungen bei Funk- Kommunikationen
verursachen.

Bei keiner Installation kénnen Stérungen jedoch véllig
ausgeschlossen werden. Wenn der Baby Monitor
Stérungen des Radios oder Fernsehens verursacht,
was durch Ein- und Ausschalten festgestellt werden
kann, empfiehlt es sich, zu versuchen, die Stérung
wie folgt zu beheben:

- Andern Sie die Ausrichtung oder die Position des
Empféngers.

- Erhohen Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerat und
dem Baby Monitor.

- SchlieRen Sie das Gerat an eine andere Steckdose
als diejenige an, an die der Empfanger angeschlossen
ist.

- Wenden Sie sich an die Kundendienst Abteilung.
Um die Einhaltung der Richtlinie RED 2014/53/
UE 2zu gewahrleisten, verwendet das Gerat
spezielle abgeschirmte Kabel. Der Betrieb mit
nicht vorschriftsgeméafen Geradten oder nicht
abgeschirmten Kabeln wird wahrscheinlich zu
Storungen des Radio- und Fernsehempfangs fiihren.

3.3. AUSWAHL EINES GEEIGNETEN ORTES

- Stellen Sie das elektronische Gerat auBer Reichweite
von Kindern auf, um Unfalle zu vermeiden.

- Kinder kdnnen sich im Kabel verfangen. Der Sender
sollte in einem Abstand von mindestens 1 bis 1,5
Meter vom Kinderbett aufgestellt werden. Stellen Sie
die Baby Einheit nie im Laufstall, Kinderbett oder auf
einem Stativ auf. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Einheit, die Kabel und das Netzteil auBerhalb der
Reichweite des Babys oder anderer kleiner Kinder
sind.

- Stellen Sie den Baby Monitor an einem Ort auf, wo
die Luft frei zirkulieren kann. Stellen Sie ihn nicht auf
weichen Kissen oder Decken oder in den Ecken von
Schranken, Regalen, etc. auf.

- Halten Sie den Baby Monitor von Warmequellen
wie  Heizkorper, Kocher und von direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung fern.

Stellen Sie die Kamera von Fernsehgeraten,

Repeatern und Radios entfernt auf. Die intensiven
Funksignale, die von diesen Elementen erzeugt
werden, kénnten dazu filhren, dass unerwiinschter
Larm oder sogar Tone und Bilder an den Monitor
Ubertragen werden. Bewegen Sie in diesem Fall die
Kamera an einen anderen Ort.
. Dieser Monitor kann auf einer Tischplatte mit Hilfe
der einziehbaren Tischstanders stehen, der sich auf
der Riickseite des Monitors befindet. Wenn er nicht
gebraucht wird, sollten Sie den Tischstéander wieder
in die Riickseite des Monitors schieben, bis Sie eine
“Klick” héren.

M 4. FUNKTIONEN
4.1. MONITOR FUNKTIONEN UND
STEUERELEMENTE

MONITOR

1. Lade- LED

2. Power LED

3. Lautstarke- LEDs

4. LCD Anzeige

5. Menli / Zuriick Taste

6. Nav AUF & Vol lauter Taste

7. Nav RECHTS & Zoom Taste
8. Fltter- Timer

9. Nav LINKS & Helligkeit Taste
10. Nav AB & Vol. leiser Taste
11. Medizin- Timer

12. Power Knopf

13. Sprachiibertragung an die Baby Einheit
14. Bestatigen Taste

15. Windel- Timer

16. Schlafen- Timer

17. Mikrofon

18. Lautsprecher

19. Micro USB DC Buchse

20. Stander

21. Herstellungscode

BILDSCHIRM

A) Signal Pegel

B) Volume / Lautstérke
C) Nachtsicht

D) Zoom

E) Schlaflieder

F) Vox / Stimme Modus
G) Ausgewahlt Kamera
H) Batterie Niveau

1) Flttern- Alarm

J) Medizin- Alarm

K) Windel- Alarm

L) Schlafen- Alarm

M) Datum & Uhrzeit

N) Sprachiibertragung an die Baby Einheit aktiviert

4.2. KAMERA FUNKTIONEN UND
STEUERELEMENTE

|. Einziehbare Antenne

II. Fotosensor

Ill. Ein-/Ausschalter

IV. Aufhéngvorrichtung

V. Lautsprecher

VI. Verbindungsknopf

VII. Mini USB Anschluss fiir Stromversorgung
VIII. Mikrofon

IX. LED ON/Link Indikator

X. Kameraobjektiv

XI. Infrarot

XII. Stativ- Zubehor

M 5. BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

5.1. VOR DEM EINSATZ

5.1.1. ELTERN EINHEIT MIT NETZ- UND
BATTERIEBETRIEB

Die Monitor oder Eltern- Einheit ist so konzipiert, dass
sie mit Batterie oder mit dem mitgelieferten AC / DC
Netzteil betrieben werden kann.

Ihr Baby Monitor ist mit einem wiederaufladbaren
3.7 V 1200mAh Li -lonen-Akku fiir den Monitor
ausgestattet.

LADEN DES AKKUS:

Wenn der Akku fast leer ist, wird die Batterie-
Anzeige (1) / das Batterie- Symbol (H) rot angezeigt
der Monitor wird alle 5 Sekunden einen Signalton
abgeben.

46



Um den Monitor zu laden:

1. SchlieRen Sie das Netzteil an die Mini-USB
Buchse (19). Aus Griinden der Sicherheit sollten Sie
ausschlieflich den gelieferten Adapter verwenden.

2. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit einer Steckdose. Der
Akku in weniger als 8 Stunden vollstandig aufgeladen.

Wiéhrend des Ladevorgangs:

3. Wahrend des Ladevorgangs und wenn das
Gerat eingeschaltet ist, zeigt das Batterie Symbol
Bildschirms (H) an, dass der Akku geladen wird.
Wahrend der Monitor geladen wird, wird die Lade-
LED (1) rot leuchten.

4. Wenn der Akku voll aufgeladen ist, wird die Lade-
LED (1) konstant blau leuchten.

5.1.2. STROMVERSORGUNG DER BABY EINHEIT
Die Kamera oder Baby Einheit dieses Baby Monitors
ist so konzipiert, dass sie mit dem mitgelieferten AC /
DC Netzteil betrieben wird.

1. SchlieRen Sie das Netzteil an die Mini-USB
Buchse der Kamera (VII) an. Verwenden Sie nur das
mitgelieferte Netzteil.

2. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit einer Steckdose.

Warnung: Strangulationsgefahr - halten Sie das
Kabel auflerhalb der Reichweite des Babys. Stellen
Sie die Kamera mit Kabel NIE weniger als 1 Meter
vom Kinderbett entfernt auf. Benutzen Sie nie mit dem
Netzteil Verlangerungskabel. Verwenden Sie nur das
mitgelieferte Netzteil.

5.2. BETRIEB .

5.2.1. EIN-/ AUSSCHALTEN DES GERATS

5.2.1.1. MONITOR:

Betatigen und halten Sie den Netzschalter (12),
um den Monitor einzuschalten. Sobald der Monitor
eingeschaltet ist, wird der Willkommensbildschirm
angezeigt und die Power LED (2) leuchtet grin auf
und zeigt so an, dass das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.
Halten Sie den Hauptschalter (12) nochmals gedriickt,
um die Einheit auszuschalten.

Wenn Sie aus irgendeinem Grund l|hr Monitor
blockiert, betatigen und halten Sie den Netzschalter
(12), bis sich das Gerat ausschaltet. Auf diese Weise
wird es zuriickgesetzt.

5.2.1.2. KAMERA:

Um die Kamera ein- oder auszuschalten, halten
Sie die Power-Taste (lll) fir etwa zwei Sekunden
gedriickt. Die Power-LED (IX) wird entweder
aufleuchten oder ausgehen, je nachdem, ob Sie das
Gerét ein oder ausschalten.

Wenn Sie die Kamera installiert und eingeschaltet
haben, kénnen Sie die Bilder sehen und die
Geréusche aus dem Zimmer ihres Kindes lber den
Monitor héren.

5.2.2. MONITOR LAUTSTARKE

Wenn Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste betatigen wird
die Lautstarkeleiste erscheinen. Betétigen sie dann die
AUF Taste & oder AB W Taste um den gewlnschten
Lautstarkepegel zwischen 0 ~ 8 einzustellen. (Der
Standard- Lautstarkepegel ist Stufe 4)
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Es bestehen zwei Mdglichkeiten, um die Funktion zu
verlassen: —

1. Driicken Sie die Taste Men(/Zuriick = <.

2. Beriihren Sie den Monitor nicht wéahrend ca. 15
Sekunden.

5.2.3. MONITOR HELLIGKEIT

Wenn Sie die LINKS oder RECHTS { Taste betatigen
wird die Helligkeit Leiste erscheinen. Betatigen sie
dann die LINKS Taste 4 oder RECHTS p um die
gewilinschte Helligkeit zwischen 1 ~ 8 einzustellen.
(Die Standard Einstellung der Helligkeit ist Stufe 4)

Es bestehen zwei Mdglichkeiten, um die Funktion zu
verlassen: _

1. Driicken Sie die Taste Menli/Zuriick = <.

2. Beriihren Sie den Monitor nicht wéahrend ca. 15
Sekunden.

5.2.4. SPRACHUBERTRAGUNG AN DIE BABY
EINHEIT

Sie kénnen von der Eltern Einheit aus mit Ihrem Baby
sprechen (z.B. um es zu beruhigen und damit es
versteht, dass Sie in wenigen Moment bei ihm sein
werden) oder mit Ihrem Partner (wenn er oder sie sich im
Kinderzimmer befindet).

Driicken Sie die Talk to the baby / Mit dem Baby sprechen
Taste (13 ), halten Sie diese gedriickt und sprechen vor
dem Monitor. Ein Mikrofon Symbol (O) erscheint in der
Mitte des LCD Bildschirms, wenn diese Funktion aktiv ist.
Lassen Sie die Taste los, wenn Sie nicht mehr sprechen,
um den Ton vom Raum des Babys héren zu kénnen.
Denken Sie daran, dass Sie lhr Baby nicht héren
kénnen, wahrend Sie mit ihm sprechen; um es zu
héren, miissen Sie Taste loslassen.

5.2.5. DIGITAL ZOOM
Sie koénnen die GroRe des betrachteten Bildes
erhéhen, indem Sie ein Zoom durchfiihren.

Dricken Sie die Nav RECHTS & Zoom Taste (7),
um auf die Zoom Funktion zuzugreifen. Sobald Sie
in diesem Modus sind, werden Sie in der Lage sein,
sich mit den Navigationstasten des Monitors Uber den
Bildschirm zu “bewegen” (AUF & , AB, ¥ RECHTS
D, LINKS 4).

Das Zoom Symbol (D) wird an der oberen Seite des
LCD Bildschirms angezeigt.

Um die Zoom Funktion zu verlassen, kénnen Sie:

1. Die Meni / Zurlck Taste betatigen = <

2. Den Monitor etwa 15 Sekunden lang nicht mehr
beriihren.

5.2.6. INFRAROT NACHTSICHT (AUTOMATISCH)
Die Infrarot Nachtsicht- Funktion ermdglicht der
Kamera, Bilder lhres Babys oder des (iberwachten
Bereichs im Dunklen oder bei schlechten
Lichtverhaltnissen aufzunehmen.

In diesem Modus werden nur Schwarz-Weil Bilder an
den Monitor Ubertragen und Sie kénnen nur Objekte
innerhalb einer Entfernung von 6ft/2m erkennen.

Die Kamera schaltet automatisch in den Infrarot
Modus, wenn nicht genligend Licht fir normales
Sehvermdgen vorhanden ist.
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Wenn sich die Kamera in diesem Modus befindet, wird
das Nachtsichtsymbol (C) auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

Hinweis: Der Lichtsensor (Il) befindet sich an der
oberen Seite der Kamera. Stellen Sie sicher, das
dieser Sensor nicht durch ein Objekt verdeckt wird,
andernfalls wird die Kamera automatisch in den
Nachtsicht-Modus lbergehen, auch wenn der Raum
noch erhellt ist.

5.2.7. AUSSER REICHWEITE WARNUNG

Wenn der Monitor in einem Abstand von der Kamera
entfernt ist, der groRer als der erlaubte ist (siehe
technische Daten), wird die An / Link LED der Kamera
(IX) rot blinken. Auf dem Monitor wird der Willkommens-
Bildschirm und die auRerhalb des Bereichs Symbol
in der linken obere Ecke des Bildschirms angezeigt.
Zusatzlich wird alle 12 Sekunden ein Piepton wird als
Hinweis darauf, dass beide Gerate nicht miteinander
kommunizieren kénnen.

Bringen Sie den Monitor naher an die Kamera heran,
um das Bild wieder richtig sehen zu kénnen.

5.2.8. HAUPTMENU

Driicken Sie die Meni / Zuriick Taste = < auf lhrem
Bildschirm, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen.

5.2.8.1. KAMERA MENU

5.2.8.1.1. WAHL DER KAMERA

Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um mit bis zu 4
Kameras die Beobachtung verschiedener Bereiche
zu ermdglichen. Um die Kamera zu wahlen, die Sie
sehen mochten, gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1. Betétigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste =4<. Das
Menii Symbol wird angezeigt.

2. Betéatigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Kamera Symbol hervorge}‘oben wird. Betatigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste ® um das Untermenii
aufzurufen.

3. Betdtigen Sie die AUF oder AB Taste, um das
VIEW / Ansicht Kamera Symbol zu wahlen (§ und
betatigen Sie dann die RECHTS } Taste, um in das
Unterment zu springen.

4. Bettigen Sie die RECHTS P / LINKS 4 / AUF
A /| AB ¥ Taste, um die anzuzeigende Kamera
auszuwahlen (Kamera 1, Kamera 2, Kamera 3 oder
Kamera 4).

5. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um zur gewiinschten
Kamera zu gehen.

Hinweis 1: Es gibt einen schnelleren Weg, die Kamera
zu wahlen, die Sie sehen mochten. Betétigen Sie
direkt die OK Taste, um zu den gepaarten Kameras
zu wechseln: CAM1 / CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4 / SCAN
MODUS

Hinweis 2: Die zusatzliche Kamerareferenz, die mit
diesem Babyphone kompatibel ist, ist 89274 digital
camera 2.4” gold.

5.2.8.1.2. SCAN MODUS

Diese Funktion wechselt automatisch durch Ihre
gepaarten Kamerakandle, jede Kamera wird fir
12 Sekunden angezeigt. Diese Funktion kann nur
verwendet werden, wenn Sie mehr als ein Kameraeinheit
gepaart haben. Um diesen Modus aufzurufen:

1. Betétigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste = <. Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Kamera Symbol (9 hervorgehoben wird. Betétigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste P um in das Untermenti
zu gelangen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das VIEW / Ansicht Kamera Symbol zu wahlen (8} und
betitigen Sie dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das
Untermeni zu springen.

4. Betétigen Sie RECHTS P /LINKS 4/AUF & /AB W
Taste, um das Kamera Symbol [ zu wahlen.

5. Betétigen Sie die OK Taste.

Hinweis 1: Wenn eine der Kameras auler Reichweite
oder nicht eingeschaltet ist, wird der Monitor eine
Warnmeldung geben und der Scan Modus wird beendet.
Hinweis 2: Der Scan Modus kann aktiviert / deaktiviert
werden, indem die Taste QK betatigt wird, wahrend der
Hauptbildschirm angezeigt wird.

5.2.8.1.3. DUAL MODUS

Die Funktion zeigt gleichzeitig zwei Kameras auf dem
Bildschirm an. Diese Funktion kann nur verwendet
werden, wenn Sie mehr als eine Kameraeinheit
gepaart haben.

1. Betatigen Sie die Menii / Zurlick Taste =<«. Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Kamera Symbol [ hervorgehoben wird. Betétigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste p um das Untermenii
aufzurufen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das VIEW / Ansicht Kamera Symbol zu wahlen (9 und
betitigen Sie dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das
Untermeni zu springen.

4. Betatigen Sie RECHTS P / LINKS 4/ AUF & /
AB W Taste, um das Dual View / Doppelte Anzeige
Symbol auszuwéhlen CIC]

5. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um zum Dual Modus
zu gehen.

Hinweis 1: Sie werden im Dual View Modus nicht
in der Lage sein, die bidirektionale Funktion zu
verwenden.

Hinweis 2: Auf dem ausgewahlten Bild wird ein roter
Rahmen angezeigt. Um das Bild eines der beiden
Kameras ganz auf dem Bildschirm anzuzeigen,
wahlen Sie mit der RECHTS P und LINKS { Taste,
welches Sie sehen mdchten, und betétigen dann die
OK Taste.

Hinweis 3: Wenn Sie mehr als 2 Kameras mit
demselben Monitor gepaart haben, betétigen Sie
die RECHTS P oder LINKS 4 Taste, um zu wahlen,
welches Sie sehen moéchten.

Hinweis 4: Ist der Dual-Modus aktiviert, so kann der
VOX oder Standby-Modus nicht benutzt werden. Das
Bild wird dann nicht auf Inrem Bildschirm erscheinen.

5.2.8.1.4. KAMERA HINZUFUGEN UND PAIRING /
PAARBILDUNG

Die Paarbildung zwischen dem Monitor und der
Kamera wird in zwei Fallen vorgenommen:

- Wenn Sie eine zusatzliche Kamera hinzugefiigt
mochten.
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- Wenn der Monitor und die Kamera nicht gepaart
sind.
Der Monitor und die Original Kamera sind ab Werk
auf Kanal 1 programmiert. Wenn sie jedoch aus
irgendeinem Grund nicht so konfiguriert sein
sollten, kénnen Sie sie manuell nach den folgenden
Schritten verbinden.

Um die Kamera und den Monitor zu verbinden, gehen
Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1. Betatigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste =< Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betatigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Kamera Symbol (9 hervorgehoben wird. Betitigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste pp um in das Untermenu
zu gelangen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das ADD/ Hinzufiigen Symbol zu wéhlen (J+ und
betatigen Sie dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das
Unterment zu springen.

4. Betatigen Sie RECHTS P / LINKS 4/ AUF & /
AB W Taste, um die gewinschte hinzuzufiigende
Kamera auszuwahlen.

5. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Kamera zu
suchen. Die LED Anzeige (2) beginnt, griin zu blinken.
6. Wahrend die LED Anzeige blinkt, driicken Sie die
Link Taste an der Kamera (VI).

7. Nach der Kopplung wird die LED Anzeige aufhdren
zu blinken und das Bild der Kamera wird sofort auf
dem Bildschirm der Monitor Einheit angezeigt.

Aus verschiedenen Griinden kann die Verbindung
zwischen dem Monitor und einer Kamera, die
bereits miteinander verbunden waren, abbrechen.
Sollte dies der Fall sein, wiederholen Sie den oben
beschriebenen Vorgang, um die Kamera mit dem
Monitor erneut zu verbinden.

Hinweis 1: Vor dem Start des Pairing Prozesses
sollten Sie sich vergewissern, dass die Kamera und
der Monitor nahe beieinander sind.

Hinweis 2: Jede Kamera kann nur jeweils mit einem
Monitor Zeitpunkt verbunden werden.

Hinweis 3: Wenn der Monitor und die Kamera aus
irgendeinem Grund das Werk verlassen, ohne
gepaart zu sein, missen Sie dies manuell tun und die
Kamera auf Kanal 2, 3 oder 4 hinzufligen. Sie werden
nicht in der Lage, die Kamera erneut mit Kanal 1
zu verbinden, bis Sie sie iber einen anderen Kanal
verbunden haben und dann die Kamera auf Kanal
entfernen.

5.2.8.1.5. KAMERA LOSCHEN
Um eine der angeschlossenen Kameras zu I6schen,
gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

1. Betatigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste =< Das
Meni Symbol wird angezeigt.

2. Betatigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Kamera Symbol (3 hervorgihoben wird. Betatigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste P um in das Untermentii
zu gelangen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das DELETE / Léschen Symbol zu wahlen (5)_ und
betétigen Sie dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das
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Untermeni zu springen.

4. Betatigen Sie RECHTS P / LINKS 4/ AUF a /AB
W Taste, um die gewlinschte zu I6schende Kamera
zu wahlen und betatigen Sie die QK Taste.

Hinweis 1: Wenn Sie nur eine Kamera mit dem
Monitor gepaart ist, kdnnen Sie diese nicht entfernen.
Hinweis 2: Ein Kanal muss vor der Paarung mit einer
neuen Kameraeinheit geldscht werden.

5.2.8.2. EINSTELLUNGEN MENU

5.2.8.2.1. DATUM & ZEIT EINSTELLUNGEN

Um Datum und Uhrzeit einzustellen, gehen Sie bitte
wie folgt vor:

1. Betétigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste =< . Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Setting / Einstellungen Symbol £} hervorgehoben
wird. Betétigen Sie dann die RECHTS Taste pp um das
Untermenti aufzurufen.

3. Betétigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um das
Datum & Uhrzeit Symbol g zu wahlen und betatigen
Sie dann die RECHTS % Taste, um in das Untermenti
zu springen.
4. Driicken Sie die Taste RECHTS P/ LINKS 4 um
das gewiinschte Element einzustellen: Jahr / Monat /
Tag / Uhrzeit (Stunde oder Minuten). Sie kdnnen auch
das Format 12 Sunden- oder 24 Stunden-Anzeige
wabhlen.

5. Betétigen Sie die AUF & Taste, um den Wert nach
oben zu dndern oder die AB W Taste, um den Wert
nach unten zu andern.

6. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste.

5.2.8.2.2. STANDBY MODUS

Mit dem Standby Modus kénnen Sie die maximale
Zeit wahlen, die das Monitorbild aktiv bleibt (1, 3 oder
5 Minuten); nach dieser Zeit verschwindet das Bild,
um Energie zu sparen, aber der Ton bleibt weiter
aktiv, d.h. Geradusche werden Ubertragen. Um das
Bild wieder zu aktivieren, betatigen Sie einfach die
Power Taste (12).

Um diesen Modus zu aktivieren, sollten Sie wie folgt
vorgehen: _

1. Betatigen Sie die Menii / Zurlick Taste =<. Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Setting / Einstellungen Symbol €} hervorgehoben
wird. Betétigen Sie dann die RECHTS Taste pp um das
Untermenti aufzurufen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das Standby Symbol zu wahlen [B1l] und betatigen Sie
dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das Untermentii zu
springen.

4. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um die
Option OFF / 1min / 3min / 5min zu wahlen;

5. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Einstellungen
zu speichern.

6. Driicken Sie zwei Mal die Taste meni / zuriick =<,
um erneut zum Hauptbildschirm zu gelangen.

Hinweis 1: Im Dual-Modus ist der Standby-Modus
deaktiviert.

Hinweis 2: Wenn Sie den Standby-Modus aktiviert
haben und nicht 1,3 oder 5 Minuten warten méchten,
bis sich der Bildschirm abschaltet, driicken Sie auf
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die Einschalt-Taste (12), um den Modus direkt zu
aktivieren.

5.2.8.2.3. VOX / STIMME MODUS

In diesem Modus kdnnen Sie die Ton- Aktivierung
lhres Baby Monitors einstellen. Wenn Sie den VOX
Modus an dem Monitor aktivieren und es wird kein
Ton um die Kamera herum aufgenommen, wird die
Ubertragung beendet. Der Bildschirm schaltet sich
aus, wenn die Kamera nicht sendet. Wenn die Kamera
einen Ton erkennt, der lauter ist als die eingestellte
Empfindlichkeit, wird die Ubertragung des Signals an
den Monitor wieder aktiviert.

Um diese Funktion zu deaktivieren und den
Uberwachten Bereich kontinuierlich zu sehen,
schalten Sie den VOX Modus am Monitor aus.
- VOX Modus AUS: Die Kamera (bertragt
kontinuierlich, so dass Sie |hr Baby oder den Bereich
den Sie standig Gberwachen mdchten, kontinuierlich
sehen / horen.

- VOX Modus AN: Die Kamera ubertragt nur, wenn sie
um sich herum ein Gerausch mit einer ausreichenden
Intensitdt erkennt, das den eingestellten Pegel
berschreitet.

Um diese Funktion zu aktivieren, missen Sie sich
zunéchst vergewissern, dass Sie den Standby Modus
auf 1, 3 oder 5 Minuten eingestellt haben (siehe
Punkt 5.2.8.2.2). Wahlen Sie 1, 3 oder 5 aus, wenn
Sie wiinschen, dass lhre Kamera nach 1, 3 oder 5
Minuten, wenn kein Gerdusch erkannt wurde, die
Ubertragung unterbricht.

Wenn die Standby Zeit eingestellt ist, um den VOX
Modus zu aktivieren, befolgen Sie bitte die folgenden
Anweisungen:

1. Betatigen Sie die Menii / Zuriick Taste = <. Das
Meni wird gedffnet.

2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Setting / Einstellungen Symbol €} hervorgehoben
wird. Betétigen Sie dann die RECHTS Taste pp um das
Untermentii aufzurufen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
das VOX Symbol zu wahlen 2 und betétigen Sie
dann die RECHTS P Taste, um in das Untermenti zu
springen.

4. Betatigen Sie die AUF &/ AB W Taste, um folgende
VOX Option zu wahlen: OFF / 1/ 2/ 3 (voreingestellt
ist OFF). Stellen Sie die Empfindlichkeit auf “1” bei
einem Baby, das friedlich schlaft und leise weint
und auf “3”, wenn das Baby dazu neigt, wahrend
des Schlafes Larm zu machen oder ziemlich laute
Geréusche von sich gibt, bevor es tatsachlich zu
weinen beginnt, oder setzen Sie den Pegel auf “2”,
wenn das Verhalten lhres Babys weder zum einen
noch anderen Pegel passt.

5. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Einstellungen
zu speichern. —
6. Driicken Sie zwei Mal die Taste meni / zuriick =<,
um erneut zum Hauptbildschirm zu gelangen.

7. Das VOX Symbol (D) wird an der oberen Seite des
LCD Bildschirms angezeigt.

Hinweis 1: Wenn sich das System im DUAL-Modus
befindet, wird der VOX-Modus automatisch deaktiviert.

Hinweis 2: Wenn Sie den Vox-Modus aktiviert haben
und nicht 1,3 oder 5 Minuten warten méchten, bis
sich lhr Bildschirm abschaltet, driicken Sie auf
die Einschalt-Taste (12), um den Modus direkt zu
aktivieren.

5.2.8.3. SCHLAFLIEDER
Ihr Baby kann durch ein Schlaflied in den Schlaf
“gesungen” werden. Um diese Funktion zu aktivieren:
1. Betatigen Sie die Menl / Zuriick Taste =<. Das
Meni wird gedffnet.
2. Betétigen sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, bis das
Schlaflied Symbol JJ hervorgehoben wird. Betétigen
Sie dann die RECHTS Taste P um das Untermenii
aufzurufen;
3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
eines der 5 verfiigbaren Schlaflieder, Ruhe oder
gchlt)aifenwiedergabe zu wahlen (voreingestellt ist
FF).
4. Dricken Sie nach der Wahl der Melodie die QK
-Taste, um die Einstellfunktion der Lautstarke auf
dem Bildschirm anzuzeigen. Driicken Sie danach die
Taste AUF & / AB W, um eines der zur Verfligung
stehenden Lautstarkeniveaus (1 bis 5) einzustellen
(die Standardeinstellung ist “2”). Bestatigen Sie die
Einstellung durch Driicken der QK -Taste.
5. Driicken Sie zwei Mal die Taste Men(i / Zuriick = <,
um erneut zum Hauptbildschirm zu gelangen.
6. Das Schlaflied Symbol (D) wird an der oberen Seite
des LCD Bildschirms angezeigt.

Beachten Sie, dass die Konfiguration der Wiegenlieder
nur fir die Kamera gilt, die Sie in diesem Moment
sehen.

Hinweis: Schlaflied Schleifenfunktion spielt in alle
Schlaflieder in einer Schleife ab.

5.2.9. ALARM EINSTELLUNG

5.2.9.1. FUTTERN ALARM

5.2.9.1.1. EINSTELLEN DES FUTTERN ALARMS
Um den Fittern Alarm einzustellen, befolgen Sie bitte
die folgende Anweisung:

o
1. Betéatigen Sie die Futtern Alarm Taste & und dann
die Ment / Zuriick =« Taste. AnschlieBend wird der
Bildschirm fiir die Fittern Einstellungen angezeigt.
2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um ON zu wahlen.
3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um
die Alarm Zeit einzustellen (betatigen Sie die AUF &
Taste, um den Wert zu erhéhen; betatigen Sie die AB
W Taste, um absteigend zu zahlen).
4. Betdtigen Sie die OK Taste, um den Timer zu
starten, oder betatigen Sie die Menl / Zurlick =«
Taste, um das Meni zu verlassen, ohne den Alarm
einzustellen.

Wenn Sie den Alarm I6schen méchten: o

1. Betétigen Sie die Fittern Alarm Taste & und dann
die Ment / Zurlick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird der
Bildschirm fiir die Fittern Einstellungen angezeigt.

2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um OFF zu wahlen.

4. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Auswahl zu
bestéatigen.
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Hinweis: Sobald der Flttern Timer lauft, wird ein
Milchflaschen- Symbol (I) auf dem LCD Bildschirm
angezeigt.

5.2.9.1.2. UBERSICHT DES FUTTERN ALARMS
Um den Fittern Alarm zu priifen, befolgen Sie bitte
die folgende Anweisung:

Retétigen und halten Sie die Fittern Alarm Taste
& bis der Ubersicht Bildschirm angezeigt wird. Im
Ubersicht Bildmodus stehen folgende Funktionen zur
Verfiigung: _

1. Betatigen Sie die Menli / Zurlick =< Taste, um zu
den Futtern Alarm Einstellungen zu gelangen.

2. Betatigen Sie die QK Taste, um den Futtern Alarm
neu zu starten. A

3. Betétigen Sie die Fittern Alarm § Taste, um das
Menii zu verlassen.

Hinweis: Wenn_der Alarm ertont, betatigen Sie die
Menii / Zurlick =< Taste, um den Alarm abzubrechen,
oder die OK Taste, um den Timer erneut zu starten.
Wenn keine Quittung erfolgt, wird der Alarm 1 Minute
lang erténen und dann aufhdren. Nach 2 Minuten wird
der Alarm wieder zu héren sein. Das Klingeln ertdnt
bis zu drei Mal;

5.2.9.2. WINDEL ALARM

5.2.9.2.1. EINSTELLEN DES WINDEL ALARMS

Um den Windel Alarm einzustellen, befolgen Sie bitte
die folgende Anweisung:

1. Betatigen Sie die Windel Alarm Taste &2 und dann
die Menu / Zurlick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fiir die Windel Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um ON zu wahlen.

3. Betatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, urg
die Alarm Zeit einzustellen (betatigen Sie die AUF
Taste, um den Wert zu erhohen; betatigen Sie die AB
W Taste, um absteigend zu zahlen);

4. Betétigen Sie die QK Taste, um den Timer_zu
starten, oder betatigen Sie die Menl / Zurlick =<
Taste, um das Menl zu verlassen, ohne den Alarm
einzustellen.

Wenn Sie den Alarm |6schen méchten:

1. Betatigen Sie die Windel Alarm Taste & und dann
die Menu / Zuriick =4 Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fiir die Windel Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um OFF zu wahlen.

4. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Auswahl zu
bestatigen.

Hinweis: Sobald der Windel Timer lauft, wird ein
Windel Symbol (1) auf dem LCD Bildschirm angezeigt.

5.2.9.2.2. UBERSICHT DES WINDEL ALARMS
Um den Windel Alarm zu priifen, befolgen Sie bitte die
folgende Anweisung:

Betatigen und halten Sie die Windel Alarm Taste
7 bis der Ubersicht Bildschirm angezeigt wird. Im
Ubersicht Bildmodus stehen folgende Funktionen zur
Verfiigung:
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1. Betétigen Sie die Menti / Zuriick = < Taste, um zu
den Windel Alarm Einstellungen zu gelangen.

2. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um den Windel Alarm
neu zu starten.

3. Betatigen Sie die Windel Alarm € Taste, um das
Menii zu verlassen.

Hinweis: Wenn der Alarm ertént, betétigen Sie die
Meni / Zurlick = < Taste, um den Alarm abzubrechen,
oder die OK Taste, um den Timer erneut zu starten.
Wenn keine Quittung erfolgt, wird der Alarm 1 Minute
lang erténen und dann aufhéren. Nach 2 Minuten wird
der Alarm wieder zu héren sein. Das Klingeln ertont
bis zu drei Mal.

5.2.9.3. SCHLAF ALARM

5.2.9.3.1. EINSTELLEN DES SCHLAF ALARMS
Um den Schlaf Alarm einzustellen, befolgen Sie bitte
die folgende Anweisung: -

1. Betatigen Sie die Schlaf Alarm Taste @ und dann
die Menl / Zuriick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fir die Schlaf Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um ON zu wahlen.

3. Betéatigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um die
Alarm Zeit einzustellen (betatigen Sie die AUF Taste,
um den Wert zu erhdhen; betatigen Sie die AB Taste,
um absteigend zu zahlen).

4. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um den Timer zu
starten, oder betatigen Sie die Menl / Zurick
Taste, um das Menii zu verlassen, ohne den Alarm
einzustellen.

Wenn Sie den Alarm lI6schen méchten: ~zz
1. Betétigen Sie die Schlaf Alarm Taste @ und dann
die Menu / Zurlick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fir die Schlaf Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

2. Betatigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um OFF zu wahlen.

4. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Auswahl zu
bestatigen.

Hinweis: Sobald der Schlaf Timer lauft, wird ein Baby
schlaft Symbol (1) auf dem LCD Bildschirm angezeigt.

5.2.9.3.2. UBERSICHT DES SCHLAF ALARMS
Betatigen und halten Sie die Schlaf Alarm Taste
& bis der Ubersicht Bildschirm angezeigt wird. Im
Ubersicht Bildmodus stehen folgende Funktionen zur
Verfligung:

1. Betétigen Sie die Mendi / Zuriick = < Taste, um zu
den Windel Alarm Einstellungen zu gelangen.

2. Betatigen Sie die OK Taste, um den Schlaf Alarm
neu zu starten. .

3. Betédtigen Sie die Schlaf Alarm @‘ Taste, um das
Menii zu verlassen.

Hinweis 1: Wenn der Alarm ertént, betétigen Sie die
Meni / Zurlick = < Taste, um den Alarm abzubrechen,
oder die OK Taste, um den Timer erneut zu starten.
Hinweis 2: Wenn keine Quittung erfolgt, wird der
Alarm 1 Minute lang erténen und dann aufhdren.
Nach 2 Minuten wird der Alarm wieder zu héren sein.
Das Klingeln ertont bis zu drei Mal.
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5.2.9.4. MEDIZIN ALARM

5.2.9.4.1. EINSTELLEN DES MEDIZIN ALARMS
Betétigen Sie die Medizin Alarm Taste #/ und dann
die Menl / Zuriick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fir die Medizin Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

Hier missen Sie zunachst die “Start Time”, d.h., die
Uhrzeit, um welche der Alarm klingeln soll, einstellen.
Zum Beispiel, wenn Sie die “Start Time” oder Startzeit
um 12.00 PM einstellen und unter den verschiedenen
Maglichkeiten diejenige wahlen, die alle 4 Stunden
ein Alarm auslost, dann wird der erste Alarm um 12:00
PM, und die nachsten um 4:00 PM, 8:00 PM bzw.
12:00 Uhr (d.h. insgesamt 4 Mal) ausgelst.

1. Fiir die Startzeit Einstellung: Betatigen Sie die
RECHTS { oder LINKS p Taste, um den Punkt zu
wahlen, den Sie einstellen mochten. Betatigen Sie
die AUF & Taste, um den Wert nach oben zu andern
oder die AB W Taste, um den Wert nach unten zu
andern.

Fiir die Einstellung der Anzahl der Alarme pro
Tag: Betétigen Sie die AUF & / AB W Taste, um die
gewiinschte Option auszuwahlen aus: Einmal pro
Tag / Zwei Mal pro Tag / Drei Mal pro Tag / Vier mal
pro Tag. Betétigen Sie die LINKS { oder RECHTS p
Taste, um ON zu wahlen.

2. Betédtigen Sie die OK Taste, um den Timer zu
starten, oder betétigen Sie die Menl / Zurlick =<
Taste, um das Menu zu verlassen, ohne den Alarm
einzustellen.

Hinweis: Sobald der Medizin Timer lauft, wird ein
Pipette Symbol (J) auf dem LCD Bildschirm angezeigt.

Wenn Sie den Alarm I6schen mdchten:

1. Betéatigen Sie die Medizin Alarm Taste ﬁund dann
die MenU / Zuriick =< Taste. AnschlieRend wird
der Bildschirm fir die Medizin Alarm Einstellungen
angezeigt.

2. Betétigen Sie die AUF & oder AB W Taste, um den
Alarm zu wahlen, den Sie entfernen mochten.

3. Betétigen Sie die LINKS 4 oder RECHTS P Taste,
um OFF zu wahlen.

4. Betdtigen Sie die OK Taste, um die Auswahl zu
bestatigen.

5.2.9.4.2. UBERSICHT DES MEDIZIN ALARMS
Betatigen und halten Sie die Medizin Alarm Taste ﬁ
bis der Ubersicht Bildschirm angezeigt wird.

Sie koénnen Alarme einstellen oder bereits
konfigurierte Alarme @ndern, indem Sie den Schritten,
die beschrieben sind in Abschnitt 5.2.9.4.1.

Betatigen Sie im Ubersicht Bildschirm die Meni /
Zuriick =« Taste, um ihn zu verlassen.

Hinweis 1: Betatigen Sie, sobald der Alarm ertont,
die Meni / Zuriick = < oder OK Taste, um diesen zu
quittieren.

Hinweis 2: Wenn keine Quittung erfolgt, wird der
Alarm 1 Minute lang erténen und dann aufhéren.
Nach 2 Minuten wird der Alarm wieder zu héren sein.
Das Klingeln ertont bis zu drei Mal;

5.2.10. eMyBaby
5.2.10.1. ANMELDUNG

1. Melden Sie sich zuerst auf der Webseite eMyBaby
an. Offnen Sie zu diesem Zweck |hren Webbrowser
und Uben Sie Zugriff auf www.emybaby.com aus.
Klicken Sie auf den Button KONTO EROFFNEN.

2. Fillen Sie die Textfelder mit lhren personlichen
Daten aus, akzeptieren Sie die Geschafts- und
Benutzungsbedingungen und driicken Sie dann auf
den Button KONTO AKTIVIEREN.

3. Sie werden zur Bestatigung eine E-Mail
an die Adresse empfangen, die Sie beim
Anmeldungsvorgang angegeben haben. Durch
Anklicken des mitgesendeten Links kehren Sie
auf die Webseite von eMyBaby zuriick und kénnen
nun Zugriff auf Ihr Konto ausiiben, indem Sie lhren
Benutzernamen und das Kennwort eingeben und auf
den Button ZUGANG driicken.

5.2.10.2. FUR DEN BILDEMPFANG IM PC, AN

DEN DAS BABYUBERWACHUNGSGERAT
ANGESCHLOSSEN IST

1. Um das von der Kamera zu lhrem Computer
Ubertragene Bild empfangen zu kénnen, missen Sie
den Monitor (Bildschirm) an den USB-Anschluss des
Computers anschlieRen.

Benutzen Sie dazu ein Micro USB-USB zur
Datenlibertragung (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
Der Monitor muss eingeschaltet sein. Sollte die
Batterie leer sein, so muss sie wieder aufgeladen
werden.

2. Nachdem Sie lhren Benutzernamen und das
Kennwort auf eMyBaby eingegeben haben, wahlen
Sie die Option BABYMONITOR auf dem DESKTOP.
3. Wahlen Sie nun das Geratemodell Digimonitor 2.4”
gold.

4. Sie haben die Wahl zwischen zwei Optionen.
Wahlen Sie ,Nur im Computer, an welchen das
Babyliberwachungsgerat  mittels ~ USB kabel
angeschlossen ist”.

5. Bei fehlerfreiem Betrieb kénnen Sie lhr Baby nun
automatisch auf dem Bildschirm des Computers
sehen. Sollten Sie Probleme mit dem Bildempfang
haben, so rufen Sie die Online-Anleitungen auf,
indem Sie auf das Symbol LESEN SIE HIER DIE
ANLEITUNGEN driicken.

5.2.10.3. FUR DIE FERNUBERTRAGUNG DER
BILDER UBER eMyBaby

Fir die Fernlbertragung der Bilder zu lhrem PC,
Tablet oder Smartphone, befolgen Sie diese Schritte:
ANMERKUNG: Um das von der Kamera
aufgezeichnete Bild im Modus der
Ferniibertragung iiber eMyBaby sehen zu kénnen,
muss der Monitor an lhren PC angeschlossen
sein. Das Signal muss unbedingt vom PC aus, an
den der Monitor lhres Babyiiberwachungsgerits
angeschlossen ist, iliber eMyBaby gesendet
werden.

Wird dieser erste Schritt unterlassen, so kann das
Signal in keinem anderen Gerat (PC, Tablet oder
Mobiltelefon) empfangen werden.

1. SchlieBen Sie das Babyiiberwachungsgerat
gemal den zuvor beschriebenen Anweisungen an
lhren PC an. Der Monitor ist mittels eines Micro USB-
USB zur Dateniibertragung (nicht im Lieferumfang
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enthalten) an einen USB-Anschluss des Computers
anzuschliefen.

2. Uben Sie Zugriff auf die Webseite eMyBaby (www.
emybaby.com) aus, indem Sie Ihren Benutzernamen
und das Kennwort eingeben (melden Sie sich wie im
vorher beschriebenen Fall an, wenn Sie noch nicht
angemeldet sein sollten) und wahlen Sie die Option
BABYMONITOR.

3. Wahlen Sie unter den verschiedenen angezeigten
Modellen von Babyiiberwachungsgeraten Digimonitor
2.4” gold aus.

4. Sie haben die Wahl zwischen zwei Optionen.
Wahlen Sie ,Sie kénnen lhr Baby uberall sehen, sei
es auf einem anderen Computer, einem Tablet oder
einem Smartphone”.

5. Wenn Sie zum ersten Mal Zugriff auf diesen
Service ausuiben, werden Sie um die Eingabe lhrer
Produktbestellnummer gebeten. Diese Nummer hat
das Format MNLXXXXXXX (21).

Sie kénnen sie im des Monitors finden.

6. Nach Eingabe des Codes gelangen Sie zu einer
Bildflache, auf der Sie zwei verschiedene Optionen
vorfinden werden: Senden und Signal empfangen.
Um das von der Kamera aufgezeichnete Bild im
Modus der Fernlbertragung in lhrem Ferngerat
sehen zu kénnen, missen Sie zuerst auf den Button
Senden driicken.

7. Auf diesem Bildschirm miissen Sie den Monitor
und das Mikrofon auswahlen, die zu I|hrem
Babytliberwachungsgerat 2.4” gold passen.

8. Sie mussen alle Berechtigungsanfragen fir den
Zugriff auf die Kamera und das Mikrofon akzeptieren.
Diese Optionen werden in der Regel am oberen Rand
des Browsers angezeigt.

9. Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache ,Video ansehen”
und dann auf ,Senden”. In dem kleinen schwarzen
Kasten sollte das Bild zu sehen sein, dass die Kamera
ihres Babyliberwachungsgerat Ubertragt. Wenn nicht,
prifen Sie die vorstehenden Punkte oder wenden Sie
sich an unseren Kundendienst

Von diesem Moment an wird das Bild von lhrer
Kamera Ubertragen und kann auf einem anderen
Rechner oder auf lhrem mobilen Gerat angesehen
werden, indem Sie die Anweisungen im nachsten
Abschnitt befolgen.

Anmerkung: Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie alle
Anwendungen schlieRen sollten, die im Hintergrund
verwendet werden, z.B. Webcams oder andere
Anwendungen wie Skype, Teams etc.

Befolgen Sie diese Schritte, um das Bild von
einem anderen Computer aus empfangen zu
koénnen:

1. SchlieRBen Sie das Babyliberwachungsgerat geman
den zuvor beschriebenen Anweisungen an lhren PC
an. SchlieRen Sie zu diesem Zweck den Monitor
mittels eines Micro USB-USB zur Datenubertragung
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) an den USB-
Anschluss lhres Computers an.

2. Uben Sie im PC, in dem Sie das Bild im Modus
der Fernlibertragung empfangen mochten, Zugriff
auf die Webseite eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) aus.
Geben Sie zu diesem Zweck lhren Benutzernamen
und das Kennwort ein und wahlen Sie die Option
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BABYMONITOR.

3. Wahlen Sie zwischen den verschiedenen Modellen
von Babyliberwachungsgeraten

Digimonitor 2.4” gold aus.

4. Sie haben die Wahl zwischen zwei Optionen.
Wahlen Sie ,Sie kénnen lhr Baby Uberall sehen, sei
es auf einem anderen Computer, einem Tablet oder
einem Smartphone”.

5. Um das von der Kamera ubertragene Bild im
Modus der Ferniibertragung in hrem Ferngeréat sehen
zu kénnen, mussen Sie jetzt auf den Button Signal
empfangen driicken.

Bei fehlerfreiem Betrieb miissten Sie jetzt lhr Baby
automatisch auf dem Bildschirm lhres Computers
sehen koénnen. Sollten Sie Probleme mit dem
Bildempfang haben, so rufen Sie die Online-
Anleitungen auf, indem Sie auf das Symbol LESEN
SIE HIER DIE ANLEITUNGEN driicken.

Befolgen Sie diese Schritte, um das Bild von
einem Ferngerdt aus empfangen (Tablet oder
Mobiltelefon) zu kénnen:

App eMyBaby

Miniland hat die App eMyBaby entwickelt, die fir
iOS- und Android-Gerate zur Verfligung steht und
kostenlos heruntergeladen werden kann.

Um die Anwendung eMyBaby runterzuladen, gehen
Sie bitte zuerst im entsprechenden AppStore
oder laden Sie sie direkt herunter, indem Sie den
entsprechenden QR Code scannen:

# Download on the
o App Store >

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU!
Um diese App zu installieren, folgen Sie bitte den

Anweisungen, die sich am Anfang dieses Handbuches
befinden.

Android App on

Google play

1. Offnen Sie die App nach ihrer Installation. Gehen
Sie zu ZUGANG und geben Sie Ihren Benutzernamen
und |hr Kennwort ein, wenn Sie bereits angemeldet
sind, oder melden Sie sich an, wenn Sie noch nicht
angemeldet sind. Vergessen Sie nicht, dass lhnen
eine Email zur Bestatigung an die von lhnen bei der
Anmeldung angegebene Adresse zugeschickt wird.
2. Im Hauptmeni wahlen Sie die Option
BABYMONITOR.

3. Wahlen Sie zwischen den verschiedenen Modellen
von Babyliberwachungsgeraten Digimonitor 2.4” gold
aus.

4. Driicken Sie auf das Symbol PLAY °, um das von
der Kamera aufgezeichnete Bild sehen zu kdnnen.

Webbrowser des Gerits

Sie koénnen das von der Kamera aufgezeichnete
Bild auch sehen, indem Sie lber den Webbrowser
lhres Mobilgerats Zugriff auf die Webseite eMyBaby
ausliben. Diese Option wird besonders nutzlich fir
Sie sein, wenn Sie Uber kein iOS- oder Android-Gerat
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verfiigen.

1. In Ihrem Webbrowser tben Sie Zugriff auf die
Webseite eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) aus und
geben Sie Ihren Benutzernamen und lhr Kennwort
ein. Wahlen Sie die Option BABYMONITOR im
Hauptmend.

2. Wahlen Sie zwischen den verschiedenen Modellen
von Babytiberwachungsgeréten digimonitor 2.4” gold
aus.

3. Sie haben die Wahl zwischen zwei Optionen.
Wahlen Sie , Von jedem beliebigen Ort aus, an
welchem ein Internetanschluss vorhanden ist,
unabhangig davon, wo Sie sich gerade befinden,

Smartphone”.

4. Drucken Sie auf den Button Signal empfangen.
Bei fehlerfreiem Betrieb mussten Sie Ihr Baby jetzt
automatisch auf dem Bildschirm Ihres Mobilgeréats
sehen konnen.

M 6. PFLEGE / WARTUNG

« Reinigen Sie die Oberflachen der Kamera und des
Monitors mit einem weichen, fusselfreien Tuch.

+ Verwenden Sie, wenn die Gerate verschmutzt sind,
ein leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch, um Oberflachen
abzuwischen, wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass kein
Wasser in Offnungen eintreten darf.

« Benutzen Sie nie Reinigungs- oder Lésungsmittel.

in einem anderen Computer,

M 7. FEHLERBEHEBUNG

Tablet oder im

Problem

Mogliche Ursache

Lésung

Kein Empfang am Monitor

Kamera nicht eingeschaltet

Betatigen und halten Sie Taste (Il) etwa 2
Sekunden lang

Monitor nicht eingeschaltet

Betétigen und halten Sie den Hauptschalter
(12)

Kamera: nicht an das Netzteil
angeschlossen

Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein

Monitor: Das Netzkabel ist nicht
angeschlossen

Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein

Monitor auRerhalb des
Sendebereichs

Bewegen Sie den Monitor ndher an der
Kamera heran

Verbindung zwischen dem Monitor

Verbinden Sie die Kamera nochmals mit dem

und einer Kamera bereits vorhanden | Monitor.
Siehe 5.2.8.1.4.

Eine falsche Kamera ausgewahit Andern Sie die Kameranummer, die Sie
Uberwachen.
Siehe 5.2.8.1.1.

Es werden nur Schwarz-
Weil Bilder angezeigt

Uberpriifen Sie, ob sich die Kamera
im Nachtsicht / Infrarot Modus
befindet

Um ein Farbbild zu erhalten, stellen Sie
sicher, dass kein Okjekt den Lichtsensor der
Kamera (Il) verdeckt. Sollte dies nicht der Fall
sein, erhohen Sie bitte die Lichtstarke des
Raumes, in dem sich die Kamera befindet

Die Kamera Ubertragt
nicht

Die Kamera ist nicht eingeschaltet

Betatigen und halten Sie Taste (Il) etwa 2
Sekunden lang

Kamera: das Netzteil ist nicht
eingesteckt

Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein

Die Kamera Ubertragt
nicht

VOX Modus oder Standby Modus
sind aktiv

Um den (iberwachten Bereich kontinuierlich
zu sehen, schalten Sie den VOX oder
Standby Modus im Monitor aus

Sie kdnnen das Baby
nicht in der Monitor
Einheit héren

Die Lautstarke der Monitor Einheit
ist zu gering

Stellen Sie die Lautstarkenstufe héher ein

Interferenzen oder
schwacher Empfang

Andere elektronische Geréate kdnnen
das Signal stéren

Bewegen Sie sie vom Gerat weg

Die Kamera und der Monitor zu weit
voneinander entfernt

Bewegen Sie den Monitor ndher an der
Kamera heran

Die Batterie ist moglicherweise zu
schwach

Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein

Interferenzen oder
schwacher Empfang

Die Kamera oder Monitor kénnten
zu nahe an einigen metallischen
Gegensténden aufgestellt sein

Bewegen Sie sie vom Gerat weg
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Problem

Mogliche Ursache

Losung

der Monitor Einheit nicht
laden

Sie kénnen die Batterie in | Das Netzteil ist nicht eingesteckt

Stecken Sie das Netzteil ein

Wenn die Baby Einheit
ihre Verbindung mit der

Die Kamera und der Monitor zu weit
voneinander entfernt

Bewegen Sie den Monitor naher an der
Kamera heran

Eltern Einheit verloren hat

unterbrochen

Die Verbindung zwischen beiden
Geréten ist vorubergehend

Setzen Sie die Einheiten zuriick, indem Sie

Sie etwa 15 Sekunden, bevor Sie erneut
verbinden. Es kann bis zu einer Minute
dauern, bis die Babyeinheit und die Eltern-
Einheit synchronisieren

sie von der Stromversorgung trennen. Warten

Die Verbindung zwischen beiden
Geraten ist unterbrochen

Verbinden Sie die Kamera und den Monitor
erneut. Siehe 5.2.8.1.4.

I 8. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Frequenz

2.4 GHz FHSS

Reichweite

250m (direkte Verbindung und offener Bereich)

Anzahl der konfigurierbaren Kanéle

4

Stromversorgung (Eltern- Einheit)

Eingang: 100-240 VAC 50/60Hz
Ausgang: 5V 800mA

Wiederaufladbare Batterie fiir Monitor

3.7V 1200 mAh

Stromversorgung (Baby Einheit)

Eingang: 100-240 VCA 50/60Hz
Ausgang: 5V 800mA

Betriebsdauer mit voll geladener Batterie
(Eltern Einheit)

Etwa 8 Stunden

LCD-GroRe

2.31”

M 9. INFORMATION ZUR ENTSORGUNG DER BATTERIEN UND DES PRODUKTS
- Denken Sie daran, das Produkt verantwortungsbewusst zu entsorgen.
- Werfen Sie Produkte, die das Symbol eines durchgestrichenen Milleimers besitzen, nicht in den

Hausmiill.

- Zur korrekten Entsorgung bringen Sie diese Produkte zu einer Sammelstelle, die lhnen von lhrer

ortlichen Verwaltung angegeben wurde.

Kontaktieren Sie als Alternative den Handler, der Ihnen das Produkt verkauft hat.

X

Hiermit erklért Miniland S.A., dass sich das Gerit “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” in Ubereinstimmung
mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den librigen einschldgigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie

[2014/53/UE befindet.

J
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M 1. INTRODUZIONE

Congratulazioni per 'acquisto di questo baby monitor
a colori senza fili che incorpora la tecnologia piu
recente. Siamo certi che sarete completamente
soddisfatti della qualita e delle caratteristiche del
prodotto. In ogni caso, raccomandiamo di leggere
queste istruzioni attentamente per ottenere i migliori
risultati dal vostro acquisto.

Questo baby monitor vi consente di trasmettere senza
fili segnali audio/video da ricevere sul monitor a colori,
il che & ideale per molte situazioni che richiedono il
monitoraggio di bebé, bambini piccoli o persone
anziane.

NOTA: le caratteristiche descritte in questo
manuale possono essere soggette a cambiamenti
senza preavviso.

coNOOrLNS

H 2. CONTENUTO

1 Videocamera (Unita bebé)

1 Monitor (Unita genitori)

2 Adattatori AC/DC

1 Treppiede

Manuale utilizzatore e Garanzia

Se uno qualsiasi degli elementi qui elencati fosse
mancante, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

M 3. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni
prima di utilizzare il baby monitor per la prima volta e
conservarlo per futuro riferimento.

3.1. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA GENERALI:
Quando si usano dispositivi elettrici, € sempre
necessario adottare certe precauzioni di sicurezza.

1. E necessario usare cautela quando un qualsiasi
prodotto viene usato da bambini o persone anziane,
o nelle loro vicinanze. Tenere I'apparecchio fuori dalla
portata dei bambini.

2. Questo prodotto non deve essere usato come
unico mezzo di sorveglianza e in nessun caso € un
sostituto di supervisione responsabile di bambini,
persone anziane o proprieta da parte degli adulti.

3. Questa unita deve essere usata solo con adattatori
di corrente AC inclusi in questa confezione (5.0V,
800mA).

4. Questo prodotto contiene pezzi di piccole
dimensioni. Prestare attenzione quando si toglie dalla
confezione e si assembla il prodotto.

5. NON permettere ai bambini di giocare con i
materiali di imballaggio, come i sacchetti di plastica.
Prestare attenzione quando si toglie dalla confezione
e si assembla il prodotto.

6. NON usare l'apparecchio se il cavo o la spina
sono danneggiati. Se il baby monitor non funziona

correttamente, o ha riportato qualche danno,
contattare il centro di assistenza autorizzato Miniland
per richiedere un’ispezione e una riparazione
dell’apparecchio in modo da evitare qualsiasi
possibile rischio.

7. NON tentare di riparare o aggiustare una qualsiasi
delle funzioni elettriche o meccaniche dell’'unita: cosi
facendo, si annullerebbe la garanzia.

8. Controllare la tensione della propria abitazione per
accertarsi che corrisponda alla tensione indicata nelle
specifiche dell'apparecchio.

9. Se si prevede di non utilizzare il baby monitor
per un lungo periodo di tempo, disconnettere
sempre |'adattatore dalla presa. Per disconnettere
I'apparecchio dalla presa, tenere il trasformatore
ed estrarre la spina dalla presa. Non tirare mai
direttamente il cavo.

10. Questo prodotto & progettato esclusivamente per
l'uso in interni. L'unita non deve essere esposta a
pioggia, umidita, gocce o schizzi. Nessun oggetto
pieno di liquido, come un bicchiere o un vaso,
deve essere collocato sopra il prodotto o accanto a
esso. Questo articolo non deve essere usato vicino
allacqua.

ATTENZIONE

+ Questo baby monitor e fatto per dare tranquillita ai
genitori quando non sono sempre in grado di stare
nella stessa stanza del loro bebé. Questo prodotto
non deve essere inteso come un sostituto della
sorveglianza da parte degli adulti. E necessario
che uno dei genitori rimanga nei pressi del monitor
quando & in uso. Il baby monitor non & un dispositivo
medico, e non si deve affidare a esso il benessere
del bebe. E importante che visitiate regolarmente di
persona la camera del bebe per assicurarvi che tutto
sia in ordine.

Non usare mai questo baby monitor in quei
casi in cui la vita o la salute del bebé o di altre
persone, o lintegrita di un edificio, dipendono dal
suo funzionamento. Il fabbricante non accetta
responsabilita o rivendicazioni per decessi, lesioni
a persone o danni alle proprieta risultanti dal
malfunzionamento o dall’'uso improprio del prodotto.

- L'uso improprio di questo Baby Monitor senza fili
potrebbe comportare azioni legali.
- Usare questo prodotto con responsabilita.

IMPORTANTE: Si prega di notare che qualsiasi
cambiamento o modifica all’apparecchio non
eseguiti dal servizio tecnico Miniland non saranno
coperti dalla garanzia prodotto.

3.2. CONSIGLI PER LINTERFERENZA RADIO
Questa apparecchiatura €& stata testata ed é
conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva RED 2014/53/
UE. Questi requisiti sono previsti per offrire una
ragionevole protezione contro interferenze dannose
in un’installazione residenziale. Se l'unita non viene
installata e utilizzata secondo le istruzioni, potrebbe
caé{sare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni
radio.

Comunque, non & garantito che si verificheranno
interferenze in una particolare installazione. Se il baby
monitor causa interferenza alla radio o alla televisione,
cosa che puo essere determinata accendendolo e
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spegnendolo, si raccomanda di tentare di correggere
l'interferenza come segue:

- Riorientare o cambiare la posizione del ricevitore.

- Incrementare la distanza tra I'apparecchiatura in
questione e il baby monitor.

- Connettere I'apparecchiatura a una presa differente
da quella utilizzata per il ricevitore.

- Consultare il servizio clienti.

Per assicurare la conformita con la Direttiva RED
2014/53/UE, questa apparecchiatura ha cavi speciali
schermati. Il funzionamento con apparecchiatura
non approvata o con cavi non schermati causera
probabilmente interferenza alla ricezione di radio e
televisione.

3.3. SCELTA DI UN’UBICAZIONE ADATTA

- Collocare il dispositivo elettronico fuori dalla portata
dei bambini per evitare incidenti.

- | bambini potrebbero rimanere impigliati nei cavi.
L'unita bebé deve essere collocata alla distanza di
almeno 1-1,5 metri dalla culla del bebé. Non collocare
mai l'unita bebé all'interno della culla, del lettino o
del box, né attaccare a essi il treppiede. Assicurarsi
che l'unita, i cavi e I'adattatore siano al di fuori della
portata del bebé e di altri bambini piccoli.

- Collocare il baby monitor in un luogo in cui l'aria
possa circolare liberamente. Non collocare su
trapunte o coperte, o negli angoli di librerie, scaffali,
ecc.

- Collocare il baby monitor a distanza da sorgenti di
calore come radiatori, caminetti, piastre di cottura e
luce solare diretta.

- Collocare la videocamera a distanza da televisori,
ripetitori e radio. Gli intensi segnali radio generati
da questi elementi potrebbero causare rumore o
perfino la comparsa di suoni e immagini sul monitor.
Se cid accade, spostare la videocamera in un’altra
posizione.

. Questo monitor pud essere collocato su tavolo
usando il supporto per tavolo retrattile sul retro
del monitor. Quando non €& in uso, ripiegare
semplicemente il supporto da tavolo sul retro del
monitor fino a sentire un “clic”.

M 4. CARATTERISTICHE PRODOTTO
4.1. FUNZIONI E CONTROLLI MONITOR

MONITOR

LED di carica

LED di accensione

LED di volume

Display LED

Tasto Menu/Back (menu/indietro)
Tasto Nav SU e Vol +

Tasto Nav DESTRA e Zoom
Timer pasto

. Nav SINISTRA e Luminosita
10. Nav GIU e Vol -

11. Timer medicina

12. Pulsante Power

13. Tasto Talk (per parlare al bebé)
14. Tasto di conferma

15. Timer pannolino

16. Timer nanna

17. Microfono

18. Altoparlante

OCONOORWN =
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19. Jack Micro USB DC
20. Supporto
21. Codice di fabbricazione

DISPLAY

A) Livello di segnale

B) Volume

C) Visione notturna

D) Zoom

E) Ninnenanne

F) Modalita Vox

G) Videocamera selezionata
H) Livello batteria

1) Allarme pasto

J) Allarme medicina

K) Allarme pannolino

L) Allarme nanna

M) Data e ora

N) Indicatore de Parlare al bebé attivo

4.2. FUNZIONI E CONTROLLI VIDEOCAMERA
|. Antenna retrattile

Il. Fotosensore

Il. Pulsante Power

IV. Accessorio per appendere
V. Altoparlante

VI. Pulsante di collegamento
VII. Connettore mini USB
VIIl. Microfono

IX. Indicatore LED ON/link

X. Lente videocamera

XI. Infrarosso

XII. Treppiede

M 5. ISTRUZIONI PER L’'USO

5.1. PRIMA DELL'USO

5.1.1. UNITA GENITORI: ALIMENTAZIONE
ELETTRICA E USO BATTERIA

Il monitor, o unita genitori, &€ progettato per essere
usato con la batteria o con I'adattatore AC/DC fornito.

Il baby monitor & alimentato da una batteria
ricaricabile 3.7V 1200mAh Li-ion.

CARICA BATTERIA:

Quando il livello della batteria € basso, I'icona del LED
di carica (1)/batteria (H) diventa rossa e il monitor
inizia a emettere bip ogni 5 secondi.

Per caricare il monitor:

1. Connettere I'adattatore elettrico alla presa micro
USB (19). Per motivi di sicurezza, usare solo
I'adattatore fornito.

2. Inserire I'adattatore nella presa di rete Il pack
batteria impiega meno di 8 ore per ricaricarsi
completamente.

Mentre la ricarica é in corso

3. Durante il processo di carica e se l'unita € ON,
licona batteria (H) mostra che la batteria si sta
caricando. Mentre il monitor & in carica, il LED di
carica (1) € rosso.

4. Quando la batteria & completamente carica, il LED
di carica (1) passa al blu fisso. . .
5.1.2. ALIMENTAZIONE ELETTRICA UNITA BEBE
La videocamera, o unita bebe, & progettata per
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essere usata con I'adattatore AC/DC fornito.

1. Connettere il cavo adattatore alla presa mini USB
della videocamera (VIl). Usare solo ['adattatore
fornito.

2. Inserire I'adattatore nella presa di rete.

Attenzione: Pericolo di strangolamento - tenere il
cavo fuori dalla portata del bebé. NON collocare
MAI una videocamera con cavi a meno di 1 metro
dalla culla. Non usare mai cavi di prolunga con gli
adattatori AC. Usare solo gli adattatori AC forniti.

5.2. FUNZIONAMENTO
5.2.1. ACCENSIONE E SPEGNIMENTO
DELL'UNITA

5.2.1.1. MONITOR:

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante power (12)
per accendere il monitor. Quando il monitor viene
acceso, viene mostrata la schermata di benvenuto e
il LED power (2) si illumina per indicare che l'unita &
accesa.

Per spegnerlo, premere di nuovo e mantenere
premuto il pulsante Power (12).

Se per qualche ragione il monitor si dovesse bloccare,
premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante Power (12)
finché l'unita si spegne per resettarsi.

5.2.1.2. VIDEOCAMERA:

Per accendere o spegnere la videocamera, mantenere
premuto il pulsante Power (lll) per due secondi. Il LED
power (IX) si accende e spegne a seconda che l'unita
sia on o off.

Una volta installata e accesa la videocamera,
attraverso il monitor si potranno vedere le immagini e
sentire i suoni captati nella stanza del bebé.

5.2.2. VOLUME MONITOR

Premere i tasti SU & o GIU’ W e verra visualizzata
la barra del volume. Quindi, premere il tasto SU &
o il tasto GIU’ W per selezionare il livello di volume
desiderato da 0 a 8. (Il livello volume di default € 4).

Se si desidera uscire dalla funzione, lo si puo fare nel
modo seguente: —

1. Premere il tasto MenU/Indietro = <.

2. Non toccare lo schermo per 15 secondi.

5.2.3. LUMINOSITA MONITOR

Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 e verra visualizzata
la barra della luminosita. Quindi, premere il tasto
SINISTRA 4 o il tasto DESTRA P per selezionare
il livello di luminosita desiderato da 0 a 8. (Il livello
luminosita di default € 4).

Se si desidera uscire dalla funzione, lo si puo fare nel
modo seguente:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Indietro =«

2. Non toccare lo schermo per 15 secondi.

5.2.4. PARLARE AL BEBE

Dall’'unita genitori, si pud parlare al bebé (per esempio,
per calmarlo in modo che capisca che sarete con luiin
un momento) o al proprio partner (si trova nella stanza
del bebe).

Premere il pulsante Talk per parlare al bebe (13),
mantenendolo premuto, e parlare di fronte al monitor.
Mentre questa funzione € attiva, un’icona microfono
(O) verra visualizzata al centro dello schermo LCD.
Finito di parlare, rilasciare il pulsante per poter
ascoltare di nuovo i suoni provenienti dalla stanza
del bebe.

Tenere presente che non si pud ascoltare il bebé
mentre gli si sta parlando: per ascoltarlo, bisogna
smettere di premere questo pulsante.

5.2.5. ZOOM DIGITALE

Si pud incrementare la dimensione dellimmagine
vista usando lo zoom.

Premere il tasto Nav DESTRA e Zoom (7) per
accedere alla funzione zoom. Una volta in questa
modalita, potremo spostarci attraverso lo schermo
con i Pulsanti di Navigazione del monitor (SU & , GIU
w, DESTRAD, SINISTRAS ).

Licona zoom (D) verra visualizzata in alto sullo
schermo LCD.

Per uscire dalla funzione zoom si puod:
1. Premere il pulsante Menu/Back = «
2. Non toccare il monitor per 15 secondi.
5.2.6. VISIONE NOTTURNA A INFRAROSSI
(AUTOMATICA)
La visione notturna a infrarossi consente alla
videocamera di riprendere immagini anche in
condizioni di buio o di scarsa illuminazione.
In questa modalita, solo immagini in bianco e nero
verranno visualizzate sullo schermo, e si potranno
vedere solo oggetti situati a meno di 2 metri di distanza.
La videocamera passa automaticamente alla modalita
infrarossa quando la luce €& insufficiente per la visione
normale.
Quando la videocamera & in questa modalita, I'icona di
visione notturna (C) viene visualizzata su schermo.

Nota: il sensore di luce (l1) si trova nella parte superiore
della videocamera. Prestare attenzione a non coprire
il sensore con alcun oggetto, perché la videocamera
non entri in modalita notturna anche in presenza di
luminosita sufficiente.

5.2.7. AVVISO DI FUORI PORTATA

Se il monitor si trova a una distanza dalla videocamera
maggiore di quella consentita (si vedano le
caratteristiche tecniche), la spia LED on/link (IX) si
mette a lampeggiare in rosso. Sul monitor, appariranno
la schermata di benvenuto e il simbolo di fuori portata
nell'angolo alto a sinistra dello schermo. Inoltre si sente
un suono di bip ogni 12 secondi come avviso che le due
unita non stanno comunicando.

Portare il monitor piti vicino alla videocamera per vedere
di nuovo 'immagine correttamente.

5.2.8. MENU PRINCIPALE  __

Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< sul monitor per
accedere al menu principale.

5.2.8.1. MENU VIDEOCAMERA

5.2.8.1.1. SCELTA DELLA VIDEOCAMERA

Il prodotto & progettato per consentire I'osservazione
di diverse aree con fino a 4 videocamere. Per

58



scegliere la videocamera che si vuole vedere, seguire

i passi elencati: —

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e il menu verra

visualizzato. N

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare

I'icona videocamera (&) e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare

l'icona VEDI videocamera @ e poi premere il tasto

DESTRA P per entrare,nel sottomenu, N

4. Premere DESTRA P /SINISTRA 4/SU a / GIU

per selezionare la videocamera che si vuole vedere

(Camera 1, camera 2, camera 3 o camera 4).

5. Premere il tasto OK per andare alla videocamera

selezionata.

Nota 1: Vi € un modo piu rapido per cambiare
la videocamera che si sta vedendo. Premere
direttamente il tasto OK per scorrere ciclicamente le
videocamere abbinate: CAM1/ CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4
/ SCAN MODE.

Nota 2: il riferimento della videocamera aggiuntiva
compatibile con questo baby monitor € 89274 digital
camera 2.4” gold.

5.2.8.1.2. MODALITA SCANSIONE

Questa funzione passa in rassegna ciclicamente i
canali videocamera di abbinamento per visualizzare
l'immagine di ciascuna videocamera per 12 secondi.
Questa funzione pud essere usata solo quando vi &
piu di una unita videocamera abbinata. Per entrare in
questa modalita: _

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back = < e saltera fuori il menu.
2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
l'icona videocamera () e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
D per entrare nel sottomenu. .

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'icona VEDI videocamera (8 e poi premere il tasto
DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

4. Premere i tasti DESTRA D /SINISTRA 4/5U a/
GIU W per selezionare I'icona videocamera (g)*.

5. Premere il tasto OK.

Nota 1: Quando una delle videocamere e fuori
portata o & spenta, il monitor avverte e la Modalita di
Scansione si ferma.

Nota 2: La modalita di scansione puo essere attivata/
disattivata premendo mentre si visualizza la
schermata principale.

5.2.8.1.3. MODALITA DOPPIA

La funzione visualizza due videocamere sullo
schermo al tempo stesso. Pud essere usata solo
quando vi € piu di una unita videocamera abbinata.

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e il menu verra
visualizzato. N

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'icona videocamera (&) e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
D per entrare nel sottomenu. .

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
licona VEDI videocamera (2 e poi premere il tasto
DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

4. Premere i tasti DESTRA P /SINISTRA dsual
GIU W per selezionare I'icona vista doppia [J[J .

5. Premere il tasto OK per andare alla modalita doppia.
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Nota 1: In modalita doppia visione non sara possibile
usare la funzione bidirezionale.
Nota 2: Una cornice rossa appare sullimmagine
selezionata. Per vedere I'immagine di una delle due
videocamere a_schermo intero, selezionare con il
tasto DESTRA P e SINISTRA 4 quella che si vuole
vedere e premere il tasto OK .
Nota 3: Se si hanno piu di 2 videocamere abbinate
allo stesso monitor, premere DESTRA P 0 SINISTRA

per selezionare quella che si vuole vedere.

Nota 4: Con la modalita Doppia attivata, non sara
possibile utilizzare la modalita VOX o Standby.
L'immagine non scomparira dallo schermo.

5.2.8.1.4. AGGIUNTA VIDEOCAMERA E
ABBINAMENTO

L’abbinamento tra il monitor e la videocamera sara
fatto in due casi:

- Se si vuole aggiungere una videocamera
addizionale.

- Se il monitor e la videocamera non sono abbinati.
Il monitor e la videocamera originale lasciano la
fabbrica con il canale 1 programmato; tuttavia, se per
qualche motivo non fosse cosi, si possono
connettere manualmente seguendo i passi sotto
elencati.

Per abbinare la videocamera e il monitor, seguire i
passi elencati:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back = < e verra visualizzato
il menu. R

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'icona videocamera (&) e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
D per entrare nel sottomenti.

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU w per selezionare
I'icona AGGIUNGI videocamera [+ e poi premere il
tasto DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

4. Premere i tasti DESTRA P /SINISTRA 4 /SU & /
GIU w per selezionare la videocamera che si vuole
aggiungere.

5. Premere il tasto OK per la ricerca di un’unita
videocamera. L'indicatore LED (2) iniziera a
lampeggiare in verde.

6. Mentre I'indicatore LED sta lampeggiando, premere
il pulsante di connessione sulla videocamera (VI).

7. Una volta effettuato, I'indicatore LED smettera di
lampeggiare e I'immagine della videocamera verra
mostrata immediatamente sullo schermo dell'unita
monitor.

E possibile che per vari motivi si perda la connessione
tra un monitor e una videocamera gia connessi. Se
cid dovesse accadere, ripetere il processo spiegato
sopra per connettere nuovamente la videocamera
con il monitor.

Nota 1: Prima di iniziare il processo di abbinamento,
accertarsi che la videocamere a il monitor siano I'una
vicino all’altro.

Nota 2: Ciascuna videocamera puo essere collegata
solo con un monitor per volta.

Nota 3: Se il monitor e la videocamera, per qualche
ragione, hanno lasciato la fabbrica senza essere
abbinati, lo si dovra fare manualmente aggiungendo
la videocamera al canale 2, 3 o 4. Non sara possibile
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abbinare la videocamera di nuovo con il canale 1
finché non si abbina in un altro canale e si rimuove la
videocamera del canale 1.

5.2.8.1.5. CANCELLAZIONE VIDEOCAMERA
Per cancellare una delle videocamere connesse,
seguire i passi elencati:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e l'icona menu
verra visualizzata. .

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
l'icona videocamera (- e poi premere il tasto
DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'icona CANCELLA videocamera (2 e poi premere il
tasto DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

4. Premere i tasti DESTRA P /SINISTRA 4 /SU & /
GIU W per selezionare la videocamera che si vuole
cancellare e premere il tasto OK.

Nota 1: Se si ha solo una videocamera abbinata al
monitor, non sara possibile rimuoverla.

Nota 2: Un canale deve essere cancellato prima
dell'abbinamento di una nuova unita videocamera.

5.2.8.2. MENU’ DI IMPOSTAZIONE
5.2.8.2.1. IMPOSTAZIONE DATA E ORA
Per impostare ora e data, seguire i passi elencati:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back = <e verra visualizzato
il menu. .

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
licona di_impostazione £} e poi premere il tasto
DESTRAP per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto, SU & o GIU W per selezionare
l'icona data e ora [ e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
per entrare nel sottomenu.

4. Premere il tasto DESTRA P o SINISTRA 4 per
selezionare I'elemento che si desidera regolare:
I'anno, il mese o il giorno; l'ora o i minuti; o infine il
formato dell’ora tra 12h e 24h.

5. Premere il tasto SU & per incrementare o il tasto
GIU w per diminuire.

6. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

5.2.8.2.2. MODALITA DI STAND-BY

Con la modalita Standby si pud scegliere il tempo
massimo per cui si vuole che 'immagine del monitor
rimanga attiva (1, 3 o 5 minuti); trascorso questo
tempo l'immagine scompare per risparmare energia,
ma si continua a sentire l'audio. Per riattivare
limmagine, basta premere il tasto power (12).

Per attivare questa modalita si devs
1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e il menu verra
visualizzato. )

2. Premere il tasto SU & o0 GIU W per selezionare
licona di_impostazione £} e poi premere il tasto
DESTRAP per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
l'icona di standby [B1l] e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
per entrare nel sottomenu. )

4. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'opzione OFF/1min/3min/5min.

5. Premere il tasto OK per salvare l'impostazione.

6. Premere il tasto Menu/Indietro =< due volte per
ritornare alla schermata principale.

Nota 1: Nella modalita DOPPIA lo Standby restera
disattivato.

Nota 2: Se é attivato lo Standby e non si desidera
attendere 1,3 o 5 minuti fino allo spegnimento dello
schermo, premere il tasto di accensione (12) per
attivarlo direttamente.

5.2.8.2.3. MODALITA VOX

Questa modalita permette di controllare I'attivazione
del suomno del baby monitor. Se si attiva la modalita
VOX sul monitor e non vi sono rumori intorno alla
videocamera, questa smette di trasmettere. Lo
schermo del monitor si spegne quando la videocamera
non sta trasmettendo. Quando la videocamera rileva
qualsiasi suono al di sopra della soglia di sensibilita
impostata, inizia nuovamente a trasmettere il segnale
al monitor.

Per disabilitare questa funzione e vedere larea
monitorata in continuo, spegnere la modalita VOX sul
monitor.

- modalita VOX OFF: La videocamera trasmette
in continuo, consentendo di monitorare senza
interruzioni il bebé o I'area che si vuole monitorare.

- modalita VOX ON: La videocamera trasmette solo
quando rileva un suono di intensita sufficiente, a
seconda della soglia selezionata, nel’ambiente che
la circonda.

Per attivare questa funzione, accertarsi prima di
tutto di avere impostato la modalita standby a 1/3 o
5 minuti (si veda punto 5.2.8.2.2). Scegliere 1/3 0 5
se si vuole che la videocamera smetta di trasmettere
'immagine dopo 1/3 o 5 minuti se non vi sono rumori
ambientali.

Una volta impostato il tempo di standby, per attivare
la modalita VOX si prega di seguire queste istruzioni:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e saltera fuori il
menu. .

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
licona di_impostazione €} e poi premere il tasto
DESTRA P per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
Iicona VOX &, e poi premere il tasto DESTRA P per
entrare nel sottomend. )

4. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
'opzione VOX: OFF/1/2/3 (default OFF). Impostare
sensibilita a “1” per un bebé che dorme tranquillo e
che piange sommessamente, e “3” se il bebé tende
a fare rumore mentre dorme o produce rumori ad alto
volume prima di mettersi effettivamente a piangere, o
impostarlo a “2” se si ritiene che il comportamento del
bebé sia intermedio tra i due precedenti.

5. Premere il tasto OK per salvare l'impostazione.

6. Premere il tasto Menu/Indietro =< due volte per
ritornare alla schermata principale.

7. Licona VOX (F) verra visualizzata in alto sullo
schermo LCD.

Nota 1: Trovandosi in modalita DUAL, il VOX rimarra
disattivato.

Nota 2: Se ¢ attivata la modalita VOX e non sidesidera
attendere 1,3 o 5 minuti fino allo spegnimento dello
schermo, premere il tasto di accensione (12) per
attivarlo direttamente.
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5.2.8.3. NINNENANNE

Si pud tranquillizzare il bebé per aiutarlo ad
addormentarsi  facendogli ascoltare una dolce
ninnananna dall'unita bebé. Per attivare questa
funzione:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< e il menu verra
visualizzato. N

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU w per selezionare
I'icona ninnenanne JJ e poi premere il tasto DESTRA
D per entrare nel sottomenu.

3. Premere il tasto SU & 0 GIU W per selezionare una
delle 5 ninnenanne disponibili, silenzio o riproduzione
in loop (il defalul & OFF).

4. Una volta selezionata la melodia, premere il tasto
OK e comparira il controllo di volume. Premere il tasto
SU / GIU per selezionare il livello di volume da 1 a5
(il livello predeterminato € 2) e premere il tasto OK.

5. Premere il tasto Menu/Indietro =< per due volte
per tornare alla schermata principale.

6. L'icona ninnananna (E) verra visualizzata in alto
sullo schermo LCD.

Tenere presente che la configurazione delle
ninnenanne avra luogo solo sulla videocamera che
viene guardata in qual momento.
Nota: La funzione loop ninnananna
ciclicamente tutte le ninnenanne.

riproduce

5.2.9. IMPOSTAZIONE ALLERTA

5.2.9.1. ALLERTA PASTO

5.2.9.1.1. IMPOSTAZIONE ALLERTA PASTO

Per impostare I'allerta pasto, seguire queste istruzioni:

8 a ;
1. Premere l'allerta pasto & quindi premere il tasto
Menu/Back = < e la schermata di impostazione pasto
verra visualizzata.
2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare ON. .
3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU w per impostare
il tempo di allarme (premere il tasto SU & per
incrementare; premere GIU W per scalare).
4. Premere il tasto OK per attivare il timer o premere
Menu/Back = < per uscire senza impostare |'allarme.

Se si vuole rimuovere l'allarme:

1. Premere l'allerta pasto & quindi premere il tasto
Menu/Back =< e la schermata di impostazione pasto
verra visualizzata.

2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare OFF.

4. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Nota: Una volta avviato il timer pasto, un’icona
bottiglia di latte (l) verra visualizzata sullo schermo
LCD.

5.2.9.1.2. REVISIONE ALLERTA PASTO
Per rivedere I'allerta pasto, seguire queste istruzioni:

Rremere e mantenere premuto il tasto di allerta pasto
© finché non compare la schermata di revisione.
Nella schermata revisione & disponibile I'operazione
che segue:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< per andare
allimpostazione di allerta pasto.
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2. Premere il tasto OK per riavviare I'allerta pasto.
3. Premere il tasto allerta pasto I% per uscire.

Nota: Quando l'allerta sta suonando, premere il tasto
Menu/Back = < per cancellare l'allerta o premere il
tasto OK per riavviare il timer.

Se non vi € risposta, il suono di allerta dura per
un minuto e poi si ferma, e dopo 2 minuti riprende
nuovamente. Il suono di allerta verra ripetuto fino a
tre volte.

5.2.9.2. ALLERTA PANNOLINO

5.2.9.2.1. IMPOSTAZIONE ALLERTA PANNOLINO
Per impostare [l'allerta pannolino, seguire queste
istruzioni:

1. Premere il tasto allerta pannolino &2 quindi
premere il tasto Menu/Back =« e la schermata di
impostazione allerta pannolino verra visualizzata.

2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA p per
selezionare ON. .

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU w per impostare 'ora
di allarme (premere il tasto SU & per incrementare, e
il tasto GIU w per scalare).

4. Premere il tasto OK per attivare il timer o premere
Menu/Back = < per uscire senza impostare I'allarme.
Se si vuole rimuovere l'allarme:

1. Premere il tasto allerta pannolino €3 quindi premere
il tasto Menu/Back = « e la schermata di

impostazione allerta pannolino verra visualizzata.

2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare OFF.

3. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Nota: Una volta avviato il timer pannolino, un’icona
pannolino (K) verra visualizzata sullo schermo LCD.

5.2.9.2.2. REVISIONE ALLERTA PANNOLINO

Per rivedere [lallerta pannolino, seguire queste
istruzioni:

Premere e_mantenere premuto il tasto di allerta
Pannolino & finché non compare la schermata di
revisione. Nella schermata revisione & disponibile
'operazione che segue:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< per andare
allimpostazione di allerta pannolino.

2. Premere il tasto OK per riavviare I'allerta pannolino.
3. Premere il tasto allerta pannolino €3 per uscire.

Nota: Quando l'allerta sta suonando, premere il tasto
Menu/Back = < per cancellare I'allerta o premere il
tasto OK per riavviare il timer.

Se non vi € risposta, il suono di allerta dura per
un minuto e poi si ferma, e dopo 2 minuti riprende
nuovamente. Il suono di allerta verra ripetuto fino a
tre volte.

5.2.9.3. ALLERTA NANNA

5.2.9.3.1. IMPOSTAZIONE ALLERTA NANNA
Per impostare lallerta Nanna,
istruzioni:

seguire queste

1. Premere il tasto allerta Nanna @Iunindi premere il
tasto Menu/Back = < e la schermata di impostazione
allerta Nanna verra visualizzata.
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2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare ON. N

3. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU w per impostare 'ora
di allarme (premere il tasto SU & per incrementare, e
il tasto GIU w per scalare).

4. Premere il tasto QK per attivare il timer o premere
Menu/Back = < per uscire senza impostare |'allarme.

Se si vuole rimuovere l'allarme: z

1. Premere il tasto allerta Nanna @ quindi premere il
tasto Menu/Back =< e la schermata di impostazione
allerta Nanna verra visualizzata.

2. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare OFF.

4. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Nota: Una volta avviato il timer NANNA, un’icona
nanna bebé (L) verra visualizzata sullo schermo LCD.

5.2.9.3.2. REVISIONE ALLERTA NANNA

Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto di allerta Nanna
@finché non compare la schermata di revisione.
Nella schermata revisione € disponibile I'operazione
che segue:

1. Premere il tasto Menu/Back =< per andare
all'impostazione di allerta Nanna.

2. Premere il tasto OK per riavviare I'allerta Nanna.
3. Premere il tasto allerta Nanna @Zper uscire.

Nota 1: Quando lallerta sta suonando, premere
il tasto Menu/Back =< per cancellare l'allerta o
premere il tasto OK per riavviare il timer.

Nota 2: Se non vi € risposta, il suono di allerta dura
per un minuto e poi si ferma, e dopo 2 minuti riprende
nuovamente. |l suono di allerta verra ripetuto fino a
tre volte.

5.2.9.4. ALLERTA MEDICINA

5.2.9.4.1. IMPOSTAZIONE ALLERTA MEDICINA
Premere il tasto allerta Medicina /’quindi premere il
tasto Menu/Back = « e la schermata di impostazione
allerta Medicina verra visualizzata.

In questo paragrafo, si dovra in primo luogo regolare
in “Start Time” I'ora a partire dalla quale si vuole
che suoni I'allarme. Per esempio, si regola il tempo
di inizio o “Start Time” alle 12:00 PM e si seleziona
tra le diverse possibilita I'allarme che suona ogni 4
ore (per un totale di 4 volte); il primo allarme suonera
alle 12:00PM, quello successivo alle 4:00PM, quello
successivo alle 8:00PM e quello ancora successivo
alle 12:00AM.

1. Per 'impostazione del tempo di avvio: Premere
il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per selezionare
I'elemento che si vuole impostare. Premere il tasto SU
A per incrementare e il tasto GIU W per diminuire.
Per 'impostazione del numero di allarmi al giorno:
Premere il tasto SU & / GIU W per selezionare
I'opzione desiderata tra: Una volta ogni giorno/due
volte ogni giorno/tre volte ogni giorno/quattro volte
ogni giorno. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA
D per selezionare ON.

2. Premere il tasto QK per attivare il timer o premere
Menu/Back = < per uscire senza impostare |'allarme.

Nota: Una volta avviato il timer medicina, un’icona
contagocce (J) verra visualizzata sullo schermo LCD.

Se si vuole rimuovere l'allarme:

1. Premere il tasto allerta Medicina ﬁquindi premere il
tasto Menu/Back = < e la schermata di impostazione
allerta Medicina verra visualizzata.

2. Premere il tasto SU & o GIU W per selezionare
I'allarme che si vuole rimuovere.

3. Premere il tasto SINISTRA 4 o DESTRA P per
selezionare OFF.

4. Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

5.2.9.4.2. REVISIONE ALLERTA MEDICINA
Premere e, mantenere premuto il tasto di allerta
Medicina finché non compare la schermata di
revisione.

Si possono impostare o cambiare gli allerta gia creati
seguendo i passi sulla sezione 5.2.9.4.1.

Nella schermata revisione, premere il tasto Menu/
Back = « per uscire.

Nota 1: Quando il timer suona, premere il tasto Menu/
Back =<0 OK per fermarlo.

Nota 2: Se non vi e risposta, il suono di allerta dura
per un minuto e poi si ferma, e dopo 2 minuti riprende
nuovamente. Il suono di allerta verra ripetuto fino a
tre volte.

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. REGISTRAZIONE

1. In primo luogo si registri sul sito web di eMyBaby.
Per farlo, apra il suo browser, vada a
www.emybaby.com e clicchi su CREAACCOUNT.
2. Compili i campi con i suoi dati personali e, dopo
avere accettato termini e condizioni di uso, clicchi su
ATTIVAACCOUNT.

3. Ricevera al suo indirizzo di posta elettronica
(indicato durante la registrazione) un messaggio di
verifica. Cliccando sul link contenuto nel messaggio
e-mail, verra indirizzato alla pagina di eMyBaby e
potra accedere introducendo identificativo utente e
password e cliccando su ACCESSO.

5.2.10.2. PER VEDERE LE IMMAGINI NEL PC CON
CUI SI E CONNESSI AL BABY

MONITOR

1. Per poter vedere l'immagine trasmessa dalla
videocamera sul suo PC, dovra connettere

il monitor (schermo) alla porta USB del suo computer
mediante un cavo micro USB-USB per trasferimento
dati (non compreso). Il monitor deve essere acceso, e
se la batteria & esaurita, occorre caricarla.

2. Dopo I'accesso con il suo identificativo utente e la
sua password a eMyBaby, selezioni I'opzione BABY
MONITOR sul CRUSCOTTO.

3. Selezionare a questo punto il digimonitor 2.4” gold.
4. Si potra scegliere tra due opzioni. Scelga “Solo sul
computer al quale ha conneso il baby monitor tramite
il cavo USB”.

5. Se tutto funziona correttamente, vedra
automaticamente il bebé sullo schermo del computer.
Se limmagine da qualche problema, consulti le
opzioni di visualizzazione on-line premendo sull'icona
LEGGI QUI LES ISTRUZIONI.
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5.2.10.3. PER VEDERE L'IMMAGINE A DISTANZA
ATTRAVERSO eMyBaby

Se si desidera vedere il bebé a distanza, sul proprio
pc, tablet o Smartphone, seguire i passi elencati:
NOTA: per vedere in remoto attraverso eMyBaby
le immagini che la videocamera sta catturando,
il monitor deve essere connesso al PC. Si deve
necesariamente emettere segnale attraverso
eMyBaby dal PC a cui & connesso lo schermo
del baby monitor. Se non si effettua questo
passaggio preliminare, non si potra ricevere il
segnale in qualsiasi altro dispositivo (PC, tablet
o smartphone).

1. Connettere il baby monitor al PC secondo i passi
indicati precedentemente, connettendo il monitor
alla porta USB del computer mediante un cavo micro
USB-USB per trasferimento dati (non compreso).

2. Acceda alla pagina web eMyBaby (www.emybaby.
com) con il suo identificativo utente e la sua password
(registrarsi come indicato in precedenza, qualora non
lo si fosse ancora fatto) e selezioni 'opzione BABY
MONITOR.

3. Scelga digimonitor 2.4” gold fra i tre modelli diversi
di baby monitor.

4. Si potra scegliere tra due opzioni. Scelga “Vedere
da qualsiasi luogo attraverso altro computer, tablet o
smartphone.”.

5. La prima volta che si accede a questo servizio,
verra chiesto di introdurre il numero di serie del
prodotto. Questo numero ha la forma MNLXX-XXXXX
(21) e si trova sul retro del monitor.

6. Una volta introdotto il codice, accedera a una
schermata nella quale trovera due opzioni distinte:
Emetti e Ricevi Segnale. Per potere vedere in remoto
le immagini che la videocamera sta riprendendo, si
dovra premere in primo luogo il pulsante Emetti.

7. Selezionare dal display il monitor e il microfono
corrispondenti al vostro Baby Monitor 2.4” gold.

8. Accettare tutti i permessi per poter accedere
alla videocamera e al microfono. Queste opzioni
solitamente appaiono nella parte superiore del
navigatore.

9. Premere il tasto di visualizzazione video e in
seguito il tasto di emissione video. Nel riquadro
nero dovrebbe vedersi I'immagine che rilascia la
videocamera del Baby Monitor. In caso contrario,
controllare i punti precedenti o contattare con il
servizio di assistenza clienti.

Nota 1: Da questo momento, limmagine della
videocamera verra emessa e potra essere vista in un
altro computer o cellulare seguendo le indicazioni del
punto successivo.

Nota 2: Sara necessario chiudere le applicazioni in
uso in secondo piano come webcam, Skype, teams,
ecc.

Passi da realizzare se si desidera vedere
I'immagine da altro computer:

1. Connettere il baby monitor al PC secondo i passi
indicati precedentemente, connettendo

il monitor alla porta USB del computer mediante un
cavo micro USB-USB per trasferimento dati (non
compreso).

2. Nel PC in cui si vuole vedere 'immagine in remoto,
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accedere al sito web eMyBaby

(www.emybaby.com) con nome utente e password e
selezionare I'opzione BABY MONITOR.

3. Scegliere digimonitor 2.4” gold tra i vari modelli di
baby monitor.

4. Si potra scegliere tra due opzioni. Scegliere
“Vedere da qualsiasi luogo attraverso altro computer,
tablet o smartphone.”.

5. Per vedere in remoto sul proprio dispositivo mobile
le immagini che la videocamera sta

riprendendo, si dovra cliccare sul pulsante Ricevi
Segnale. Se tutto funziona correttamente, si dovra
vedere il bebé sullo schermo del proprio computer.
Se vi € qualche problema con 'immagine, consultare
le istruzioni di visualizzazione on-line premendo
sullicona LEGGI QUI LES ISTRUZIONI.

Passi da realizzare se si desidera vedere
I'immagine da un dispositivo mobile (Tablet o
telefono mobile):

Applicazione eMyBaby

Miniland ha sviluppato I'applicazione eMyBaby, che &
disponibile per iOS e Android, e si

scarica faciimente e gratuitamente.

Para descargar la aplicaciéon eMyBaby, en
primer lugar, acceda a la tienda de aplicaciones
correspondiente o scaricarla direttamente eseguendo
una scansione del codice QR corrispondente:

2  Download on the
« App Store >

eMvyBaby

IS APP TO YOU! =8

Per installare I'applicazione, seguire le istruzioni
indicate all'inizio di questo manuale.

Android App on

e

1. Una volta installata I'applicazione, aprirla. Entrare
in LOG IN e introdurre identificativo utente e password
per accedere, qualora si sia gia registrati, altrimenti
provvedere a registrarsi. Si ricevera un messaggio
di verifica allindirizzo di posta elettronica indicato
durante la registrazione.

2. Nel menu principale, scegliere I'opzione BABY
MONITOR.

3. Scegliere digimonitor 2.4” gold tra i diversi modelli
di baby monitor.

4. Premere PLAY © per vedere dal dispositivo mobile
le immagini catturate dalla videocamera.

Browser del dispositivo

Potra vedere le immagini della videocamera anche
accedendo al sito web eMyBaby attraverso il browser
del suo dispositivo mobile. Qusta opzione le sara
particolarmente utile

se il suo dispositivo mobile non € iOS o Android.

1. Nel browser del suo dispositivo, acceda alla pagina
eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) con il

suo identificativo utente e la sua password. Selezioni
'opzione BABY MONITOR nel menu

principale.

2. Scelga digimonitor 2.4” gold tra i diversi modelli di
baby monitor.
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3. Potra scegliere tra due opzioni. Scelga “Da qualsiasi
luogo con connessione a Internet, indipendentemente
dalla posizione geografica, su altro computer, tablet
or Smartphone”.

4. Prema Ricevi

M 6. MANUTENZIONE

« Pulire le superfici della videocamera e del monitor
con un panno morbido privo di pelucchi.

« Se le unita si sporcano, usare un panno leggermente
inumidito per tergerle, avendo cura di non fare entrare

Segnale. Se tutto funziona

correttamente, si vedra automaticamente il bebé sullo
schermo del dispositivo mobile.

7. RISOLUZIONE DI PROBLEMI

acqua nelle aperture.
» Non usare mai agenti pulenti o solventi.

Problema

Causa possibile

Soluzione

Non vi & ricezione sul
monitor

La videocamera non é stata
accesa

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante (II)
per 2 secondi

Il monitor non ¢ stato acceso

Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto power
(12)

Videocamera: non collegata
all'adattatore di corrente

Inserire 'adattatore di corrente

Monitor: L'adattatore di
corrente non & inserito

Inserire 'adattatore di corrente

Monitor fuori portata

Spostare il monitor piu vicino alla videocamera

Connessione persa tra il
monitor e una videocamera
gia collegati

Connettere nuovamente la videocamera con
il monitor.
Si vede 5.2.8.1.4.

E stata selezionata una
videocamera sbagliata

Cambiare il numero di videocamera che si sta
guardando.
Si vede 5.2.8.1.1.

Vengono visualizzate solo
immagini in bianco e nero

Controllare se la videocamera
€ in modalita visione notturna
finfrarosso

Per vedere le immagini a colori, aumentare

il livello di luminosita nel luogo in cui si trova
la videocamera o controllare che nulla stia
coprendo il sensore di luce della videocamera

)

La videocamera non
trasmette

La videocamera non & accesa

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante (lIl)
per 2 secondi

Videocamera: I'adattatore di
corrente non & inserito

Inserire I'adattatore di corrente

La modalita VOX o la
modalita Standby & attiva

Per vedere |'area monitorata continuamente,
disconnettere la modalita VOX o Standby sul
Monitor

Non si sente il bebe
sull'unita genitori

Il'livello di volume dell'unita
genitori & troppo basso

Alzare il volume al massimo

Interferenza o scarsa
ricezione

Altri dispositivi elettronici
potrebbero interferire con il
segnale

Allontanarli dal dispositivo

Interferenza o scarsa
ricezione

La videocamera e il monitor
potrebbero essere troppo
distanziati

Spostare il monitor piu vicino alla videocamera

La carica della batteria pud
essere troppo bassa

Inserire I'adattatore di corrente

La videocamera o il monitor
possono essere collocati
troppo vicini a molti oggetti
metallici

Allontanarli dal dispositivo

Non si pud caricare la
batteria nell'unita genitori

L'adattatore AC/DC non e
inserito

Inserire 'adattatore di corrente
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Problema Causa possibile

Soluzione

Se l'unita bebé ha perso
il suo collegamento con

I'unita genitori. distanziati

La videocamera e il monitor
potrebbero essere troppo

Spostare il monitor pit vicino alla videocamera

momentaneamente.

Il collegamento tra le due
unita & andato perduto

Resettare le unita disconnettendole
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Attendere per circa
15 secondi prima di riconnettersi. Attendere fino
a un minuto perché I'unita bebé e I'unita genitori
si sincronizzino

Il collegamento tra le due
unita & andato perduto.

Abbinare nuovamente videocamera e monitor.
Siveda 5.2.8.1.4.

M 8. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Frequenza 2.4 GHz FHSS
Portata operativa 250m (in linea retta e in spazio aperto)
Numero di canali configurabili 4

Power (unita genitori)

Input: 100-240VAC 50/60Hz
Output: 5V 800mA

Batteria ricaricabile per monitor

3.7V 1200 mAh

Power (unita bebé)

Input: 100-240 VCA 50/60Hz
Output: 5V 800mA

Tempo di funzionamento con la batteria Circa 8 ore
completamente carica (unita genitori)
Dimensioni dello schermo LCD 2.317

9. INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO DELLE BATTERIE E DEL PRODOTTO

- Ricordare di smaltire il prodotto responsabilmente.

- Non mescolare prodotti che recano il simbolo di bidone dei rifiuti barrato con i normali rifiuti domestici.
- Per una corretta raccolta in vista del trattamento adeguato di questi prodotti, conferirli ai punti di

raccolta designati dalle autorita locali.
In alternativa, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

Con la presente Miniland S.A. dichiara che questo “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” & conforme ai
requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva RED 2014/53/UE.

I
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SPIS TRESCI

Wprowadzenie

Zawartos$¢

Zasady bezpiecznego uzytkowania

Cechy produktu

Instrukcja uzytkowania

Konserwacja

Identyfikacja i rozwigzywanie probleméw
Specyfikacja techniczna

Informacje na temat utylizacji baterii i produktu

M 1. WPROWADZENIE

Gratulujemy zakupu kolorowej, bezprzewodowe;j
niani elektroniczne] opracowanej z zastosowaniem
najnowszych technologii. Jeste$my pewni, ze bedg
Panstwo w peini usatysfakcjonowani, zaréwno
jakoscig, jak i mozliwosciami produktu. Niemniej
prosimy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejszg instrukcje,
aby moc w petni wykorzysta¢ funkcje zakupionego
urzgdzenia.

Niania elektroniczna umozliwia bezprzewodowe
przesytanie obrazu i dzwigku do monitora kolorowego,
co jest niezwykle przydatne w wielu sytuacjach, takich
jak monitorowanie niemowlat, dzieci i oséb starszych.
UWAGA: Informacje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji
moga zosta¢ zmienione bez dalszych powiadomien.

M 2. ZAWARTOSC

1 Kamera (urzadzenie dla dziecka)

1 Monitor (urzadzenie dla rodzicéw)

2 Zasilacze AC/DC

1 Statyw

Instrukcja i gwarancja

- Jesli brakuje ktoregokolwiek z wymienionych
elementéw, prosimy skontaktowac sie z dostawca.

H 3. ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO UZYTKOWANIA
Przed rozpoczgciem uzytkowania niani elektronicznej
nalezy doktadnie zapoznaé sig z niniejszg instrukcja i
zachowac jg, aby moc do niej zajrze¢ w przysztosci.

3.1. OGOLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO
UZYTKOWANIA

Podczas korzystania z urzadzen elektrycznych
konieczne jest state zachowywanie pewnych
podstawowych $rodkéw ostroznosci:

1. Nalezy koniecznie zachowa¢ ostrozno$¢ podczas
uzywania wszelkich urzadzen przez dzieci i oséb
starszych oraz uzytkowania tych urzadzen w ich
poblizu. Urzadzenie powinno znajdowa¢ sie w
miejscu niedostgpnym dla dzieci.

2. Ten produkt nie moze stuzy¢ jako jedyny $rodek
nadzoru, nie moze w zadnym wypadku zastgpi¢
odpowiedzialnego nadzoru nad dzie¢mi, osobami
starszymi i mieniem ze strony dorostych.

3. Urzadzenie mozna podigcza¢ wytgcznie do
zasilacza pragdu zmiennego dostarczonego w
zestawie (prad znamionowy 5,0 V, 800 mA).

4. Produkt zawiera drobne czesci. Nalezy zachowaé
ostroznos¢ podczas jego rozpakowywania i montazu.
5. NIE nalezy pozwala¢ dzieciom na zabawe
materiatami opakowaniowymi, takimi jak plastikowe
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torby. Nalezy zachowa¢ ostrozno$¢ podczas
rozpakowywania i montazu produktu.

6. NIE NALEZY uzywaC urzadzenia, jesli ma
ono uszkodzony kabel lub wtyczke. Jezeli

niania elektroniczna nie dziata prawidtowo lub
zostata uszkodzona, nalezy skontaktowaé sie z
autoryzowanym serwisem Miniland i poprosi¢ o
kontrole lub naprawe urzgdzenia w celu uniknigcia
ewentualnego ryzyka.

7. NIE prébowa¢ naprawia¢ ani regulowaé uktadow
elektrycznych ani  mechanicznych  urzadzenia,
poniewaz wéwczas gwarancja bedzie niewazna.

8. Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy napiecie w gniazdkach
domowych odpowiada napigciu wskazanemu w
specyfikacji urzadzenia.

9. Jedli nie zamierzajg Panstwo uzywac¢ niani
elektronicznej przez diuzszy czas, zawsze nalezy
wyjaé zasilacz z gniazdka. Aby odtgczy¢ urzadzenie
od sieci, nalezy przytrzymac¢ transformator i wyjaé
wtyczke z gniazdka. Nigdy nie nalezy ciggna¢ za sam
przewod.

10. Produkt jest przeznaczony tylko do uzytku
wewnatrz pomieszczen. Urzadzenia nie nalezy
naraza¢ na dziatanie deszczu, wilgoci, skapujgcej
wody i chlapanie. Na urzadzeniu nie nalezy ktas¢
przedmiotéw wypetnionych ptynem, takich jak
szklanka czy wazon. Urzadzenia nie powinno sig
uzywac w poblizu wody.

UWAGA

- Zadaniem niani elektronicznej jest uspokojenie
rodzicéw, ze nic nie dzieje sig z ich dzieckiem, kiedy
nie mogg by¢ w tym samym pokoju. Urzadzenie
nie moze zastgpi¢ nadzoru ze strony dorostych.
Konieczne jest, by opiekun przebywat w poblizu
niani podczas uzytkowania. Niania elektroniczna nie
jest urzadzeniem medycznym i nie nalezy zawierza¢
mu zdrowia dziecka. Koniecznie nalezy regularnie
zaglada¢ do pokoju dziecka, aby sprawdzi¢, czy
wszystko jest w porzadku.

- Nie nalezy uzywac niani elektronicznej w sytuacii,
gdy zycie i zdrowie dziecka lub innych osoéb lub stan
budynku zalezg od jego pracy. Producent nie bierze
na siebie odpowiedzialnosci ani nie moze uznawac¢
roszczen z tytutu $mierci, uszkodzenia ciata i szkod
materialnych wynikajgcych z nieprawidtowej pracy i
niewtasciwej eksploatacji urzadzenia.

- Nieprawidiowe uzytkowanie bezprzewodowej niani
elektronicznej moze pociggna¢ za sobg wszczecie
dziatan prawnych.

- Nalezy korzysta¢ z tego urzadzenia w sposéb
odpowiedzialny.

WAZNE: Prosimy pamigta¢, ze zadne zmiany
i modyfikacje urzadzenia nie przeprowadzone
przez serwis techniczny firmy Miniland nie
podlegaja gwarancji.

3.2. WSKAZOWKI
RADIOWYCH
Sprzet ten zostat przetestowany zgodnie z zaleceniami
i spetnia wymagania dyrektywy RED 2014/53/UE.
Wymogi te majg na celu zapewnienie odpowiedniej
ochrony przed szkodliwymi  zakidceniami w
instalacjach domowych. Jesli urzadzenie nie zostato
zainstalowane i nie jest uzytkowane zgodnie z
instrukcjg, moze powodowac¢ szkodliwe zaktécenia w
komunikacji radiowej.

Niemniej nie ma gwarancji, ze zakidcenia te nie
wystgpig w konkretnym miejscu eksploatacji. Jesli

DOTYCZACE ZAKLOCEN
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niania elektroniczna powoduje zakiécenia w odbiorze
sygnatu radiowego lub telewizyjnego, ktére da sie
wykryé wigczajac i wytaczajac urzadzenie, zaleca sig
sprébowac wyeliminowac te zaktécenia ponizszymi
metodami:

- Zmiana ustawienia lub potozenia odbiornika.

- Zwigkszenie odlegtosci migdzy urzadzeniem a
nianig elektroniczna.

- Podigczenie urzadzenia do innego gniazdka niz
gniazdko, do ktérego podtgczony jest odbiornik.

- Skontaktowanie sie z dziatem obstugi klienta.

Aby zapewni¢ zgodnos$¢ z dyrektywa RED 2014/53/
UE, urzadzenie zostalo wyposazone w specjalne
ekranowane kable. Korzystanie z niezatwierdzonych
lub nieekranowanych urzadzen prawdopodobnie
bedzie powodowato zakiécenia w odbiorze sygnatu
radiowego i telewizyjnego.

3.3. WYBOR ODPOWIEDNIEGO MIEJSCA

Dla uniknigcia wypadkéw nalezy umiescic¢

urzadzenie elektroniczne w miejscu niedostepnym
dla dzieci.
- Dzieci mogg zaplata¢ sie w przewody. Urzgdzenie
dla dziecka nalezy umiesci¢ w odlegtosci od 1 do 1,5
metra od t6zeczka. Nigdy nie nalezy kta$¢ urzadzenia
dla dziecka w tézeczku, w tézku ani w kojcu. Nie
nalezy réwniez przymocowywa¢ do nich statywu.
Koniecznie nalezy dopilnowa¢, aby urzadzenie,
przewody i zasilacz znajdowaty sie poza zasiggiem
niemowlecia i pozostatych dzieci.

Umiesci¢  nianie  elektroniczng  w  miejscu
umozliwiajgcym swobodny przeptyw powietrza. Nie
nalezy kta$¢ urzadzania na miekkiej kotdrze lub kocu
ani na brzegu szafki, pétki itp.

- Umiesci¢ nianie elektroniczng z dala od zrédet ciepta,
takich jak grzejniki, kominki, kuchenki i chroni¢ przed
bezposrednim dziataniem promieni stonecznych.

Umiesci¢ kamere daleko od telewizoréw,

przekaznikéw i radioodbiornikéw. Silny sygnat radiowy
emitowany przez te urzadzenia moze powodowaé
powstawanie szumoéw i dzwigkow, a nawet zaktocenia
w obrazie widocznym na monitorze. Jesli to nastapi,
nalezy przenie$¢ kamere w inne miejsce.
. Monitor mozna umiesci¢ na blacie stotu, korzystajac
z wysuwanej podstawy znajdujacej sie z tytu. Jezeli
urzadzenie nie bedzie uzywane, wystarczy wsunaé
podstawe z tylu monitora do momentu ustyszenia
pstrykniecia.

M 4. CECHY PRODUKTU
4.1. FUNKCJE | ELEMENTY STERUJACE
MONITORA

MONITOR

Dioda tadowania

Dioda zasilania

Diody gto$nosci

Wyswietlacz LCD

Przycisk Menu/powrét

Przycisk W GORE i zgtasniania
Przycisk W PRAWO i powigkszania
Monitor czasu karmienia
Przycisk W LEWO i jasnosci
10. Przycisk W DO i Sciszania
11. Monitor czasu podawania leku
12. Wigcznik zasilania
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67

POLSKI

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Przycisk moéwienia do dziecka
Przycisk potwierdzenia
Monitor czasu zmiany pieluchy
Czas spania

Mikrofon

Gtosnik

Gniazdo Micro USB DC Jack
Podstawa

Numer fabryczny

EKRAN

A) Poziom sygnatu
B) Gto$nos¢

C) Noktowizor

D) Powigkszenie

E) Kotysanki

F) Tryb glosowy

G) Wybrana kamera
H) Poziom baterii

4.2. FUNKCJE | ELEMENTY STERUJACE KAMERY
|. Wysuwana antena

II. Czujnik $wiatta

Ill. Przycisk zasilania

IV. Zaczep do zawieszania

V. Gto$nik

VI.Przycisk do podtaczenia

VII. Ztacze zasilania Mini USB

VIIIl. Mikrofon

IX. Dioda zasilania/podiaczenia

X. Obiektyw kamery

XI. Podczerwien

XIl. Zaczep statywu

1) Alarm karmienia

J) Alarm podawania leku

K) Alarm zmiany pieluchy

L) Alarm spania

M) Data i godzina

N) Wskaznik méwienia do dziecka aktywowany

M 5. INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

5.1. PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM

5.1.1. ZASILANIE URZADZENIA DLA RODZICOW |
ZUZYCIE BATERII

Monitor, inaczej urzadzenie dla rodzicéw, zasilany
jest baterig lub zasilaczem AC/DC dostarczonym w
zestawie.

W zestawie niani elektronicznej znajduje sie bateria
litowo-jonowa wielokrotnego tadowania 3,7 V, 1200
mAh przeznaczona do monitora.

LADOWANIE BATERII:

Gdy poziom baterii jest niski, dioda tadowania (1)/
ikona baterii (H) zmienia kolor na czerwony, a monitor
co 5 sekund emituje sygnat dzwigkowy.

Aby natadowa¢ monitor:

1. Podigczy¢ zasilacz do gniazda micro USB (19).
Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa nalezy uzywac tylko
zasilacza dostarczanego w komplecie.

2. Poditgczy¢ zasilacz do sieci. Bateria do petnego
zatadowania potrzebuje niecatych 8 godzin.



Il POLSKI

Podczas tadowania:

3. Podczas fadowania, gdy urzadzenie pozostaje
wigczone, ikona baterii (H), pokazuje, ze bateria si¢
taduje. Gdy monitor si¢ taduje, dioda tadowania (1)
Swieci sig na czerwono.

4. Gdy bateria jest petna, dioda fadowania (1) zaczyna
$wieci¢ na niebiesko.

5.1.2. ZASILACZ URZADZENIA DLA DZIECKA
Kamera, inaczej urzadzenie dla dziecka, ktéra
znajduje sig w zestawie niani elektronicznej, zasilana
jest zasilaczem AC/DC dostarczonym w komplecie.
1. Podtgczy¢ kabel zasilacza do gniazda mini USB
kamery (VIl). Uzywac tylko zasilacza dostarczonego
w komplecie.

2. Podigczy¢ zasilacz do sieci.

Ostrzezenie: Zagrozenie porazenia pradem -
przewéd musi znajdowaé¢ si¢ poza zasiggiem
dziecka. NIGDY nie umieszcza¢ kamery z
przewodami w odlegtosci mniejszej niz 1 metr
od tézeczka. Nigdy nie uzywaé¢ przedituzaczy
z zasilaczami pradu zmiennego. Uzywa¢ tylko
zasilacza pradu zmiennego dostarczonego w
komplecie.

5.2. DZIALANIE }
5.2.1. WLACZANIE i WYLACZANIE URZADZEN
5.2.1.1. MONITOR:

Nacisng¢ i przytrzyma¢ przycisk zasilania (12), aby
wigczy¢é monitor. Po wigczeniu monitora wyswietli
sig ekran powitalny, a dioda zasilania (2) zapali sig
na zielono, sygnalizujgc, ze urzadzenie jest wigczone.
Aby wytgczy¢ urzadzenie, wystarczy ponownie
nacisnac i przytrzymacé przycisk zasilania (12).

Jezeli z jakiego$ powodu monitor sie zawiesi, nalezy
nacisng¢ i przytrzyma¢ przycisk zasilania (12), az
monitor sig wytgczy, aby go wyzerowac.

5.2.1.2. KAMERA

Aby wigczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ kamere, nalezy nacisngé
i przytrzymac przez dwie sekundy przycisk zasilania
(ll). Dioda zasilania (IX) zaswieci sie lub zgasnie,
w zaleznosci od tego, czy urzadzenie zostanie
wigczone, czy wytgczone.

Po umieszczeniu i wigczeniu kamery mozna w
monitorze zobaczy¢ obraz i ustysze¢ dzwigk z pokoju
dziecinnego.

5.2.2. GLOSNOSC MONITORA

Nacisng¢ przycisk W GORE & lub W DOt W, a
woéwczas pokaze sie pasek gtosnosci. Nastepnle
przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
gtosnos¢ od 0 do 8 (domysina gtosnosc to 4).

Aby wyj$¢ z funkcji, mozna to zrobi¢ w nastgpujacy
sposob: -

1. Naci$nij przycisk Menu/Powrét = <.

2. Nie dotykaj ekranu przez 15 sekund.

5.2.3. JASNOSC MONITORA

Nacisnac przycisk W LEWO 4, a wéwczas pokaze
sie pasek jasnosci. Nastepnie przyciskiem W LEWO
4'lub W PRAWO P wybra¢ jasnosé od 0 do 8
(domysina jasnos¢ to 4).

Aby wyj$¢ z funkcji, mozna to zrobi¢ w nastgpujacy
sposob:

1. Naci$nij przycisk Menu/Powrét = <.

2. Nie dotykaj ekranu przez 15 sekund.

5.2.4. MOWIENIE DO DZIECKA

Przez urzadzenie dla rodzicow mozna moéwi¢ do
dziecka (na przyktad, aby je uspokoi¢, by rozumiato,
ze za chwile Panstwo do niego przyjdg) albo do
partnera (jezeli znajduje si¢ w pokoju dziecinnym).

Wystarczy nacisng¢ przycisk Méw do dziecka (13),
przytrzymac go i méwi¢ do przedniej cze$ci monitora.
Po wigczeniu tej funkcji na srodku ekranu LCD pojawi
sig ikona mikrofonu (O). Gdy skonczg Panstwo
mowi¢, prosimy zwolni¢ przycisk, aby méc ponownie
stucha¢ dzwigkdw z pokoju dziecka.

Nalezy pamieta¢, ze dziecka nie stycha¢, gdy sig do
niego moéwi, dlatego aby ponownie stuchaé, co sie
dzieje z dzieckiem, nalezy zwolni¢ ten przycisk.

5.2.5. POWIEKSZENIE CYFROWE
Mozna zwigkszy¢ rozmiar oglagdanego obrazu dzigki
funkcji powigkszenia.

Aby przejs¢ do funkcji powiekszenia, wystarczy
nacisng¢ przycisk W PRAWO i Zoom (7). W tym
trybie mozemy poruszac sie po ekranie przyciskami
poruszania si¢ monitora (W GORE, &, W DOt w7, W
PRAWO ) W LEWO {).

W gornej czesci ekranu LCD pojawi sig¢ ikona
powigkszenia (D).

Aby opusci¢ funkcje powiekszenia, wystarczy:
1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Menu/powr6t = <
2. Nie dotyka¢ monitora przez 15 sekund.

5.2.6. NOKTOWIZOR NA PODCZERWIEN
(AUTOMATYCZNY)

Funkcja noktowizora na podczerwienn umozliwia
rejestrowanie przez kamere w ciemnosci i przy stabej
widocznosci.

W tym trybie na monitorze wyswietlany bedzie tylko
obraz czarno-biaty, na ktérym widoczne bedg obiekty
znajdujgce sie w odlegtosci do 2 metréw.

Kamera automatycznie przechodzi w tryb podczerwieni
przy niewystarczajacym oswietleniu.

Gdy kamera pracuje w tym trybie, na ekranie widoczna
jest ikona noktowizora (C).

Uwaga: Czujnik $wiatta (Il) znajduje sie w gornej
czesci kamery. Uwazaj, aby nie zakrywa¢ czujnika
zadnym obiektem, aby kamera nie przeszta na tryb
nocny, jesli w pokoju jest $wiatto.

5.2.7. OSTRZEZENIE: POZA ZASIEGIEM

Jesli monitor znajduje sie¢ w zbyt duzej odlegtosci od
kamery (patrz parametry techniczne), dioda zasilania/
podiaczenia (IX) mruga na czerwono. Na monitorze
pojawi si¢ ekran powitalny, a w lewym gérnym rogu
ekranu pojawia sie ikona Poza zasiggiem. Ponadto co
12 sekund stycha¢ sygnat dzwigkowy informujacy, ze
urzgdzenia sig ze sobg nie komunikuja.

Nalezy przenie$¢ monitor blizej kamery i sprawdzi¢,
czy obraz znéw jest poprawny.
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5.2.8. MENU GLOWNE _
Nacisng¢ przycisk Menu/powrét =< monitora, aby
wyswietli¢ menu gtéwne.

5.2.8.1. MENU KAMERA

5.2.8.1.1. WYBOR KAMERY

Urzadzenie sluzy do obserwowania réznych obszaréw
i obstuguje do 4 kamer. Aby wybra¢ kamere, z ktérej ma
by¢ wyswietlany obraz, nalezy wykonac¢ nastepujace kroki:

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =4, a wéwczas
pojawi si¢ ikona menu. i

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W podswietli¢
ikone kamery (o], a nastepnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
D przejsé do podmenu. i

3. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
ikone WIDQK z kamery (2}, a nastgpnie przyciskiem
W PRAWO P przejé¢ do podmenu.

4. Za pomocg przyciskow W PRAWO P /W LEWO 4
/W GORE, & /W DOt W wybra¢ widok z wtasciwej
kamery (kamera 1, kamera 2, kamera 3 lub kamera
4).
5. Przyciskiem OK przej$¢ do widoku z wybranej
kamery.

Uwaga 1: Istnieje szybszy sposéb na zmiane
aktualnej kamery. Mozna od razu nacisng¢ przycisk
OK i cyklicznie przetgcza¢ pomigdzy powigzanymi
kamerami: CAM1 / CAM2 / CAM3 / CAM4 / TRYB
SKANOWANIA.

Uwaga 2: Dodatkowym numerem referencyjnym
aparatu zgodnym z tg elektroniczng nianig jest 89274
digital camera 2.4” gold.

5.2.8.1.2. TRYB SKANOWANIA

Funkcja ta automatycznie przetgcza pomigedzy widokami
z kolejnych powigzanych kamer i wys$wietla widok z
poszczegdlnych kamer przez 12 sekund. Funkcja dziata
po podtgczeniu kilku kamer. Aby przej$¢ do tego trybu,
nalezy:

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =4, a wéwczas
pojawi si¢ menu. i

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W pod$wietli¢
ikone kamery (9, a nastepnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
D przej$¢ do podmenuy.
3. Przyciskiem W GORI
ikone WIDQK z kamery
W PRAWO P przejé¢ do podmenu;

4. Za pomoca przyciskew W PRAWO P /w LEWO 4
/W GORE & /W DOt W wybra¢ ikone skanowania
kamery (*.

5. Nacisnaé przycisk OK.

A lub W DOt W wybraé
, @ nastgpnie przyciskiem

Uwaga 1: Jezeli jedna z kamer znajduje sie poza
zasiggiem lub nie jest wigczona, na monitorze pojawi
sie odpowiednie ostrzezenie, a urzadzenie opusci tryb
skanowania.

Uwaga 2: Tryb skanowania mozna wigczy¢ lub
wylgczy¢, naciskajgc na ekranie gléwnym przycisk QK.
5.2.8.1.3. WIDOK Z DWOCH KAMER

Funkcja wyswietlania jednoczesnie na ekranie widok z
dwaoch kamer. Funkcja dziata po podtaczeniu kilku kamer.

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas
pojawi sie menu.
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2. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOL W pods$wietli¢
ikone kamery (9, a nastepnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
‘ przej$¢ do podmenu. )

3. Przyciskiem W GORE,_a& lub W DOt W wybrac¢
ikong WIDOK z kamery [9), a nastepnie przyciskiem
W PRAWO P przejsé¢ do podmenu.

4. Za pomocy przyciskow W PRAWO » w LEwO
4w GORE, & /W DOt W wybra¢ ikone widoku z
dwéch kamer (JC] .

5. Przyciskiem OK przejs¢ do widoku z dwoch kamer.

Uwaga 1: W trybie widoku z dwoéch kamer nie
bedzie mozna korzysta¢ z funkcji komunikacji
dwukierunkowe;j.

Uwaga 2: Na wybranym obrazie pojawi sie¢ czerwona
ramka. Aby zobaczy¢ obraz z jednej z dwdch kamer
na petnym ekranie, wystarczy za pomocg przyciskéw
W GORE P i W DOt 4 wybra¢ widok z kamery, ktory
chce sie powiekszy¢, a nastgpnie nacisng¢ przycisk.
Uwaga 3: Jedli chcg Panstwo podigczy¢ do tego
samego monitora wiecej niz dwie kamery, prosimy za
pomocg przyciskow W GORE P i W DOt 4 wybraé
widok z kamery, ktory chcg Panstwo powigkszyc.
Uwaga 4: Po wigczeniu trybu podwéjnego (DUAL) nie
mozna korzystac z trybu gtosowego (VOX) ani z trybu
Czuwania. Obraz nie zniknie z ekranu.

5.2.8.1.4. DODANIE KAMERY | POWIAZANIE
Powigzanie monitora z kamerg nastgpi w dwoch
przypadkach:
- Jesli bedg Panstwo chcieli doda¢ dodatkowg
kamere.
- Jesli monitor i kamera nie sg powigzane.
Monitor i dotgczona do niego kamera opuszczajg
fabryke z zaprogramowanym kanatem
1, jednak jesli z jakiego$ powodu kanat nie jest
zaprogramowany, mozna powigza¢ ze sobg
obydwa urzadzenia recznie, wykonujgc nastepujgce
czynnos$ci.

Aby powigza¢ kamere i monitor, nalezy wykonaé
nastepujace kroki:

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =4, a wéwczas
pojawi sie menu. i

2. Przyciskiem W GORE, & lub W DOL W podswietli¢
ikone kamery () , a nastepnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
przejs$¢ do podmenu. )

3. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybrac ikone
DODANIE kamery (), . a nastepnie przyciskiem W
PRAWO P przejs¢ do podmenu.

4. Za pomoca przyciskéw W PRAWO P w LEwWO 4
/W GORE & /W DOt W wybra¢ kamere, ktérg chce
sie dodac.

5. Nacisng¢ przycisk OK, aby wyszukac¢ kamere. Dioda
(2) zacznie mrugac na zielono.

6. Kiedy dioda mruga, nalezy nacisng¢ w kamerze (VI)
przycisk Potgcz.

7. Po pofaczeniu dioda przestanie mrugac, a na ekranie
monitora natychmiast pojawi sie obraz z kamery.

Z réznych powoddw mozna straci¢ potgczenie miedzy
monitorem a powigzang kamera. Jezeli tak sie stanie,
nalezy powtorzy¢ opisang wyzej procedure, aby
ponownie powigza¢ kamere z monitorem.

Uwaga 1:

Przed powigzaniem, nalezy umiesci¢
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kamere i monitor blisko siebie.

Uwaga 2: Poszczegolne kamery moga by¢ powigzana
tylko z jednym monitorem.

Uwaga 3: Jezeli monitor i kamera z jakiego$ powodu
utracity powigzanie fabryczne, nalezy powigza¢ je
recznie, dodajgc kamere do kanatu 2, 3 lub 4. Nie
bedzie mozna powigza¢ kamery z kanatem 1 az do
momentu podtgczenia jej do innego kanatu i usunigcia
kamery powigzanej z kanatem 1.

5.2.8.1.5. USUNIECIE KAMERY
Aby usung¢ jedng z podigczonych kamer, nalezy
wykonac¢ nastepujgce kroki:

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Menu/powrét =4, a wowczas
pojawi si¢ ikona menu. .

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt. W podswietli¢
ikone kamery (9, a nastepnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
przej$¢ do podmenu. i

3. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
ikone - USUWANIE kamery (-, a nastgpnie
przyciskiem W PRAWO P przejs¢ do podmenu.

4. Za pomoca przyciskow W PRAWO b /W LEWO 4
/W GORE, & /W DOt w wybra¢ kamere, ktérg chce
sig usung¢ OK , a nastepnie nacisnag¢ przycisk.

Uwaga 1: JeZeli do monitora zostata podtgczona tylko
jedna kamera, nie bedzie mozna jej usunac¢.

Uwaga 2: Przed podigczeniem do innej kamery
nalezy usung¢ aktualny kanat.

5.2.8.2. MENU USTAWIEN
5.2.8.2.1. DATA | GODZINA

Aby ustawi¢ date i godzine,
nastgpujace kroki:

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas
pojawi si¢ menu. .

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt. W pod$wietli¢
ikone ~ustawien €}, a nastepnie przyciskiem W
PRAWO P przejsc¢ do podmenu. )

3. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
ikone daty i godziny g, a nastepnie przyciskiem W
PRAWO P przejs¢ do podmenu.

4. Naciénij przycisk LEWO 4 lub PRAWO P, aby
wybra¢ element, ktory chcesz ustawi¢: rok, miesigc
lub dzien; godzina lub minuty; albo format czasu
pomiedzy 12h lub 24h.

5. Przyciskiem W GORE 4 zwigkszy¢ lub przyciskiem
W DOL W zmniejszy¢ warto$¢ parametru.

6. Przyciskiem OK.

5.2.8.2.2. TRYB WSTRZYMANIA

W trybie wstrzymania mozna wybra¢ maksymalny
czas, w ktérym obraz na monitorze pozostaje aktywny
(1, 3 lub 5 minut); po tym czasie obraz znika ze
wzgledu na oszczedno$¢ energii, ale dzwigk nadal
stycha¢. Aby ponownie wyswietli¢ obraz, wystarczy
nacisng¢ przycisk zasilania (12).

nalezy wykona¢

Aby wigczy¢ ten tryb, nalezy: —

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =<, a wowczas
pojawi si¢ menu. .

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt. W podswietli¢
ikone ustawien , a nastgpnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
P przejs¢ do podmenu. )

3. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
ikong ustawien [l , a nastgpnie przyciskiem W

PRAWO P przej$¢ do podmenu. i

4. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
opcje: wytgczony, 1 minuta, 3 minuty lub 5 minut.

5. Przyciskiem QK zapisa¢ ustawienia.

6. Nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk Menu/Cofnij = 4, aby
powrdci¢ do ekranu gtéwnego.

Uwaga 1: Po wigczeniu trybu podwdjnego (DUAL)
tryb Wstrzymania zostanie wytgczony.

Uwaga 2: Jezeli po przejsciu w tryb Wstrzymania nie
chcg Panstwo czekaé¢ 1, 3 lub 5 minut do momentu
wygasniecia ekranu, powinni Panstwo nacisng¢
przycisk zasilania (12) w celu natychmiastowego
wygaszenia ekranu.

5.2.8.2.3. TRYB GLOSOWY (VOX)

Tryb ten pozwala na kontrolowanie uruchamiania
niani elektronicznej za pomocg dzwigku. Po
wigczeniu trybu gtosowego (VOX) w monitorze
przesytanie obrazu zostaje wstrzymane, gdy w
poblizu kamery nie stycha¢ zadnych dzwigkéw. Gdy
kamera nie przekazuje obrazu, monitor si¢ wytgcza.
Jezeli kamera wykryje jakikolwiek dzwigk gto$niejszy
niz ustawiona czuto$é, ponownie rozpocznie
przekazywanie sygnatu do monitora.

Aby wylgczy¢ te funkcje i wigczy¢ ciggly widok
monitorowanego obszaru, nalezy wytgczy¢ tryb VOX
w monitorze.

- Tryb VOX wytgczony: Kamera przesyta obraz w
sposéb cigglty, co pozwala na state monitorowanie
dziecka lub obszaru, jaki si¢ chce obserwowac.

- Tryb VOX wigczony: Kamera przesyta obraz dopiero
po wykryciu w poblizu kamery dzwigku o odpowiednim
natgzeniu, w zaleznosci od wybranego poziomu.

Przed wigczeniem tej funkcji nalezy ustawi¢ tryb
wstrzymania na 1, 3 lub 5 minut (patrz: punkt
5.2.8.2.2). Wybra¢ 1, 3 lub 5, jezeli chce sig, aby
kamera przestata przesyta¢ obraz odpowiednio po 1,
3 lub 5 minutach, gdy w poblizu nie stycha¢ zadnych
dzwigkow.

Aby po ustawieniu czasu wstrzymania wigczy¢ tryb
VOX, prosimy wykona¢ nastepujgce czynnosci:

1. Nacisngé przycisk Menu/powrét =« , a wéwczas
pojawi sig menu. .

2. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt. W pod$wietli¢
ikone " ustawien €}, a nastgpnie przyciskiem W
PRAWO P przej$¢ do podmenu. i

3. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOt W wybrac¢
ikone VOX v%x , a nastegpnie przyciskiem W PRAWO
D przejs¢ do podmenu. )

4. Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt W wybra¢
opcje trybu VOX: wytgczony, 1, 3 lub 5 minut
(domysinie: wytaczony). Nalezy ustawi¢ czuto$¢ na
.17 w przypadku dziecka, ktére $pi w pokoju i ptacze
cicho, na ,3”, jezeli dziecko jest glosne podczas snu
lub wydaje do$¢ gltosne dzwieki przed wiasciwym
ptaczem, lub na ,2", jezeli uwazajg Panstwo, ze
zachowanie dziecka nie pasuje do zadnego z
powyzszych wzoréw.

5. Przyciskiem QK zapisa¢ ustawienia.

6. Nacisnij dwukrotnie przycisk Menu/Cofnij =« aby
powrdci¢ do ekranu gtownego.

7. W gérnej czesci ekranu LCD pojawi sig ikona VOX
(F).
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Uwaga 1: Podczas pracy w trybie DUAL, tryb VOX
jest wylgczony.

Uwaga 2: Po wigczeniu trybu podwdjnego (DUAL)
tryb Wstrzymania zostanie wytgczony. Uwaga 3:
Jezeli po przejsciu w tryb Wstrzymania nie chcg
Panstwo czeka¢ 1, 3 lub 5 minut do momentu
wygasniecia ekranu, powinni Panstwo nacisngé
przycisk zasilania (12) w celu natychmiastowego
wygaszenia ekranu.

5.2.8.3. KOLYSANKI

Mozna uspokoi¢ dziecko przed snem, odtwarzajgc
mu tagodng kotysanke z urzgdzenia dla dziecka. Aby
wigczy¢ te funkcje, nalezy:

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Menu/powrét =<, a wowczas
pojawi sie menu.

2. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOL w podswietlic
ikone kotysanki Jg , a nastepnie przyciskiem W
PRAWO p przej$¢ do podmenu.

3. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOt w wybraé
jedng z pieciu dostepnych kotysanek, cisze lub tryb
powtarzania (domysInie wytgczony).

4. Po wybraniu melodii, nacisnij przycisk OK., a pojawi
sie regulacja gtosnosci. Nacisnij przycisk W GORE,
A lub W DOL w, aby wybraé¢ poziom gtosnosci od
1 do 5 (poziom domysiny to 2), a nastepnie nacisnij
przycisk OK.

5. Naci$nij dwukrotnie przycisk Menu/Cofnij = <, aby
powrdci¢ do ekranu gtéwnego.

6. W gdrnej czesci ekranu LCD pojawi sie ikona
kotysanki (E).

Nalezy pamietaé, ze konfiguracja kotysanki dotyczy
aktualnej kamery.

Uwaga: Funkcja powtarzania odtwarza cyklicznie
wszystkie kotysanki.

5.2.9. USTAWIENIA ALARMOW

5.2.9.1. ALARM KARMIENIA

5.2.9.1.1. USTAWIENIA ALARMU KARMIENIA

Aby ustawi¢ alarm karmienia, nalezy wykonaé¢
nastepujace kroki:

a
1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Alarm karmienia &J, a nastgpnie
Menu/powrét =<, a woéwczas pojawi si¢ ekran
ustawien karmienie.
2. Przyciskiem W LEWO 4 lub W PRAWO P wigczyé
alarm.
3. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOL w ustawi¢
godzine alarm (przyciskiem W GORE &  zwiekszy¢
lub przyciskiem W DOt w zmniejszy¢ wartos¢).
4. Przyciskiem OK uruchomié stoper albo przyciskiem
Menu/powrét = < wyjs¢ bez ustawiania alarmu.

Aby usung¢ alarm: N

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Alarm karmienia &J, a nastgpnie
Menu/powrét =4, a wdwczas pojawi sie ekran
ustawien karmienia.

2. Przyciskiem W LEWO 4lub W PRAWO P wytaczyé
alarm.

3. Przyciskiem OK zatwierdzi¢ ustawienia.

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu monitora czasu karmienia
na ekranie LCD pojawi sig ikona butelki mleka (1).

5.2.9.1.2. ZMIANA ALARMU KARMIENIA
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Aby zmieni¢ alarm karmienia, nalezy wykonaé

nastepujace kroki:

o
Nacisng¢ i przytrzymaé przycisk Alarm karmienia &
do momentu wyswietlenia ekranu zmiany ustawien.
W trybie zmiany ustawien dostgpne sg nastepujgce
operacje: _
1. Przyciskiem Menu/powr6t =< przej$¢ do ekranu
ustawien alarmu karmienia.
2. Przyciskiem OK ponownie uruchomi¢ alarm
karmienia. A
3. Nacisng¢ przycisk alarmu karmienia i , aby wyjs¢.

Uwaga: Gdy stycha¢ dzwonek alarmu, przyciskiem
Menu/powrét =< mozna wytgczy¢ alarm, a
przyciskiem OK ponownie uruchomi¢ stoper.

W przypadku braku reakcji dzwonek bedzie stychaé
przez minute, a nastgpnie dzwonek sig¢ wytgczy; po
2 minutach wigczy sie ponownie. Dzwonek bedzie
dzwonit do trzech razow.

5.2.9.2. ALARM ZMIANY PIELUCHY
5.2.9.2.1. USTAWIENIA ALARMU
PIELUCHY

Aby ustawi¢ alarm zmiany pieluchy, nalezy wykonaé
nastepujace kroki:

ZMIANY

1. Nacisngé przycisk Alarm zmiany pieluchy €2, a
nastepnie Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas pojawi sie
ekran ustawien alarmu zmiany pieluchy.

2. Przyciskiem W LEWO ¢ lub W PRAWO P wigczyé
alarm.

3. Przyciskiem W GORE a lub W DOL w ustawi¢
godzine alarm (przyciskiem W GORE & zwiekszy¢
Jub przyciskiem W DOL W zmniejszyé wartosg).

4. Przyciskiem OK uruchomi¢ stoper albo przyciskiem
Menu/powrét = « wyj$¢ bez ustawiania alarmu.

Aby usungé alarm:

1. Nacisnaé przycisk Alarm zmiany pieluchy &2, a
nastepnie Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas pojawi sie
ekran ustawien alarmu zrziany pieluchy.

2. Przyciskiem W LEWO €lub W PRAWO P wytaczyé
alarm.

4. Przyciskiem OK zatwierdzi¢ ustawienia.

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu monitora czasu zmiany
pieluchy na ekranie LCD pojawi si¢ ikona zmiany
pieluchy (K).

5.2.9.2.2. ZMIANA ALARMU ZMIANY PIELUCHY
Aby zmieni¢ alarm zmiany pieluchy, nalezy wykonaé
nastepujace kroki:

Nacisng¢__i przytrzyma¢ przycisk Alarm zmiany
pieluchy €3 do momentu wyswietlenia ekranu zmiany
ustawien. W trybie zmian ustawien dostgpne s3g
nastepujace operacje:

1. Przyciskiem Menu/powrét =< przej$¢ do ekranu
ustawien alarmu zmiany pieluchy.

2. Przyciskiem OK ponownie uruchomi¢ alarmu
zmiany pieluchy.

3. Nacisng¢ przycisk alarmu zmiany pieluchy 0, aby
wyjsc.

Uwaga: Gdy stycha¢ dzwonek alarmu, przyciskiem
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Menu/powrét =< mozna wylgczy¢ alarm,
przyciskiem OK ponownie uruchomi¢ stoper.

W przypadku braku reakcji dzwonek bedzie stycha¢
przez minute, a nastgpnie si¢ wytaczy; po 2 minutach
wigczy sie ponownie. Dzwonek bedzie dzwonit do
trzech razow.

lub

5.2.9.3. ALARM SPANIA

5.2.9.3.1. ZMIANA ALARMU SPANIA

Aby ustawi¢ alarm spania, nalezy wykona¢
nastgpujace kroki:

1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Alarm spania @z, a nastepnie
Menu/powrét = <, a wéwczas pojawi sig¢ ekran zmiany
ustawien alarmu spania.

2. Przyciskiem W LEWO 4 lub W PRAWO P wigczyé
alarm.

3. Przycisk W GORE, & lub W DOt wr ustawi¢
godzing alarm (przyciskiem W GORE & zwiekszy¢
lub W DOt w zmniejszy¢ warto$¢).

4. Przyciskiem uruchomi¢ stoper albo przyciskiem
Menu/powrét = < wyjsé bez ustawiania alarmu.

Aby usung¢ alarm: -
1. Nacisna¢ przycisk Alarm spania @ a nastepnie
Menu/powrét =<« , a woéwczas pojawi sig ekran
ustawien alarmu spania.

2. Przyciskiem W LEWO 41ub W PRAWO P wytaczy¢
alarm.

4. Przyciskiem OK zatwierdzi¢ ustawienia.

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu monitora czasu spania na
ekranie LCD pojawi si¢ ikona $pigcego dziecka (L).
5.2.9.3.2. ZMIANA ALARMU SPANIA oz
Nacisng¢ i przytrzymac¢ przycisk Alarm spania &)
do momentu wyswietlenia ekranu zmiany ustawien.
W trybie zmiany ustawien dostgpne sg nastepujgce
operacje:

1. Przyciskiem Menu/powrot =< przejs¢ do ekranu
ustawien alarmu spania.

2. Przyciskiem OK ponownie uruchomi¢ alarm spania.
3. Nacisna¢ przycisk Alarm spania @7, aby wyjs¢.

Uwaga 1: Gdy stycha¢ dzwonek alarmu, nacisng¢
przycisk Menu/powrét = «, aby anulowadé, lub OK, aby
ponownie uruchomic stoper.

Uwaga 2: W przypadku braku reakcji dzwonek
bedzie stycha¢ przez minutg, a nastepnie dzwonek
sig wylgczy; po 2 minutach wigczy sie ponownie.
Dzwonek bedzie dzwonit do trzech razéw.

5.2.9.4. ALARM PODAWANIA LEKU

5.2.9.41. USTAWIENIA ALARMU PODAWANIA
LEKU

Nacisng¢ przycisk Alarmu podawania leku ;9 a
nastgpnie Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas pojawi sie
ekran ustawien alarmu podawania leku.

W tym urzgdzeniu, nalezy najpierw ustawi¢ w “Start
Time” godzine, od ktérej chcesz, aby zaczat dzwoni¢
alarm. Na przyktad: jesli ustawisz czas rozpoczecia
lub “Start Time” na godzing 12:00 w potudnie i
wybierzesz sposréd réznych mozliwosci alarm,
ktéry bedzie dzwonit co 4 godziny (w sumie 4 razy),
pierwszy alarm zadzwoni o godzinie 12:00, nastepny

0 godz. 16:00, kolejny o godzinie 20:00 i 00:00 nad
ranem.

1. Ustawianie czasu rozpoczecia: Przyciskiem W
LEWO 4 lub W PRAWO P wybra¢ wtasciwy parametr.
Przyciskiem W GORE, & zwigkszy¢ lub przyciskiem
W DOt w zmniejszy¢ warto$¢ parametru.

Aby ustawi¢ liczbe alarméw w  ciagu dnia:
Przyciskiem W GORE & lub W DOt w, wybra¢
wiasciwg opcje: raz dziennie, dwa razy dziennie, trzy
razy dziennie, cztery razy dziennie. Przyciskiem W
LEWO 4 lub W PRAWO P wigczy¢ alarm.

2. Przyciskiem OK uruchomic stoper, albo przyciskiem
Menu/powrét =<, aby wyj$¢ bez ustawiania alarmu.

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu alarmu podawania leku na
ekranie LCD pojawi sie ikona kroplomierza (J).

Aby usung¢ alarm:
1. Nacisng¢ przycisk Alarm podawania leku ﬂ a
nastepnie Menu/powrét =<, a wéwczas pojawi sig
ekran ustawien alarmu podawania leku.

2. Przyciskiem W GORE, & lub W DOt w wybra¢
alarm, ktéry chce sie usuna¢.

3. Przyciskiem W LEWO 4 lub W PRAWO P wylgczyé alam.
4. Przyciskiem OK zatwierdzi¢ ustawienia.

5.2.9.4.2. ZMIANA ALARMU PODAWANIA LEKU
Nacisng¢ i przytrzymaé¢ przycisk Alarm podawania
leku do momentu wyswietlenia ekranu zmiany
ustawien.

Mozna ustawia¢ i zmieni¢ juz ustawione alarmy,
wykonujgc kroki opisane w punkcie 5.2.9.4.1.

W trybie zmiany ustawien nalezy nacisngé¢ przycisk
Menu/powrét = <, aby wyjsc.

Uwaga 1: Gdy stycha¢ dzwonek alarmu, nacisng¢
przycisk Menu/powrét = «, aby go wyciszy¢.

Uwaga 2: W przypadku braku reakcji dzwonek
bedzie stycha¢ przez minutg, a nastepnie dzwonek
si¢ wytgczy; po 2 minutach wigczy sie ponownie.
Dzwonek bedzie dzwonit do trzech razéw.

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. REJESTRACJA

1. Na poczatku prosimy zarejestrowac sie w serwisie
internetowym eMyBaby. W tym celu

nalezy uruchomic przegladarke, przejdz na strone:
www.emybaby.com, a nastepnie nacisng¢ przycisk
UTWORZ KONTO.

2. Prosimy wypetni¢ pola danymi osobowymi, a
nastgpnie po zaakceptowaniu warunkéw uzytkowania,
nacisng¢ przycisk AKTYWUJ KONTO.

3. Wowczas pocztg elektroniczng otrzymajg
Panstwo wiadomos¢ weryfikacyjng zawierajaca
dane przekazane podczas rejestracji. Po wybraniu
odnos$nika zawartego w mailu powrécg Panstwo na
strone internetowg eMyBaby, gdzie bedg sie Panstwo
mogli zalogowaé, wprowadzajgc nazwe uzytkownika i
hasto i naciskajac przycisk ZALOGUJ SIE.

5.2.10.2. ABY ZOBACZYC ZDJECIE
KOMPUTERZE, DO KTOREGO PODLACZONA
ZOSTALA ELEKTRONICZNA NIANIA

1. Aby wyswietli¢ zdjecie przekazane przez kamere w
komputerze, nalezy podtgczy¢

w
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monitor (ekran) do portu USB komputera za pomocg
kabla microUSB-USB do przenoszenia danych (poza
zestawem). Ekran musi by¢ wigczony; jesli bateria jest
staba, nalezy jg natadowac.

2. Po wprowadzeniu nazwy uzytkownika i hasta do
serwisu eMyBaby na WYSWIETLACZ wybra¢ opcje
ELEKTRONICZA NIANIA.

3. Teraz wybra¢ model digimonitor 2.4"gold.

4. Woéwczas bedzie mozna wybra¢ jedng z dwéch opcii.
Wybra¢ ,Tylko na komputerze, do ktérego, za pomocag
anteny USB, jest podigczony monitor dziecka”.

5. Jedli wszystko dziata poprawnie, bedg Panstwo
mogli automatycznie widzie¢ swoje dziecko na
ekranie komputera. JeZeli majg Panstwo jakiekolwiek
problemy z uzyskaniem obrazu, prosimy zapoznac sie
z instrukcjg dotyczaca wyswietlania online, wybierajac

ikone
PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCJE.

5.2.10.3. ABY MOC ZDALNIE WIDZIEC OBRAZ z
urzadzenia eMyBaby
Aby moéc widzie¢ swoje dziecko zdalnie, w
komputerze, tablecie lub smartfonie, nalezy wykona¢
nastepujgce kroki:

WAGA: Aby zdalnie widzie¢ obraz uchwycony
przez kamere za posrednictwem
urzadzenia eMyBaby, nalezy podiaczy¢ ekran
urzadzenia do komputera. Konieczne
jest nadawanie sygnatu z komputera, do ktérego
zostat podtaczony ekran niani
elektronicznej. za posrednictwem urzadzenia
eMyBaby. Jezeli nie wykona sie
tego kroku, to nie mozna odbiera¢ sygnatu z
urzadzenia (komputer, tablet, telefon komaérkowy).

1. Nalezy podigczy¢ nianie elektroniczng do
komputera wedlug wyzej opisanej procedury,
podigczajgc ekran urzadzenia do portu USB
komputera za pomoca kabla microUSB-USB do
przenoszenia danych (poza zestawem).

2. Zalogowac sie w serwisie eMyBaby (www.emybaby.
com), podajgc nazwe uzytkownika i hasto (jezeli nie
majg Panstwo jeszcze konta w serwisie, to nalezy sie
zarejestrowa¢ zgodnie ze wskazéwkami podanymi
wyzej), a nastgpnie wybra¢ opcje ELEKTRONICZA
NIANIA.

3. Sposréd dostgpnych modeli wybra¢ digimonitor
2.4” gold.

4. Wowczas bedzie mozna wybraé jedng z dwoch
opcji. Wybra¢ ,Mozesz oglada¢ z kazdego miejsca
na swiecie. Wystarczy komputer, tablet lub smartfon.”
5. Jezeli po raz pierwszy korzystajg Panstwo z tej
ustugi, to zostang Panstwo poproszeni o podanie
numeru zamowienia produktu. Liczba ta ma ksztatt
MNLXX-XXXXX (21) i znajdujg sie w tylnej czesci
monitora.

6. Po wprowadzeniu kodu pojawi sig ekran z dwiema
opcjami: Transmisja sygnatu i Odbieranie sygnatu.
Aby moéc zdalnie oglada¢ zdjecia z kamery na
urzadzeniu przenos$nym, nalezy najpierw nacisngé
przycisk Transmisja sygnatu.

7. Na tym ekranie nalezy wybra¢ monitor i mikrofon
odpowiadajgce elektronicznej niani 2.4” gold.

8. Nalezy zaakceptowa¢ wszystkie pozwolenia na
dostep do kamery i mikrofonu. Opcje te zazwyczaj
wyswietlajg sie w gornej czesci przegladarki.
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9. Nacisng¢ przycisk odtwarzania nagrania, a
nastgpnie przycisk emisji. W niewielkiej, czarnej
ramce powinien pojawi¢ sie obraz emitowany przez
kamere elektronicznej niani — w przeciwnym razie
nalezy sprawdzi¢ poprzednie punkty lub skontaktowa¢
sig z naszg obstuga klienta.

Uwaga 1: W tym momencie rozpoczyna si¢ emisja
obrazu z kamery, ktéry moze by¢ wyswietlany na
innym komputerze lub urzadzeniu przenosnym,
zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w nastgpnym
akapicie.

Uwaga 2: Nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage, ze inne
aplikacje uzywane drugoplanowo — takie jak kamerki
internetowe czy Skype, Teams, itp. — powinny zosta¢
zamknigte.

Kroki, jakie nalezy wykona¢, aby oglada¢ obraz w
innym komputerze:

1. Nalezy podigczy¢ niani¢ elektroniczng do
komputera wedlug wyzej opisanej procedury,
podigczajac ekran urzadzenia do portu USB
komputera za pomocg kabla microUSB-USB do
przenoszenia danych (poza zestawem).

2. W komputerze, w ktérym chce sig oglada¢ zdalny
obraz, nalezy zalogowac sie na stronie internetowej
eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com), podajac nazwe
uzytkownika i hasto, a nastepnie wybra¢ opcje
ELEKTRONICZA NIANIA.

3. Sposrod dostgpnych modeli wybra¢ digimonitor
2.4 gold.

4. Wéwczas bedzie mozna wybra¢ jedng z dwéch
opcji. Wybra¢ ,Mozesz oglada¢ z kazdego miejsca
na swiecie. Wystarczy komputer, tablet lub smartfon”.
5. Aby moc zdalnie oglada¢ zdjecia z kamery na
urzadzeniu przeno$nym, teraz nalezy nacisngé
przycisk Odbieranie sygnatu. Jesli wszystko dziata
poprawnie, bedg Panstwo mogli automatycznie
widzie¢ swoje dziecko na ekranie komputera. Jezeli
majg Panstwo jakiekolwiek problemy z uzyskaniem
obrazu, prosimy zapoznac¢ sig¢ z instrukcjg dotyczaca
wys$wietlania online, wybierajgc ikong PRZECZYTAJ
INSTRUKCJE.

Kroki, jakie nalezy wykona¢, aby oglada¢ obraz w
urzadzeniu przenosnym (tablet lub

telefon komoérkowy):

Aplikacja eMyBaby

Miniland stworzyt darmowag aplikacje eMyBaby,
dostepng na urzadzenia pracujgce w systemie iOS i
Android, ktérg mozna w fatwy sposéb pobra¢.

W celu pobrania aplikacji eMyBaby najpierw nalezy
wej$¢ do odpowiedniego sklepu z aplikacjami badz
pobra¢ bezposrednio, skanujgc odpowiedni kod QR:

2 Download on the
[ S App Store >

eMyBaby

isappTOYOU ¥
Aby zainstalowac¢ aplikacje, postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami
znajdujgcymi sie na poczatku niniejszej instrukcji.

Android App on

Google play
JE
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1. Po zainstalowaniu aplikacji nalezy jg uruchomic.

Wybra¢ LOG IN, a nastepnie poda¢ nazwe uzytkownika

i hasto, aby mie¢ dostep do serwisu, jezeli juz sie

Panstwo zarejestrowali, lub zarejestrowac sie, jezeli

do tej pory Panstwo tego nie zrobili. Prosimy pamietac,

ze otrzymajg Panstwo wiadomos¢ weryfikacyjng na

adres e-mail podany podczas rejestracji.

2. W menu gtéwnym wybra¢ opcje ELEKTRONICZA

NIANIA.

225 Sposrod dostepnych modeli wybra¢ digimonitor
4" gol

4. Namanc ikone PLAY O, aby oglada¢ obraz z

kamery w urzadzeniu przeno$nym.

Przegladarka urzadzenia

Mozna réwniez oglada¢ obraz z kamery za

posrednictwem strony internetowej eMyBaby za

pomocgy przegladarki zainstalowanej na urzgdzeniu

przenosnym. Opcja ta jest szczegoinie

przydatna, gdy urzadzenie przenosne nie pracuje w

systemie iOS ani Android.

1. W przegladarce urzgdzenia przenosnego nalezy

zalogowac sie do serwisu eMyBaby (www.emybaby.
com), podajgc nazwe uzytkownika i hasto. W menu
gtéwnym wybrac opcje ELEKTRONICZA NIANIA.

2. Sposrod dostepnych modeli wybra¢ digimonitor
2.4” gold.

3. Wéwczas bedzie mozna wybra¢ jedng z dwdch opcji.
Wybra¢ ,Mozesz oglada¢ z kazdego miejsca na $wiecie.
Wystarczy komputer, tablet lub smartfon”.

4. Nacisng¢ przycisk Odbieranie sygnatu. Jesli wszystko
dziata poprawnie, bedg Parnstwo mogli automatycznie
widzie¢ swoje dziecko w urzadzeniu przeno$nym.

M 6. KONSERWACJA

« Czysci¢ powierzchnie kamery i monitora migkka,
niestrzepigca si¢ szmatka.

« Jezeli urzadzenia si¢ zabrudzg, do przetarcia
powierzchni nalezy uzy¢ zwilzonej szmatki, uwazajac,
aby woda nie dostata sie do wnetrza.

« Nigdy nie nalezy uzywac¢ srodkéw czyszczacych ani
rozpuszczalnikdw.

M 7. IDENTYFIKACJA | ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

obraz czarno-biaty

Problem Mozliwa przyczyna Rozwiazanie
Brak obrazu na Kamera nie jest wigczona Nacisngc¢ i przytrzymac przez 2 sekundy
monitorze przycisk (II)
Monitor nie jest wigczony Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk zasilania (12)
Kamera: Nie jest podtgczona do Podtgczy¢ zasilacz
zasilacza
Monitor: Zasilacz nie jest podtgczony | Podtgczy¢ zasilacz
Monitor poza zasiggiem Przenie$¢ monitor blizej kamery
Utracono potgczenie migdzy Ponownie powigza¢ kamere z monitorem.
powigzanym monitorem a kamerg Patrz punkt 5.2.8.1.4.
Wybrano ztg kamere Zmieni¢ numer kamery, z ktérej oglada
sie obraz.
Patrz punkt 5.2.8.1.1.
Wyswietlany jest tylko | Sprawdzi¢, czy kamera znajduje sig Aby oglada¢ obraz w kolorze, zwigksz

w trybie noktowizora na podczerwien

poziom Swiatta w miejscu gdzie znajduje
sie kamera lub upewnij sie czy nic nie
zakrywa czujnika $wiatta kamery (1)

Kamera nie przekazuje
obrazu

Kamera nie jest wigczona

Nacisngc¢ i przytrzymac przez 2 sekundy
przycisk (II)

Kamera: Zasilacz nie jest podtagczony

Podtgczy¢ zasilacz

Kamera nie przekazuje

obrazu wstrzymania

Wigczony tryb VOX lub tryb

Aby wigczy¢ ciggte monitorowanie
wybranego obszaru, nalezy wytaczy¢ w
monitorze tryb VOX lub tryb wstrzymania

Nie stycha¢ dziecka
w urzadzeniu dla
rodzicow

jest zbyt mata

Gtosnos¢ w urzadzeniu dla rodzicow

Ustawi¢ gtosno$¢ na najwyzszy poziom

Zaktocenia lub staby

Inne urzadzenia elektroniczne mogg
odbior powodowac zaktécania sygnatu

Nalezy odsuna¢ je od urzadzenia

daleko od siebie

Kamera i monitor mogg by¢ zbyt

Przenie$¢ monitor blizej kamery

Bateria moze by¢ zbyt staba

Podtgczy¢ zasilacz
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Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Zaktocenia lub staby
odbior

Kamera lub monitor mogg znajdowac
sie zbyt blisko metalowych
przedmiotow

Nalezy odsuna¢ je od urzadzenia

Nie mozna natadowac
baterii w urzagdzeniu
dla rodzicow

Zasilacz AC/DC nie jest podigczony

Podtaczy¢ zasilacz

Jesli urzadzenie
dla dziecka utracito
potaczenie z
urzagdzeniem dla
rodzicow

Kamera i monitor mogg by¢ zbyt
daleko od siebie

Przenie$¢ monitor blizej kamery

Nastapita chwilowa utrata potgczenia
miedzy urzadzeniem dla dziecka i
urzadzeniem dla rodzicow

Wyzerowac urzadzenia, odigczajac je od
zasilania elektrycznego. Odczekac okoto
15 sekund przed ponownym nawigzaniem
potaczenia. Pozostawi¢ do jednej minuty
na zsynchronizowanie urzadzenia dla
dziecka i urzgdzenia dla rodzicow

Nastgpita chwilowa utrata potgczenia
miedzy urzgdzeniami

Ponownie powigza¢ kamere i monitor.
Patrz punkt: 5.2.8.1.4

I 8. SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

2.4 GHz FHSS
250 m (linia prosta i otwarta przestrzen)

Czestotliwos¢

Zakres roboczy

Liczba konfigurowalnych kanatow 4

Wejsciowe: 100-240 V AC 50/60 Hz
Wyjsciowe: 5V 800 mA

3.7V 1200 mAh

Wejsciowa: 100-240 V CA 50/60 Hz
Wyjsciowa: 5V 800 mA

Zasilanie (urzadzenie dla rodzicow)

Bateria wielokrotnego tadowania do monitora

Moc (urzadzenie dla dziecka)

Czas pracy baterii po pelnym natadowaniu Okoto 8 godzin
(urzadzenie dla rodzicow)
Wielkos¢ ekranu LCD 2,31”

M 9. IDENTYFIKACJA | ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW
- Pamigtaj o odpowiedzialnym usuwaniu produktu.
- Nie mieszaj produktow z przekreslonym symbolem kosza ze zwyktymi odpadkami domowymi.
- Oddaj takie produkty do punktow zbierania, wyznaczonych przez lokalne wiadze.
Mozesz tez skontaktowac sig ze sprzedawcy urzadzenia.

Niniejszym Miniland S.A. oswiadcza, ze “89235 digimonitor 2.4” gold” jest zgodny z zasadniczymi
wymogami oraz pozostatymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE
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BeegeHune

Komnnekrauus

WHcTpyKummn no TexHuke GesonacHocTu
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Mowuck 1 ycTpaHeHne HencnpaBHOCTe
TexHu4eckne xapakTepucTukm

WHdopmaums no ytunusauum 6atapen u usaenus

M 1. BBEJEHUE

Mosgpasnsiem Bac ¢ npuobpeteHmnem GecrnpoBogHon
LUBETHON pajIMOHAHM W3TOTOBNEHHOW MO  camoii
COBpPEMEHHOIN TexHonornn. Mbl yBepeHbl, 4To Bbl
6yaeTe NOMHOCTLIO YAOBNETBOPEHbI KAYECTBOM 3TOM0
n3aenns 1 ero xapaktepuctukamu. Tem He MeHee,
Mbl pekomMeHayem Bam BHUMMaTenbHO 03HAaKOMUTLCS
C  [aHHOW  WHCTpyKUMEeW,  4ToBbl  MomyunTh
MaKcMManbHy'o Nonb3y oT Balueit nokynku.

OTa paavoHsHA Mo3BonsieT nepeaaBaTb  ayavo/
BMAeoCUrHanbl No 6ecnpoBOAHOI CBA3M C BLIBOAOM
Ha LIBETHON MOHWTOP, YTO MaeanbHO MOAXOAUT ANs
MHOMMX CUTyaLuiA, Hanpumep, Ans HabrniogeHus 3a
MnageHuaMu, ManeHbkKUMU LETbMU UMW MOXWUIbIMU

noAbMU.
NMPUMEYAHMUE: XapaKTepucTUku n3penus,
OonucaHHble B 3TOM pyKoaoAc'rBe, MOryT 6bITb
[ 1 6e3 yBe/c

M 2. KOMNNEKTALMA
1 Kamepa (ycTpoicTBo B komHaTe pebeHka)
1 MoHuTOp (YCTPOMCTBO B KOMHaTEe poauTenei)
2 bnoka nuTanus
1 wratms
PykoBOACTBO MO 3KCNyaTaLmm 1 rapaHTus
B cnyuyae oTcyTcTBMS NIOGOr0 M3 NEpeYnNCreHHbIX

OCONORAWN =

BbllUE KOMMOHEHTOB ofpaTutecb K NpoAaBLy
vapenvs.

M 3. NUHCTPYKUWUUN NO TEXHUKE
BE30MACHOCTH

Mepen Hayanom  WCMOMb3OBAHUS  PaAWOHSIHK

BHMMaTeENbHO I'IpO“WITaVITe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO MO
aKcnnyatauuu v coxpaHute ero Ans ,ClaﬂbHeVILLIeFO
NCNosib30BaHUA.

3.1. OBLWWME NHCTPYKLIUX MO TEXHUKE
BE30MACHOCTMU:

Monb3ysicb anekTpuyeckum obopyaoBaHueM Bcerga
HeobxoauMo cobniogaTb onpeaeneHHble npasuna
TexXHWKk1 GesonacHocTu:

1. CnepyeT 6bITb 0CO60 BHUMATENbHBIMU B Cry4asix,
KOrfia U3aenve 1Cnonb3yeTcst AETbMU UMW MOXMUILIMU
noabMu 6o BGMM3M OT HUX. XpaHute npubop B
He[OCTYNHOM Ans aeTeit mecTe.

2. OTo wu3genve He cnegyeT Wcnonb3oBaTb B
KayecTBe eOUHCTBEHHOTO cpeacTBa HabnioaeHus,
OHO HU B KOEM CIly4yae He 3aMeHsieT OTBETCTBEHHOoe
HabniogeHve 3a AeTbMU, NOXUMLIMU JIIOABMU WU
MMYLLECTBOM CO CTOPOHbI B3POCIIbIX.

3. OTO yCTPOWCTBO MOXHO WCMONb30BaTh TOMLKO C
6nokamu nuTaHus (HomuHanom 5,0 B, 800 A).

4. B 9TOM U3AenuM WMEOTCS Merkue AeTtanu.
Cnenyer cobniofgatb  OCTOPOXHOCTb BO  BpeMst

pacnakoBku 1 c6opky napenus.

5. HE NO3BOJNTANTE aeTam nrpath ¢ ynakoBOUHbLIMM
matepuanamu,  Hanpumep, C  MNacTUKOBbIMW
mewwkamn. CnegyeT cobriogaTb OCTOPOXHOCTb BO
BpeMsl pacnakoBKu 1 c60pku nsaenus.
6. OKCIMNYATUPYWTE  ycTpoiicTBo  ©
NOBPEXAEHHLIM  LUHYPOM  MUTAHUA WU BUTIKOWA.
Ecnu Bawa paauvoHsHs paboTtaeT HeHaanexalum
obpasom unu nonyuuna kakoe-nubo noepexaeHve,
obpatntecb B cepBucHbIN UeHTp Miniland ans
BbINOMHEHUS MPOBEPKM U PEMOHTa YCTPOWCTBA, YTO
no3BoUT n3bexartb Kakux-nmbo BO3ZMOXHBIX PUCKOB.
7.HENbITAUTECb camocToATeNnbHO pEMOHTMPOBAThL
WU perynupoBath Kakue-nnbo anekTpuyeckue wunm
MexaHu4eckue yHKLUMM YCTPOICTBa, B MPOTUBHOM
crnyyae rapaHTus Byaet aHHynupoBaHa.

8. [lpoeepbTe HanpsikeHve B Baleit fomaluHein
cet, 4TOGbl ybeauTbcsi B €ro COOTBETCTBUM
HanpsPKEHWMIO MUTaHUSA, yKasaHHOMY B TEXHUYECKUX
XapaKTepucTukax ycTponcTea.

9. Ecnn Bbl He cobupaeTecb AnuTenbHoe BpeMms
MCrnonb3oBaTb PaAVOHSHIO, OTKMIOYNTE BIoK NUTaHWs
OT ceTW. [InNs OTKMIOYEHWst OT CeTU BO3bMWUTECH 3a
TpaHcopMaTop W W3BMEKATE BWUIMKY W3 PO3ETKW.
TsHYTb 3a LWHYp 3anpeLyaeTcs.

10. 310 U3genue npefHa3HavYeHo Ans UCMNONb30BaHUsA
TOMBKO BHYTPW MOMELLEHWIA. YCTPOICTBO cneayeT
Gepeyb OT OoOXAS, Bhnarn u nonagaHus OGpbIar.
3anpellaeTcs CTaBUTb CBEpPXYy Ha YCTPOWCTBO Wnu
BO3Me HEero Kakue-nnbo npeameTbl, coaepxalyue
XWOKOCTb, Hanpumep, cTakaH unu Baly. He cnepyet
nonb3oBaTbCs ATUM U3aennemM B6N13N BoAbI.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE:

PaauoHsHs npegHasHaveHa Ans  HabniogeHws
3a pebeHkOM B Tex cryyasix, korga y poguTenein
HeT BO3MOXHOCTM HaxOAWTbCS B OOHOW KOMHaTe
C HMM. Ho OHa He MOXeT MOMHOCTbIO 3aMeHWUTb
coboint HabniogeHwe 3a peGeHKOM CO  CTOPOHbI
B3pocrbiX. Bo Bpems paboTbl ycTpoicTBa OAUH M3
poauTeneit AOMKEH HaxoAuTbCA BO3NE MOHUTOpA.
PagvoHsiHa — 3T0 He MeaMUMHCKUIA npubop, 1 Bbl He
[OMKHbI AOBEPSTb €My 3[10pOBbe CBOEro pebeHka.
Heobxoanmo  perynspHo 3axoguTb B KOMHATy
pebeHka, 4ToGbl NPOBEPSTH €0 COCTOSIHME.

3anpellaetcs UCNonb3oBaTb PaAMOHSHIO B Tex
cnyyasx, korga oT ero paboTbl 3aBUCUT XW3Hb
unu 3aopoBbe pebeHka unu Apyrvx niogent nmbo
COXpaHHOCTb WMyLlecTBa. WM3roToButens He HeceT
HUKaKoW OTBETCTBEHHOCTM B CryYae CMepTy,
TPaBMbl MU NOBPEXAEHUS UMYLLECTBa B pe3ynbraTe
HEUCMPaBHOCTV WU HEMpaBUMbLHOTO MPUMEHEHUS
3TOro U3Aenus.

HenpasunbHoe npumeHeHne  GecnpoBOAHOW
PaOHSIHN MOXET NPUBECTM K CyAeBHOMY UCKY.

- OTBETCTBEHHO OTHOCUTECH K UCMOMb30BAHMIO 3TOTO
n3nenus.

BAXXHOE 3AMEYAHUE: O6paTtuTe BHUMaHUe, YTO
rapaHTUA Ha u3fenve aHHynupyeTcs B criy4ae ero
[ wnn mopaud IMW, BbINONTHEHHON
KeM-nnmbo, Kpome TexHu4eckon cnyx6b1 Miniland.
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3.2. 3AMEYAHUSA, KACAIOLLMECS PAAWONMOMEX
310  obopygoBaHWe  MpOWO  WUCMbITAHUS U
COOTBETCTBYET TpeboBaHUAM [IMpeKTUBbLI NO paguo-
[ TeNeKoMMYHUKaLMOHHOMY TepMUHanbHOMy
obopynosaHuto RED 2014/53/UE. 31n TpeboBaHus
Obinn  paspabotaHbl € Uenblo  obecneyeHus
AOCTaTOMHOW  3alUMTbl OT BpedHbIX MNOMEeX npu
yCTaHOBKe B XMIbIX NoMeLleHunsx. Ecnn yctponctso
YCTaHOBIIEHO U 3KCMNIyaTUPYETCH HE MO UHCTPYKLMSAM,

ero pabota MOXeT Bbi3biBaTb MOMeXW [Ans
papnocBsan.
OpHako ~ cnepyeT  o6paTUTb  BHUMaHue,  YTO

OTCYTCTBME TMOMEX HE rapaHTMpyeTcs B KaxKaoMm
KOHKpPETHOM cnydyae. B Tom cnyyae, korga pabota
pagvoHsAHM co3fjaeT MoMexu Ans CUrHanos pagvo
nnu TeneeBMaeHns, YTo MOXHO OonpeaenuTb, BKoYasa
1 BblkNovas ee, Bam pekomeHnayetcsi nonpoGoBatb
NPUHATL cregyloLine Mepbl NPOTUB MOMEX:
I'IepeCTame wnn WU3MEHUTb nonoxexHwe

npuemMHuKa.

YBenuunTb paccTosiHue Mexay pagumoHsHen 1
npuBopoM, KOTOPOMY OHa CO3AAET NOMEXMU.
- MopknounTh 3TOT NPUGOP U NPUEMHUK B pasHble
pO3eTKM.
- OBpaTUTLCS B OTAEN 06CNyXMBaHUSA NoKynaTenei.
Ons cobniopeHus TpeboBaHuii OupektvBel RED
2014/53/UE  aTO  YCTPOWCTBO  YKOMMIEKTOBAHO
cneuyuanbHbiMK SKpaHMpPOBaHHbLIMU kabenamu.
OkennyaTtaums ¢ HenoaxoAsLMM 06opyfoBaHUEM MU
C He3KpaHMpOBaHHbIMU KabenamMm MOXET Bbl3BaTb
nomexu AOnsa npuema paguo U TeneBU3NMOHHbIX
CUrHanos.

3.3. BbIBOP NOAXOASALLErO MECTA
- Bo usbexaHue HecHacTHbIX Cry4aeB XpaHWUTe 3TO
BNEKTPOHHOE YCTPOWCTBO B HEAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTei
MecTe.

fetn moryT 3anytatbcsi B nposogax. Kamepy
cnegyeT ycTaHaBnuBaTth He Grivke yem B 1,5 meTpax
oT KpoBaTkM pebeHka. 3anpelyaetcs mnomeLyaTb
Kamepy YCTpoMCTBa B KpOBaTKy WM B MaHex unu
NPVKPENnsATb K HUM ero wTatme. Y6eauTecb, 4TO
YCTPOWCTBO, kabenu 1 6ok NUTaHUs HaxoasTcs BHE
pocsraemocTy Balero peGeHka 1 Apyrvx ManeHbKux
neteit.
- PGIJ.VIOHFIHK) crnenyet ycTaHaenvMBaTtb B MeCTe CO
cBoboAHOW LMpKynsiumeit Bodayxa. He craBbTe ee Ha
MSArKue NoayLLK1 Unn oaeana, B yribl Wkados, NONok
nT n.

PagunoHsaHA [OomkHa HaxoauTbCs  Boanu  OT

VCTOYHMKOB Terna, Takux Kak paaunatopsl, AbIMOXoAbl,
NNWUTbI; Takke crieqyeT muaberatb nonagaHua Ha Hee
NPSIMbIX CONMHEYHbIX NyYen.
- Kamepy cnepyet gepxaTtb BAanu oT TenesBu3opos,
pagvonpPUEMHUKOB UM peTpaHCcnaTopoB. MollHble
CUrHanbl, reHepupyemble 3TUMK yCTPOUCTBaMM, MOTyT
NPUBECTUN K MOABMNEHUIO LUYMOB WUINKU Aaxe 3BYKOB U
n306paxeHuii Ha MoHuTope. B Takmx cutyauusax
crefyeT NnepeHecT! kamepy B Apyroe MecTo.

MOHUTOP  MOXHO  YCTaHOBWTb Ha  cTOf,
BOCMOMNb30BaBLIMCL  y6upartolencs  noacTaBKoid,
pPacnonoXeHHONW C ThbIfIbHON CTOPOHbI MOHUTOpA.

Ecnun ata noactaBka He UCMOMb3yeTcsi, ee criegyet
NPOCTO 3afBUHYTb B ThbiflbHYIO CTOPOHY MOHUTOPA A0
Lenyka.
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PYCCK/A B

I 4. XAPAKTEPUCTUKU U3OENUA
4.1. OPrAHbl YMNPABNEHUA U ®YHKUUK
MOHUTOPA

MOHUTOPA

CBeToAnOAHbIN MHAUKATOP 3apsiaKu

CBeToAnOAHbIN MHANKATOP NUTaHUS

CseToanoaHble UHANKATOPbI FPOMKOCTU

KK-akpaH

Knasuiwa MeHto/Hasap

Knasuwa nepemetuenns BBEPX u ysenuuenns

rPOMKOCTU

Knasuwa nepemettenmns BIPABO u ykpynHeHus

n306paxeHnst

TaviMep HanOMUHAHWUA O KOPMIEHUN

Knasuwa nepemetueruns BIIEBO u perynuposku

APKOCTN

10. Knasuwwa nepemetuenns BHN3 n ymeHbLieHuns
rPOMKOCTH

11. Talimep HaNOMWHaHUS O Npueme NekapcTB

12. KHonka BKMOYeHUs nuTaHus

13. KHorka cBs3u ¢ pebeHkom

14. KHonka noateepxaeHnst

15. Taimep HaNOMUHaHWNA O CMEHe NOAry3HVKOB

16. Taimep HaNOMWUHaHUA O BPEMEHW CHa

17. MukpooH

18. I'pomkoroBopuTtens

19. MukporHesgo USB

20. MNMopcTaeka

21. Kog npoussoacTtea

©o N oohwN=

9KPAH

A) YpoBeHb curHana

B) MpomkocTb

C) HouHoe 3peHue

D) YkpynHeHue nsobpaxeHus

E) KonbibenbHble

F) MlonocoBsoit pexum

G) BbibpaHHas kamepa

H) YpoBeHb 3apsina 6atapen

1) HanomuHaHue o kopmneHun

J) HanomuHaHve o npueme nekapcts
K) HanomuHaHue o cMeHe Noary3Hukos
L) HanomuHaHve o BpemeHu cHa

M) fata u Bpemsi

N) MoroBopuTe ¢ pebeHKOM aKTMBMpOBaHa

4.2. OPrAHbl VYMNPABMIEHUA U ®YHKUUU
KAMEPbI

|. YBupatoLasica aHTeHHa

Il. ®oToanekTpuyeckuii AaTumnk

I1l. KHonka BKMoYeHnsa nuTaHns

V. OTBepcTUe Ans BeluaHus

V. F'pomkoroBoputens

VI. KHonka cBsizn

VII. MuHun-passem USB

VIII. MukpodhoH

IX. CBeToavoaHbIn uHavkatop BKI./cBasb
X. O6bEKTUB KaMepbl

XI. HdbpakpacHoe OKOLLKO

XII. Kpennenwue wratusa



Il PYCCKUA

M 5. UHCTPYKLIMW NO IKCMIYATALUN

5.1. NEPEQ HAYAIIOM 3KCMNITYATALUN

5.1.1. UCMONb3OBAHME TNPUEMHUKA C
BINOKOM NMUTAHUA U BATAPEEN

MOHMTOP UMW  NPUEMHWUK  PaAMOHAHW  nonyvaet
nuTaHue ot 6atapen unu ot Grioka NUTaHUs.

B komnnekt n3genua BXoauT akKyMynaTopHas MOHHO-
nutuesas Gartapes Ha 3,7 B, 1200 MA-yac ans
nUTaHUA MOHUTOpPA.

3APSOKA BATAPEU:

Ecnn Gatapes paspsiguTcs [0 HW3KOTO YPOBHS,
CBETOAMOOHLIN  MHAOMKaTop 3apsiga Gartapen (1)
cumBon Gatapeun (H) 3aroputcs kpacHblM CBETOM, a
MOHWUTOP HayHeT nopasaTb 3BYKOBOW CUrHan 4epes
Kkaxpable 5 cekyHa,.

3apsaaka MOHUTOpA:

1. Mopkntounte BNOK NUTaHUs K MuUHU-THe3ny USB
(19). B uensix 6Ge3onacHOCTW MCMOMb3yWTe TOMbKO
6rnoK nUTaHWsi, MOCTaBMEHHbIA B KOMMNEKTe C
YCTPOWCTBOM.

2. BcraBbTe 6nok nUTaHWs B Po3eTKy. [ns MorHoii
3apsaku 6atapen TpebyeTcs MeHee 8 YacoB.

Bo Bpems 3apsaku:

3. Ecnu B xofe npoLiecca 3apsakv MOHUTOP HaXoanTCst
BO BKIIOHYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM, cumBon bGatapeu (H)
6yneT nokasbiBaTb, YTO GaTapes 3apsixaetcs. Bo
BpeMS 3apsakn MOHUTOPa CBETOANOAHBIN UHAUKATOP
3apsaga (1) 6ynet muratb KpacHbIM CBETOM.

4. Korpga 6atapes NOnHOCTbIO 3apsiaMTCsl, MHAMKATOp
3apsga (1) cTaHeT HenpepbiBHO rOpeTb ronyobim
CBETOM.

5.1.2. MUTAHUE YCTPOMUCTBA B KOMHATE
PEBEHKA

Kamepa vnu ycTpolcTBO B KOMHaTe peGeHka 3Toin
PaAVoHsIHW MoMnyyaeT nuTaHue OT Groka nuTaHus,
NOCTaB/ISIEMOrO B KOMMIIEKTE.

1. Mopkniounte Kabenb 6Groka NUTaHUA K MUHK-
rHe3ny USB kamepsl (VII). Micnonb3ayiite Tonbko 6rok
NUTaHWS, MOCTABMEHHbIN B KOMMIEKTE C YCTPOUCTBOM.
2. BcraBbTe Grok NUTaHWS B PO3ETKY.

Mpepynpexaenune: OnacHoCTb  yAylWeHWs —
MpoBoa AomkeH HaxoAWUTbCSl BHE AOCAraeMocTu
pe6enka. 3AMPELLAETCH pa3mewatb kamepy
c kabensiMum Ha paccrtosiHumn Gnuxe 1 meTpa ot

KpoBaTKW. 3anpeljaeTcsi MOAKMOYATL  GRoKK
NUTaHUA Yepe3 yanuHuTenu. Wcnonb3ayinte
TONMbKO GrOKW MUTaHUs, MoCTaBnsieMble B

KOMMEeKTe C yCTPOWCTBaMMU.

5.2. SKCMITYATALUUSA .
5.2.1. BKNOYEHUE/BBIKNIOYEHME YCTPOUCTB
5.2.1.1. MOHUTOP:

[N BKNIOYEHUS MOHUTOPA HaXMWUTE W yaepxuBante
KHOMKY BKMtoYeHuss nutanua (12). Korga MoHuTOp
BKIIIOYUTCS, HA 9KPaHE BbICBETUTCS MPUBETCTBEHHAS
3acTaBka, a CBETOAWOAHbLIN MHAWMKATOP NuTaHus (2)
3aropuTCs 3eMeHbIM, AEMOHCTPUPYS, YTO YCTPOMCTBO
BKITIO4YEHO.

[nA BbIKMIOYEHUS] YCTPOWCTBA CHOBa HaXmuTe W

yAepXKuBaiTe KHOMKY BKIOYEHWS NUTaHus (12).

Ecnu no kakon-To Npu4ymMHe MOHUTOP 3aBUC, HAXMUTE
KHOMKY BKMNOYeHWst nutanus (12) n yaepxusaiite
ee [0 Tex Mop, Moka OH He OTKIYNTCS, YTOGbI
nepesanycTuTb ero.

5.2.1.2. KAMEPA:

NS BKIIOYEHWS UMW BBIKIIOYEHNS KaMepbl HaXMUTE
KHOMKy BkntodeHust mutanms (IIl) v ynepxusainte
B TeyeHue AByX cekyHA. WHaukatop nutanus (IX)
3aropuTCs UMW MoracHeT B 3aBUCHMOCTU OT TOrO,
BKItOYaeTe Bbl yCTPONCTBO MK BbIKIKOYaETe.

Mocne ycTaHOBKM M BKIMIOYEHNUS kamepsbl, Bbl MoxeTe
Ha MOHUTOPE BUAETL N30GPaKEHNE U CIbILLATL 3BYKU
npoucxoasiLLero B komHate Baluero pebeHka.

5.2.2. lPOMKOCTb 3BYKA HA MOHUTOPE
Haxwmute knasuwy BBEPX unu BHU3 — nosisutcst
VHAMKATOP FPOMKOCTW. 3aTeM HaxumawTe Knasully
BBEPX unu BHW3 , 4ToGbl BbiGpaTh Xenaembiv
ypoBeHb rpomkoctu or 0 go 8. (Mo ymonyaHuto
YCTaHOBIEH YPOBEHb FPOMKOCTY 2).

Ons  Bbixoga w3  3TOM
cnenytoLime AeicTBUs:

1. HaxxmuTe kHonky MeHto/Hazag =<

2. He npwukacaintecb k MOHWUTOpPY B TeueHue 15
ceKyHa.

YHKUMN  BBINOMHUTE

5.2.3. IPKOCTb MOHUTOPA

Haxmute knasuwy BIIEBO - nosiBuTCS MHAMKaTop
SPKOCTW. 3aTeM HaxumaiTe knasuwy BMIEBO  wunu
BMPABO YTOObl BbIGPaTh JKEenaembli YPOBEHb
spkoctn oT 1 go 8. (Mo ymonyaHuio yCTaHOBMEH
YPOBEHb SIPKOCTY 4).

[Ans BbIxoAa 13 3TN (OYHKLMM BbINOMHUTE CrepyoLmne
[encTBus: _

1. Haxxmute kHonky Metto/Hazan =<

2. He npvkacaintecb kK MOHUTOPY B TedeHue 15 cekyHa.

5.2.4. CBAA3b C PEBEHKOM

Bbl MOXETE YepE3 MOHUTOP FOBOPYTL CO CBOVM PEGEHKOM
(Hanpumep, YTOBb! YCMOKOWTL €ro M AaTb NOHSATL, YTO Bbl
ceiivac K Hemy MoOfOWAETe) UMM CO CBOWM MapTHEPOM
(ECNK OH MNM OHa HaxoawWTCs B KOMHaTe pebeHka).

HaxxmuTe KHomky cBsian ¢ pebeHkom (13), yaepxwvisaiite
€e V1 roBopuTe B MOHWTOp. Bo Bpems ucnons3oBaHwst 3Toi
OYHKUMM B LIEHTPE 3kpaHa ByneT oTobpaxaTbesi CYMBON
MukpochoHa (O). 3aKoHUMB rOBOPUTL, OTMYCTUTE KHOMKY,
4TOObI CHOBA CribILLATH 3BYK 3 KOMHaTbI pebeHka.

MomHuTE, YTO pasroBapuBas ¢ pebeHkoM, Bbl He MoxeTe
€ero cribllath; YTobbl cribiwars pebeHka, Bam crneayer
OTMYCTUTb 3TY KHOMKY.

5.2.5. UWOPOBOE YKPYNHEHUE N30BPAXXEHUA
Bbl MOXeETe yBenUUWTL pasmep OToGpaxaemoro
1306paKeHNs C MOMOLLbIO (PYHKLIMN YKPYNHEHNSI.

Ana  BKAOYEHUS PYHKUMN  YKPYMHEHWUA HaxmuTe
knasuwy BMPABO/YkpynHeHue naobpaxenus (7). B
3TOM pexume Bbl MoxeTe nepemellath n3obpaxeHue
Ha 3KpaHe C MOMOLLbH MMEKLLNXCA Ha MOHUTOpe
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KkHonok nepemelyeHns (BBEPX & , BHU3S w,
BIMPABO p , BINEBO {).

B BepxHeit yactn akpaHa XXK-gucnnes nosisutcs
cvMBON pexuma ykpynHenus (D).

[ins BbIXOZa M3 pexuma YKpynHEHUst 306paxeHus:
1. Haxxmute kHonky Menio/Hasap =<, nunu.

2. He npwukacaintecb kK MOHWUTOpPY B TeuyeHue 15
CeKyHA.

5.2.6. MUHOPAKPACHOE HOYHOE BWAOEHUE
(ABTOMATUYECKOE)
@YHKUMA  MH(DPaKPacHOTO  HOYHOTO  BUAEHUS

NO3BONISIET Kamepe CHMUMaTb B TeMHOTE WM B
YCIoBuUsiX criaboro ocBeLLeHusI.

B aTtom pexume Ha mMoHuTOpe GyaeT oTobpaxarbcst
TonbKO YepHo-6enoe nsobpaxeHve, n ByayT BUAHbI
TONMbKO TE MpeaMETbl, KOTOpble PacrorioXeHbl Ha
paccTosiHum He Gonee 2 MeTpoB.

Kamepa u B criyyae HefoCTaTO4HOWM OCBELLEHHOCTU
[rsi HOPMArbHOTO 3pEHMst aBTOMaTUYECKN NePexoauT
B PEXUM UH(PPaKPACHON CbEMKM.

Ecrnu kamepa paboTaeT B 3TOM pexuMe, Ha dKkpaHe
Bynet otobpaxaTtbcsi CMMBON HOYHOTO BUAeHus (C).

Mpumevanve: patuuk ceeTa (I) HaxoauTcsi B BepxHen
4acTu kamepbl. YTo6bl kKaMmepa camonpon3BObHO He
nepeLlna B HOYHON PEXUM Aaxe Mpy Hanu4nm ceeta
B MOMELLEHNN, crieauTe 3a TeM, YTOObl OKHO JaTyvka
He BbINo 3aropoXeHo.

5.2.7. NPEAYNPEXOEHME O BbIXOOE 3A
NMPEQENDbI AOCATAEMOCTU CUTHATA

Ecnn paccTosiHue Mexay MOHWUTOPOM U Kamepown
npeBbIAeT pagnyc AEecTBUS (CM. TEXHUYecKue

XapaKTepucTukm), CBETOAMOIHbIV VHAVKaTop
nuTaHus/ceasn Ha kamepe (IX) HayHeT wmwuratb
KpacHelM  cBeToM. Ha  MoHMTOpe  nosiBUTCS

NPUBETCTBEHHAs 3acTaBKka, a B JIEBOM YrIy 9kpaHa
3aropuTCsi CUMBOJ BbIXOAA 3a Mpefieribl 40CAraeMocTu
curHana. Kpome Toro, kaxable 12 cekyHa 6ynet
pasaaBaTbCsl 3BYKOBOM CWTHar, npeaynpexaatoLLuii
06 OTCYTCTBUM CBSI3U MEXAY ABYMS YCTPOWCTBAMM.

,ElJ'Iﬂ TOro YTo6bl BOCCTAHOBUTHL npuem VI306pa)KEHI/Iﬂ,
nepemecTnTe MOHUTOP Bnmxe k Kamepe.

5.2.8. TMABHOE MEHIO
Haxmute knasuwwy MeHio/Hasag =< Ha MoHuTOpE,
YTOGbI MOMYYUTb JOCTYN K [MAaBHOMY MEHIO.

5.2.8.1. MEHIO KAMEPbI

5.2.8.1.1. BbIBOP KAMEPbI

3T0 u3nenve nosBonsieT MCMoONb3oBaTh A0 4 kamep
Ans  HabniogeHus 3a pasHbiMM - 30HamK.  YTob6bI
BbIGpaTh kamepy, n3obpaxeHue ¢ kotTopoii Bel xotuTte
BUAETb, BBIMOMHUTE Crieaytolme AenCTBurs:

1. Haxvute knaBuwy MeHio/Hasan = < — nosiButcs
CUMBOI MEHIO;

2. HaxumanTte knasuwn BBEPX a unu BHU3 w |
4TO6bI BbIRENUTH CUMBON Kamepb! (&), 3aTem HaxmuTe
knasuwy BMPABO P, 4T06bl BOMTM B NOAMEHIO.

3. Haxumaiite knasuwu BBEPX & wnin BH/3 w
, 4TOBbI BbIBpPaTh cumeon NMPOCMOTPA kamep (9,
3atem HaxmuTe knasuwy BIMPABO ’, YTOObI BOUTU
B MOAMEHIO.
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4. Haxatvem knasvw BMPABO P /BNEBO 4/BBEPX
a /BHU3 w Bbibepute kamepy, usobpaxeHnue c
koTopoi Bbl xoTuTe BuAeTb (kamepa 1, kamepa 2,
kamepa 3 unu kamepa 4).

5. Bbi6pas kamepy, Haxmvute OK.

Mpumeyanme 1: Ectb 6onee GbICTpbIn cnocob n3meHnTb
Kamepy, nsobpaxxeHue ¢ kotopoi Bel nonyyaete. MNpocto
HaxxumarTe knaeuly QK, HTobbl NepekrioaTsest Mexay
nogkntodeHHbIMM kamepamu: CAM1/CAM2/CAM3/CAMA/
SCAN MODE.

MpuMeyaHue 2: JOMONHUTENbHAS CCbIKa Ha Kamepy,
COBMECTUMasi C 3Tol pagvoHsHen: 89274 digital camera
2.4” gold.

5281.2. PEXUM CKAHWPOBAHWSI (SCAN
MODE)
Jta beHKLlVIﬂ nos3sonser aBToOMaTU4eckun

nepeknoyaTbCs Mex/ay MOAKIIOHEHHbIMW Kamepami
1 BbIBOAWTb Ha AWCMNen n3obpaxeHns ¢ HUX Ha 12
ceKkyHA. 3Ty (PyHKLMIO MOXHO MPUMEHSTb TOMNbKO B
TOM Cry4ae, ecn nofkroyeHo Gonbliue 1 kamepbi.
YT06bI BOWNTM B 3TOT pEXUM:

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =<4 — nossutcs
CUMBOI MEHIO.

2. Haxwumaiite knasnwmn BBEPX a vnu BHA3 w,
4TOGbI BbIAENUTL CUMBOI Kamepbi (8], 3aTeM HaxMUTe
knasuwwy BMNPABO D, 4TO6bI BOITI B MOAMEHIO.

3. HaxumawTte knasuwm BBEPX a unu BHAU3 w |
4yTobbl BbIGpaTe cumson MPOCMOTPA kamep o}
3aTem HaxmuTe knasuwy BIMPABO ’, Y4TOObI BOWTU
B MOAMEHIO.

4. Haxumaitte knasuwy BMPABO P /BNEBO 4 /
BBEPX & /BHA3 w7 , 4y106bl BbIGpaTh CUMBOM
ckaHupoBaHus (.

5. Haxmure knasuwy OK.

Mpumeuanue 1: Ecnn ogHa 13 kamep HaxoauTcs 3a
npefenamy JOCSraeMoCTy CUrHarna Unm BbIKITIoYeHa,
MOHMTOP  BbAACT MNpeayrnpexaeHne, a  pexvum
CKaHUPOBaHUs MPeKpaTUTCs.

MpumeyaHve 2: Pexvum CckaHUPOBaHUS MOXHO
BKIKO4ATL/OTKIIOMAT HaXKaTUEM KMaBuLLKM  BO BpeMsi
oTo6paXeHUst [MaBHOTO dKpaHa.

5.2.8.1.3. PEXXUM IBOMHOIO U3OBPAXEHUSA

C nomoLlblo 3TOM (PYHKUMM MOXHO BbIBOAUTb Ha
3KpaH OJHOBPEMEHHO M30BpaXeHust ¢ AByX kamep.
3Ty YHKUMIO MOXHO MPUMEHSITb TOMBKO B TOM
crnyyae, ecnv y Noakmio4eHo Gorblue 1 kamepsl.

1. Haxmute knasuwy Menio/Hasag = <~ nossutcs
CUMBOIT MEHIO.

2. HaxumawTte knasuwm BBEPX a unu BHU3 w |
4TOGbI BbIAENUTL CUMBOI Kamepbi (8], 3aTeM HaxMUTE
knaswuwwy BNPABO D, 4TOBLI BOWTW B NOAMEHIO.

3. Haxumaiite knasuwun BBEPX & wnu BHU/3 w
, 4T06bI BbIGpPaTh cumBon NMPOCMOTPA kamep (3 ,
3atem HaxmuTe knasuwy BMNPABO |, 4yTo6bl BOWTY B
NOAMEHIO.

4. Haxumaitte knasuwy BMPABO P /BNEBO 4 /
BBEPX & /BHMU3 w, 4yTt0ObI BbIGpaTh CUMBOM
[ABOWHOro n3obpaxenus [J].

5. ina nepexoAa B pPeXuM ABOWHOrO U306paxeHns
Haxmute QK.
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Mpumeyanue 1: B pexvme ABONHOIO U3obpaxeHws
hyHKLMS| ABYCTOPOHHEN CBS3UN HEAOCTYMHa.
Mpumeuyanne  2: BbibpaHHoe  u3obpaxeHue
BblAENsAEeTCs KpacHoW pamkoi. [ns Toro 4Tobbl
npocmaTpvBaTh U3obpaxeHue ¢ OAHOM U3 3TUX ABYX
Kamep B MOMHO3KPaHHOM pexvme, BbiGepuTe HyXXHYyIo
Bam kamepy c nomolubto knasuw BIMPABO P u
BIEBO 4 1 HaxmuTe knasuwy OK.

Mpumeyanue 3: Ecnn ¢ 0gHNUM MOHUTOPOM CBA3AHO
GornbLue 2 kamep, HaxxmuTe knasuiy BMIPABO P vnu
BJIEBO 4, uT06bI BLIGPaTH Ty Kamepy, 3oBpaxeHie
C KOTOpOW Bbl xoTWTE BUAETD.

Mpumeuanune 4: Ecnu aktmeuposaH pexum Dual,
pexum VOX unu Standby HeakTuBeH. N3o6paxeHune
He 1cYe3aeT C aKpaHa.

5.2.8.1.4. AOBABNEHUE KAMEPbI U YCTAHOBKA
CBA3N

YCTaHOBKY CBSA3M MEXQy MOHWUTOPOM U Kamepomn
HY)XHO BbINOMHATL B ABYX Cry4asx:

- Ecnu Bbl xoTuTe fo6aBuTh elle oaHy Kamepy.

- Ecnu mexxay MOHUTOPOM 1 KaMepoii HeT CBS3N.
Mpu BbINyCcKe C 3aBOAa CBA3b MEXAYy MOHWUTOPOM 1
OpUr1HanbHOM KaMepoii 3anporpaMMmpoBaHa
Ha kaHane 1; ogHako, ecnu no Kakow-nnbo npuunHe
CBSA3M HeT, Bbl MoXeTe Bpy4Hyto
YCTaHOBWUTb  CBA3b  Mexay
yKa3aHHble Huxe AeNCTBUS.
Y106l yCTaHOBUTL CBAI3b MeXAy Kamepow u
MOHWUTOPOM, BbINOMHUTE crieAylolime AeNCTBUA:

HUMN, BbIMOSTHNB

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasag = < nosBUTCH
CUMBON MEHIO0.

2. Haxvmaite knasuwm BBEPX a wvnu BHU3 w,
YTOGbI BbIAENUTL CUMBOI Kamepbi (), 3aTem HaxmuTe
knasuwy BMPABO , 4To6bl BOWTW B NOAMEHIO.

3. Haxwumaite knasuwu BBEPX & wnu BHU3 w
, 4T06bI BbIGpaTh cumeon LOBABUTH kamepy (4,
3aTeM HaxmmuTe knaeuwy BIPABO P, 4to6bi BoiTu
B NOAMEHI0.

4. Haxwumaiite knasuwy BMPABO P /BNEBO 4 /
BBEPX a /BHW3 w, uToG6bl BbibpaTh Kamepy,
KoTopyto Bbl xoTuTe fo6aBuUTh.

5. Haxmute knaeuwy OK , 4ToGbl Hauatb nowck
Kamepbl. MHavkaTtop (2) HayHeT muraTb 3eneHbiM
CBETOM.

6. MNoka MHAMKaToOp MUraeT, HaXKMMTE KHOMKY CBA3N Ha
kamepe (VI).

7. MNocne ycTaHOBKM CBS3M MHAMKATOp nepecTaHeT
MUraTh, U Ha 3KpaHe MOHWTOpa cpasy e MOoABUTCH
CUMBON Kamepbl.

B Cuny pasHbIX MPUYNH YCTaHOBIEHHas paHee
CBA3b Mex4y MOHUTOPOM U KaMepOﬁ MOXeT ObITb
notepsHa. B Takom Ccny4yae noBTOpPUTE ONUCaHHbIe
Bblle ,D,eIZCTBVI‘iI Ans BOCCTAHOBIEHUA CBA3WN KaMepbl
C MOHUTOPOM.

Mpumeuanune 1: lNpexage 4Yem HaumHaTb npolecc
YCTaHOBKU CBA3K, y6eauTech, YTO kamepa 1 MOHUTOP
pacnonoxeHbl 4OCTATO4HO GnM3Ko Apyr OT Apyra.

Mpumeuyanune 2: Kaxpass kamepa MOXeT ObiTb
0/IHOBPEMEHHO CBSA3aHa TOMbKO C OAHUM MOHUTOPOM.
Mpumeuanue 3: Ecnu no kakon-nmbo npudnHe cBsi3b
MeXay MOHUTOPOM ¥ kKamepoit He Bbina ycTaHoBneHa

Ha 3aBoze, Bam npuaetcs BpyyHyto no6aBuTh kamepy
no kaHany 2, 3 unu 4. Bbl He cMOXeTe yCTaHOBUTb
CBA3b C KaMepoWn Mo KaHany 1, noka He ycTaHoBUTE C
Heii CBSI3b MO APYroMy KaHamny v He yaanute kamepy
n3 kaHana 1.

5.2.8.1.5. YOANEHUE KAMEPbI

UTobbl yaanuTb OAHY W3 MOAKIIOYEHHbIX Kamep,
BbINOMHWTE CrneayloLme warm:

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =
CUMBOI MEHIO.

2. Haxwumawite knaeuwm BBEPX a wnu BHU3 w,
4TOGbI BbIENUTL CUMBOI Kamepbi (&), 3aTeM HaxmuTe
knasuwy BMNPABO > , YTOObI BOWTU B NMOAMEHIO.

3. Haxumainte knasuwn BBEPX a wnn BHU3 w
, 4yTobbl BbIGpaTh cumBon YOANUTL kamepy @_,
3aTem HaxmuTe knaeuwy BMPABO P, uto6bi BoiiTn
B NOAMEHIO;

4. Haxumaiite knasvwy BMPABO P /BNEBO 4 /
BBEPX & /BHW3 wr, utoGbl BbibGpaTh kamepy,
KoTopyto Bbl xOoTWTE ypaanuTb, a 3aTeM HaxmuTe
knasuwy OK.

Mpumeyanue 1: Ecnm ¢ MOHUTOPOM CBSA3aHa TOMbKO
ofHa Kamepa, ee HeBO3MOXHO yAanuThb.
Mpumeuanne 2: [epen noaknoYeHWEM HOBOW
Kamepsbl, kaHan Heob6xoAMMO yaanuThb.

— noABUTCA

5.2.8.2. MEHO HACTPOEK

5.2.8.2.1. YCTAHOBKA OATbl U BPEMEHU
YT106bLI yCTAaHOBUTL BpeMA U AaTy, BbINOMHUTE
cnegyiolwme waru:

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =< - noseuTCcH
CUMBOIN MEHIO;

2. Haxumaiite knaesuwu BBEPX & vunun BHU3 w
, 4TObbl BbIAENUTL cUMBON HacTpoek €3, 3atem
HaxmuTe Kknasuwy BIMPABO P, utobbl BOINTM B
noAMeHIo;

3. Haxumainte knasuwn BBEPX a unu BHU3 w,
4TOGbI BbIGpaTL CUMBON AaTbl U BPEMeHW [iF, 3atem
HaxmuTe Knasuwy BIMPABO P, utoBbl BOINTM B
noAMeHIo;

4. C nomowpto kHomok “BNIEBO” un “BIMNPABO”
BbibepuTe anNemMeHT, KOTopblii TpebyeTcsi HacTPOUTb:
rof, Mecsil, [eHb; 4acbl U MUHYTbI; W, HaKOHeL,
opmar otobpaxeHus BpemeHu - Boibop mexay 12 n
24-4acoBbIM hopmaToMm.

5. Haxumarite knasuwy BBEPX a ana ysenuuenus
3HaveHns unu knasuwy BHU3 W ans ymeHblieHns
3HaYeHus;

6. Haxmute knasuwy OK.

5.2.8.2.2. PEXXUM OXUOAHUA

B pexume oxwupaHus Bbl  MoxeTe BbiGpaTb
MakcuManbHoe Bpems, B TeYeHMe  KOTOpOro
n3obpaxeHne Ha MOHUTOpPE OcTaeTcs akTUBHbIM (1,
3 vnu 5 MuHyT), nocne Yero usobpaxeHue ncyesaer,
HO 3BYK OCTaeTCsi; 3TOT PEXWM MO3BOMNAET 9KOHOMUTL
3Hepruio. YTo6bl BHOBL aKTUBMPOBaTh M306paxeHue,
NpOCTO HAXMUTE KNaBuLLy BKMOYEHUS nuTaHns (12).

[ina nepexoAa B 3TOT PeXUM:

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =
CUMBOIN MEHIO;

2. Haxumaiite knaesuwu BBEPX & vwnun BHU3 w
, 4To6bl BbiAENUTb cMMBON HacTpoek &3, 3atem
HaxmuTe knaeuwy BMPABO P, utoGbl BOWTM B

— noABUTCA

80



NOAMEHIO;
3. Haxumaiite knasuwu BBEPX & wnn BH/3 w
, uToBbl BbIGpaTL CUMBON pexuMa oxupaHns (B,
3aTeM HaxmuTe knasuwy BMPABO P, utobbl BOWTU
B MOAMEHI0;

4. Haxatvem knaeuw & unv BHU3 w BoiGepute
oavH u3 BapuaHToB: BbIKI1./1MUH/3MWUH/5MUH;

5. Haxwvute «knasuwy OK, 4TOGbI COXpaHuTL
HaCTPOWKH.

6. ns nepexop,a Ha TMaBHbIA 9KPaH HaXKMUTE KHOMKY
“MeHio/Hazag =«

Mp
HeaKTVBEH.

MpumeuaHue 2: npu BknioveHnn pexuma Standby
noracuTb 3KpaH MOXHO HaXaTuem Ha KHonky (12),
yTo6bI HE XaaTh 1, 3 Unu 5 MUHYT A0 aBTOMaTUYECKOro
BbIKIIOYEHMSI.

5.2.8.2.3. FONIOCOBOM PEXWUM (VOX MODE)
OTOT pexuM MO3BONSET KOHTPONMPOBaTb 3BYKOBYHO
akTMBauumio  pagvoHsiHu.  Ecnn Ha  MoHuTOpe
aKTUBMPOBAH rONIOCOBOW PEXWM, a BOKPYr Kamepsbl
HET 3ByKOB, OHa MpekpaljaeT nepefady. JkpaH
MOHWTOPA BbIKMIOYAETCS, €CNU KamMepa He nepefaet
curHan. Ecnu kamepa ob6HapyxuBaeT Kakow-nn6o
3BYK, FPOMKOCTb KOTOPOrO MpeBbiLAeT 3aAaHHbIN
Mopor  YyBCTBMTENMbHOCTU, OHa BHOBb  Ha4HET
nepepayvy curHana Ha MOHWUTOP.

YTOObI BbITU U3 3TOTO PEeXUMa U BECTW MOCTOSHHOE
HabrofeHne, OTKIIOYATE TONOCOBOW  PeXuUM  Ha
MOHUTOpE.

[onocoBoit pexum otkntodeH (VOX mode OFF):
Kamepa BefleT nocTosiHHYt0 nepeaaqy, noseonsis Bam
HenpepbIBHO Habniogate 3a Bawwum pebeHkom unu
[IOMOM.

[onocoBon pexwum BkmtodeH (VOX mode ON):
Kamepa BemeT nepepadvy Tormbko B TOM Cryyae,
Koraa obHapyxvBaeT 3BYK [JOCTATOYHON FPOMKOCTU B
COOTBETCTBUM C BbIGPAHHBIM YPOBHEM.

1: B p DUAL pexum Standby

[nsa akTmBaumm aTon yHKLMM, cCHaYana Heo6xoaumo
YCTaHOBUTb PeXuUM oxuaaHus Ha 1, 3 unu 5 MuHyT
(cM. nyHKkT 5.2.8.2.2). Beibepute nepexoq Ha pexum
oxuaaHust yepes 1, 3 unu 5 MuHyT, ecnu Bel xoTuTe,
4TOGbI KaMepa Npekpallana nepegady U3oopaxeHusi,
COOTBETCTBEHHO, Yepe3 1, 3 unu 5 MUHYT OTCYTCTBUSA
3Byka BOKPYT kamepbl.

Mocne YCTaHOBKU pexuma OXuaaHus BbINONTHUTE
cnegywuime [J,el;ICTBI/Iﬂ ANnA akTuBauuMm ronocoBoro
pexuma:

1. Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =<4 — nossutcs
CUMBOI MEHIO.

2. Haxuwmaiite knasuwu BBEPX & wnn BH/3 w
, 4TOGbl BblAenuTb cumBON HacTpoek £}, 3aTem
HaxmuTe knaeuwy BIMPABO P , utobbl BOWiTM B
NOAMEHIO.

3. Haxumaiite knasuwu BBEPX & wnn BHU3 w
, uTOBbI BEIGPATL CUMBON FOMOCOBOTO peXuMa &
3aTem HaxuuTe knasuwy BMPABO P, uTto6bi B

B MOAMEHIO.

4. Haxwvute knasuwy BBEPX & / BHU3 w7, yTobbI
BblGpaTh BapuaHT ronocosoro pexuma: BbIKI1./1/2/3
(no  ymonuaHwio  BbiGpaH  BapuaHT  BbIKI.).
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YcTaHoBUTE YyBCTBUTENBHOCTL Ha “1”, ecnu peGeHok
CMUT CMOKOWHO W MiiayeT TUXo, 1 Ha “3”, ecnn peGeHok
CnnT WYMHO WUNu u3gaeT AO0BOJSIbHO FPOMKME 3BYKU
npexae, YeM HayaTb OeNCTBUTENbHO nnakaTtb; v
YCTaHOBWTE YYBCTBUTENbLHOCTb HA YPOBEHb “2”, ecnu
cyuTaerte, YTO nosegeHne peGeHKa He COooTBeTCTBYET
HW OQHOMY U3 ONMNCAaHHbLIX ABYX BAPUAHTOB.

5. Haxmute knasuwy OK, 4TOObI COXpaHWTb 3TU
HaCTPOMKW.

6. Insi nepexoga Ha rNaBHbIA 3KPaH HAXXMUTE KHOMKY
“MeHio/Hasap = «'.

7. B BepxHel yacTn akpaHa XKK-aucnnes nossutcs
cumMBon ronocosoro pexuma (F).

Mpumeuanne 1: B pexume DUAL pexum VOX
HeaKTUBEH.

MpumeyaHue 2: npu BkoveHun pexuma VOX
noracuTb 3KpaH MOXHO HaXaTWem Ha KHorky (12),
4TO6bI HE XAaTh 1, 3 UNK 5 MUHYT 1O aBTOMATUHECKOrO
BbIKNKO4YEeHUA

5.2.8.3. KONbIBENbHbIE

Bbl MoxeTe ybatokuBaTb pebeHka, npowrpbiBas
nackoBble KosblGenbHbIe Yepes PafnoHSIHIO.

[nsa akTmBaummn aTon YHKLMK:

1. HaxmuTe knasvwy Menio/Hasag =< — nosisutcs
CYMBOMN MEHIO.

2. Haxumaiite knaBuwn BBEPX & unun BHUS w
, 4TOBbI BLIAENUTL CUMBON KOMbIGENbHOM dg , 3aTem
HaxmuTe Kknasuwy BMPABO P, utobbl BOMTU B
NoAMEH!0;

3. Haxumaiite knasvium BBEPX a wnu BHU3 w,
4YTOGbI BbIGPATL OAHY U3 5 UMEIOLLMXCS KOMNbIGENbHbIX,
PEXVUM TULLMHBI UMW BOCTIPOM3BEAEHWE MO KPYry (No
yMOn4YaHuto ycTaHoBreH BapuaHT BbIKI.);

4. Mocne BbiGopa Menogum HaxmuTe kHornky OK; npu
3TOM MOSIBIISIETCA NaHenb YpoBHS 3ByKa. Mpu nomoLm
knasuw BBEPX & / BHV3 w BbiGepute ypoBeHb
rPOMKOCTM; BO3MOXHblE 3HAYEHWsi FPOMKOCTU OT 1
Ao 5 co 3HaveHnem no ymonyauuio 2. Mocne atoro
HaxmuTe kHonky OK.

5. ns nepexoa Ha rNaBHbIA 3KPaH HAXXMUTE KHOMKY
“MeHio/Hasap =«

6. B BepxHen JacTi akpaHa XK-gucnnes nosisutcs
cumMBon KonblGenbHom (E);

MoMHWTE, 4TO HaCTPOWKy KOMbIGENbHLIX MOXHO
BbINOMHATL TONBKO Ha TOW kamepe, U3oBpaxeHne ¢
KOTOPOW B laHHbI MOMEHT HabnoaaeTcs.
Mpumeyanne: DyHKUMSA NOBTOPHOTO
BOCMPON3BEEHNS KOMbIDENbHBLIX NPOUrPLIBAET BCE
KONbIGENbHbIE NO KPYyry.

. HACTPOWKA CUIHATIOB HAMOMUHAHUA
.1. HAMOMUHAHWE O KOPMJIEHUU

29.11. HACTPOMKA HAMOMMHAHMA O
KOPMNEHUU

[Ana  HacTpolkv  HanoMWHaHWs O
BbINOSIHUTE CrneaytoLne AeNCTBUS:

KOpMNEHUM

HaxmunTe Knaeuvwy HanoMMWHaHUA O KopMieHun
© 3arem Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =4
— TMOSABUTCA OKHO HACTPOMKM HarnoMuHaHua O
KOpMneHun;

D—
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2. Haxmute knasuwy BIEBO 4 vwnn BIMPABO ’,
4TO6bI BKMIOUUTL 3Ty pyHKUMIO, BbIGpas ON;

3. Haxwumaite knasuwn BBEPX & wnu BHU3 w
, YTOObl YCTaHOBWUTb BpEMsi BKIIIOYEHUsI CuUrHana
HarnoMuHaHus (ans  yBenuyeHus 3HaYeHus
HaxwumanTe knasuwy BBEPX & ; aons ymeHblueHWs
3HaveHuss HaxumaiiTe knasuwy BHU3 wr).

4. Haxxmute knasuwwy QK, 4tobbl 3anycTuTb Tanmep,
unu Haxmute knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =<, 4T0bbI
BbIiTM 6€3 COXpaHeHusi HacTpoekK.

[Ons yoaneHnst HaNnoOMWHaHWs:

1. Haxmute knaBully HanoMUHaHWSI O KOPMMEHWW
@ , 3aTeM HaXMmuUTe KraBuLly MeHio/Hazag =<
= TOSIBUTCS OKHO HACTPOWKM HanoOMWHaHWs O
KOPMIIEHUN.

2. Haxmute knasuwy BIEBO 4 vwnn BMPABO ’,
4TOGbI BBIKMIOYUTL 3Ty hyHKUMIO, BbIGpaB OFF.

3. Ains noatBepxaeHus HaxxmuTe knasuwy OK.
Mpumeuyanue: Ecnu Talimep HanoMuHaHWs O
KOpMIeHuUn 3anyLleH, Ha akpaHe XK-gucnnes 6ynet
oTobpaxatbecs cumBon GyTblNo4kn ¢ Morokom (1).

5.2.9.1.2. MIPOCMOTP HAMNOMUHAHUA O
KOPMNEHUU

Ona npocmoTpa HamoOMUHaHWA O
BbINOMHUTE CReayolme AencTBus:

KopMIieHun

Haxmute n EepmwBaMTe KMaBuLLy HaMoOMWHAaHWUS O
KOPMIIEHUM 5, MOKa He MOSIBUTCS OKHO MPOCMOTpa.
B okHe MpoCMOTpa MOXHO BbIMOMHWTL CriedytoLie
onepauuu:

1. Haxatb knasuwy Menio/Hasag = < ans nepexoaa
K HAacTpOiike HaMoMUHaHUs O KOPMIEHUM.

2. Haxatb knasuwy QK, 4To6bl MOBTOPHO 3anycTuTb
HarnoMVHaHWe O KOPMIEHUM. ~
3. HaxaTb knaBully HanoMWUHaHUs O KOPMIEHU &,
4TOGbI BBIATU.

MpumeyaHue: Ecrv 3BY4MT cUrHanm HanoMMHaHWs,
HaxMmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Hasagy =4,  4T0GbI
OTMEHUTb HanomuHaHue, unu Haxmute OK, u4To6bl
MOBTOPHO 3anyCTUTb TaMep.

Ecnu peakuuun Het, curHan 6yaet 3Byvatb 1 MUHYTY,
3aTeM MpeKkpaTUTCs U 4Yepe3 2 MWHYTbl 3a3By4uT
cHoBa. CurHan 6yaeT noBTopATLCS A0 TPex pas.

5.2.9.2. HANOMWUHAHUE o CMEHE
noary3HUKoB .
5.2.9.21. HACTPOUKA HAMNOMWUHAHUA O

CMEHE NOAry3HUKOB
[nsl HaCTPOMKN HaMOMMHaHMA O CMEeHe MOAry3HUKOB
BbINOMHUTE Creayolme AencTBuUs:

1. HaxmuTe _KnaBully HanoOMUHaHWSi O CMeHe
MOAry3HNKOB , 3aTeM HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHto/
Hasap = <4— nosBMTCA OKHO HACTPOWKM HAaNOMUHaHUA
0 CMEHe MOZry3HWUKOB;

2. Haxwvute knasuwy BJTIEBO ‘ vnn BMPABO ’ s
4TOGbI BKIOYUTL/BLIKMIOYUTL 3Ty (DYHKUMIO, BbIGpaB
ON.

3. Haxumante knaenwm BBEPX & wnn BHU3 w7
, 4TOObl YCTaHOBWUTb BpEMsi BKITIOYEHUsI CuUrHana
HanoMuHaHus (ans yBenuyeHus 3HaYeHus
Haxumante knasuwy BBEPX &; Ans ymeHblueHWs
3HaveHuss HaxumanTe knasuwy BHN3 w7).

4. Haxxmmte knaeuwwy OK , 4tobbl 3anyctuTs Taimep,
nnu HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Haszag =< ans Toro,
4TOGbI BbINTY BE3 COXpaHeHUst HacTpoekK.

[ns yaaneuus HanOMUHaHUS:

Haxmute _knaBully HanoMUHaHUs O CMeHe
noarysimkos &3, saTem HaxmuTe knasuwy Mewio/
Hazap = «— nosiBUTCSi OKHO HACTPOWKW HAaNOMUHaHUS
0 CMEHe MoAry3HIKOB;

2. Haxwmute knasuwy BMEBO 4 wnn BMPABO >,
4TOGbI BbIKMIOUUTL 3Ty hyHKUMIO, BbiGpas OFF.

4. Ona nogTeepxaeHus Haxmute knasuwy OK.
Mpumeuanue: Ecnu Taiimep CMeHbl NOAry3HWKOB
3anyweH, Ha  oakpaHe  XKK-gucnnes  6yper
oTobpaxaTtbes cumson noaryaHuka (K).

5.2.9.2.2. NIPOCMOTP HANOMUHAHUA O CMEHE
noary3HUKoB

[ina npocmoTpa HanoMWHaHNS O CMeHe MOAry3HWKOB
BbINOMHNTE Creayolme AeNCTBUs:

Haxwmute u ygepxuaiite Knasully HamnoMUHaHUs
0 CMeHe MoAry3HUkoB &2, moka He MOsIBATCS OKHO
npocmoTpa. B okHe MpocMOTpa MOXHO BbIMOMHUTbL
crepyloLLme onepaumm:

1. Haxatb knasuwy Menio/Hazag = < ansa nepexoaa
K HacTpoiike HaNoOMUHaHUs O CMEHE MOATY3HWKOB.

2. Haxatb knaeuwy OK, uto6bl noBTOpHO 3anycTuTh
HaroMVHaHWe 0 CMeHe MOATY3HWKOB.

3. HaxaTb _knaBuly HanomMuHaHus o
noAry3HuKos €3, 4To6bl BLIATU.
MpuMeyaHue: Ecnu 3By4MT cUrHanm HamoMUHaHus,
HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Hasay =4, 4T0GbI
OTMEHUTb HanomuHaHue, unu Haxmute OK, 4To6bI
MOBTOPHO 3arMyCTUTb TakMep.

Ecnu peakuun HeT, curHan 6yget 3Byyatb 1 MUHYTY,
3aTeM MpeKkpaTUTCst U 4Yepe3 2 MUHYTbl 3a3By4uT
cHoBa. CurHan GyaeT NoBTOPATLCS A0 TPex pas.

CMmeHe

5.2.9.3. HANOMWHAHUE O BPEMEHU CHA
5.2.9.3.1. HACTPOUKA HAMNOMWHAHUA O
BPEMEHU CHA

[ns  HacTpoiKM HaMoMWHaHUs O BPEMEHM CHa
BbIMOMHWTE CrieaylolLme AeNCTBUS:

1. HaxmuTe knaBuLly HanmOMUHaHWSi O BPEMEHU CHa
@‘, 3aTeM HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHw/Hasay =< -
MOSIBUTCS! OKHO HAaCTPOMKU HaMoOMUHaHUsS O BpeMeHu
CHa.

2. Haxmute knaeuwy BNEBO 4 urm BMPABO P,
4TOGbI BKITHOYUTBL/BBIKMIOYUTL 3Ty (DYHKUMIO, BbiOpaB
ON.

3. Haxumarirte knaemwm BBEPX & wnn BH/3 w7
, 4TOObl YCTAHOBWUTb BpeMsi BKIIIOYEHUS CUrHana
HanoMuHaHuUs (ans yBenuyeHus 3HaYeHus
HaxvumainTe knaevwy BBEPX & ; Ans ymeHbLUeHWs
3HaveHust HaxumanTe knasuy BHNS w7).

4. Haxwvure knasuwy OK, utoBbl 3anyctuts Taitmep,
nnu HaxxmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Haszag =<« ans Toro,
4TOGbI BbITY BE3 COXpaHeHUst HacTpoekK.

[ns yaaneuus HanoOMUHaHUs:

1. HaxmuTe knaBuLly HanmOMUHaHWSi O BPEMEHW CHa
@‘, 3aTemM HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Hasag =< —
MOSIBUTCS! OKHO HAaCTPOMKU HAMOMUHaHUS O BpeMeHU
CHa;

2. Haxmute knaeuwy BNEBO 4 urm BMPABO P,
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4TOGbI BBIKIIOUNTL 3Ty PyHKLMIO, BbIGpas OFF.

4. Onsa nogTeepxaeHus Haxmute knasuwy OK.
Mpumeuanue: Ecnn Taimep BpeMeHW CHa 3anyLueH,
Ha akpaHe XKK-avcnnes Gyaer otobpaxarbesi cUMBON
cnswero pebenka (L).

5.2.9.3.2. MPOCMOTP
BPEMEHU CHA
Haxmute n yngp»(maame KNaBWLLy HanoOMWHAHWS O
BPeMeHu cHa (&), Noka He NosIBUTCS OKHO NPOCMOTPa.
B okHe mMpocMOTpa MOXHO BbIMOMHUTL crneaytoLimne
onepauuu:

1. Haxatb knasuwy Mexto/Hasaa = < ans nepexopa
K HaCTpOWKe HanoOMWHaHWSi O BPEMEHU CHa.

2. Haxatb knasuiwy OK, 4ToGbl NOBTOPHO 3anycTuThb
HanoMnHaHe 0 BpeMEeHM cHa. -
3. HaxaTb knaBuLly HanoMWHaHUS O BPEMEHU CHa &)
, YTOGbI BLINTU.

HAMOMWUHAHMA O

Mpumeuanne: Ecnn 3By4UT CUrHan HanoMUHaHWSA,
HaxmuTe knaBuwy MeHio/Hasan =<, 4TOGbI
OTMEHUTb HanoOMWHaHWe, NN HaxMmnTe QK Knasuy
NOATBEPXAEHWSI, YTOObI MOBTOPHO 3anyCTUTL TaliMep.
Mpumeuanune 2: Ecnu peakuuu HeT, curHan Gyaer
3BydaTb 1 MWHYTY, 3aTeM npekpaTuTca u 4vepes 2
MWHYTbI 3a3BY4nT cHoBa. CurHan ByaeT noBTOpsTLCS
[0 Tpex pas.

5.2.9.4. HANOMUHAHMUE O NPUEME JIEKAPCTB

5.2.9.41. HACTPOMKA HAMOMWHAHUA O
NPUEME NEKAPCTB
Haxmute KknaBuily —HanomuHaHus O  npueme

nekapcTe ﬂ 3aTeM HaxmuTe knasuwy Mexio/Hasapn
=4 — MOSABUTCA OKHO HACTPOMKW HAMOMUHaHUA O
npvemMe nekapcTe.

B aTOM pa3sgene npexpae Bcero TpeGyeTcs yCTaHOBUTL
3HaYeHWe BPEMEHW, HauMHas ¢ KoToporo GyayT
OTCYMTBbIBATbCA UMHTEepBasribl BKMNKYEHUSA CcurHana
(“Start Time”). Hanpumep, npu yctaHoBKe BpeMeHW
Hayana (“Start Time”) Ha 12:00 PM u BbiGope B MeHio
uHTepBana 4 4yaca (Bcero 4 pasa) nepsbli curHan
3assyunT B 12:00 PM, cnepyowwmn - B 4:.00 PM,
cnegytowuii - B 8:00 PM u nocneaHwuii - B 12:00 AM.

1. Hactpoika BpemeHu 3anycka: HaxwvmaiiTe
knasuwy BJIEBO 4 wrm BIPABO P, uto6bi
BbIOpaTh NapameTp, KOTopbI Bbl XOTUTE HACTPOUTDL.
Haxumaiite knasuwy BBEPX & gns ysenuyenus
3HaveHust n knasuwy BHWU3 W ans ymeHblueHus
3HAYEHMS.

HacTtpoitka konu4yecTBa HaNmOMMHAHUN B [AEHb:
HaxwumanTte knasuwm BBEPX w / BHUS A, 4T06bI
BbIGpaTh HyXHbI BapuaHT W3 OAVH pa3s B AeHb/ABa
pasa B AeHb/ Tpu pas3a B AeHb/YeTbipe pasa B AeHb.
HaxmuTe knasuwy BIIEBO 4 unu BIIPABO P, 4To6bi
BKITIOYNTb 3Ty PyHKUMIO, BbIGpas ON.

2. Haxvute knasuwy OK, 4toGb! 3anycTuTs Taimep,
Unu_HaxmuTe knasuwy MeHio/Hasan =< ans Toro,
4TOObI BBINTU 6€3 COXPAHEHWSI HACTPOEK.

Mpumeuanue: Ecnu Taiimep HanoOMUHaHWS O Npueme
nekapcTB 3anylueH, Ha akpaHe XK-gucnnes Gyner
oTobpaxaTtbcst cumBon nunetku (J).

ﬂﬂﬂ yAaneHna HanoMUHaHUA:
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1. Haxmuie knaBuwy HanomvHaHus O npueme
rnekapcTe J/, 3aTeM HaxmuTe knasuwy Mexio/Hasan
=< — MOSIBUATCA OKHO HACTPOWKW HaMoOMWHaHWs O
npueme nekapcTB.

2. Haxumaite knasuiy BBEPX & / BH/3 w7, 4ToGbI
BbIGpaTh HanoMuHaHue, kotopoe Bbl xoTuTe yaganutb.
3. Haxwmute knasuwy BIEBO 4 wnu BMNPABO >,
4YTOGbI BBIKMIOYNTL 3Ty PyHKUMIO, BbIGpaB OFF;

4. [ina nogTeepxaeHus Haxmute knasuwy OK.

5.2.9.4.2. MNPOCMOTP HAMNOMWHAHUA O
NPUEME NNIEKAPCTB

Haxmute 1 yaepxvsanTe Knasully HanoMUHaHWS
O npueme nekapcTe ﬂ rnoka He MOSIBATCA OKHO
npocmotpa.

Bbl MOXeETe yCTaHOBUTb HOBbIE UIM U3MEHWUTL paHee
YCTaHOBMEHHbIE HaNOMWUHAHWS, MyTeM BbINONHEHUS
[ENCTBUN, ONUCAHHbLIX B NyHKTe 5.2.9.4.1.

B okHe npocmoTpa HaxmuTte knasuwy MeHo/Hasap,
=<, 4yT0GbI BLINTU.

Mpumeyanne 1: Ecnn 3ByunT curHan Tanmepa,
HaxmuTe knasBuwy MeHio/Hasan =<, 4TOGHI
BbIKITIOYMUTb €ro.

Mpumeuanue 2: Ecnu peakuun Het, curHan Gyaer
3By4aTb 1 MWHYTY, 3aTeM npekpaTuTca u 4vepes 2
MUWHYTbI 3a3BY4nUT CHoBa. CurHan GyaeT noBTOpPATLCS
[0 Tpex pas;

5.2.10. eMyBaby

5.2.10.1. PETUCTPALUA

1. B nepByto o4epeab HEOBX0AMMO 3apervcTpupoBaTbest
Ha VHTepHeT-cTpaHuue eMyBaby.

[ns atoro oTkpouTte Baw 6Gpaysep, 3aigute Ha
cTpaHuly www.emybaby.com 1 WenkHUTEe MbILLKOWA
no kHonke CO3[ATb YHETHYIO 3AMNCb.

2. Ykaxute B nonax Bawwm nuyHble gaHHble,
NpUMMTE YCIIOBUS MOMb30BAHUA W HaXMUTE KHOMKY
AKTUBWPOBATb YYETHYIO 3AMKCH.

3. Ha anekTpoHHyt nouyTy, KoTopyl Bbl ykasanu
B MOMEHT peructpauun, k Bam npuper nucbmo
noateepxaeHve. lMocne Toro, kak Bbl nepenpete
no cchifike, cogepxallencs B nucbme, Bbl cHoBa
okaxeTeck Ha cTpaHuue eMyBaby, ¢ koTopon Tenepb
Bbl cmoxeTe BOWTW, MCNOMNb3ys UMSI CBOEI Y4eTHON
3anucu 1 naporb, Haxas kHonky BOUTU.

5.2.10.2. YTOBbl YBUOETb U30OBPAXEHUE HA
MK, B KOTOPOM AKTUBUPOBAHA

BUOEOHAHA

1. Ainsi Toro, 4To6bl Bbl cMOrNM BUAETL n3obpaxeHue,
KoTopoe kamepa nepegaer Ha Baw [K, Bam
HeobXoAMMO MOAKMIOYUTL MOHUTOP (3KPaH) K BbIXoay
USB Bawero komnbioTepa nocpeacTsoM kabens
Mukpo-USB-USB (He BXoAWT B KOMMMEKTauuio).
MOHWTOpP foMmKeH ObITb BKITKOYEH, ECIN aKKyMyNsTOp
paspsiXeH, ero HeOBXOAMMO 3apsSANTb.

2. MNocne Toro, kak Bel 3angete nog cBoel y4eTHoOW
3anvcbio 1 naponem B eMyBaby, BbiGepuTe BapuaHT
BUOEOHAHA Ha PABOYWN CTON.

3. Tenepb BbIGepuTe LMcpoBOI MOHUTOP 2.4” gold.
4. Bbl MoxeTe BbIOpaTb M3 [BYX BapWaHTOB.
BbiGepute «Bupetb ero Tonbko Ha KOMIMbIOTEPE,
K KOTOpPOMY mMoAKmtoveHa BUAEOHsHS (4Yepe3 USB-
Kabenb».

5. Ecnu Bce paboTaeT KOPPEeKTHO, Ha 3KkpaHe
Bawero komnbtoTepa Bbl aBTOmMatuyecku ysuaute
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n3obpaxeHve Baluero pebeHka. B cnyyae kakux-nm6o
npobrnem c u306paxeHueMm, MPOKOHCYNLTUPYATECH
C VHCTPYKUMSIMW 1O BU3yanu3auun OHMamnH, Haxas
nKkoHKy NMPOYNTAUTE MHCTPYKLW 30ECH .

5.2.10.3. 4YTOBbl BWOETb W3OBPAXEHUE
YOANEHHO C NOMOLLbIO eMyBaby

Ecnm Bbl  xenaete Buaetb cBoero peGeHka
OUCTaHUMOHHO, Ha KOMMblOTEepe, MnaHweTe wunu
cMapToHe, creaynTe MHCTPYKLIMSIM HIDKe:
MPUMEYAHUE: pna Toro, 4to6bl BuAETb
nu3obpaxeHue, KoTopoe AUCTaHLUMOHHO
3axBaTbiBaeT Bawa kamepa uepe3 eMyBaby,
MOHUTOP AOMKeH ObiTb MoAkniYeH K Bawemy
MK. O6sa3aTenbHbLIM yCroBMEM SIBMSIETCA nofaya
curHana 4epes eMyBaby c MK, k kortopomy
noAknYeH MoHuTop Bawei  nporpammbi
vigilabebés. Be3 3Toi  npeaBapuTenbHOW
HacTpoWkn Bbl He cMoxeTe mony4yaTb CMrHan Ha
Kakom-nu6o apyrom yctpouictee (MK, nnaHwer
WNY MOGUNbHLIN TenedoH).

1. MopkniounTe vigilabebés k csoemy K, cnepys
WN3MNOXEHHbIM paHee WHCTPYKLUNAM, noakntyme
MOHMTOp K Bbixogy USB Bawero komnbtotepa
nocpencTeom kabensi mukpo - USB Ka6enb USB ans
nepefayn AaHHbIX (He BKIHOYEH B KOMIMEKT).

2. 3aiipute Ha UHTepHeT-cTpanuuy eMyBaby (www.
emybaby.com) nop CBOeW Y4YeTHOW 3anucbio U
naponem (ecnun y Bac vx HeT, 3apeructpupyiTech
COIMacHO MHCTPYKUMSM BbILLE) U BbiGEpUTE ONLuio
BWOEOHAHA.

3. Cpeau pasnuyHbix Mofeneii vigilabebés Beibepute
UMpPOBOM MOHUTOP «2.4”».

4. Bbl MoxeTe BbIOpaTb U3 [BYX BapuUaHTOB.
BbiGepute «[ocTyn u3 nobon TOYKM C ApYyroro
KOMMbIOTEPA, NNaHWweTa unn cmapTdoHa».

5. lMpu nepBoM WCNOMb3OBAHWM 3TOW ycnyru,
cuctema 3anpocut Bac BBecTM HoMmep 3akasa
Bawero npogykTa. 310 Yncno umeet hopmy MNLXX-
XXXXX (21) v MoryT 6bITb HaMAEHbI B 3aHei YacTn
MOHWTOpA.

6. Mocne Toro, kak Bbl BBegete Kkoa, 3axokeTcs
9KpaH, Ha KOTopom Bbl yBMAWTE pasnnyHble onuuu:
OTtnpaBuTb 1 [MpuHATL curHan. Ons Toro, 4ToGbI
BUAETb U306paxeHne, KOTOpoe kamepa 3axBaTblBaeT
[UCTaHUMOHHO, Ha Balwem mobunbHOM ycTpoWcTBe,
cHayana Bebl AOIMKHbI HaXaTb KHOMKY OTnpame.

7. Ha atom akpaHe Bam HyxHo 6yner BbiGpaTb
MOHWUTOP W MUKPOMOH, COOTBETCTBYHOLLME MOAENU
BaLlen pagvoHsiHu Digimonitor 2.4” gold.

8. Bam HyxHO ByfeT npuHsTb BCe paspelueHus Ans
nonyyeHus [OCTyna K kamepe U K MUKPOGOHyY. OTu
HacTPOMKN OBbIHHO OTOBpPaXXaloTCsi B BEPXHEN YacTu
6pay3sepa.

9. HaxmuTe Ha KHOMKy nMpocmoTpa BMAeO, a 3aTeM
Ha KHOMKY nepepaun curHana. B HeGonbliom
YepHOM OKHe [O/MKHO NOosABUTbCA Maoﬁpameume,
nepefaBaeMoe C Kamepbl Ballell PaJUOHSHW, B
MPOTUBHOM  Criyyae npocMOTpuUTE npeabiaylive
NYHKTbI UMW CBSXKUTECH C HaLLIEN CryX6o NoAaepKKu
KINNEeHTOB.

Mpumeuanue: HaunmHaa ¢ aToro MOMeHTa, C Baluew
Kamepbl nepefanTcsi U3oBpaxeHuss B pearbHOM
BPEMEHW, KOTOpblE Bbl MOXETe MPOCMOTPETL Ha
[pYroM KOMMblOTEpe WnM Ha Bawwem MOGUNbHOM
YCTPOWCTBE, Crneays WHCTPYKUWAM, NPUBEAEHHBLIM B

crnefyloLem pasgerne.
Mpumeuanue: Viveiite B BUaY, 4TO BaM HyxHO Byaet
3aKpbITb MPUIIOXKEHUSA, Ucnonb3yemble B (POHOBOM
pexume, Takue kak BeG-kamepbl unu Skype, Teams
nT Aa.

Ecnu Bbl xenaete BuAeTb u3oGpaxeHue c
APYroro KoMmnbloTepa, creaymTe MHCTPYKLUAM
HWXe:

1. MopkniounTe vigilabebés k cesoemy MK cornacHo
W3MOXEHHOW paHee VNHCTPYKLUK, nogKnoYmne
MOHMTOP K Bbixogy USB cBoero komnbloTepa ¢
nomolupto kabensi mukpo -USB Kabenb USB ans
nepefayn AaHHbIX (He BKITOYEH B KOMMMEKT).

2. Ha TIK, Ha koTopom Bbl XoTuUTE AWCTAHLMOHHO
BUAeTb u3obpaxeHune, 3angute Ha WHTepHet-
cTpanuly eMyBaby (www.emybaby.com) nog csoeit
YYETHOI 3anuncbio U naponem u BbibGepute BapuaHT
BUOEOHAHA.

3. Bblbepute umndpoBoii MoHuTop «2.4” gold» cpeamn
paanuyHbIx moaenen BUAEOHAHA.

4. Bam OygyT npenctaBneHbl fBa BapuaHta Ha
BblGOp. Bbibepute «[JocTyn u3 no6on TO4kM C
[APYroro KomnbtoTepa, nnaHLeTa unm cMaptgoHa.
5. Ytobbl BUAeTb u3obpaxeHue, KOTopoe kamepa
3axBaTbIBAET AUCTaAHLMOHHO, Ha Bawem MobunsHOM
yCTPOWCTBE, cenyac Bam HyXHO HaxaTb KHOMKY
MpuHsTb curHan. Ecnu Bce paboTaeT KOPPEKTHO,
Ha 9KkpaHe Balero komnbtoTepa Bbl aBTOmMatnyecku
yBugute u3obpaxeHne Bawero pebenka. B
cryyae npobnemM C M300paXeHWem, BepHUTECH K
VHCTPYKUMAM MO BM3yanu3auuy OHMalH, Haxas Ha
nkoHke MPOYUTAUTE MHCTPYKLIMM 30EChH .

YT106bl BUAETb WU306paxeHue € MOOUNBLHOrO
ycTpoMcTBa  (MnaHwera wnM  MOGUIbHOro
TenedoHa), cneaymnTe crneayWUM UHCTPYKLMAM:
Mpunoxexne eMyBaby

Miniland  paspabotana npunoxenue eMyBaby,
KoTopoe focTynHo ans iOS n Android, n kotopoe Bbl
CMOXeTe nerko u 6ecnnaTHo 3arpy3uTb.

Ons  Toro, 4TOGbl  3arpy3auTb  NpUIIOXEHUE
eMyBaby, B nepsyio oyepedb HyXHO nepentn B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO GUONMOTEKY MPUNOXEHUA UK
CKa4aTb ero HenocpeacTBeHHO NyTeM CKaHUMpOBaHUA
cootBeTcTBytoLiero QRCode:

2  Download on the
« App Store

eMyBaby

IS APP TO YOU!

ﬂ]'lﬂ YCTaHOBKU NPUNOXEHUA BbIMOMHUTE nencTens,
OnncaHHble B Havarne pyKkoBOACTBa.

1. OTKpoiTE NpUIIOXeHUe, Kak TONMbko OHO Gyder
ycTaHoBneHo. Bornaute B «LOG IN» 1 BBEAUTE Ai@HHbIE
Baluen yyeTHol 3anucy 1 naponb Ans Bxoaa, ecnu
Bebl yxe 3apernctpupoBaHbl, Unu 3aperncTpupymnTecs,
ecnu Bel He caenanu aToro paHee. He 3abbiBaite o
TOM, YTO Ha Bally 3neKTPOHHYI0 MOYTY, yKa3aHHYH
BO Bpems peructpauuu, Bam npupaert cooblueHve ¢
noATBepPXAeHeMm.
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2. B rmaBHOM MeHio BbiGepuTe BapuaHT «BABY
MONITOR» (BUOEOHAHSA).

3. Boibepute undposoit MoHMTOP «2.4” gold» cpeau
HecKonbkux Moaenen vigilabebés.

4. Haxmute Ha ukoHke «PLAY» @, u4toBbl BUaeTb
OUCTaHUMOHHO  u306paxeHune,  3axBaTbiBaemoe
Kamepoi, ¢ Balero mobunbHoro yctpoiicTsa.
Bpay3sep ycTpoiicTBa

Takxe y Bac ecTb BO3MOXHOCTb BUAETH M306paxeHne
kamepsbl, ecnu Bbl 3anpete Ha WHTepHeT-cTpaHuuy
Yepes bpaysep co cBOero MobunbHOrO TenedoHa.
OTa BO3MOXHOCTb byaeT ocobeHHo Bam nonesHa,
ecnn Bawe mobunbHoe ycTpoicTBo He iOS wnm
Android.

1. B Opaysepe cBoero ycTpoicTBa 3aiauTe Ha
WHTepHeT-cTpannuy  eMyBaby — (www.emybaby.
com) nof CBOEI YYEeTHOW 3amucbio Morb3oBaTens
n naponem. Bbibepute Bapuant BUOEOHAHA B
rMaBHOM MEHHO.

M 7. MOUCK U YCTPAHEHWUE HEUCNPABHOCTEN

PYCCK/A B

2. Bbibepute umcpoBoit MoHUTOp «2.4” gold» cpeau
HecKonbkux Mopaenen vigilabebés.

3. Bam 6yayT npeactaBneHbl gBa BapuaHTa Ha
BbiGop. Bbibepute «[ocTtyn u3 nobon ToukM C
[APYroro KoMnbtoTepa, NnaHLeTa unu cmapTgoHar.
4. Haxmute «kHonky [MpuHate curkan.  Ecnmn
Bce paboTaeT KOppekTHo, Ha okpaHe Bauwero
MoBunbHOro ycTpoiicTea Bel aBTOoMaTuyeckn ysuaute
n3obparxeHne Balwero pebeHka.

M 6. O6CNYXUBAHUE

« [loBepxHOCTM Kamepbl W MoOHUTOpa creayeT
npoTupaTh MArkon 6e3BOpCOBOI TKaHbIO.

« B crnyyae 3arpsisHeHWsi yCTPOMNCTB UX NOBEPXHOCTU
cneayeT NpoTepeTb BaXHON TKaHblo, cneas, YTobbl
BOAA He nonana B OTBEPCTMS.

« 3anpeLuaeTca NpUMEHsTb YUCTSALLME CPeacTBa UMn
pacTtBopuTenu.

Mpo6nema Bo3moxHasi npuumHa PeweHue
MoHwuTop He nonyyaet Kamepa He BKkrioveHa Haxmute u ynepxusaiite kHonky (lll) B
curHan TeyeHue 2 cekyHa

MOHVITOp He BKnto4YeH

Haxmute 1 ynepxueaiTe KHOMKy
BKMIOYEHUS NuTaHns (12)

nUTaHnsa

Kamepa: He noaksnioyeHa k 6roky

MoakntounTb Bnok NuTaHus

nUTaHus

MoHuTop: He noakntodeH 6ok

MopakntounTe 6ROk NUTaHUs

MohuTop 3a npegenamun
AocAraemMocTu curHana

MepemecTnTb MOHWUTOP Bnie K Kamepe

MoTepsiHa ycTaHOBNEHHas paHee
CBA3b MEXAY MOHUTOPOM U KaMepo

MoBTOPHO YCTaHOBUTL CBSA3b MeXIy
KaMepomn 1 MOHUTOPOM.
Cm. n. 5.2

MoHuTOp He nonyyaet BeiGpaHa He Ta kamepa

......
M3MeHUTb HOMEp KaMepbl, C KOTOPO

curHan NpUHUMaeTCsi n3obpaxeHune.

Cwm. n. 5.2.8.1.1.
OTtobpaxaeTcsa MpoBepkTe, He BKIOYEH N Ha [ns nony4yeHus LBeTHOro n3obpaxeHus
TonbKO YepHo-6enoe Kamepe pexmM HOYHOTO BUAEHUS/ YBENUYLTE OCBELLEHHOCTb B MECTE
n3obpaxeHne VH(pakpacHoro HabnoaeHus PacronoXeHus kKamepbl UMK NpoBepLTe,

He 3aKkpbIT nn ee gatyuk ceeta (Il)

Kamepa He nepegaet
curHan

Kamepa He BKrntoyeHa

Haxwmute n yaepxusarite kHonky (lIl) B
TeYeHue 2 cekyHf,

nnTaHuAa

Kamepa: He noakntoueH Grnok

MopakntounTb BGnok NuTaHus

Kamepa He nepefaet

curHan pexum oxnoaHma

AKTI/IBVIpOBaH rofiocoBow pexum nnn

[1nsi HEMPepbLIBHOTO MOMYyYeHUst
n306paxeHus Habnogaemor obnacTu
OTKIKOHUTE PEXUM

OXUAAHWUS UM FONOCOBON PEXUM Ha
MOHUTOPE

Ha yctpoiicTBe B kOMHaTe
poawuTeneii He CriblLLeH

ronoc pebeHka YPOBEHb POMKOCTY

Ha ycTpoiicTBe B kOMHaTe poauTtenei
YCTaHOBIEH CIMLLKOM HWU3KWiA

YcTaHoBUTE rPOMKOCTbL Ha CaMbiii
BbICOKUI YPOBEHb

Momexu unu nnoxon
npuem

Ha curHan Bo3gencTByoT nomexu ot
[PYrX SMEKTPOHHbIX MPUBOPOB

Y6epuTe 1x nopanblue oT yCTpoWcTBa

Kamepa 1 MoHWTOp HaxoasTcs
CVULLIKOM Aaneko Apyr oT Apyra

MepemecTuTb MOHUTOP Bnivxe K kKamepe
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I PYCCKUUA

Mpo6nema Bo3moxHas npuuvHa Pewenune
Momexu unu nnoxon Huskwii 3apsg 6atapen MopkniounTb Bnok NuTaHUs
npviem

B03MOXHO, psifloM C kamepow unu
MOHWUTOPOM HaXOAUTCS CIIULLIKOM
MHOrO MeTanIn4yeckux NpeaMeToB

Y6epute nx nopanblue oT ycTponcTea

KOMHaTe poauTenen He
3apsxaercs barapest

Ha yctpoictee B He nopknioveH 6nok nutaHus

MopkniounTb BNok NUTaHUs

pebeHka ¢ ycTpoicTBOM B
KOMHaTe poauTenew

MotepsHa cBsA3b Kamepa 1 MoHUTOp HaxoasTcs
YCTPOWCTBA B KOMHaTE CINMLLIKOM Zlaneko Apyr oT apyra

MepemecTuTb MOHUTOP Brinxe k kamepe

YCTPOWCTBA B KOMHaTE ycTponcTBamm
pebeHka ¢ ycTpoiicTBOM B
KOMHaTe poauTenew

MotepsiHa cBSA3b BpemeHHasi noteps cBs3u mexay

Mepe3arpysuTte ycTponcTBa, OTKIIOYMB
nuTanue. Mogoxaute NpubnUanTensHO
15 cekyHp npexae, Yem CHoBa
BKNtOYaTh NuTaHue. Mogoxante
MPUMEPHO OfHY MUHYTY, NoKa
YCTPOWCTBA CUHXPOHU3UPYIOTCS

ycTponcTBamm

MocTosiHHasA NoTeps CBS3N MeXAy

[MOBTOPHO YCTaHOBUTL CBA3b MEXAy
kamepon n MoHuTopom. Cm. n. 5.2.8.1.2.

M 8. TEXHWYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

Yacrtora

2,41Tuy, FHSS

Papuyc geincteus

250 m (no npsiMoit NuHUK 6e3 NpenaTcTBuii)

KonuyectBo HacTpaunBaeMbIX KaHanoB

MuTanue (MoHuTOP)

Bxoa: 100-240 B nepemeHHoro Toka, 50/60 Iy
Bbixoa: 5 B, 800 MA

AKKymMynsTopHas 6aTapes Ans MOHUTOpa 3,7 B, 1200 mA-yac

MutaHue (kamepa)

Bxoa: 100- 240 B nepemeHHoro Toka, 50/60 'y
Bbixoa: 5 B, 800 mA

3apseHHo 6aTapeei (MOHUTOP)

MpoaonknuTenbLHOCTb PaboTkl C NONMHOCTLIO MpunbnuanTensHo 8 yacos

Pa3mep XKK-akpaHa

9. UHOOPMALIUA O NPABUNAX YHUYTOXEHUA OAHHOIO U3OENUA
- MomMHUTe, YTO K YTURM3aunm naanenus crieqyet OTHOCUTLCA OTBETCTBEHHO.

- He BbiGpacelBaiiTe U3AENNS C CUMBOOM, W306paXaroLLmnM NepeqepkHyTOE MyCOPHOE BEAPO, C

ocTarnbHbIMU GbITOBLIMMY oTXxo4amu.

- insi npaBunbHOro c6opa 1 nepepaboTkv Takvx U3AENUit caaBanTe ux B oduLmansHble NpUeMHble
MYHKTbI UM 06PaTUTECH K NPOAABLLY, Y KOTOPOro Bl NpuoGpeny AaHHOE n3aenue.
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miniland
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Miniland S.A. P.Ind. La Marjal | C/ La Patronal 10. 03430 ONIL (Alicante) SPAIN
Technical support: +34 966 557 775 - www.minilandgroup.com - miniland@miniland.es

We declare under our own responsibility that the product:
{ digimonitor 2.4” gold - Miniland - 89235 - Miniland, S.A. ]

to which this declaration refers conforms with the
relevant standards or other standardising documents:

« Directive 2014/53/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on the
harmonisation of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the market of
radio equipment.

- EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) Wideband transmission systems; Data transmission equipment operating in
the 2,4 GHz band; Harmonised Standard for access to radio spectrum.

- ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment and
services; Part 1: Common technical requirements; Harmonised Standard for ElectroMagnetic Compatibility.

- ETSI EN 301 489-17 VV3.2.4 (2020-09) ElectroMagnetic Compatibility (EMC) standard for radio equipment
and services; Part 17: Specific conditions for Broadband Data Transmission Systems; Harmonised Standard for
ElectroMagnetic Compatibility.

- EN 55035:2017 Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment - Immunity requirements.

- EN 61000-3-2:2014 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emissions
(equipment input current <= 16 A per phase).

- EN 61000-3-3:2013 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, voltage
fluctuations and fl icker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current <= 16 A per phase
and not subject to conditional connection.

- EN 62311:2008 Assessment of electronic and electrical equipment related to human exposure restrictions for
electromagnetic fi elds (0 Hz — 300 GHz).

- EN 62368-1:2014+A11:2017 Information and communication technology equipment - Part 1: Safety requirements.

- EN 50566:2017 Product standard to demonstrate the compliance of wireless communication devices with the
basic restrictions and exposure limit values related to human exposure to electromagnetic fields in the frequency
range from 30 MHz to 6 GHz: hand-held and body mounted devices in close proximity to the human body.

- EN 62209-2:2010 Human exposure to radio frequency fields from hand-held and body-mounted wireless
communication devices - Human models, instrumentation, and procedures — Part 2: Procedure to determine the
specific absorption rate (SAR) for wireless communication devices used in close proximity to the human body
(frequency range of 30 MHz to 6 GHz).

- Directive 2006/66/EU on Batteries and Accumulators and Waste Batteries and Accumulators
- Directive 2009/125/EC Ecodesign requirements for energy-related products

- Commission Regulation (EC) NO 1275/2008, implementing Directive 2005/32/EC with regard
to ecodesign requirements for standby and off mode electric power consumption of electrical
and electronic household and office equipment.

- RoHS. Directive 2011/65/EU on the Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment

- REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemical substances)
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

- Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 2012/19/EU

Miniland, S.A.

Chief Executive Officer
José Verdu Francés
Onil, Alicante, Spain.
17th March 2021

ilAND
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minilandgroup.com
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Fabricado en China. Conservar los datos.

Made in China. Keep this information.

Fabricado em China. Conservar dados.

Fabbricato in Cina. Conservare i dati.

Fabriqué en Chine. Conserver ces informations.
Hergestellt in China. Bewahren Sie diese Angaben auf
Wyprodukowano w Chinach. Zachowaj instrukcje.
CpenaHo B Kutae. CoxpanuTe 3Ty nHpopmaLiyio.
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